


 Item 4100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 439

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND
AREA BOARDS ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES

TItem 4100 from the Federal
Trust Fund and Item 4110

from reimbursements ' Budget p. HW 1
Requested 199091 ... $4.977,000
Estimated 1989-90 ........cocevieremnerencncnenmmiinineensisieeestssnscsesssesesessnens 5,490,000
Actal 1988-89 ....ceorveieererrniereresssnentnasiesessssssssesesisssnssssesesessnessenns 4,544,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $513,000 (—9.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ... None

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
4100-001-890—State Council on Developmental Federal $4,977,000
Disabilities :
4110-001-890-—Area Boards on Developmental Reimbursements (2,576,000)
Disabilities ‘ o
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Contract Workload. Recommend that the state council and 440
the Department of Finance submit a work plan and budget
for the proposed evaluation of the Community Placement
Plan prior to budget hearings.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Council on Developmental Disabilities operates pursuant to
the Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act (Ch 1365/76,
Lanterman) and related federal law. The council is responsible for
planning, coordinating, monitoring, and evaluating the service delivery
system for persons with developmental disabilities.

There are 13 Area Boards on Developmental Disabilities that operate
pursuant to Ch 1367/76 (Lanterman). Area boards are regional agencies
responsible for protecting and advocating the rights of developmentally
disabled persons, promoting the development of needed services, assist-
ing the state council in - planning activities, and conductmg public
-information programs.

- The state council and area boards have 52.8 personnel-years in the
current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $5 million from federal funds
for support of the state council and area boards in 1990-91. This is a
decrease of $513,000, or 9.3 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures. This reduction is somewhat misleading. During the current
year, the state council carried forward for one-time expenditure unspent

1980282




440 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4100

STATE COUNCIL ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES AND AREA BOARDS
ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES—Continued
grant funds from prior years. The reduction in 1990-91 reﬂects the
expenditure of these one-time carryover funds.

The budget proposes a total of 53.7 personnel-years for these programs
in 1990-91. Table 1 displays how federal funds are allocated to the state
council, program development, and area boards in the past current, and

: budget years.

Table 1
State Council and Area Boards
Budget Summary—Federal Funds
1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
) Percent
Personnel-Years’ ' . : Change
Actual  Est. Prop.  Actual  Est. Prop From
Program 1988-89  1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90. 1990-91 1989-%0
State council..............covuennls 12.9 13.2 13.1 $962 $958  $1,107 15.6%
Program development ............ — — — 1312 2121 1294  -389
Area boards........................ 405 396 406 290 2411 2576 68
Totals.:ivovvviniviininininnnens 534 52.8 53.7 $4,554  $5490 84,977 9.3%

ANA..YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Contract Workload Unjustified

We recommend that the state council and the Depai‘tment of Finance
(DOEF) submit, prior to budget hearings, a work plan and detailed
budget for the proposed evaluation of the Community Placement Plan
(CPP).

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,107,000 for the council in
1990-91, an increase of $149,000, or 16 percent, above estimated current-
year. expenditures. This increase includes proposals for (1) $100,000 to
study the impact and effectiveness of the CPP and (2) $13,000 to
automate various administrative functions.

.The state council reports that it would spend the $100,000 augmenta-
tion to contract with the Program Evaluation Unit of the DOF for a
three-year:longitudinal study assessing (1) the growth and development
of residents of state developmental centers (SDCs) and clients placed
into the community, (2) -the impact of deinstitutionalization on the
clients’ families and communities, (3) the relative: cost of services
provided in the community and the SDCs, and (4) issues arising from the
Department of Developmental Services’ implementation of the CPP.
Neither the council nor the DOF was able to provide a work plan or
detailed budget outlining how the study would be implemented by the
DOF.

We believe that a thorough examination of the CPP is warranted.
However, without a work plan and detailed budget we have no basis for

‘evaluating the reasonableness of the proposed contract amount. Accord-

ingly, we recommend that the state council and the DOF submit a work



Ttem: 4120 HEALTH AND-WELFARE / 441

plan and budget for the proposed evaluatlon of the CPP pnor to budget
hearings. P o

Area Board Budget Laoks Reasonable’

- We recommend approval, c ’

*The budget proposes- an appropnatlon of $26 m1lhon for the area
boards, an increase of $165,000, or 6.8 percent, over- estimated current-
year expenditures; The increase'is due primarily:to proposals for (1)
$68,000 to make permanent 1.8 limited-term positions associated with
changes in .the way program development funds are ‘allocated and
administered at the local level,: (2) $40,000 to decrease.the area boards’
salary savings rate from 4.2 percent to 2 percent, (3): $22,000 to increase
salaries of area board executive directors, and (4) $15,000 to support area

board involvement of primary consumers and to move the Area Board II
office from Red Bluff to Chico. S : :

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY
Item 4120 from the General

Fund and various other funds v L Budget p- HW 4
Requested 199091 ... et esmsessssiseiominnss . $6,069,000
Estimated 1989-90 . . , S T 5,831,000
Actual 1988-89 ......... e . woversrsiressnnns | 6,085,000

Requested increase (excludmg amount for '
salary increases) $238,000 (+4.1 percent) o L
Total recommended reduction ...... RS sreeserersessasanaenes ~ None

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description =~ “Fund =~ “Amount
4120-001-001-—Department support General : $1,071,000
4120-001-890—Department support ) Federal ) _ 270,000
4120-001-312—Department support -+ - Emeérgency Medical Services - 172,000 -

. o . ’ ... Personnel - e
4120-101-001—Local assistarice’ ) General ‘ 3,057,000
4120-101-890—1L.ocal assistance - Federal S : 1,471,000
Reimbursements . - - P S Lo 28,000
Total e e R - $6,069,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS "page.

-*1..Expenditure- Plan :for: Disaster ‘Medical ‘Response: Funds. . 442
Recommend that the authority submit before budget hear- : . -
ings an expenditure plan for reimbursements from the-
Office of Emergency Services to establish a' state med1ca1 S
.- disaster response and medical mutual aid system.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Emergency Medical Services Authority is responsible for review-
ing local emergency medical services (EMS) programs and for establish-




442 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4120

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY—Continued
ing statewide standards for training, certification, and supervision of
paramedics and other emergency personnel.

The authority is also responsible for (1) pla.nnmg and managmg
medical response to disasters, (2) administering contracts that provide
General Fund support for the. operating costs of certain rural EMS
agencies, (3) administering the portion of the federal preventive health
services block grant allocated for the development of regional EMS
systems, (4) developing regulations and reviewing local plans to imple-
ment trauma care systems, and (5) des1gnat1ng and momtonng regional
poison control centers.

The aitithority has 20 personnel—years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $6.1 million’ for support of the authority’s
programs in 1990-91. This is an increase of $238,000, or 4.1 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. This increase is due primarily to the
net effect of:

¢ A proposal to fund the Fresno/Kings/ Madera regional EMS agency
under the authority’s local assistance program for rural reg10na1 EMS
agencies ($200,000 General Fund).

e A proposal for $172,000 from the Emergency Medical Services
Personnel Fund to implement a statewide paramedics testing pro-
gram established by Ch 1134/89 (AB 1558, Allen). Th1s program will
be funded by paramedics testing fees.

e A reduction of $142,000 in an Office of Traffic Safety grant which was
used to develop the initial statewide test for paramedics.

The budget proposes to continue the authontys staffing at 20
personnel-years in 1990-91. ,

No Expenditure Plan for Disaster Medical Response Funds

We recommend that the authority submit to the fiscal committees
before budget hearings an expenditure plan for $393,000 in reimburse-
ments from the Office of Emergency Services (OES) to establish a state
medical disaster response and medical mutual aid system.

The OES budget (Item 0690) reflects a $393,000 allocation to the
authority to establish a medical disaster response and medical mutual aid
system. The authority’s budget, however, does not reflect a correspond-
ing reimbursement. In addition, neither the authority nor the OES had
submitted any information regarding these funds at the time this analysis
was prepared: Accordingly, we recommend that the authority submit an
expenditure plan for these funds-to the fiscal commlttees before budget
hearings. . ‘ ‘



Item 4130 HEALTH. AND WELFARE / 443
HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY DATA CENTER

Item 4130 from the Health and
Welfare Data Center

Revolving Fund Budget p.. HW 7
Requested 1990-91 ........cvrerverninnesennnsneesessssnensssosesnns reriene $70,083,000
Estimated 1989-90 .......cooeveererireceeeeetrecseseresssssssesssensenssiveseseas 69,384,000

ACHUAl T988-89 .....coorviiecrerererenrecererssseserssssssassseserassessenssessssensossssens 50,940,000
Requested increase (excluding amount : v
for salary increases) $699,000 (+1 percent) , :
Total recommended reduction ..........ceivee. -~ .. None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Health and Welfare Agency Data Center (HWDC) is one of three
major state data processing centers authorized by the Legislature.. The
center provides computer support to the Health and Welfare Agency’s
constituent departments and offices. The center also provides occasional
support to other state offices, commissions, and departments. The cost of
the center’s operation is fully reimbursed by its users. :

The HWDC has 223.4 personnel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

‘The budget proposes an appropriation of $70,083,000 from the Health
and Welfare Agency Data Center Revolving Fund to support the data
center’s operations in 1990-91. This is an increase of $699,000, or 1 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase is primarily due
to increased workload of the data center’s user departments, particularly
for the Employment Development Department (EDD). The EDD is
requesting an additional $718,000 for several projects, most significantly
the automation of the California Unemployment Insurance Appeals
Board. In addition, there are reductions in the budget due to completlons
of projects undertaken in 1989-90. Most significant is the Department of
Rehabilitation’s automation project, which required the HWDC to make
several one-time purchases in 1989-90.

Our analysis indicates that the amounts requested by the data center
are consistent with the amounts proposed in the budgets for its user
departments. ,




444 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140
OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND

DEVELOPMENT
Item 4140 from the General - ' : E
Fund and various other funds Budget p. HW 10
Requested 1990-91 ........cvennenererneseeesinnssesssesssessesssseisses ... $36,469,000
Estimated 1989-90 .......coiiirrerrneiccenennesnssrsiessssssssssssssssionsiens 32,120,000

Actual 1988-89 .......coivriretrrnrnesteesennesassnesasessesssesaessassssessessasaies 29,957,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for ; e
salary increases) $4.4 million (+13.5 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..........cccecuemernrecerecsisivesonivens None
Recommendation pending . ..........eeeeeeeececeeenss SN S 897,000
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE ‘ .
Item—Description , ‘Fund Amount
4140-001-001—Support- - "+ General . - $1,917,000
4140-001-121—~Support .. . .. Hospital Building Account ‘ 19,701,000
: " Architecture Public Building _

4140-001-143—Support B : Cahforma Health Data and : 7,338,000
4140-001-181—Support ‘ Registered Nurse Education " 614,000
4140-001-232—Support - - . : Hospital Services Account, - 450,000

Cigarette and Tobacco Prod-

ucts Surtax Fund oL ‘
4140-101-001—Local Assistance General 2,880,000
Health and Safety Code Section 436.26 Health Facility Construction .. 1,903,000

Loan Insurance ]
Education Code Section 69800 - : Mmonty Health Professions 1,527,000
oi : Education L y
Reimbursements L J— . ... 139,000

" Total | i . $36,469,000 ..
Analyszs

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page - -
1 Proposmon 99 Expenditures. Withhold recommendation on 447
$450,000 from the Hospital Services Account of the Clgarette ‘
arid Tobacco Products Surtax Fund and three positions
proposed for act1v1t1es related to unplementatlon of Propo-
sition 99. '
2. Equipment Purchase. Withhold recommendation’ on 447
- $447,000 from the ‘Hospital Building Account, Architecture
Public Building Fund, proposed for compuiter equipment
pending submission of justification. R
3. Seismic Safety Program Workload. We find the estimate of 447
additional workload from  a hospital seismic safety field
review program is likely to be too high.
4. Carried-Over Contract Funds. Recommend that the Legis- 448
lature adopt Budget Bill language to restrict the office’s
ability to carry over contract funds into later years.




Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 445

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD)
is responsible for (1) developing state health plans, (2) administering
demonstration projects, (3) operating health professions development
programs, (4) reviewing plans and inspecting health facilities construc-
tion projects, and (5)‘collecting health cost and utilization data from
health facilities.

The office has 306.2 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

Expenditures for support of the office from all funds are proposed at
$36.5 million in 1990-91. This is an increase of $4.4 million, or 14 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. The budget proposes expen-
ditures of $4.8 million from the General Fund to support the OSHPD in
1990-91. This is a decrease of $125,000, or 2.5 percent, below estimated
current-year General Fund expenditures.

Table 1 displays the office’s personnel-years, program expenditures,
and funding sources for the prior, current, and budget years. -

Table 1

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Developmeént
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures

Percent

Personnel-Years Change
Actual  Est. Prop. © Actual  Est Prop.  From

1988-89  1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 - 1989-90 1990-91 1989-90

Health projects and analysis ...... 8.7 74 8.1 $703 $792 $887 12.0%
Demonstration projects ........... 10.1 174 152 749 1,238 1,120 -95
Health professions development.. 11.6 147 157 6,117 5,283 6,359 20.4

Facilities development and

financing..........cocevininnns 1389 153.5 1674 17,091 19,082 21489 126
Health facilities data .............. 45 46.1 50.7 5,133 5,612 6,475 154
Administration ..................... _66.1 671 719 164 113 139 230

Totals.......ccoevveveieneenns, 279.9 306.2 3290  $29,957 $32,120 $36,469 13.5%
Funding Sources : .

General Fund ...........c.cccoooiiiiiiiiii i, 85485  $4922  $4797 —25%
Hospital Building Account, Architecture Public Building

FUBA. ..o 1698 17324 19701 137
California Health Data and Planning Fund .................... 5952 6,640 7338 105
Health Facilities Construction Loan Insurance Fund . .......... w1 1,758 1,903 82
Minority Health Professions Education Fund ................... 937 536 1527 1849
Registered Nurse Education Fund................................ - 602 614 20
Hospital Services Account, Cigarette and Tobacco Products » o

Surtax Fund .........coovvviiiiiiiniiiinininiiiiiiiiiiinas — 225 450 1000
ReimbBUrsements. ...........ovvuveiniiniiinsiinininienssnsenninns 39% 113 139 230

The increase in expenditures from all sources is due primarily to (1) a
$2.4 million increase in seismic safety program activities, (2) a $1 million
increase in the scholarship and loan repayment program administered by
the Minority Health Professions Education Foundation, and (3) a
$700,000 increase in data collection and analysis programs.




| 446 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT—Continved

Item 4140

The budget proposes a total of 329 personnel-years for 1990 91, an
increase of 22.8 personnel-years from the current-year level.

Table 2

(doltars in thousands)

| Table 2 identifies the major budget changes proposed for 1990-91.

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Developnient
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes

) General Fund All Funds
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)................. e T $4,909 $30,469
Adjustments, 1989-90: : :
Retirement reduction.................... e : -2 : —29
Employee compensation ..........coccceiviieiiiiiiiinaion, : 30 . g 479
Carry-over appropriation for Family Physician Training . .
Program........coovviiiiiininioniniiiniieneiessrenieroion. e 6 ’ 6
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund ' e
distribution, Ch 1339/89........civivviiivriinnidiiinieninnes . —_ N 995
Health care career recruitment, Ch 1259/89................... : —_ - 50
Cal-Mortgage adjustment, primarily for earthquake '
1T 11 1o TN — 924
Carry-over appropriation for Minority Health Professions . o
Education Foundation (MHPEF).............cocivininiiine, - 167
Expiration of limited-term positions.................ooovivaii. =21 -21
MHPEF scholarships and loan repayment aid................. - 150
i Data evaluation contract delay............covvvivreiininnnns — =300
1989-90 expenditures (revised) ... ....c..coiviiiiiiiiieneninn.. $4,922 $32,120 .
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: 3
Pro rata adjustment..........c.cooevvvniiniieiiieninenenne, ——- — 464 :
Full-year effect of salary increases ..........occovenieeenininins 10 350 i
PriCe INCTEASE .. evvvvereneierteeiiiiaei e cnrenenseneiaaes — 21 :
C&T Fund distribution, Ch 1339/89...........cccciiveniinnnins — v 205 i
MHPEF scholarships and loan repayment aid................. ‘ 1,150 ?
One-time cost reductions: R |
Health care career recruitment, Ch 1259/89................ — ... =50 !
Expiration of limited-term positions ...................... —309 —309 |
Cal-Mortgage Program .............cooinininins e — ) C—95. ‘
MHPEF ... el o — —167
Cardiac catheterization program..................hc.c..... —_ B |
Carry-over appropriation for Family Physician Training ’ :
Program ........coeveviiieniiiiiiiiiiiiiins v ~6 : —6
Data evaluation contract............cooouuiiiiiii — 300
Program change proposals:
Demonstration projects..........cocvviviiniiiininiinioiinne., 180 ) 180
Expansion of the Cal-Mortgage Program, Ch 1373/89......... — 8
Administrative support increase...............cooovviinenian. - S202
Data collection and analysis ........c...ccviviiivininiieienan, — 204
Seismic safety program increases............c.cocoeerenninane. - LTS
Health facilities plan and audit contract, Ch 856/89........... - T 342
Review of seismic hazards evaluation reports, Ch 898/89..... — 199
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) ...........ccoviviniiniiiiniins, $4,797 . $36469
Change from 1989-90 (revised): s
AMOUNE. ..viiiiiiiii i s —$125 ) $4,349
B L (- 1| S S AN —25% 13.5%




Item 4140 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 447

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .. v
No Justification Submitted for Proposed Proposition 99 Expenditures

We withhold recommendation on $450,000 from the Hospital Services
Account of the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund and
three positions proposed Jor activities related to the implementation of
Proposztzon 99.

The budget proposes $450,000 from the Hospital Services Account of
the C&T Fund and three positions to implement Ch 1331/89 (AB 75,
Isenberg) Chapter 1339 requires the office to (1) calculate each hospi-
tal’s’ share of statewide uncompensated care costs and (2) collect
additional facility data.

At the time we prepared this analysis, the office had not submitted
justification for this request. Specifically, the office had not provided (1)
fiscal details of the proposal, (2) information on the activities proposed,
and (3) the estimated workload. Therefore, we withhold recommenda-
tion until the office submits the necessary mformatlon

No Jusilflcuhon Submlﬁed for Equipment Purchase

We withhold recommendation on a proposal to spend $447,000 from
the Hospital Building Account of the Architecture Public Building
Fund for computer eqmpment pending submission. of justification
Jrom the office.

The budget allocates $447,000 from the Hospital Building Account of
the Architecture Public Building Fund to purchase computer equipment
for seismic safety program staff.

~ At the time this analysis was prepared, the office had not prepared
justification for this request. To evaluate the merits of the proposal, the
Legislature needs information on (1) the purpose of the purchase, (2) the
benefits from the purchase, (3) the alternatives considered, (4) the fiscal
details, and (5) the current level of computer resources in the seismic
safety program.

The ‘OSHPD advises that it is preparing backup information to justify
its ‘proposal. We withhold recommendation on this proposal pendmg
submission. of this addltlonal information.

Prqec_:ted Im:reqse in Selsmlc,Safeiy Program Workload Optimistic

We find the office’s estimate of additional workload from a hospital
seismic safety field review program is likely to be too high.

The budget proposes $414,000 from the Hospital Building Account,
Architecture Public Building Fund for seven positions to conduct on-site
plan reviews of small hospital projects. Currently, the office reviews all
hospital project plans centrally. The proposal is based on the office’s
estimate. that in 1990-91 it would receive 1,500 additional proposals for
small hospital projects for review under this program.

Background. Chapter 934, Statutes of 1988 (AB 4110, Bradley), autho-
rized the office to establish a similar program for small projects at nursing
facilities. The purpose of the program is to shorten the plan review
process and, by doing so, expedite the approval of small projects.




448 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4140

OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT—Continved

Budget Proposal. Under the budget proposal the ofﬁce would expand
the nursing facility program to hospitals. According to the office, in
addition to expediting the review process, a field review program would
reduce the number of small projects that do not comply with state
standards. The office indicates that the program would do this because

shortening the plan review process and decreasing the amount of

paperwork will encourage hospitals to submit additional proposals for.
small projects for review, instead of implementing the projécts without
review. According to the office, many hospitals currently do not submit
proposals for small projects for review because of the cumbersome and
lengthy plan review process. Failure to submit these proposals could
result in noncompliance with building and seismic standards and thereby
endanger the life and safety of hospital clients and staff. .

The Workload Estimate is Likely to be Too Hzgh Our discussions with
office staff indicate that the workload estimate of 1,500 was based on
conversations with hospital industry representatives. The office was
unable to provide any detail regarding how the figure was derived.

We believe the office’s workload estimate is likely to be too high. While
we recognize that there is likely to be additional workload associated with
a hosp1tal field review program, we believe it is unhkely that 1,500 new
field review projects would materialize in 1990-91. This is because (1) the
office has not experienced an increase in nursing facility field review
projects as a result of Chapter 934 and (2) it will take some time to
educate the hospital industry about the program, so that the workload

increase would probably be smaller than projected in the budget year. At

this time, however, we do not haye any analytic ba51s for an alternatlve,
workload projection. : ,

Carried-Over Contract Funds Circumvent Legislative Control

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language to
restrict the office’s ability to carry over contract funds. to later years.

The séismic safety program enters ‘into contract agreements with
various agencies annually. These agencies include the Department of
Health Services, the Office of the State Architect, the State Fire Marshal,
and others. In the current year, the Legislature appropriated $5.6 million

to fund these contracts. The budget proposes mterdepartmental contract

funding of $5.9 million in the budget year.

In our review of the proposed budget, we found that the program has
been carrying forward contract funds that were not used in previous
years. These funds are available because contract funds were overbud-
geted several years ago. The office encumbered the overbudgeted funds
for contracts with other state agencies extending into the next fiscal year,
thereby freeing up funds in that year. The office has repeated this process
each year.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the office had not yet provided
us with a reconciliation of appropriated and spent contract funds.:




Item 4170 } HEALTH AND WELFARE / 449.

However, the office advises that as of January 1990, it was still spending
contract funds appropriated for 1988-89. This means that while. the
Legislature appropriated only $5.6 million for current-year contracts, the
office actually has more than that amount at its disposal. These funds can
be used for contracts or for other types of expenses. In fact, the office has
used some of its freed-up funds to support various types of operatmg
expenses not anticipated when the budget was enacted.

Spending contract funds for services supplied after the close of the
fiscal year is appropriate in the case of some special studies or one-time
projects, because these contracts involve long development periods.
However, it is not appropriate for types of services funded by most of the
program’s contracts. Essentially, these contracts fund ongoing operating
costs—personal services and operating’ expenses——of units in other state
agencies. ‘In'this situation, the result is -that the Leglslature has no
effective control over: expenditures.

To maintain legislative control of office expendltures ‘we recommend
that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language prohibiting-the office
from (1) using-1990-91 contract funds in later years and (2) redirecting
1990-91 contract funds for other purposes. Specifically, we recommend
that the Legislature add the following language to Item 4140-001-001:

The Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development may not use

contract funds for the seismic safety program to pay for services provided in

years after 1990-91. In addition, the program may not redirect contract funds
for other purposes.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

Item 4170 from the General L ‘ -
. Fund and various funds e . . Budget p. HW 18

Requested -1990-91 - $134 112,000
Estimated 1989-90 .. 136,726,000
Actual 1988-89 ....... Cetseriasisessesensassetiebetes fidlerareens veirirssansasinseensenes 134,471,000
Requested decrease (excludmg amount - . =
for salary increases) $2,614,000 (—1.9 percent)
Recommend transfer to General Fund ..... _ B
Recommendatlons pendmg ........ reiresensasersensrions Gresierenesererihensresens ©-2,100,000




450 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE : i
Item—Description . Fand - Amount

4170-001-001-~Support ‘ : General . $4,872,000

4170-001-890—Support _ Federal 3,309,000

4170-101-001—Local assistance General 31,068,000

4170-101-890—Local assistance - ' Federal 80,427,000
Reimbursements - 14,436,000 -

Total ‘ : '$134,112,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ~ page
1. Linkages Program. Withhold recommendation on $2.1 mil- - 454
lion General Fund reduction for the Linkages Program and
recommend that the California Department of Aging, prior
to budget hearings, provide the fiscal committees details of
(a) how it will implement the program reduction, (b) how
existing clients and levels of service will be affected, (c)
what efforts it will make to mitigate these effects, and (d)
what amount of revenue it would generate by requiring
{:)ollectlon of fees from Linkages clients on a sliding-scale
asis : :
2. Transfer from Nutntlon Reserve Fund (NRF) to General - 458
Fund. Recommend transfer to General Fund of $688,000 in
unused NRF monies.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Department of Aging (CDA) is the single state agency

charged to receive and administer funds allocated to California under the
federal Older Americans Act (OAA). In addition, the Legislature has
designated the CDA as the department principally responsible for
developmg and implementing a comprehensive range of noninstitutional
services for older Californians and functionally impaired adults. In order
to carry out these two mandates, the department uses federal and state
funds to support a variety of services, including local social and nutrition
services, senior employment programs, long-term care services to the
elderly ‘and functlonally impaired adults and. related state and local
administrative services.
. The department delivers OAA services through local agencies on
aging, . other public and private nonprofit organizations, and service
providers. At the center of the local network for delivery of services are
planning and coordinating bodies called Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs),
often referred to as “triple As.” In California, there are 33 AAAs, one in
each Planning and Service Area (PSA).




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 451

In addition to the AAA network, the CDA began in 1984-85 to contract
directly with a variety of long-term care service program providers in
order to begin building a system of community-based long-term care. The
programs within this system are the Multipurpose Senior Services
Program (MSSP), Linkages, Adult Day Health Care (ADHC), and
Alzheimer’s Day Care Resource Centers (ADCRCs).

The department has 155.2 personnel-years in the current year.

' MAJOR ISSUES

The budget proposes to reduce spending for the
Linkages Program by one-half, for a General Fund
savings of $2.1 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total program expenditures of $134 million for the
CDA in 1990-91. This includes $36 million from the General Fund, $84
million in federal funds, and $14 million in reimbursements. Total
expenditures proposed for 1990-91 are $2.6 million, or 1.9 percent, lower
than estimated current-year expenditures. .

The budget proposes $36 million from the General Fund for support of
the CDA’s activities in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $2 million, or 5.5
percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed Gen-
eral Fund amount includes $4.9 million for support of the department and
$31 million for local assistance. Table 1 presents a summary of the
department’s funding and expenditures for the pnor, current, and
budget years.




452: /. HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CAI.IFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Conhnued
‘Tablé 1
Callforma Department of Agmg
;. Budget Summary
-, 1988-89 through 1990-9_1
{dollars in thousands) .

, veeuer o+ Change From
' ‘Actual ' Est. =~ Prop. 1989-90
Program 1988-89  1989-90  1990-91  Amount  Percent
State administration...........covveiniinnnn $8,885 $9.984 . .. $10,050 .. $66 0.7%
Older Americans Act (OAA) programs

Local assistance: TR e ¢
¥, Congregate meals I . $40,329 —$342° - —0.8%
- Home-delivered meals . \ : 00,304 5 L e T
.. Employment services.:.................. 5218 -18 -03

" Social services 26,816 146 - 05
4 Ombudsman............. 2533 — —
. - Special projects.:..... i 3802 57 -+ .15
" Subtotals, OAA-..

: ($99,092) . (~$449)- (—0.5%)
Long-term care programs ‘ o

Local assistance: Do :

- Multipurpose Senior Services Program.  $20,736 $20,749 $20,749

;. Linkages/alzheimers/respite............ 5448 6,126 4,221 —$1,905 -311%

Adultdayhealthca.re........,........_‘.._,, -3 326 — —326 —100.0

Subtotals; long:-term care programs..... $26,181) ($27,201) ($24.970) (=$2.231) " (—-82%)
Totals, all expenditures ...............cvu... $134471 $136726 $134112  —$2614 —-1.9%
Unexpended balance (estimated savings)... —$283" - —=$4 o — " " —
Balance available in subsequent year.i..... .- 130 L - . — — -
Funding Sources . L - . . ) s .
GeneralFund........................" ........ - $37,190° 838023  $35940  —$3083 ~55%
Federal funds .............c..cc.ocuvriisinl L 831%6 8449 &3M6 =313 04
Reimbursements. i\ ... el oidenn, V4155 - 14654 K436 L2218 —15

Table 2 identifies, by fundmg source, the. significant changes in
expendlture levels proposed. for 1990-91. As the table shows, the major
changes in the budget are: (1) a reduction of Linkages Program funding
by $2.1 million, which represents a 50 percent reduction in the program;
(2). an increase of $85,000 for the Health Insurance Counsehng and
Advocacy, Program (HICAP) to increase the minimum grant level from
$40,000 to $50,000 per site; (3) a workload-related increase of $79,000 (1.8
personnel-years) to fund additional business services and clerical support;
(4) a reduction of $76,000 to reflect current-year expenditure of a
one-time transfer from the California Seniors Fund; (5) a reduction of
$577,000 to reflect current-year expenditure of one-time and carry-over
federal funds; and (6) a reduction of $326,000 to reflect current-year
expenditure of one-time funds appropriated to establish ADHC sites
(including $200,000 appropriated in the 1989 Budget Act to establish
ADHC sites for people with AIDS).

In addition, the budget proposes the following changes that result in no
net increase or reduction:

¢ Reallocation of $80,000 in federal OAA funds from support of the
Triple A Advisory Council of California to training of departmental
staff.




Item 4170

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 453

o Reallocation of $23,000 from operating expenses and equipment
(temporary data processing help) to salaries and wages to add an
accounting support position for the ADHC Program.

Table 2

California Department of Aging
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
. {dollars in thousam;ls)

1989-90 expenditures (revised) ..................
Cost adjustments:
Employee compensation increases............
Price increase..........oooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn,

Subtotals, cost adjustments .................
Funding adjustments:
Expenditure of one-time transfer from the
California Seniors Fund .....................
Expenditure of carry-over and one-time fed-
eral funds.........c.ooiiiiiiiiiiin
Expenditure of one-time adult day health

Subtotals, funding adjustments..............
Workload adjustments:
Business services workload ....................
Planning and development clerical work-
Joad ..ooviiii e

Subtotals, workload adjustments............
Program change proposals:
Linkages reduction ...............oocvvvnenne, .
_Health Insurance Counseling and Advocacy
Program local ‘assistance expansion.........

Subtotals, program change proposals........

1990-91 expenditures (proposed) ................
Change from 1989-90:
Amount ............e..es s

Percent........coveveenenerriieneiieeiienans _

General Federal Reimburse-
Fund Funds ments Total
$38023 884049 S14654  $136726
$102 $67 $32 $201
— 15 9 24
($102) - ($82) ($41) ($225)
— —_— —$76 —$76
- _gM -7 57
—$96 - 3%
41 30 5 » 76
(—$85) (—$474) (—$344) (—$903)
- 841 - 841
- 38 - 8
(=) ($79) (=) . (879)
—$2,100 — - ~§2100
— - _ 8
(—$2,100) (—) ($85) (—$2,015)
$35,940 $83,736 - $l4 436 $134,112
_§2083 —$313 —s8  —s614
Z55% 204% ~15% ~19%

Table 3 presents a summary of personnel-years for the department in
the prior, current, and budget years. The change in administration is due
to proposed staff increases for the business services and program
development branches. The change in long-term care is due to the
proposed reduction of Linkages staff. The department also proposes to
establish an additional clerical position for the ADHC Program by
redirecting funds currently used to prov1de temporary data processmg

personnel for ADHC.




454 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CAI.IFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continuved
Table 3

California Department of Aging
Personnel-Years
1988-89 through 1990-91

Actual Est Prop. Percent Change
Program © 198889 1989-90 1990-91 From 1989-90
Administration.........coocvieiiiiiiiinienen., 83.3 89.9 917 2.0%
Older Americans Act..............vvvveenennns 283 29.0 290 —_
Long-term care............cooeivviinininninnn, 341 _363 335 =17
TOtals. . oevnierneiiiinriererenereeeeens 145.7 1552 1542 —0.6%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS » ‘
Department Proposes to Reduce linkgges Expenditures by One-Half

We withhold recommendation on a $2.1 million General Fund
reduction for the Linkages Program and recommend that the CDA,
prior to budget hearings, provide the fiscal committees with details of
(1) how it will implement the program reduction, (2) how existing
clients and levels of service will be affected, (3) what efforts it will
make to mitigate these effects, and (4) what amount of revenue it could
generate by requiring collection of fees from Linkages clients on a
sliding-scale according to need basis.

Budget Proposal

The current-year budget includes $4.3 million from the General Fund
for support of the Linkages Program: $3.9 million for local-assistance
($300,000 per site) and $360,000 for state administrative activities (4.8
personnel-years). The budget proposes to reduce expenditures for the
program by $2.1 million, including $1,921,000 for local assistance and
$179,000 for state administration (2.4 personnel-years). In our view, the
CDA has not provided sufficient information for the Legislature to
understand how this reduction would be implemented or to fully assess
the effect of implementation on clients served by Linkages. Therefore, in
order to make a decision on this proposal, the Leglslature will need
additional mformatlon from the department.

Background

‘The Linkages Program, established as a pilot project by Ch 1637/84
(AB 2226, Felando), and established as an ongoing program.by Ch
1013/89 (AB 533, Bentley), serves frail elderly and functionally impaired
adults who are at risk of institutionalization because of a physical or
cognitive/emotional impairment. The CDA implements Linkages
through 13 separate grants across the state — 4 to local governments and
9 to nonprofit agencies. The CDA has 5 staff positions assigned to the
administration of the program.

Table 4 displays each Linkages site, together with actual 1988-89 site
expenditures by funding source. As the table shows, Linkages sites spent
$3,953,579 in 1988-89, the substantial majority of which they received from
state grants ($3,779,764). In addition, some sites received in-kind contri-



Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE'/ 455

butions of facilities, equipment, and staff time totaling $165,152. The sites
received a minimal arriount of cash ($8,663) from donations, client fees,
and interest earned on state grant funds. Table 4 also shows that seven
Linkages sites have begun integrated operations with MSSP sites. The
department advises that the Linkages and MSSP programs at these sites
have achieved substantial administrative economies by sharing manage-
ment and support staff positions; as well as facilities and equipment.

: .Table 4 _
. California Department of Aging
Linkages Program
_ Site Locations and Expenditures -

1988-89
1988-89 Expenditures
- : __ Other Sources , .
Sites : -State Funds . Cash® In-Kind Totals
Integrated with a Multipurpose Sentor Services ;
stte
Commumty Care Management Corporation, : )
© Mendocino/Lake Counties.............c.... $290,367  $2,383 $8,066 © $300,816
Department of Health Services, San Mateo - . .
(00010111 4 T P S PPN 300,000 — — 300, 000
Department of Aging, San Joaquin County . 258,766 — — 258,766
Humboldt Senior Citizens Council, Inc....... 296,786 1,795 ) = 298511
Huntington Memorial Hospital, ‘Pasadena .. 300000 2318 . 3L752 334,070
Mount Zion Hospital, San Francisco .......... 999,934 e 5,028 304,262
Senior Care Action Network, Long Beach - 299,081 1,096 — 300,177
Not integrated with a Multipurpose Senior Ser- o C
vices site ‘
Alta Med Health Services Corp., Los Ange- : - S
les County .....ccovvriniiiniiiniiiniiennin 300,021 716 47 300,844
Area Agency on Aging, San Diego County .. 245,490 365 41532 - 287,387
Department of Social Services, Monterey ‘ :
County......oovvevviiiniiiiiiiiiiniinnnnns 292,955 = 6,821 299,076
Department of Social Services, Oakland...... 300,021 — 53,053 353,074
Jewish Family Services of Los Angeles ....... 299,345 - § e 299,345
Westside Center for Independent Living, :
~Los Angeles......cooovveiiiniiiniiiiniinn, 298,398 —_— 18,853 317,251
| TOtAS et e 719764  $8663  $165152  $3953579

a Includes interest earned on state grant, donations, and client fees

Services Provided by Linkages. Lmkages prov1des the followmg
services to clients:

o Case Management The primary rmss1on of the 13 Linkages sites is to
provide case management services, consisting of assessment of client
needs; arrangement and coordination of services, and monitoring the

delivery of services. Linkages may provide this service on either a.

short-term (90 days) or ongoing (no time limit) basis. The depart-
ment, however, reports that the vast majority of Linkages case
management clients require ongoing services, based on assessments
performed by Linkages staff. Staff may use program funds to
purchase services for clients when: services cannot be obtained




456 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continved :
through existing community resources. Services that may be pur-
chased include in-home services, -transportation, home-delivered
meals, and respite care.

o Information and Referral. Linkages staff also provide m-depth
information regarding the availability of and access to various
resources, including other community-based long-term care pro-
grams, nutrition programs, social services, and medical facilities. In
some cases, Linkages staff may refer individuals to a service, then
follow up to ensure that the service was, in fact, delivered.

Characteristics of Linkages Clients. The Linkages Program provides
case management services to functionally impaired adults (ages 18-59)
and frail elderly individuals (age 60 and over) who cannot manage at
home because of a physical or cognitive/emotional impairment. Clients
may be either Medi-Cal or non-Medi-Cal eligible (there is no means test
for Linkages eligibility), but may not be certifiable for skilled nursing or
intermediate care facilities (SNFs/ICFs). Individuals who are certifiable
for SNF/ICF care, are over the age of 65 and Medi-Cal ehglble may be
referred to a MSSP, where such a program is available.

The most recent CDA Linkages report (March 1989) identifies the
following characteristics of Linkages case management clients:’

o About 22 percent are in the 18-59 age group, while 78 percent are age
- 60 or older (32 percent are age 80 or older).

About half receive Medi-Cal benefits.

Half live alone and half live with others.

Most need help with transportation and in performing such activities
as housework, laundry, shopping, and meal preparation and clean-up.
Most do not need help with such personal care activities as bathing,
~ dressing, grooming, and eating.

The CDA Has Not Provided a Specific Plan fo Implement the Proposed
Reduction

The budget would reduce local assistance funding to Linkages sites by
one-half, from $3.9 million to $1,979,000. At the time this analysis was
written, the administration had provided the Legislature w1th only a
vague outhne of a plan to carry out this reduction.

- The department indicates that it would implement the reduction
through a “request-for-proposal (RFP) process.” The department has not
specified the nature of the services it will request through this process,
the number and type of organizations it will invite to participate, the
criteria on which it will evaluate proposals, or the potential effects on
existing Lmkages clients. The department advises only that the process
could result in either (1) allocation of the reduction across all Linkages
sites or (2) elimination of some Linkages sites.

The department also indicates that it will work with affected sites to
develop alternative funding sources, in order to continue to provide a
portion of the current services. We have two concerns about this aspect
of the department’s proposal. First, the department does not appear to




Item 4170  HEALTH AND WELFARE / 457

have budgeted sufficient resources for such an effort. Currently, CDA
staff provides minimal fund-raising assistance to Linkages sites by refer-
ring interested -site staff to staff at other Linkages sites who have
experience ‘in conducting development activities. The department has
not provided the Legislature with a plan to substantially increase this
level of effort on the part of its staff. In light of the proposal to reduce
CDA' Linkages staff by one-half, the department should inform the
Legislature” how it will - provide - effective fund-raising assistance to
Linkages sites without diverting the efforts of existing CDA staff from
other programs.

Our second concern is that the administration has not adequately
explained what alternative sources of funds it anticipates will fill the gap
in Linkages services left by the proposed reduction. The department has
suggested three potential alternatives to existing state funds:

o Savings in site administration functions, which could be used to
fund case management or direct purchase of services. As indicated in
our discussion of Table 4, seven Linkages sites have already achieved

. substantial administrative economiés through integration with MSSP
sites. The table also shows that other sites receive substantial in-kind
contributions, mchiding staff, facilities, supplies, and equipment,
from parent. agenmes The department has not indicated what
further economies, if any, can be achleved without compromising
the integrity of the program.

e Funds from local government entztzes or nongovernment sources,
such as foundations and trusts. Site directors with whom we spoke
pointed out. that foundations and trusts are more likely to make

_one-time, start-up grants, than they are to make grants for operation
. of an existing, ongoing program such as Linkages. They indicated
that successful fund-raising efforts would be particularly difficult to
mount in rural areas, where local governments are hard-pressed to

““fund services, and nongovernmental sources of funds are relatively
few.. -

Client fees. Although the department currently permits Lmkages
sites’ to charge fees for services on a:sliding-scale basis, no fee is

~; currently required for Linkages services. Linkages sites have actually
‘+ collected a minimal amount of fees — about $1,100 in 1988-89. The
department advises that this is because the vast majority of Linkages
clients who are not- Medi-Cal eligible have income and resources that
‘only minimally exceed the standards for Medi-Cal eligibility.  The

' department, however, does not have reliable data on the income or
- resource levels of Linkages clients to support this claim. Conse-

.~ quently, we recommend that the department obtain information on

.. client’income and resources from the Linkages sites and pro;ect the
. annual amount of fees that it could generate by making its permissive
fee scale mandatory for all sites.

More Information Needed for a Full Assessment. In order to fully
assess the merits of the proposed reduction, we believe that the
Legislature will need substantially more information than the depart-




458 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continued

ment has provided. We therefore withhold recommendation on the
proposed $2.1 million reduction and recommend that the CDA, prior to
budget hearings, provide the fiscal committees with details of (1) how it
will implement the program reduction through an RFP process, (2) how
existing clients and levels of service will be affected, (3) what efforts it
will make to mitigate these effects, and (4) what:amount of revenue it
would generate by requiring collection of client fees on a sliding-scale
basis. , :

Legislative Oversight

Annual Long-Term Care Report Not Submitted, The Supplemental
Report of the 1989 Budget Act required the CDA to include the following
items in its annual Long-Term Care report:

o Guidelines for MSSP sites that serve clients in reS1dent1al care

facilities for the elderly (RCFEs).

‘e A progress report on development of the department’s management
information system, detailing prior-year activities and expenditures,
plans for the future, and coordination with other state departments.

The department has not yet submitted this report, although it was due
by December 31, 1989. In addition to the items specifically required by
supplemental report language, this report should contain information on
the status and future of the department’s efforts to develop a statewide
system of community based long-term care. This information is particu-
larly important in light of the department’s proposal to reduce expendi-
tures for the Linkages Program by one-half. In the past, the department
has regarded Linkages as a fundamental element of a system of
community-based long-term care. Consequently, we recommend that the
department submit its Long—Term Care report to the Legislature prior to
budget hearings.

Transfer of Unused Funds from Nutrition Reserve Accouni to General Fund

We recommend the transfer to the General Fund. of $6'88,000 in .

unused Nutrition Reserve Fund monies.

The Nutrition Reserve Fund (NRF) was established with a $5 rm]hon
General Fund appropriation. by Ch 1189/79 (AB 987, Thurman) to
provide emergency grants for maintaining nutrition programs in the
absence of adequate federal funding. Chapter 1020, Statutes of 1980 (AB
2329, Thurman) reserved $1 million of the original appropriation to fund
nutrition demonstration projects and $1 million for a revolving loan
account to provide relief to senior nutrition projects with temporary
cash-flow problems. Of the $5 million appropriated to the NRF, approx-
imately $2.8 million was spent to match federal OAA funds for nutrition,
$890,000 was transferred to the General Fund in 1982, and $1.3 million
was appropriated to fund various nutrition demonstration programs. The
NRF has maintained a balance of $1,088,000 since 1984-85. The CDA
advises that this amount consists of the $1 million reserved by Chapter
1020 for a revolving loan account and $88,000 that remains unspent for the
other purposes of the fund.




Item 4170 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 459

The department also advises that the loan account has been used twice
in the past two years. On both occasions, the department provided loans
totaling about $400,000 to fill the gap between nutrition program needs
and federal appropriations to make ‘entitlements available. The remain-
der, $688,000, was not used for this or any other purpose. Therefore, in
order to maximize the Legislature’s flexibility in meeting statewide
needs, we .recommend the transfer of.$688,000 from the NRF to the
General Fund. We note that the Legislature could use these funds- to
partially restore the Linkages Program reduction, discussed above, or for
any other purpose it may identify.

State Programs Serving Older Californians

Existing law identifies the CDA as the state agency responsible for
promoting the development and coordination ‘of resources to meet the
long-term care needs of older Californians. The department is charged
with coordinating the related efforts of state agencies and departments,
including policy development, service delivery, needs assessment, pro-
gram development, and evaluation of existing programs. In order to assist
the Legislature in its oversight of this broader mission of the department,
we present the following summary of state programs that serve elderly
Californians: : : e
“In California, 18 state agencies currently administer 39 separate
programs that provide services and benefits to older individuals. Chart 1
lists these state programs for seniors and provides summary information
on their eligibility requirements, caseloads, and costs in the current and
budget years. The chart shows that the budget proposes to spend $4.6
billion on these programs in 1990-91, which represents approximately 6
percent of total state spending (General Fund, federal funds, special
funds). The General Fund will finance about $2.3 billion, or 50 percent of
expenditures for senior programs, and the federal government will fund
$2.2 billion, or 47 percent. The remaining $117 million or 3 percent is
supported by state special funds or local funds (expenditures from local
funds are included in the totals columns, but are not separately displayed
in the chart).

The budget-year total represents a net increase of $155 million or 3.4
percent above estimated current-year spending levels. The increase is
primarily due to (1) a $109 million increase in SSI/SSP costs related to
increased caseloads and the full-year costs of cost-of-living adjustments
(COLAs) that took effect on January 1, 1990, and (2) a $73 million
increase in Medi-Cal costs due in part to long-term care rate increases
granted in 1989-90, projected caseload increases, and increased costs of
Medicare premiums. (For seniors who are eligible for Medi-Cal, the state
covers the cost of the Medicare Part B premium so that the recipient can
receive Medicare coverage for such nonhospital costs as doctor’s office
visits.)

Chart 1 groups senior programs into the following three categories,
based on the programs’ eligibility criteria:

o Programs Available to Low-Income Seniors. These programs account

for 93 percent of all spending on seniors,




460 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4170

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING—Continuved . .
o Programs Available to All Seniors. These programs account for
approximately 4 percent of all spending on seniors.
o Programs That Have No Age Requirement, but Which Serve Semors
Predominantly. These programs represent 3 percent of all state
spending on older Californians.

Table 5 summarizes expenditures for senior programs by the type of
benefit or service provided. As the table indicates, income support
programs and health: services programs account for $3.9 billion, or 85
percent, of expenditures for the benefits and services that the state will
provide to older individuals in 1990-91.

- Table § ) )
California Department of Aging .-
Summary of Services Available to Older Caluformans
" By Program Type
1989-90 and 1990-91
(in thousands)

‘ 198999 : 1990-91

Type of Program or Service - State  Federal =~ Total® State - Federal Total ®

Income- support ........................ $1,148,833 . $933,302 '$2,082,161 $1,173,176 *$1,011,700 $2,184,902
Health services .........c.cvovvenenn 854,649 839,141 1695294 890,923 875541 1,767,767
Supportive social services ............. 217,226 285987 593317 196,684 291534 581,022
Employment............ccovovvvininen. 8,082 5218 13,318 5,433 5,218 10,651
Other services ..........c..oooieieiines 62,550 14573 100371 58,468 14,180 95,182
Discount programs ...............e..0s 2,362 - 2,362 2468 - - 2,468
CTotals®. o $2,293,702 $2,078,221 $4,486,€*2.3 $2,997,152 $2,198,173 $4,641,992

2 Iocal expenditures are not shown separately, but are‘included in the totals:
b Detail may not add to totals due to rounding.




‘Chart 1

Programs Available to Older Califor
1989-90 and 1990-91 (dollars in thousands)

Supplemental Security
Income/State Supplemen-
tary Pragram (DSS})

Senior Citizens Property.
Tax and Renters
Assistance (FTB)

Senior Citizens Property
Tax Deferral (FTB)

"Foster Grandparents
Program (CDA})

Senior Companion
Program (CDA)

Medi-Cal (DHS)®

“| Mltipurpose Senior -
Services Program (CDA)

Cash grants

Annual grant of up to $240
pased on income

Loans to postpone property tax

| payments

Stipends for seniors who
provide supportive services to
children with special needs

Stipends for seniors who
provide supportive services to
adults with special needs

Inpatient/outpatient acute
medical services, long-term”

care, ancillary health services |

Case management to link
clients-to various health and- -
social services

Age 65 with (1) limited
resources and.{2} countable
income that does rot -
exceed the maximum grant

Age 62 or older or disabled;
homeowner or renter;
income less than $13,200

Homeowner age 62 or oider
or disabled (all ages), and
income less than $24,000

Age 60 or older and income
less than the poverty level

Age 60 and older and
income less than the poverty]
level

Public assistance recipients
or meet age, disability, and
income requirements (age
65 and older)

Age 65 or older, Medi-Cal
eligible, and certifiable for

placement in nursing homes

412,267

410,900
(average per
month)

8,941

- 10,515 (.

nians By Eligibility Type®

$1,115,000
- (average per:. | :
* -~ month)
233,000 24,216
20,300 8,932
130 366
volunteers
66 319
volunteers

839,141

1989-90

$2,027,000
- 24,216
- 8,932
7 373
4 349

839,141

1,678,283

" 10,5159,

875,541

10,515

875,541

?1 ,142,000 $994,000 | $2,136,000
21,207 - 21,297
9,194 - 1. 9,914
366 7 373

319 4 349

1,751,082

10,5159

OLT¥ wol]

L9y / FUVITIM ANV HLTVAH

|
|




Brown Bag (CDA)

In-Home Supportive
Services (DSS)

Senior Community
‘Employment Services
{Cbay .

persons )

Domestic and nonmedical

' | services provided at home

Subsidized part-time jobs

Sl

‘ Age 60 or older and SSV/

SSP eligible
SSI/SSP eligible

Age 55 or older and
income less than 125
percent of poverty level

31,718,

95,300
(average per
month)

""1989-90

723

5,218

176,523

216,336

5,218

405,661

5,218

Nutrition (CDA)
Supportive Service and
Centers (CDA)

*Job Training Partnership
‘Act/Older Workers (EDD}

Meals provided at community
centers or delivered at home

Services include in-home
_ | sérvices, trangportation and
case management

Employment and training
services

Age 60 or older (and

.| spouses regardless of

age)

Age 60 or older

Age 55 and older

252,298

993,485

Unknown

11,970 |

2,904

104,475

58,573

$48,753
26,445

. 5433

Colden Bear Passes Reduce price on annual state | Age 65 and older and 4,400 198 - 198 198 - 198
(DPR) park pass below specified income
level ’ .
. . . - 538
Discount Fishing Licenses | Reduced price on fishing Age 65 and older and 25,490 469 - 469 538
{DFG) license - receiving SSI/SSP or with .
specified income
‘SUBTOTALS, PROGRAMS AVAILABLE TO LOW-INCOME SENIORS - $2,195,039 | $1,966,817 |$4,174,702 | $2,237,214 |$2,091,106 |$4,341,148
AVAILAB O A OR
b : . . e %
Preventive Health Care for | RNs provide health appraisals, | Older adults (age 55 and 20,000 $1,303 - - $2,606
Aging (DHS) : counseling, referrals, . . - older)-in congregate - e :
; . education ’ settings who are well © L e S

104,133

58,497

PenuyUOD—ONIOV JO INIWLNVIIA VINIOAITYD

OLIp Wl

HYVATIM ANV HLIVIH / 28%



Senior Citizens' Shared
Housing (HCD)?

Volunteer Service Credit
Program (CDA)

Health Insurance
Counseling and Advocacy
Program (CDA}

Golden State Senior
Discount Program (DCA/

Grants to nonprofit entities to ‘

assist seniors in finding a
roommate

Service credits for seniors who
provide supportive services to
other seniors

Assistance in understanding
coverage provided through
Medicare and private
insurance .

Cards issued for purchase of

discounted goods and services

Age 60 or older 3,000
Agse 60 or older 50 volunteers

100 clients
Medicare beneficiaries 140,000

Age 60 or older

50

50

2,248

Unknownh

50

50

2,333

Unknown""

Low-Income Weatheriza-
tion Program (DEOQ)

SUBTOTALS, PROGRAMS AVAILABLE TO ALL SENIORS

Low-cost home weatherization

'PROGRAMS SERVING SENIORS PRE
S

Income less than 150
percent of the poverty level

$177,729

$4,191

CDA) .| from v,oluhtger merchants
California Exposition and | Reduced State Fair admission | Seniors 36,587 44 - 44 45 - 45
State Fair (DFA)
California State University | Student fee waivers Age 60 or older 1,589 785 - 785 974 - 974
'(CSU) :
Identification Cards (DMV) Redﬁced price and extended Age 62 or older 91,400 new/ 866 - 866 713 - 713

period of validity on renewed

identification cards cards

$26,004 | $75,540 $23,392| $75,198 | $174,784

0LTH Wl

€9Y / HUVITHM ANV HLTVAH



Low-Income Home Energy
Assistance Program
(DEO)

Energy Crisis Intervention
Program (DEO)

Alzheimer's Research,
Diagnostic, and Treatment
Centers (DHS)

Adult Da]y Health Care
(CDA)"

Alzheimer's Day Care-
Hesourlce Centers

Linkages (CDA)'

Respite Care Program
(CDA)!

Senior Self-Reliance
Program (DOR)

Counselor/Teacher
Program (DORY)~

Heating assistance grants

Emergency assistance to
households unable to pay
utility bills

Researdh, diagnostic, and
treatment services provided to
patients and families

Health and social services
provided in nonresidential
centers

Supportive services provided
to patients and caregivers

Case management to link
clients to various social
services

Referral of clients and-families
to respite care providers; and
reimbursement for resplte
care.

Mobility orientation,
information, and referral

In-home counseling, tramlng in
‘independent living - -

‘income less than 150 -

percent of the poverty
level

Income less than 130
percent of the poverty
level

Syﬁptoms or indications
of Alzheimer's Disease

Frail eiderly and other
adults

Symptoms of Alzheimer's
Disease or related
disorders

Adults'who are not
certifiable for placement
in nursing home

Health of caregiver at

risk; client at risk of
institutionalization

Age 55 or older, limited
visual acuity

Blind or deaf and blind

217,373

10,276

Unknown

4,348

1,191
4,065
965

1,252

573

1989-90

- 14,889

- 2,201

3,564 -

126 -

2,150 -

3,900 -

76| -

102 -

241 -

114,889

2,201

326

6,819

3,900

76

102

241

3,564

2,150

1,979

92

102

241

11,297

2,201

11,297

2,201

3,564

9,594

1,979

92

102

241

Panuluod—HNIOV 10 INIWLIV4IA VINIOHITVO

HYVATIM ANV HLIVHIH / 9

OLTy wdly



Mobilehome Park Technical assistance/loans to | Member of resident Unknown
Assistance Program residents who wish to buy their) organization or income less |
mobilehome park than 80 percent of county
- median
Urban Mass Transporta- | Capital assistance to private Elderly and/or handicapped Unknown 508 2,777 3,285 507 2,777 3,285
tion Act 16b(2) Program nonprofit agencies to purchase - . . .
(Caltrans)’ - | specialized vehicles
Adult Protective Services | Investigatior and prevention of | Not applicable Unknown Unknown - 21,000 | Unknown - 20,200
(DSS)" abuse/neglect of elderly (age .
65 or older) and disabled (ages
) . { 18-64) adults e
Prevention of Crimes Information and technical | Not applicable - Unknown 874 - 874 874 - 874
Against the Elderly assistance - -
(DOJ) ' o
Adult Education Courses | Educational courses Eligibility criteria established’ 170,000 25,785 - 25,787 27,228 - 27,228
for the Elderly (SDE) : by iocal officials
Veteran, five-year reéident 1,345 27,434 11,796 39,230 27,771 1 1,2103 39,174
SUBTOTALS, PROGRAMS SERVING SENIORS PREDOMINATELY . $72,659 | $36.864 | $134,302 $66,546| $31,869 | $126,060
TOTALS, ALL PROGRAMS : s . $2,208,702 | $2.078221 | $4,486,823 | $2,307,152/$2,198,173 | $4.641.992

an programs which serve-adults of all age groups, figures denote number of senior clients and expenditures on senior clients, unless otherwise noted. Program titles includé the department
responsible for administering the program. . :
Local expenditures are not shown separately, but are included in the totals.. Figures do not include expenditures for state operations.

° Figures do not include amounts for recipients age 65 or older who receive aid to the blind or disabled.
Federal funds totaling $10.2 million in 1989-90 and $10.2 million in 1990-91 are included in Medi-Cal figures.

© Estimated revenue loss, assuming older persons receiving discounts otherwise would purchase full-priced services.
Figure includes $2.6 miliion in federal funds carried over from prior fiscal years.
Clients served through prior-year appropriations. Program not funded in-1989-30 or 1990-91.

T Department not abie to estimate revenue loss to participating merchants (savings for senior participants).

! Expenditures/number of clients for ali clients, including seniors. .

1 Except for $326,000 in start-up grants, the amounts expended on this program ($20.6 milllicn in 1989-90 and $21.6 million in 1990-91) are included in the Medi-Cal figure for DHS.
Figure includes $5.6 miilion one-time expenditure of reserves in the Mobilehome Park Purchase Fund.
State share is unknown because of block grant funding. Cost estimates are based on gro'ectior_ls from county expenditure reports in. 1987-88 and 1988-89, and sunset of Adult Protective
Services (APS) pilot programs (General Fund reduction of $760,000 in 1989-90 and $760,000 in 1990-91). In 1988-89, an average of 1,200 APS cases per month were reported statewide,
growing at an annual rate of 23 percent. Based on this rate of increase alone, there would be an average of approximately 1,500 APS cases per month in 1989-90. The sunset of five APS
pilot projects in 1989-90, however, could reduce this rate of growth.

OLT¥ W]

G9Y / HYVATAM ANV HLIVAH



466 ./ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4180
COMMISSION-ON AGING

Item 4180 from the General-
Fund, Federal Trust Fund,

and California Seniors Fund Budget p. HW 27
ReqUEStEd 1990-91 ..ooooreooeeseesseseeseereses s seseeeees $876,000
Estimated 1989-90 ..........coccovrninirisinnnniiissiensesssessnes 898,000
Actual 1988-89 .......cociverienrinrensncenieenressnsesesnnnsessssessssasssssssesssens 882,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $22,000 (—2.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........ccccvernerernerecreesecserscncnne None

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund Amount
4180-001-001—Support General $256,000
4180-001-890—Support Federal 238,000
4180-001-983—Support California Seniors 382,000

Total i $876,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Commission on Aging (CCA) is mandated to act in an
advisory capacity to the California Department of Aging (CDA) and to
serve as the principal state advocate on behalf of older persons. The CCA
is composed of 25 members appointed by the Governor, the Speaker of
the Assembly, and the Senate Rules Commiittee.

The CCA also sponsors the California Senior Legislature. The Senior
Legislature is composed of 120 seniors who hold an annual legislative
session to develop legislation that addresses the needs and concerns of
older Californians. The Senior Legislature, in turn, seeks enactment of its
legislative proposals through the State Leglslature

The commission has 8.6 personnel-years in the current year.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes the expenditure of $876,000 [$256,000 General
Fund, $238,000 federal funds, and $382,000 from the California Seniors
Fund (CSF)] to support the CCA in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $22,000,
or 24 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures. Table 1
displays CCA funding for the prior, current, and budget years.




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 467

Table 1 -
Commission on Aging
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

Change
Actual Est. Prop. From 1959-90
Program 1988-89  1989-90  1990-91 ~Amount  FPercent
CommiSssion ...........coceeereeinens $426 $489 $494 $5 1.0%
Service contracts through CDA 102 76 — —176 -100.0 ’
Senior Legislature, operations .. 320 333 316 =17 -5.1
Senior Legislature, elections................. i e _66 66 —*
$882 $898 $876 —$22 —24%
Z $225 $254 $256 $2 0.8%
1 201 235 238 3 13
California Seniors Fund ... 456 409 382 -27 —6.6

“Not a meaningful figure. )

The table shows that the proposed expenditures are $22,000, or 2.4
percent less than estimated current-year expenditures. This decrease is
the result of (1) a reduction of $76,000 in proposed expenditures from the
CSF for service contracts with the CDA, (2) increased expenditures of
$66,000 to fund the biannual election of the California Senior Legislature,
and (3) a $12,000 reduction in reimbursements to other state agencies for
administrative services.

Under state law, any excess CSF revenues remaining after the statutory
allocation of revenues for California Senior Legislature activities must be
used by the commission to provide direct services to seniors through
contracts with the CDA. The commission determines these contracts
after estimating the level of excess revenue, usually by December of each
year. In the current year, the commission has released $76,000 to the CDA
for allocation to Area Agencies on Aging for earthquake relief projects in
counties affected by the earthquake of October 17, 1989,

The budget proposes no expenditure from the CSF for direct services.
If 1990-91 CSF revenues are comparable to current-year revenues,
however, we expect $45,000 to be available for direct service contracts.

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG' PROGRAMS
Item 4200 from the General .

Fund and various funds ’ ‘ Budget p. HW 29
Requested 199091 ... oo —— $197,508,000
Estimated 1989-90 ...........cocveveererreerreccrnrecnnnns . 213,101,000
ACHUAL 1988-89 .....ocovermereireirernrersereenessessssarossessesssssosessessansassssssssranss 149,703,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $15,593,000 (—7.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ..........cvierrenrnreesnereennenssesson None




468 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Itern—Description " Fund Amount
4200-001-001—Support o B General » $6,555,000
4200-001-139—Support SRR Drlnkmg Driver Program Li- 1,112,000
: censing Trust
4200-001-243—Support . Methadone Program Llcensmg 553,000
’ Trust
4200-001-816—Support Audit Repayment Trust 100,000
4900-001-890—Support Federal 15,833,000
4200-101-001—Local assistance General . . 14,435,000
4200-101-890—L.ocal assistance Federal 88,587,000
Reimbursements B — .10,333,000
Total ‘ : - $197,508,000
Analy.s‘i&
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Unbudgeted Federal Funds. Recommend that, prior to 471
budget hearings, the department report to the Legislature
on final allocation of federal funds and how it proposes to (a) =
distribute the increase in' Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental
Health Services (ADMS) block grant funds between alcohol -
and drug programs, (b) spend the women’s set-aside funds,

(c) allocate the ADMS block grant to the counties, and (d)
spend the increase in Drug-Free Schools and Communities
(DFSC) block grant funds.

2. Additional DFSC Monies Available for New Federal Pro- 472
gram. Recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the =~
Department of Finance and the Department of Alcohol and

-~ Drug Programs (DADP) report to the Legislature on (a)
the administration’s plans for spending $2.7 million in addi- -~ -
tional federal DFSC funds and (b) the specific reqmrements o
of a new federal DFSC program. s

3. Need for a Treatment Oversight Plan. Recommend that, 473
prior to budget hearings, the department report to the
Legislature on how it will provide (a) technical assistance
and oversight to county administrators for administration of
the alcohol recovery and drug treatment programs and (b)

a system to identify exemplary alcohol recovery and drug
treatment programs and disseminate information on these, '
programs to the county administrators. o

4. Expansion of the Pregnant and Parenting Women and The1r 474
Children Pilot Project. Recommend that the Departments of
Alcohol and Drug Programs, Health Services, Social Ser-"
vices, and Developmental Services report to the Le‘gislafture
by March 15, 1990 on the specifics of the pilot expansion, the
workload of the requested positions, and the status of the
pilot projects in the current year.



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 469

5. Funding Source for Foster Care Services for Pregnant and 475
Parenting Women and Their Children Portion of the Pilot
Project. Recommend transfer of $116,000 from the DADP
departmental support item (Item 4200-001-890) to the
DADP local assistance item (Item 4200-101-890).

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP) is responsi-
ble for directing and coordinating the state’s efforts to prevent or
minimize the effect of alcohol-related problems, narcotic addiction, and
drug abuse. The department is composed of the Divisions of Alcohol
Programs, Drug Programs, Planning and Evaluation, and Administration.

The department has 223.8 personnel-years in the current year.

B MAJOR ISSUES

The budget does not include an estimated $79 mllllon
in additional federal funds.

The department needs to develop an alcohol and drug
treatment overS|ght plan.

In The 1 990-91 Budget: Perspectives and Issues, we
present a series of three pieces on drug and alcohol
issues in California:

« An overview of drug and alcohol use, substance
abuse trends, and substance abusers’ charac-
“teristics.

. An overview of current alcohol- and ‘drug-related
state programs and how they would be affected
by the federal National Drug Control Strategy.

-« Our recommendations for improving California’s
educational and social serwces efforts to prevent
substance abuse.




470 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continved
OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $198 million from all funds
for alcohol and drug programs in 1990-91. This includes $81 million from
the General Fund, $104 million from federal funds, $10.3 million in
reimbursements, and $1.8 million from the Drinking Driver, Audit
Repayment Trust, and Methadone Program Licensing Trust Funds. Total
expenditures proposed for 1990-91 are $16 million, or 7.3 percent, below
estimated total expenditures in the current year, as shown in Table 1.

Table 1
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
Budget Summary :
1988-89 through 19890-91
(dollars in thousands)

Percent
Personnel-Years Expenditures Change
Actual — Est.  Prop. “Actual Est. Prop.  From
Program 198889 1989-90 1990-91 1988-89 1989-90  1990-91 1989-9%0
 Alcohol — local assistance......... — — —  $59,044 374741 $62210 . -168%

Drugs — local assistance ......... — —_ — 76467 115913 " 91,909 -20.7

Pilot project combined services.:. . .— — e = — 18536 .. —*
Subtotals, local assistance .. = T = T (' (s135511) ($190,654) ($172,655) (—9.4%)

. Administration — state opera-
HODS - . vvienireniieaannannanes - 809 1025 . 1033 $5,163 $6,452 $694 7 6%

Alcohol — state operatlons ....... 50.8 63.3 714 | { :

Drugs — state operations ........ 454 580 594 5,346 10,368 12,075 16 5
Subtotals, state operations . . (177 1) (223.8) (234 1) ($14 192) ($22,447) ($24, 853) (10 %)
Totals.....c.cccovvinininnnnent 2238 2341 $149, 703 $2l3 101 $197,508 —7.3%

Funding Sources :

Genera Fund....ooooooniiiiiiiririi e 876,641  $80894 380,990 01%

alfu .................................................... 63905 120176 104420 -13.1

Drmkmg Driver Program Lwensmg T mst Fund............... 469 685 L2 623

Methadone Program Licensi rust und...... . 337 537 553 30

Audit Repayment Trust Fund................. . C— 100 100 - —

Reimbursements ..........c..cvevveeieeeniiiiniiniinneieeanes 8351 10709 10333 -35

2 Not a meaningful number.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $81 million from the General

‘Fund for the DADP in 1990-91. This is an increase of $96,000, or 0.1

percent; over estimated current-year expenditures. This increase reflects
adjustments in salaries and benefits for state operations. The proposed
General Fund appropriation includes $6.6 million for support of the
department and $74 million for local assistance.

Table 2 shows, by funding source, the significant changes in expendi-

-ture levels proposed in the budget for 1990-91. The major increases

‘proposed in the budget are (1) $4.5 million for expansion of the Services
for Pregnant and Parenting Women and Their Children Pilot Project,
(2)$422,000 for workload adjustments, and (3) $401,000 to license first
‘offender drinking driver programs as required by Ch 803/89 (SB 1344,

"Seymour). These increases are more than offset by major reductions of

(1) $14 million in federal funds carried over from 1988-89 to 1989-90 that
will not be available in the budget year and (2) $7.2 million in federal
funds from the federal Waiting List Reduction Program, from which



Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 471

California was awarded more funds in 1989-90 than the budget antlclpates
recelvmg in 1990-91 ,

Table2

‘ Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
¢ - {dollars in-thousands)

General Federal Other
o Fund. Funds.  Funds Total
'1989-90 expendltures (rewsed) .............. L. $80,894 $120,176 $12,031  ° $213,101
Proposed changes B ' o : .
Cost: a<iI|ustrnents . ‘ : ; -

Emp oyee compensatlon ............. e $4 $84 $22 $200
Operating expense price increase............. - 176 19 ’ £ 195
rkload adjustments:

anousd1v1s10ns ........ SO S SOOI - 391 31 422
Pro ain changes: ) : )
Elimination of 1988-89 carry over.:........... — . =13,768 — —13,768.
. Reduction: for Federal Waiting List Reduc _ -
tion Grant Program ..........c.ccovennene. — —7216" —_ —7,216
Expansion of Services For Pregnant and : : Do
Parénting Women and Thexr Children Pi- . : g
o lot Project.. . coiaii i = 4,539 — - 4539
Licensing of first offender drmkmg driver )
programs — Ch. 803/89.. 0. e - — 401 401
- Licensing of drug and alcohol residential . o o
treatment centers — Ch1667/89........... ' - 220 — .20
. Reduchon for community youth actlvxty pro- ) . )
................................... - —69 - - —69

- bursement contract........ evenie — - =295 —295
Reduction for expiring positions .. . ' ~110 -0 180
Other changes ......c..ooiinnns -3 —41 - 42

1990-91 expendltures (proposed) ................. : $104,420 $12,098 $197,508

Change from 1989-90: ) T :
Amount ............. e VT e - —$15,756 ~$67 —$15,593
Percent...............; ..................... L . —13.1% 06% © ~13%

Budgei Serlously Undersiaies Amount of Federal Funds Avalluble

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report
to the Legislature on California’s final allocation amount for the
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services (ADMS) block grant
and how it proposes to (1) distribute the increase in ADMS block grant
Sfunds between alcohol and drug programs, (2) spend the women’s
set-aside funds, (3) allocate the ADMS block grant to the counties, and
(4) spend the increase in Drug-Free Schools and Commumtzes (DFSC)
‘block grant funds.

" The. budget . proposes $104 million in federal funds to support alcohol
and drug programs in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $16 million, or 13
percent, as compared with estimated federal fund expenditures in the
current year. Our analysis indicates, however, that this amount does not
include an estimated:$77 million in additional feder4l funds. Specifically,
the DADP advises that it has received a pre]umnary estimate that it will
receive an additional (1) $40 million available in the current year and $35
million in the budget year from an increase in the ADMS block grant and
(2) $1.5 million in the budget year from an increase in the DFSC block
grant. The department advises that it plans to submit a request, pursuant

20—80282




472 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continved . .

to Section 28 of the 1989 Budget Act, to spend $13 million: of the $40
million of current-year ADMS block grant funds in 1989-90, thus leaving
$27 million available for.use in 1990-91. Therefore, based on the depart-
ment’s preliminary estimate and its current ‘plans to use some of the
funds in 1989-90, $64 million in additional unbudgeted funds will be
available for use in 1990-91. However, it is important to note that the
congressional conference committee meeting on the ADMS block grant
had riot completed its déliberations at the time this analysis was prepared.
Therefore, the actual amount of unbudgeted federal funds; as well as
some of the requirements of the ADMS block grant are, subJect t:o
change.

The ADMS block grant is the major source of federal funds avallable to
the DADP -for both prevention and treatment-programs;: Federal law
requires states to use at least (1) 10 percent” of the grant for a.lcohol and
drug services designed for women — cominonly referred. to, as the
women’s set-aside, (2) 20 percent for prevention.programs; -(3) 35
percent for alcohol programs, and (4) 35 percent for drug programs — of
which at least one-half must be for programs for intravenous drug users.

The DADP receives the Governor’s discretionary portion of the DFSC
block grant (please see Item 6110-183-890 for a description of the State
Department of Education’s portion of this grant) Federal law reqiires
states to use this grant for prevention .programs and. specifies.that
onie-half of the funds must be spent on 1nnovat1ve commumty based
prograins for high-risk youth. o

At the time this analysis was. prepared the:. department had not
provided the Legislature with its proposals regarding (1) the distribution
-of -additional ADMS block grant funds between alcohol ‘and. drug
programs, (2) the allocation of ADMS block grant funds to counties, or
(3). how to-use the additienal DFSC block grant funds.-We therefore
recommend that the department report to the.Legislature, prior to
budget hearings, on California’s-final allocation amount for the ADMS
block - grant and. provide its. specific - expendrture proposals for the
additional ADMS and DFSC funds. .....,..° G

Budgei Does noi Include an Addlﬂoncl $2 7 Mllllon in DFSC Block Granf :‘,,"
Monies for a New. Federcl Progrum » ) ‘

We recommend that, prior to budget hearmgs, the Department of
Finance and the DADP report to the Legrslature on (1) the adminis-
tration’s plans for spending $2. 7 million in additional federal funds
and (2) the. speczf ic.requirements of a new federal program

In addition to the federal funds descrlbed above, the: .DADP. adv1ses
that California will receive-an additional $2.7: rmlhon from the DFSC
block grant in 1990-91. These monies .are for.a new: federal drug
prevention program and, under federal law, must ‘go to. local education
‘agencies, but at the discretion-of the Governor. At the time this analysis
was prepared, the federal Department of Education, had not. provided
any-guidelines on the use of these funds, therefore it is unknown under




Item 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 473

which department the funds will be administered..We therefore recom-
mend that, prior to budget hearings, the Department of Finance and the
DADP report to the Legislature on (1) the administration’s plans for
spending the $2.7 million and (2) the spemﬁc requirements of the new
federal program..

The Department Needs To Develop a Treaimenl’ Oversight Plan

. We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department report
to the Legislature on how it will provide (1) technical assistance and
oversight to county administrators Sfor administration of the alcohol
recovery and drug treatment programs and (2) a system to identify
exemplary alcohol recovery and drug treatment programs and to
disseminate information on these programs to county offices of alcohol
and drug programs.

Much of the anticipated increase in ADMS block grant monies
discussed above will probably be used to fund alcohol recovery and drug
treatment programs. For example, the DADP estimates that in 1989-90,
county offices of drug programs will: spend approximately 75 percent of
their ADMS block grant funds on treatment programs, and that the
county offices of alcohol programs will spend approximately 62 percent
on alcohol recovery programs.

The DADP does not directly administer treatment programs, mstead
both alcohol recovery and drug treatment programs are administered by
the county offices of alcohol and drug programs.in accordance with each
county s-approved alcohol and drug program plan. The actual treatment
is provided by treatment facilities.

Currently, the DADP licenses all alcohol recovery and drug treatment
facilities (except group -homes). The department’s licensing program
focuses exclusively on health and safety concerns, rather than program-
matic issues.-The DADP also certifies programs. While the certification
involves some oversight of programmatic issues, it is a voluntary program;
treatment facilities are not required-to be certrﬁed (Providers need
certification in order to-receive third-party payments such as food
stamps.) Otherwise, the department leaves over51ght of treatment
programs to the county administrators.

We have two concerns with this procedure. F1rst in light of the large
increases in federal funds for treatment programs thatk has occurred in
recent years and that is expected to occur again in 1990-91, it is
increasingly important for treatment programs to be accountable. For
this reason, we believe the DADP needs to provide more technical
assistance and oversight to the counties in administering these programs.

-Second, for most of the 1980s the treatment system has been working
in a crisis mode, trying to expand as quickly as possible to provide slots to
addicts and alcoholics who have filled up treatment waiting lists. How-
ever, with the increases in federal funds, the federal government and the
research community have started to question the efficacy of treatment
programs. One of the issues still under deliberation in Congress regarding
pending ADMS block grant legislation is whether or not to require states



474 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4200

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued
to submit plans detalhng their systems of accountability over- treatment
programs. - :

This concern is also highlighted by data on California’s pubhc ‘treat-
ment system. Specifically, the DADP reports that in 1988-89, 62 percent
of the clients. admitted to public drug treatment.programs had been
previously admitted to a drug treatment program, 24 percent had been
admitted previously more than three times. These large percentages show
that clients cycle through treatment programs several times and suggest
that many of the treatment programs are not successful in treating
clients, at least not initially. Currently, the DADP does not have a system
for 1dent1fy1ng exemplary programs or for providing information on these
programs to county administrators so that they can replicate the success-
ful programs in their counties. The DADP advises that it has formed a
work: group within the department that is looking into the issues of
program accountability and effectiveness and the additional policies the
department should consider ‘in this area. However, at the time. this
analysis was prepared, the department had not formalized its findings
and suggestions for addressing treatment program accountability.

We therefore recommend that, prior to budget: hearings, the depart-
ment report to the Legislature on how it will provide (1): technical
assistance and oversight to county administrators for .administration of
the alcohol .recovery and drug treatment programs and (2) a system to
identify exemplary alcohol recovery and drug treatment programs. and
disseminate information on these programs to the county offices . of
alcohol and drug programs.

Departmient’s Proposal To Expand the Services For Pregnuni and Parenhng
Women and Their Children Pilot Project Needs More Detail .

" We recommend that the Departments of Alcohol and Drug Pro-
grams, Health Services, Social Services, and Developmental Services
report to the Legtslature by March 15, 1990 on _the specifics of the
proposed pilot expansion, the workload justzficatzon JSor the requested
posmons, and the status of the pilot projects in the current year.

The budget proposes $4.5 million to expand the Services For Pregiant
and Parenting Women and Their Chlldren P110t Pro;ect dlstrlbuted as
follows:

* $2.1 million to the DADP for ‘alcohol and drug treatinent serv1ces and

- two staff positions:.

e $1.8 million to the Department of Health Serv1ces (DHS) for -case
* ' management services, 10 plannmg grants evaluatlon and ‘3 staff

“positions,

‘s $616,000 tc the' Department of Social Services (DSS) for. foster care
recruitment and training and respite care to foster parents of
substance-exposed infants and 2 staff positions.. -

“-e $55,000 to the Department of Development Serv1ces (DDS) for one

* 'staff position.

Currently, the pilot operates in 5 sites in 4 counties and prov1des
alcohol recovery, drug treatment and case management to pregnant and




Iteim 4200 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 475

parenting:women  and their inifants, -and- foster care recruitinent ‘and
training- and. respite care to foster parents of substance-exposed infants.
The budget: proposes: to expand the pilot to approximately 2 additional
counties, provide planning grants:to-10 additional counties, or areas, for
phase-in in later years, and provide a staff person for the DDS to compile
and analyze data on substance-eéxposed infants and advise on 1mplemen-
tationof the pilot. = " ‘
We have identified the followmg three concerns w1th the proposal:

o First, at the time this analysis was prepared the departments were
‘unable to provide specifics on the expansion. For example, although
* the budget provides $500,000 in local assistance funds to the DHS for
the planning grants, the DADP advises that i will be fundlng and
-~ administering the planning grant portion of the expansion.
o Second, the departments were required by the 1989 Budget Act to
" report to the Legislature by January 1, 1990 on the status of the pilot
_projects. At the time this analysis was prepared the departments had
- not submitted their report. We believe the Legislature ‘needs
.~ information on the status of the projects in the current yeat in order
to evaluate the adrmmstratlon s proposal to expand the pilots in the
budget year.

¢ Lastly, the $4.5 mﬂhon proposed for the expansion is composed -of
- $1.9 million. in local assistance -and $2.6 million in departmental
support. We are concerned with this. apparently large ratio of
administrative cost to program cost. At the time this analysis was
prepared, of the four departments involved, only the DDS had
provided Justlﬁcatlon for the proposed admlmstratlve expenditures.
The departments advise that they intend to admmrstratlvely estab-

lish pOS1t10ns in the current year in support of the expansion.

We therefore recommend that the DADP, DHS, DSS, and DDS report
to the Legislature by March 15, 1990 on the spe01ﬁcs of the pilot
expansion, the workload of the requested positions, and the status of the
pilot projects in the current year.

Funding Source for the Foster Care Portion of the I‘iloi'Pr:oieef ‘l‘s
Inapproprlul'e

'We . recommend transfer of $116,000 from the DADP departmental
support item. (Item 4200-001-890) to the DADP local assistance item
(Item 4200- 101-890).

The DADP proposes to use $616000 in federal ADMS block grant
women’s set-aside funds to reimburse the DSS for the costs of foster care
recruitment, training, and respite care for foster parents and 2 staff
positions for the DSS. Our analysis indicates that this proposed use of
these funds is inconsistent with federal law, which specifies that the funds
must be used for alcohol and drug programs for women. We therefore
recommend deleting $616,000 in reimbursements proposed in the DSS
budget to expand the foster care portion of the pilot. (Please see Item
5180-151-001 for our discussion of this issue.) Consistent with this recom-
mendation, we recommend transferring $116,000 budgeted in the DADP



476 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4220

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL ‘AND DRUG PROGRAMS—Continued ' -

departmental  support item (Item 4200-001-890) to the DADP local
assistance item (Item 4200-101-890). No action is needed with respect to
the $500,000 budgeted in DADP’s local assistance item and scheduled to
reimburse the DSS’ local assistance budget. This is because elimination of
the reimbursement authority from the DSS-budget will ensure that the
DADP will use these funds for its own alcohol and drug programs. -

CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Item 4220 from the General

Fund | - S Budget p. HW 39
Requested 1990-91 ............. risiessdsssens ‘ $259,000
Estimated 1989-90 ........ccccovnirerenivens Geveeresetsesieneasaesssrsesresasserentey 251,000

Actual 1988-89 ......ccccvvrviverinesrvrasessiverenessrssssssnsnsivesessssrssnssssonsensess - 236,000
Requested increase (excluding amount . : ‘ ~
for salary increases) $8,000 (3.2 percent) )

Total recommended reductlon eerersierirere s eree s sase s iasersasktransbannen  None

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

‘The Child Development Programs Adv1sory Commiittee (1) reviews
and evaluates the effectiveness of child development programs and the
need for children’s services and (2) provides policy recommendations to
the Governor, the Supenntendent of Public Instruction, the Legislature,
and other relevant state agenmes concermng ch11d care and dévelop-
ment.

The 27-member committee is staffed w1th 3.5 personnel-years in the
current year. :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $259,000 from the General
Fund for the committee’s support during 1990-91. This amount is $8,000,
or 3.2 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures. The
proposed increase is due to addltlonal personnel costs




Item 4260 HEALTH:-AND WELFARE / 477
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES
Item 4260 from the General .

~ Fund and various funds -~ ... ., :k Budget p. HW 40
Requested 1990-91 ...cuin.ci iiesesseneeees iiivensesid rreesireessanns $10,534,493,000
Estimated 1989-90 ... o ; - 10,266,920,000
Actual 1988-89 ...oocvvriricirinnne 8,135,937,000
+-Requested increase (excluding.amount for : o
" salary increases) $267,573,000 (+2.6 percent) : : :
Total recommended increase ....: 14,165,000
Recommendation pending ............ s e 8,155,297,000
Recommended reversion ............ rensersmsissisnnnssesssssssssnessenes 1,700,000
1990—91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE '
Itemi—Description .+ .+ - : . Fund . - Amount .
4260-001-001—Department support N General $173,829,000
4260-001-014-—Department support” . @ = - ¢ - . Hazardous Waste Contro} . . 8,606,000 -
4960-001-044—Department support .v."  Motor Vehicle - : 339,000
4960-001-129—Department support :. ... Water Device Certification .. : .118,000
4260-001-135-—_Depart'mentwsupport wwi 0 - AIDS Vaccine Research and - - .. 207,000 -
' [ T N Development Grant
4260-001 137—Department support ... Vital Records Improvement i 4,958,000
RS - Project . ¢ R o
4260-001 177--Department support ES : . Food Safety 3,144,000
4260—001‘179—Department support SN - - Environmental Laboratory Im- -~ 1,820,000
o .t provement . - L
4260—001 QJ()B—Departrnent support. Génetic Disease Testmg 26,671,000
4260-001 -227—Department support “ .o .. Low-Level Radioactive Waste 1,131,000
: RS Disposal :
4260-001-231—-Department support Health Education Account, Cig- 12,186,000
_ ‘ . = " arette and Tobacco Products
' T Surtax (C&T) s I
4260—001 232—Department support -+ - . Hospital Services Account, - 1,827,000,
Lo v C&T L
4260-001 233—-Department support Physician Services Account 616,000
C&T ,
4260—001 234——Department support Research Account, C&T 1,658,000
. 4260-001-236—Department support,.. ., . . Unallocated Account, C&T 1,292,000
4260-001-335—Department support Reglstered Environmental ' 137,000
S oo, - Health Specialist. C
4260-001 455--Department support © 7~ “'Hazardous Substance ' - 5,625,000 -
4260-001-478—Department support Mosquitoborne Disease Surveil- ‘ 26,0007
Sl ~+lance L S
4260-001- 693—Department support v N Drsproportronate Share and | . 98,000
.. Emergency Services’ ’ ) ’
4260-001- 823——Department support o "Alzhermer and Related Drsor- : - 837,000
A ‘ders Reserve- B
4260-001- 890—Department support Federal : 104,666,000
4260-001- 900—Department support ,.77&% Local Health Capital Expendi--. .« 150,000
ey T ture o . ’
4260-005- 890—Department support e ,Federal—specral projects - 317,976,000
4260-007-890—Department support © = ' ° Federal—flow through to other 7 22,739,000
departments

4260-011-001—Department support—toxics General 5,000,000




478 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—-Cominuéd

Item 4260

4260-011-014—Department support—toxics Hazardous Waste Control 38,952,000
4260-011-428—Department support—toxics Hazardous Waste Management . 26,000
: . Planning :
4260-011-455—Department support—toxics Hazardous Substance 27,518,000
4260-011-890—Department support—toxics Federal 5,722,000
4260-015-455—Department support—toxics Hazardous Substance 5,375,000
4260-021-890—Department support—toxics Federal—special projects . . 20,435,000
4960-101-001—Medi-Cal local assistance General ~ 3,815,167,000
4260-101-890—Medi-Cal local assistance Federal ~4,036,476,000
4260-103-890—Medi:Cal refugees - Federal - - 23,482,000
4260-105-001—Medi-Cal abortions General - 14,485,000
4260-111-001—Priblic health local ass1sta.nce General + 957,579,000
4960-111-137—Public health local assistance Vital Records Imptovement 540,000
Project :
4960-111-231—Public health local assistance Health Education Account, 80,591,000
. : S : .C&T. - o .
4260-111-232—Public health local assistance Hospital Serv1ces Account, 10,156,000
C&T .
4260-111-233—Public health local assistance Physicians Services Account +2,653,000
C&T L
4260-111-236—Public health local assistance Unallocated Account, C&T 21,741,000
4960-111-890-—Public health local assistance Federal . 25,872,000
4260-121-001—Alzheimer’s disease * General 3,564,000
Control Section 23.50—Support State Legalization Impact Assm- : 4,879,000
: . - tance Grant (SLIAG)
Control Section 23.50—Local assistance- SLIAG , 333,479,000
Health and Safety Code Section 25330.5 Hazardous Site Operatlons and 1,932,000
: “Maintenance o
Welfare and Institutions Code Section 16702 County Health Servicés - 2,450,000
Welfare and Institutions Code Section 16709 County Medical Services Pro- 1,293,000
, - i ‘ . gram Account, County- S
2 Health Services : L
Ch 376/84 Superfund Bond Trust 5,350,000
Ch1331/89 : C&T . 372,263,000
Prior-year balance avmlable, Ch 1446/89 General 750,000
Prior-year balance available—public health General 301,000
Prior-year balance available—toxics - General 1,248,000
Prior-year balance av:nlable—tost Hazardous Substance Cleanup 6,000,000
Reimburseéments — : 27,255,000
Family repayments — . 1,303,000
Total $10,534,493,000
' R " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Department Suppori

page

1. Proposition 99 Expend1tures Wlthhold recommendation on 489
94 positions and $5.9 million from various accounts of the -
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund pro-
posed for activities related to the implementation of Propo-

sition 99.

9. Overhead Costs. Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by $337,000. 489
Recommend a reduction of $337,000 from the General Fund
to correct overbudgetmg for overhead costs.




Item 4260

Licensing and Cerhﬁcuhon

3. Survey Workload. Withhold recommendatlon on $2.9 million

($971,000 General Fund) and 35.5 positions proposed to
implement new federal long-term care survey requirements
pending subrmssmn of the results of workload studies.

. Nurse Aide and Home Health Agency Workload. The new
workload " associated with nurse aide and home health

agency certification may be different than estlmated by the
department. -

Filling. Authorzzed Positions. Reduce Item 426‘0-001-001 by

$140,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $283,000. Recommend a
reductlon for the nurse aide and home health agency
warkload proposal to reflect a more realistic. phase-m for the
posmons ’

Public Healfh

6.

10.

11.

Information on the Public Health Budget Request Recom-
mend that the deputy directors responsible for the Admin-
istration Division and _public health programs, and the
Department of Finance, report at budget hearings regarding

(a) why. the department has not been able to provide basic -

information to the Legislature on its public health budget
request and (b) what they plan to do to rectify this situation
in the future. -

. $150 Million AB 8 Beductlon Recommend that the depart-

ment submit to the fiscal committees, prior to budget
hearmgs a plan for implementing its proposed $150 million
reduction in the AB 8 county health services program and
documentation of its assumptlons regarding county reve-

nues.
. Medically Indlgent Servrces Program (MISP) “Deferral.”

The proposed deferral of $25 million in MISP expendltures
has the same effect as a budget reduction.

. Court Decision. A recent.court decision in the Kmlaw case

could increase state costs for health services provided to

medlcally indigent persons by up to $605 million annually. In

addition, the state could be liable for’ relmbursmg counties
for uncompensated costs -in prov1d1ng services back to
1986-87. - '

County Medical Serv1ces Program (CMSP) Budget. Recom-

mend that, prior to budget hearings, the department (a)

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 479

" 490

491

492

499

502

503

503

507

reconcile the proposed budget and its estimates of caseload

and costs and submit revised proposals and (b) provide
information on the impact of proposed Medi-Cal optional
benefits changes on the CMSP. .

Cahforma Healthcare for Indigents Program (CHIP) Aug-

department submit 1nformat10n to the fiscal committees on
the allocation of the proposed $34.6 million augmentation

- 507
mentation. Recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the




480 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued _
from the Cigaretie and Tobacco Products Surtax F und for e

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

the CHIP.

Item 4260

Implementation of Expanded Access to- Primary Care Pro- 17508

gram. Recommend ‘that, prior to budget hearings, “the = =~
department report on spemﬁed 1ssues 1nvolv1ng program' e

1mplementat10n

Medically Indigent Services Program Newly Legalized Per— g

sons. Recommend that the department report, prior ‘to

budget hearings, on (a) the status of State ‘Liegalization * +"
Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) program’ 1mplementat10_n~ R

and clalmmg issues’ and (b) the federal government’s re- -
sponse to the department s ‘revised application for'SLIAG -

reimbursements.

County Medical Services Program (CMSP): Newly Legal-
ized Persons. Recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the_ :

department report on (a) the status of CMSP claiming using

the federal Cost Documentation System’ {(CDS) and:(b) any -+

adjustments to its budget proposal based on the CDS results;

Clinic Services to Newly Legalized Persons. Withhold-rec-
ommendatlon on $27.8 million in SEIAG funds to relmburse Lok
clinics for services to newly légalized ‘persons, ‘pending-

receipt of (a) a required report and (b) information from

that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language requn'mg

512

the department justifying its proposal: We also fecommend

the department to (a) cover specified information in its -
audit reviews of clinic SLIAG claims and (b) audlt chmcs i

with the largest claim amounts first.

Vital Records Improvement Project (VRIP) Reports W1th

513

hold recommendation on $5 mllhon for the VRIP pendmg S

receipt of required reports.

Office of AIDS Budget. Wlthhold recommendatron on* the‘f.

515

entire $50.9 million budget for the Office of AIDS because - = =
the department has provided no mformatlon on its spendlng o

proposal for this program:

Alternative Test Site -(ATS) Program. Reduce. Item 4260-
111-001 by $1.1 Million. Recommend ‘a reduction -6f $1.1-
million (General F und) in the ATS Program due to over-’r

budgeting.

HIV-Infected Chlldren The department has not submxttedﬁ

515

517

required reports on the status of funds for HIV-1nfected‘ D

children.
AIDS Costiof-Care Réports. The department has not submlt-

ted required reports on the costs-of providing care to e

persons with AIDS and AIDS-related conditions.

Early Intervention Pro;ects (EIP) The Office of AIDS is:

making some progress in improving implementation of ‘the

EIP program. It is too soon to'tell whether its effortsin data -




Item 4260

22,

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

collection and evaluation will provide the Legislature the
information it-needs regarding program effectiveness.

Family Planning Funds Restored During the Current Year.
Recommend that the department report at budget hearings

on the status of the restoration. in the current year of -

current-year funding for the Office of Family Planning
(OFP)..

. Restore Family Planmng Sermces Augment Item 4260-001-

001 by $900,000 and Item 4260-111-001 by $23,100,000. Rec-
ommend that the Legislature restore the budget of the OFP
to be consistent with its action in restoring current-year
funding.

No Information. .on Maternal and Child Health (MCH)
Budget. Withhold recommendation ‘on' the entire $35.2
million local assistance budget for MCH programs because
the department has not provided: any information on its
spending proposal for these programs.

Proposed Budget Language. Recommend that the Legisla-

ture delete language proposed in-the 1990 Budget Bill*

allowing the department to transfer funds from MCH local
assistarice  to support upon approval of the Department of
Finance because this language circumvents legislative re-

view.

New MCH Health Block Grant Requirements. Recommend

that the department provide-information to the fiscal com- :

mittees by April 1 on (a) the status of regulations to
implement new federal requirements ilmposed on MCH
funds and (b) how the department plans to comply with the
new requirements:

Community-Based Perinatal Serwces (CBPS) Program. Bec-
ommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department
submit to the 'fiscal committees information on (a) its plan
for spending CBPS funds during 1990-91 and (b) options for
operating the program and redirecting funds.

Adolescent Family Life Program (AFLP). The department‘

has not complied with legislation direction to target funds in
order to address ‘black infant mortality. = -
Targeted Case Management Option for AFLP. Recommend

-that the~department submit to the fiscal committees, by

April 1, (a) a.proposed work plan for obtaining federal
reimbursements for AFLP case management services, (b)
an estimate of the amount of federal reimbursements the

"AFLP could receive, ‘and. (c) 1nformat10n on. targeting

clients and service areas.

Proposal to Expand the Perinatal Substance Abuse ‘Pilot. -

Recommend that the Departments of Health Services, Al-

cohol and Drug Programs, Social Services, and Developmen- :
tal Services report .to:the Legislature by -March 15, 1990 on .

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 481

521

522

522

523

524

526

528

. 529

-531




482 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued Cee o
the specifics of the proposed pilot.expansion, the: workload e

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

justification for the requested positions, and the status of’ the '

pilot projects in'the current-year.

California Children’s Services (CCS) Program Current—Year‘ ,

Deficiency. The primary reasons for the current-year defi-

ciency of $22 million in the CCS Program are (a) county*

Item 4260

531

delays in billing the state and (b) state and county delays in -

claims payment.
CCS Budget Likely to be Underfunded Recommend that

the department address specified problems in its :estimates .

when it updates them in May.
CCS Program. Recommend that the policy commlttees hold
hearings on restructuring the CCS:Program.

Cancer Registry. Withhold recommendation on 15 pos1t10ns

and $8,956,000 from various funds requested-for implemen-
tation of the cancer registry, pending receipt and review of
a.data analysis plan. Recommend -that the department
report at budget hearings.on the reasons it failed to notify

532

533
536

the Legislature, as requ{ired by the Supplementdl Report of . -

the 1989 Budget Act, prior to moving the cancer registry
from the Berkeley area to Sacramento.
Immunization Program. Recommend that the department

-report, prior to budget hearings, on (a) its plan to meet the .

estimated demand in 1990-91 for vaccines against childhood
illnesses and (b) the options available for reducing the costs
of vaccines in future years.

Various Public Health- Pro_]ects Wlthhold recommendatlon,.

537

. 539

on a total of $5,748,000 from various fund sources requested . .

for five projects, pending receipt and review of mformatlon v

justifying the requests.

Birth Defects Monitoring. Program Becommend reversmn

539

of the $1.7 million (General Fund). appropriated for pro-
gram expansion of ‘the Birth:Defects Monitoring Program. . . -

into Los Angeles County in the current year, thereby freeing

up these funds for other purposes because the department.. ..
does not intend to expand the program in the current year. . -

Toxic Substances Control

Future Funding of Toxics Program F undmg for the toxics

program may be.insufficient -to continue existing levels of
site mitigation and hazardous waste management activities -

in 1991-92 and future years. -
Administrative and Support Personnel. Reduce Item 426‘0-

011-014 by $570,000, Item 4260-011-455 by $422,000, It_em R
4260-011-890-by $84,000; and Item 4260-021-890. by $299,000. ..

Recommend a reduction of $1,375,000 and 30 .personnel-

544

547

years from various funds because the department has over-

budgeted administrative and clerical positions.:Further rec--



Item 4260

40.

41.

42..

43.

ommend that department submit, prior:to budget hearings, -

information on the time required by certain personnel for
training and administrative activities.

Permitting of Hazardous Waste Facilities. Recommend that
the department report, prior to budget hearings, on the
effect of recent and projected closures of hazardous waste
disposal, treatment, and storage facilities on (a) permitting
and enforcement workload and (b) statew1de capacity for

‘the disposal of hazardous wastes.

Cost Recovery Program. Withhold recommendation -on 14
positions and $718,000 requested from the Hazardous Sub-
stance Account to recover’ costs from responsible parties for
site mitigation-activities, pending receipt of an evaluation of
the cost recovery program.

Site Mitigation Program.. Withhold recommendatlon on.a

total of $10,375,000 requested from various funds for con-
tracts for the cleanup of hazardous :-waste sites, pending
receipt of information justifying the amounts requested for
each site.

Funding Site Evaluation Work. Recommend that the depart-

ment report, prior to budget hearings, on (a) which posi- "

tions.it will redirect to conduct preliminary assessments and
site inspections of hazardous waste sites, (b) how these
positions currently are funded, and (c) the programmatic
effect of the redirections.

Medi-Cal

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

May Estimates. Withhold recommendation on $8 billion "

($3.8 billion General Fund) requested for local assistance

under the Medi-Cal Program, pending review of revised

Medi-Cal expenditure estimates to be submitted in May.

199091 Long-Term Care Cost-of-Living ‘~Adjustment-

HEALTH 'AND WELFARE / 483

549

551

552

552

558

564

(COLA). Recommend that in its May revision of expendi-. - -

ture estimates, the department incorporate estimates of
costs resulting from long-term care COLAs.

‘Active Treatment Requirements. Recommend that the de-

partment submit to the"fiscal committees before budget

- 564

hearings an -estimate of .nursing facilities” :costs to comply -

with expanded federal treatment requirements..

Drug Discount. Program. Recommend that, prior-to budget‘; .

hearings, the department provide additional details on how
it would implement its proposals to achleve savings through
a drug discount program.

Price Controls on Incontinence Supplies. Recommend that :
prior to budget hearings, the department provide additional - . :
details on how it would implement its proposal to impose .

price controls on incontinence supplies.
Restructuring Reimbursement Rates. Becommend that

prior to budget hearings, the department (a) submit: addi- .

564

565

566




484 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

tional information on-how it intends to implement this -

proposal and (b) report on the staffing and-funds it would
require to develop alternative methods for restructuring
physician reimbursement rates.

Elimination of Optional Benefits. The savings assumed in the -

budget from ehmlnatlon of optional beneﬁts may be over-
stated.
Medicare Catastrophlc Coverage Act. The actual costs for

qualified Medicare beneficiaries may be much lower than

the department estimates.
Costs for Newly Legalized and Undocumented Persons.

General Fund costs for undocumented persons are almost
_triple the department’s estimates. The reasons are unknown.

Estimate for Active Treatment Costs for Mentally Ill

Individuals. Reduce Item 4260-101-001 by $1.3 Million and

Item 4260-101-890 by $1.3 Million. Recommend a reduction

in funds for providing active treatment to mentally ill -

individuals due to lower-than-projected caseload. ,
Expansion of Perinatal Services. Medi-Cal perinatal services

have expanded significantly since 1986-87 It is too soon to -

tell whether these changes will increase the number of
providers participating in the Medi-Cal Program or the
number of women receiving perinatal services.

Reappropriation. We recommend that the Legrslature reap- »
propriate $1.2 million of the 1989-90 appropriation for peri-

natal services in Ch 1331/89 (AB 75, Isenberg) for use in
1990-91.

Federal Funds Needed for Targeted Case Management The
budget does not include $28.8 million in federal funds
needed to reimburse the Department of Developmental

Services (DDS) for Medi-Cal targeted case management

services for persons with developmental disabilities.
Cost Control Work Measurement Study. Recommend that

the Legislature require the Departments of Health Services -
(DHS) and Social Services (DSS) to (a) report to the fiscal

committees during budget hearings on:the status of their

work measurement study involving the Medi-Cal, Aid to.

Item 4260

567
568

570

575

577

577

580

Families with Dependent Children, and Nonassistance Food

Stamp :Programs and. (b) adopt supplemental reportlan- -

guage requiring the DHS and the DSS to report on the

“findings of the completed studies.
58.

Reprocurement of Dental Contract. Recommend that the

the department to report on Delta Dental’s compliance with

the new dental contract, including a discussion of new

contract requirements and system enhancements.

581
Legislature adopt supplemental report language requiring . -



Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 485

59. Drug Discount Program: Withhold recomimendation on $1.8 - 585 -
~million ($659,000. General: Fund)- and 40 ‘positions requested: - -
“for a drug discount program pending receipt of the depart- e
- mient’s plafi‘for implementing the program.: : " R
60. 'Budgeted Federal Reimbursements for Nursmg Faczlzty. 585
Preadmission Screening. Reduce Item 4260-007-890 by $4
Million. Recommend a reduction in federal funds to reflect
lower preadmission screening caseload and costs.

Department of Health Services
" " Taple of Contents' "

Analysis

, ‘ Page

General Program Statement...........,.‘,'..,".t ....... e e, 485 |
Overview of the Budget Request................... oo 485 -
Analysis and Recommendations 487 -

L. Depa.rtment Support C 487
2. Licensing and Cerhﬁcatl 490"

3. Public Health ......ooceevvvnnn.., e L 493

A. Rural and Commumty Health . 501 '
B..Office of AIDS .....".5\iu.u.oe, 514
C. Family Health ...... etreeneeen ! 521
D. Envirorimental Health,. Preventwe Medical Servmes Laboratory Servrces Sl
“%. and Office of Drinking Water-.%.........0u... e e e e e r e 536
4 Toxic Substances Control 541 :
" Av-Hazardous Waste Management RSN 549
B. Site Mitigation ..o i il b . B
5. Medical Assistance Program (Med1 Cal) : c 554
A:*Health Services... .. ivvee o i, B 558 -
B. County Administration ......................... e b BT
C.'Claims Processing ...........:fuviveeennnins ettt iaaas e . 581

D StateAdImmstratlon ..... e ereeienaes ‘.t.;...................;';..;.‘.";... E - . 583

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Health Services has respon51b1ht1es in three major
areas. First, it provides access to health care for California’s low-income
population through' the Medi-Cal’ ‘Program. Second, the department
administers a broad range of public health programs, including (1)
programs that complement and support the activities of. local health
agencies controlling environmental hazards, preventing and’ controllmg‘
disease, and providing health services to populations that have special
needs and (2) state-operated programs such as those which license health
facilities and certain types of technical personnel. Third, the-department
administers programs to regulate and control the use and disposal of toxic
substances.

The department has 4,283.1 personnel-years in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $10.5 billion from all funds for
support of Department of Health Services programs in 1990-91, which is
an increase of $268 million, or 2.6 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. The largest proposed budget changes are an increase of
$321.4 million ($126.2 million General Fund) for Medi-Cal caseload and




486 / HEALTH AND WELFARE.  Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Conhnued , :
cost adjustments and a decrease of $150 million’ (General Fund) in the
county health services (AB 8) program. The budget reflects a.reduction

of $173.2 million in Proposition 99 funding, primarily resulting from the

expenditure in the current year of revenues carried over from 1988-89.
Table 1 shows the proposed budget, by program category, for 1990-91
and the two previous years.

Table 1
Department of Health Services
Expenditures and Funding Sources
198889 through 1990-91
(dollars in thpusands)

- Actual. ©_ “Est. " Prop. Change

Expenditures i 198889 - " 1989-90  1990-91 . Amiount  Percent:

State operations o , o . _ '
Support—excluding toxms e retereena. $292373  $372817 - $382,044 $9,227 1 25%
SUPPOTt—tOXICS +.vvsvenvvvenrrerinreennns 88,239 142835 118858 —23977 168
Dlsmbuted departmental services-—tox- ‘ : i )

O e veriee e ee s e e Sl —2984 -3,071 . =305 .16 —-05
Special projects—excluding tox1cs ........... - 214,496 284,705 320526 35821 126
Public health local assistance................. 1,422,959 2,072,926 1,738,247 —334,679 -16.1
Medi-Cal local assistance............. e 6,120,854 7396708 7977873 581,165 79

Totals .iviiiiiiiiiiiiii $8,135,937 $10,266,920. $10,534,493 * $267,573 2.6%
Funding Sources - v T . :

General Fund ..... S $4356,944 $440,075 $4971,923  $31848 . 0.6%
Federal funds .........ocooocvviniininiininn. 3456964 4198189 4,557,368 359179 . 86
Hazardous Substance Cleanup (Bond)...... 26,467 11,839 6000 - —5839 —49.3
Hazardous Substance Account. .............. 11,775 44487 33,143 11,344 —255
Hazardous Substance Account, responsible . : . -

DATHES . ©, v 2753 3400 — 3400 —1000
Hazardous Waste Control Account.......... 41,161 44,747 47,558 2811 6.3
Genetic Disease Testing Fund ............... 29,343 8,713 26,671 —42 —0.2
County Health Services ...................... 2450 2450 2450 L= _—
Vital Records Improvement Fund........... 1,060 4939 5498 559 113
Local Health Capital Expenditure Account. 150 147 150 -3 20
State Legalization Impact Assistance o P

CGIANE. i e, 187,495 288 924 338358 49434 . 171
Health Education Account, Cigarette and . -

Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund... — 115 000 . 83777 —33223 —28.0
Hospital Services Account, C&T Fund ...... — 298952 210470 < —87,782 294
Physician Services Account, COT Fund ... — 85,215 59997 - —-25218 ~296
Unallocated Account. C&T Fund............ — 168038 140081 ~ —27,957 166
Research Account, C&GT Fund ............... — 1658 - 1658 - g
Reimbursements. Cevees ‘ 14,932 15058 255 15197 81.0

Other funds............... e [T 12143 17,789 23136 5347 0.1




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 487

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :
1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

‘The budget proposes expenditures for department support — exclud-
ing toxics — of $382 million (all funds) in 1990-91. These expenditures
account for 3.6 percent of the department’s budget. The Toxic Substances
Control Division has its own budget items, and support for that division
is discussed separately. (Please see Section 4.)

The department proposes 4,531.9 personnel-years in the budget year
(excluding those assigned to toxics and special projects), an‘increase of
248.8 personnel-years, or 5.8 percent, above the number authorized for
the current year. Table 2 shows the expenditures and personnel-years
proposed for department support by major program category.

Table 2
Department of Health Services Support —_ Excludmg Toxics
Expenditures and Personnel-Years — All Funds
1988-89 through 1990-91 .
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Est. Prop. ~ Change From 1959-90

Program 1988-89  1989-90  1990-91 - Amount - Percent
Expenditures ‘ o
Public health.............oovviiiinenns $121,609 $163,810  $158692 —$5,118 -3.1%
Medical assistance..........ocevverenennnis 67,651 81,758 91,012 3,254 37
Licensing and certification ................ 26344 33,689 38,832 © 5,143 153
Audits and investigations.................. 19271 22,301 23,324 1,023 46
Administration and Director’s office...... 54,514 65,259 70,184 4,995 _15
TOtalS .vvveeneis et $289,389  $372,817  $382,044 $9.227 . 25%
Personnel-years ' - R
Publichealth...............ooiiint. 1,390.2 1,630.9 1;7303 994 6.1%
Medical assistance.........c.ccoevveveniennnes 1,025.3 1,100.8 11221 21.3 1.9~
Licensing and certification ................ 296.3 388.0 4815 935 24.1
Audits and investigations.................. 3601 3916 385.6 -60  -15
Adininistration and Director’s office...... 751.0 718 8124 406 ' 53
TOtalS «.vvvieeeeeeeeererevrenieinneens 38229 42831 45319 2488 = 58%

Table 3 identifies the main components of the changes proposed in the
department’s support budget for 199091, excluding toxics and special
projects. The request for 1990-91 is $9.2 mﬂhon or 2.5 percent above
estimated 1989-90 expenditures.




488 / HEALTH AND WELFARE®

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES'—"“C'GnI'inu'ed.:z :

: Table 3

1989-90 expendltures (Budget Act)
Adjustments, 1989-90: -
,Chaptered leglslatxon :

~1331/89.,
Retirement’ reductlon :
Control Section 23.50'— State Legahzatlon Impact Assrs-

tance Grant (SLIAG) carry-over funds......... PO

Employee compensation increase................ S
Site mitigation support restoration, Ch 1032/ 89-..
County personnel setvices, Ch 1430/89 ........
Nurse aide certification, Ch 1177/87 .
Board of Control adjustment ............c0.ow 0000

: Reimbursement. adjustments v
AIDS reappropriations. ..i.o:i e ev. s e ea e
AIDS Vaccine Research and Development Grant Fund redi-
. rectlon T e rrenenes

Medi-Cal funds to other departments. copanen U
Reduction in federal funding for Tefugees. .......porsereiienn o

Transfer federal maternal and child health (M
from local- assistance . e e ssrenneeenes
1989-90 expendltures rev1sed)
Adjustments, 1990-91:
Back out chaptered legislation ........ Frreresieeieion e,
Back out TeAPPIOPHALONS vvvvvveeresiviiereerirsinsresienisens

Back out county personnel services, Ch 1430/ 89 ..... T i

Back out SLIAG carry-over funds.....s.c..ovvviviiininiinnn,

Back out MCH funds transferred from local assistance ....... :

Back-out one-hme eqmpment .....................

Add back nirrse aide certification, CH- 1777 181,00
..Add back.Board-of Control adjustment
g ‘Belmbursement adjustments

SLIAG adjustment ; et
“*Medi-Cal funds to dther departments.......... e

Reduction in federal funding for refugees..................:::m

Expiration of limited-term positions..................coeennes
Full-year effect of 1989-90 costs ........cocvviviiiiineiiiinine,
Pro rata adjustment...........cooeitiiiiiiniii e
Reallocation of overhead and data processirig costs...........
Full-year effect of 1989-90 employee compensation increases.
Equipment fund shift.............ccoociivniiiniiinn
Budget change proposals:
Public health......cc.oooviviiiiiiiinii
Medical assistance..............ccoviiiiinn
Licensing and certification
Audits and investigations ..............cooveenies
Administration and Director’s office

1990-91 expenditures (proposed) .........ccoviniiiiiiiniienene.
Change from 1989-90 expenditures (revised):

Department of Health Servuces SUpport o
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes o
(dollars in thousands)

B

General

< Fund
S R150,348 1

4690

w177

150 ¢

—-512
1,169
499
2,707
316

5,488
1,434
2,482
341
46

$173,829

$5,969
3.6%

Item: 4260

Al
- Funds’

1.$340,182. - -

| 120

797
Cg14

398
6,869
4249

100
-3
-19

3

58

|28

1,282

- $372817
-1L208

3813
© =100
308
1989
i
13
19
96
440

' 4,1‘82 .
1970
145

4,851

11,213
3373
8018
1,556
1,136

$382,044

$9,227
2.5%




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 489

No Justification Submitted for Proposition 99 Expenditures for Support

We withhold recommendation on 94 positions and. $5.9 million from
various accounts of the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T)
Fund proposed Jfor activities related to the implementation of Propo-
sition 99.

The budget proposes 94 positions ‘and $5.9 million from various

accounts of the C&T Fund for department support costs associated with
implementing Ch 1331/89 (AB 75, Isenberg). This is $124,000, or 2.1
percent, above current-year support funding. Chapter 1331 requires the
department to distribute C&T funds through various programs. (Please
see The 1990-91 Budget: Perspectives and Issues for a discussion of the
implementation of Chapter 1331.) The $5.9 million proposed for support
includes $4.8 million for public health, $229,000 for Medi-Cal, $343 000 for
audits and investigations, and $518,000 for administration..
. At the time we prepared. this analysis, the department had not
submitted justification for its proposed support expenditures. Specifically,
the department had not provided (1) fiscal details of the proposal, (2)
information on activities proposed, and (3) estimated workload. There-
fore, we withhold recommendation until the department submits the
necessary information.

Overhead Costs Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $337,000 from the General Fund to
correct overbudgeting for overhead costs. (Reduce Item 4260-001-001.)

.The budget reflects a shift of $369,000 from the State Legalization
Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG) Fund to the General Fund for
distributed overhead costs. Overhead costs are the costs of department-
wide administrative functions such as accounting, budgets, and person-
nel. These are functions shared by the various programs in the depart-
ment. To cover these costs, the department annually redistributes
overhead among its various programs based on the number of personnel
in-each program. The programs, in turn, cover their share of the
administrative costs using their various fundmg sources.

Accordmg to the department the funding shift of overhead costs
reflected in the budget is the result of the expiration of funding for

SLIAG positions. The department indicates that the expiration of

current-year SLIAG positions necessitates a redistribution of the $369,000
overhead costs previously attributed to the SLIAG Fund.

We identified two technical problems with this fundlng shift. First, a
redistribution of the $369,000 SLIAG overhead costs is only necessary if
the SLIAG positions were terminated permanently. This is not the case in
this situation, however, because the department has proposals to renew
funding for its SLIAG positions in the budget year. In fact, one of these
proposals includes a $313,000 augmentation from SLIAG funds for
overhead costs. Hence, the department has double-funded $313,000 of its
overhead costs — once from SLIAG funds and once from the General
Fund. SLIAG funds are the appropriate funding source for these costs;
the General Fund amount should be deleted.




490 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

.Second, the department has incorrectly drstrlbuted the remammg
amount of overhead costs — $56,000 — entirely to the General Fund. The
department advises that the General Fund portion of distributed over-
head costs is 56 percent. Therefore, only $32,000 in distributed overhead
costs should be charged to the General Fund out of the $56 000 not the
full amount.

To correct these errors, we recommend a reduction of $337 000 from
the General Fund from the department’s budget (Reduce Itern 4260-
001-001.)

2. LICENSING AND CERTIFICATlON

The Licensing and ‘Certification Program develops, 1mplements and
enforces state standards to promote quality health care in over 5,000
hospitals, clinics, long-term care facilities, home health agencies; and
adult day health centers. In addition, the program performs certification
reviews for the federal government at facilities that seek to qualify for
Title XVIII (Medicare) or Title XIX (Medi-Cal) funding. Program
activities related to Medicare certifications  are 100 percent federally
funded. Activities related to Medi-Cal certifications are approximately 67
percent federally funded. Activities related solely to licensing are funded
100 percent from the General Fund. Health facility licensing fees are
assessed to reimburse the General Fund costs of the division.

The budget proposes expenditures of $47.6 million ($25.8 million
General Fund) for support of the L1cens1ng and Certlflcatlon Program
(1nclud1ng administrative overhead) in 1990-91. This is an increase of $8.9
mrlhon or 23 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

" The d1V1s1on has 388 personnel-years in the current year. The budget
proposes an increase of 93.5 personnel-years or 24 percent 1n the budget
year.

Survey Workload

We withhold recommendation on $2.9 million ($971 000 General
Fund) and 35.5 positions proposed to implement new federal long-term
care survey requirements pendmg submzsswn of the results of work-
load studies.

The budget proposes $2.9 million ($971,000 General Fund) and 355
positions to meet additional long-term care survey requirements result-
ing from the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1987.

‘The' OBRA made major changes in federal Medicare and Medicaid laws
relating to'nursing facilities. Among other changes, the OBRA 1mposed
additional requirements on Medicare- and Medi-Cal-certified - nursing
facilities. Because the department has to assure compliance with these
new requirements; the OBRA has an impact on the department s
workload. In addition to' these new facility requirements, the OBRA
expanded current survey requirements. For example, the department is
currently required to conduct follow-up visit§ only on' nursing' facilities
that have deficiencies. Effective October 1990, the OBRA. requires the
department to conduct follow-up visits on all rmrsing facilities, regardléss



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 491

of whether or not they have deficiencies: ‘ '

The department’s proposal is based on-a federal Health Care F1nancmg
Administration (HCFA) estimate that under the OBRA, each survey
would take 106 staff hours; or 66 percent longer than the current standard
of 64 hours: 'Based on these figures, the department: estimates that it
would need an additional 48,594 hours, or 27 positions, to comply with
OBRA survey requirements. The department’s request also.includes nine
consultant positions to perform aspects of the: surveys that generallsts or
nurses cannot perform.

The department could not prov1de us with details-on how the HCFA
estimates were derived. At the time we prepared this analysis, the
department was conducting sample surveys to validate the HCFA
workload estimates. The department advises that the results of its surveys
will be available by the end of February. Therefore, we withhold
recommendation on this proposal untll the department submlts the
results of its vahdatlon studies.

Nurse Aide and Home Health Agency Workloud

The new ‘workload associated with nurse aide and home health
agency (HHA) certzf’ cation may be different than estimated by the
department.

The budget proposes $2.6: mllhon ($866,000 General Fund) and 475
positions to implement new OBRA requirements related to HHA certi-
fications, nurse aide training, and nurse aide registration. Specifically, the
OBRA' (1) "expands HHA certification requirements, (2)-requires the
department to approve nurse aide training and competency programs,
and (3) requires the department to establish a certified nurse ajde
registry containing ‘specified information. The department’s: proposal
includes 12 positions for nurse aide training and competency -program
evaluations, 25 positions for the nurse aide registry; Los Angeles County
contract funds to support 5 positions for- HHA certification, .and 10.5
positions:in HHA certification for the rest of the state.

Like the long-term care survey proposal, the department developed its
request based on HCFA estimates of the additional workload. Once again,
there are no details for these estimates. Unlike the long-term care survey,
however, the department is not validating these estimates.. This is
because, according-to the department, the HCFA has not yet issued
guidelines upon which the department can base a validation survey. The
department expects the HCFA to release these guidelines by mid-March.
Even with this anticipated release date, however, a validation sample
may not be completed before the Leglslature completes action-on the
1990 Budget Bill.

‘The lack of details on the federal estlmate makes it dlfﬁcult for the

Legislature to-evaluate whether or not this is an appropriate. basis for

funding. For example, the HCFA estimates that it will take 40-hours per
facility for the department to develop and maintain a nurse aide registry.
We identified two issues with this estimate. First, it is not clear to us-why
an estimate of workload associated with a nurse aide registry should be




492 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

based on the number of facilities. Second, as requlred by Ch 1177/ 87 (SB
1111, Presley), the department already has-a listing of certified nurse
aides that includes certain information. Although the OBRA require-
ments are more extensive than Chapter 1177 requirements, it. is likely
that a portion of the workload identified in the HCFA estimate is already
being performed by state staff. However; due to the lack of details on the
federal estimate; we cannot determine how much of the workload is

already being performed. Consequently, we do not have adequate .

information to develop an analytically sound alternative estimate.

Dlvmon Has leﬁculiy Fllllng Avuthorized Positions

. We recommend a reduction of $423,000 ($140,000 General Fund) for
the. nurse dgide and home health agency workload proposal to reflect a
more realistic phase-in for the positions. (Reduce Item 4260-001-001 by
$140,000 and Item 4260-001-890 by $283,000 )

The budget proposes full-year funding for the two requests discussed
earlier related to the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of
1987, with a 5 percent salary savings rate. The term “salary savings” refers
to personal services costs for authorized positions that are not incurred.
Salary savings arise because (1) authorized positions may be vacant due
to. delays in filling vacated or new positions or delays in implementing
new programs.and (2) positions may be filled with personnel who are
paid lower salaries than received by predecessors. Five percent is the
general salary savings rate-used to budget new positions in state agencies.
- In proposing-full-year funding with a 5 percent salary savings rate, the
department is assuming that it can fill 95 percent of the positions on July
1. We do not believe this is realistic, because. the -division has had
difficulties in filling its existing authorized positions. In the current year,
for. example, the division’s-estimated salary savings rate is 17.7 percent.
The division Teports that it has not been able to fill its positions primarily
because many positions are in specialized and highly competitive classi-
fications: nurses and ‘physicians. Many of the OBRA pOS1t10ns are also in
these classifications.-

- We' believe -that a three-month- phase-ln is more realistic for these
.posmons than the 5 percent salary savings included in the proposal.
‘Accordingly; we recommend reducing the ‘budget by $423,000 ($140,000
General Fund): to reflect a more realistic phase-in for these positions.
Funding the proposals at this level would not prevent the department
from starting its hiring process at the beginning of the 1990-91 and would
not jeopardize compliance with federal regulations.. -

Our recommended reduction is based on deletmg three months of
funding for-one of the two proposals: the nurse aide and home health
agency workload proposal. We will calculate the reduction due to a
three-month phase-in for the survey workload proposal when we receive
additional information regarding the workload estlmates and can make a
recommendatlon on necessary staffing levels.



Ttem 4260

' 3/PUBLIC HEALTH = =i 37

HEALTH AND WELFARE' /- 493

MAJOR ISSUES

¥/ The department has not submitted sufficient informa-

‘tion on its public health budget forthe'Legislature tobe

_..able to (1) . determrne whether proposed budget I

changes are jUStIerd and .(2) evaluate the depart-

ment's spending priorities. We arewrthholdrng recom-
mendation on two entire public health program budg-
ets—for maternal ‘and child health Iocal assrstance;a,

and AIDS programs.

A recent court decision could increase state costs for

: health services provided to medrcally mdrgent persons‘?-, .
by up to $605 million annually. -In. addition, the state:
could be liable for reimbursing counties for their.un-
,,compensated costs in provrdrng services back to 1986- :

87.

*There contmue to be major uncertalntles over estl-
mated State Legalrzatron Impact Assistance. Grant?,

(SLIAG) expendrtures for health services provided to
newly legalized persons due to program implementa-
tion and claiming issues involving counties, the state,
and the federal government.

The 'department has not complied with legislative
direction to give high-priority to black infant mortality
when spending the $1.8 million augmentation for the

Adolescent Family. ere Program provrded in.the cur-.. J

rent year.

The Leglslature can make services prov:ded throughf
the Adolescent Famrly Life Program a Medi-Cal bene-
fit and serve an: addltlonal 1,455 women or free up $2
million (General Fund) for other purposes




494 / HEALTH AND WELFARE o Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES—Conhnued

The Public Health Program provides state support for California’s
preventive health programs. To administer these programs, the depart-
ment has established seven units with the following responsibilities: .

1. The Rural and Community. Health Dzvzszon dlstnbutes funds to local
health agencies and clinics. -~

2. The Family Health Services Dwzszon addresses the spe01al needs of
women and children. = -~

3. The Office of AIDS is responsible for providing, contracting for, and
coordinating services related to the AIDS epldemlc

4. The Preventive Medical Services Division is respons1b1e for infectious
and chronic’ disease programs and epidemiological studies.

5. The Laboratory Services Division maintains. two state laboratories

and regulates other public and private laboratories.

.6. The Environmental Health Division operates programs to control
environmental hazards.

7. The Office of Drznkmg Water regulates public water systems in the
state.

In addition, public health services staff administer a number of special
projects. These projects, which are shown separately in the budget; are
studies or demonstration projects that are 100 percent -funded by the
federal government, other s_tate agencies, or other organizations.

Budget Proposcl

Department Support. The budget proposes $176 million for depart-
ment support attributable to public health programs in 1990-91. (This
amount excludes funding for special projects.) The request is $3.2 million,
or 1.8 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures for depart-
ment support. Table 4 d1splays staffing and operating support for each
pubhc health program in the past current, and budget years.

' Table 4 ‘
Publlc Health Support
Budget Summary — All Funds -
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

Expenditures
N - Ny Percent
... Personnel-Years o S Change
o Actual  Est, Prop.” Actual-  Est =~ Prop.  From
Program 1958-89  1989-90 '1990-91 198889 - 1989-%0 1990-91 1989-90
Rural and community health ..... 2147 2289 2682 . $14353 $21,031 $24,103 14.6%
Family health services ............ 207.3 2082 2093 22931 25818 26274 1.8
AIDS. .o 713 115.2 93.7 5796 10,681 6541 —388 -
Preventive medical services ...... 198.6 230.6 2725 31,112 44841 40966 —86
Environmental health............. 300.7 325.0 3108 23,062 28,550 24,135 . —15.5
Office of drinking water.......... —_ 40 - %56 — 4178 6681 599
Laboratory services ............... 391.6 479.0 4802 38474 44062 47311 . 74
Subtotals ................e..ee. 11,3902 16309 17303  $135,718 $179,161 $176011  —1.8%
Special projects................iiis 224.1 5383 -+ 5980 214496 - 284,705. 320,526 12.6

T Totals.....oeoviininiinin.. 16143, 21692 02,3283  $350,214 $463,866 $496,537 7.0%



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 495

The major increases proposed in the’“sUpp'o'i't budget would be used to:

¢ Implement a processed food inspection program as required by Ch
1200/89 (AB 2161, Bronzan) ($3.8 million General Fund).

o Fund the full-year costs of employee compensation agreements that
were made in the current year ($1.9 million from various funds).

o Expand existing programs to review risk assessments on toxic hot
spot air emissions ($786,000 in reimbursements). :

These 1ncreases are offset by reductions resulting primarily from the
expenditure of one-time funds available in the current year due to
legislation ($11.7 million from various funds) and reappropnatlons (83.7
million from various funds).

Table 5 details the budget changes proposed for each public health
program in 1990 -01.

‘ ' ‘ Table 5

Department of Health Services
Public Health Support
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

: -General o
Positions Fund - All Funds
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)................... 1,793.5 $93,914 © - ‘$155,635
Adjustments, 1989-90: ' i
Rural and community health
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) i
Fund, Ch 1331789 .......oovriiniionenne, — - 1673
Family health : ‘
C&T Fund, Ch1331/89 .......ooooviieeen... — — 246
Transfer federal maternal and child health
funds from local assistance..................... — L= 1,282
Preventive medical services :
C&T Fund, Ch 1331/89 .......cooivvnninininennns — —_ 3,227
Site mitigation support restoration, Ch 1032/89. — — 604
. Hazard Evaluation Systern and Information
Services (HESIS) expansion................... - — 393
Erivironmental health )
Sité mitigation support restoration, Ch 1032/89. —_ — 225
’ Reorgamzanon — Office of Drinking Water....  —94. -2839 —4,178
Office of Drinking Water ‘
Reorgamzatxon — establish office................ 94.1 2,839 4,178
Laboratories : '
Site mitigation support restoratlon, Ch 1032/89. — - 3,265
“Federal Superfund reduction .................... — —_ T 222
Employee compensation increase.................. - 1,959 : 2,598
Chaptered legislation ......................oonl, — 4,080 10,344
Administrative adjustments...............c.coeueen. —10 —54 .~109
1989-90 expenditures (revised) .............ooeinnins 1,792.5 $99,899 $179,161
Adjustments, 1990-91:
Rural and community health
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant PR
(SLIAG) adjustment....... e den ettty 3.0 - 594
CETFUNd .....oovvvvvenninenincieecienenen, 385 - 1,399

Vital Records Improvement Project............. — - -850




496 / HEALTH AND ‘WELFARE

DEPARTMENT. OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued -

Table 5—Continued

: Department of Health Services . -

Public Health Support *

Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes:

-.. (dollars-in thousands) -

Positions .
Family health : : T
..SLIAG adjustment ...... D P - -
. 10
o Transfer positions from maternal and Chlld S
+ ‘health'to Medi-Cal.....:..0.0 b i, S 2400
Reduce transfer of federal funds from local .
L BSSISHANCE -
"' ‘Perinatil substance abuse j program expansion .. - 3.0
Office of AIDS
Data management increase ..............c........ 2.0
Preventive medical services o
SLIAG adjustment........... SR s :
C&T Fund............... ; 24 0
Air toxic hot spots "84
Proposition 65 health funchon centralxzatlon 3.0
Childhood lead poisoning prevention program . —
- HESIS expansion ;,.............cooeeni, SETOT 105
- Processed foods testing program....... Verreenins 6.5
Environmental health’ ' '
Review and approval of drugs for AIDS......... 2.0
Processed foods testing program................. - 120
Ionizing radiation inspections.................... 82"
Low-level radioactive waste...................... ) 10
.Reorganization — Office of Drinking Water .. —105
Ofﬁce of Drinking Water N
'Reorganization — establish office................ 105
Safe drinking water program expansion......... 11.0
Laboratories
.-SLIAG adjustment..............ceverrrrrrivnnnnns ‘ -
" Low-level radioactive waste...................... -
..Cytology lab testing program.................... 5.0
Federal Superfund reduction .................... —
_Environmental laboratory accreditation......... 20
- Processed foods testing program................. 210 .
Full-year costs of 1989-90 employee compensatlon )
5 INCTEASES 1. evevnevittenieererneneenetrneenenenas -
Back out chaptered legislation ..................... —_—
Back out current-year reappropriations............ . e
Adrmmstratwe adjustments.........ccooevivininens. -1.0
1990-91 expenditures-(proposed) .......coecverrenen.. 1,955.6

Change from 1989- 90 (revxsed)

General

Fund

331
163
447

L7

1057
21l

—3480 -

g7y
578

I & I -] |

il ’2’334 .
L4

—4,080
~3,428
_1,162

'_'.7$100309,. '

410 .
04%

Item 4260

" All Funds

-59
0

200

g
" 654
108
—a1
—1846
786
331
163

3%
447

1087
el
27

. 9503

2503
" 578

)
10
498
74
160
. 2334

© 1819

I 7

—3,719
1517
$176 068

| ",—$3093

.—17%

Local Assistance. The budget proposes $1. 7 billion (all funds) in'local
assistance for public health services in 1990-91. This represents a decrease
of '$335 million, or 16 percent, below estimated current-year expendi-
tures. Table 6 presents local assistance expendltures by program for

1988-89 through 1990-91.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 497

Table 6
Department of Health Services
Public Health Local Assistance
Expenditures and Funding Sources
- 1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

Actual Est. Prop.  Change From 1989-9%0
1988-89  1989-90  1990-91  Amount _ Percent
Family health coL
Family planning ..........cocovvenennennn, $35323  $13300  $12,800 —$500 ~3.8%
Maternal and child health................. 30,599 36911 $35,182 1,729 —47
Genetically handicapped persons ......... - .8012 10361 13821 3,460 . 334
California children’s services.............. 68,054 94,958 90,663  —4,295 —4.5
Child health and disability prevention.... 22,035 - 41314 = 40,544 ~770 =19
Genetic disease prevention................ 2,248 . 2,741 1,679 —1,062 —387
< Subtotals .......oevieieniie $166,271  $199,585  $194,689 - —$4,896 ~2.5%
Rural and community health ‘ ' v -
Primary health care .................e00. $23,043 $51,298 $54,367 $3,069 6.0%
County health services .................... 1,164333 1,329,060 1,017,309 —31L751 235
Vital Records Improvement Project ...... 400 600 540 —-60 ~-10.0
California Healthcare for Indigents o
Program..........covviviiininiiiiniiinns — 336,716 350,404 13,688 4.1
Subtotals..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiin 31,187,776 $1,717,674 $1,422620 —$295,054 = —172%
Office of AIDS ........... i $52,437 $50,429 $44375  —$6,064 - —120%
Preventive medical services , .
Infectious diseases ......cccovvveeriviinnnns $8,673 $6,902 $8,318 $1416 . 205%
Chronic diseases .........cocvvvverirenenne. 6,794 6,798 7,099 o301 . 44
Smoking prevention program............. — 91,538 61,146 = —30392 332
Subtotals ..........cocvviiiici $15467  $105,238 $76,563 —$28675 @ —272%
Division of laboratories ..... feeeerereraieeans 1,008 — - . — =
Totals .ooviieiiiiic i $1,422.959 $2,072,926 $1,738247 —$334,679 —161%
Funding Sources : : R
GeneralFund .............c.cocvvviniinins 31,203,113 81,136,735 8961444 —$175291 —154%
Federal funds .....................o.oooiinl, 31,560 3539% 25,872 —95%4. —2.9
State Legalization Impact Asmtance . . .
Grant......ooooviiiiiiici 177,709 255,628 276,577 20,949 82
Miscellaneous retmbursements (audit re- . .
COUPIMENLS) +.\uverneneeenerinieenenennns 84 —_— 1,152 1,152 - a
Family repayments........................... L152 . 1303 1,303 — —
County Health Services Fund. ............... 2450 2450 2450 — —_
County Medical Services Program Account. 6,095 — 1293 1,993 a
Medically Indigent Services Account........ 249 —_ — —_— —
Local Health Capital Expenditure Account. 147 — — — —
Vital Records Improvement Project Fund. .. 400 600 540 —-60 =100
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax S
—173,198 270

Fund.......oooviiiiiiiiii, ; — 640814 467616

 Not a4 meaningful figure.

The changes proposed for local assistance are primarily due to:

o A decrease of $208 million in Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax
. (C&T) funds appropriated by Ch 1331/89 (AB 75, Isenberg) for
various health-related programs. The reduction is primarily due to
expenditure of one-time funds in the current year.

¢ A proposal to reduce the AB 8 county health services program by

$150 million (General Fund).




498 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 7
Department of Health Services
‘Public Health Local Assistance -
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

‘ - General Fund
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)..........occoirvneerenrennnen, $1,085,852
Baseline adjustments, 1959-90:
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund, Ch - -
1331/89......ccninnie POt —
Increase Medically Indigent Services Program (MISP), Ch Lo
TL3BL/89 . 26,597
Reappropriate unspent funds from 1988-89.................... 1,872
Transfer funds to Medi-Cal for outstationing ehglblhty
workers; Ch 1446/89.... . ..coviiiiiiiiiii i —1,000
Transfer federal maternal and child health (MCH) funds to oo
BT o]0 o) { S PP RN —
SUBLOLALS ...+ eeeeeeeteeeee i eaEa b e eeeneeeaeesans ($27,469)
Caseload adjustments:
California children’s services ............cocoviiiiiiiininnennnn. © 22,008
Genetically handicapped persons .................ccooveinee. 1,016
Child health and disability prevention......................... 390
©Subtotals ... ($23,414)
1989-90 expenditures (revised) ..............c.oociii, $1,136,735
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91:
Reduce C&T appropriation, Ch 1331/89..............cccuvnn. -
Back out reappropriations............ooovieni il -1,872
Back out one-time funds for AIDS research center ........... —4,595
Add back funds from Medi-Cal, Ch 1446/89................... 1,000
Add back MCH funds transferred to support.................. —
Reappropriate Lyme Disease funds............................ 301
Subtotals ....ovviiiii (—$5,166)
Caseload adjustments: ,
California children’s services ............ocvevveriirienineniins —4,295
Genetically handicapped persons :..............icloceeeeniee 13,460
Child health and disability prevention........................ ; . =519
County medical SErvices. .o....ov.vieverieriiiniiivninniennne, -
County health services (AB 8) populatlon ..................... 1431
SUBEOLALS .\ \vevitii e ($77) "
Program change proposals: ' : :
Increase State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant o )
(SLIAG) ovvereeeeeeeeeee et ee e etes e —
Reduce county health services (AB 8)...........cc.coeuevninin - —150,000
Reduce MISP.............coeveeen. e T 05,000
Increase California Healthcare for Indigents Program........ —
MCH — federal funding changes ...................c.ocennen.. 7,795
Perinatal substance abuse reimbursement..................... —.
Transfer to Medi-Cal, Ch 980/88 ..............ccovvinieninnnnn. —3,400
Poliomyelitis vaceine.......o.ooontvveiiniiinininens e . 291
Reduce Vital Records Improvement Project ...........veee. . BRI
Increase AIDS Medi-Cal waiver.........c.....coveneennnnnn,, 220
Transfer AIDS pilot ¢ care data funds to support ........... veee . —108
Subtotals .......... e et L. (—$170202)
199091 expenditures (proposed) ..........o.veiiienniis St $961,444
Change from 1989-90 (revised): : ‘ : : o
AMOUBE. .. ooivinteitiere e i ircrt e reriesananas —-$175291

| 5 (e PP —154%

Item 4260

All Funds
$1,382,511
640,814

26,597
1872

—1,000

S 1989

(8667,001)

22,008
1,016

390
($23414)
$2,072,926

- —207,748
~1,872
. —4,595
1,000 -
1,282
301

(=$211,652)

: —4,295.
3,460
—519
1,293

1

~($1,370)

20,949
—150,000
~25,000
34,550
—3,011

. L1se
- 3)4m
291

—60

220

—108
(—$124,417)
$1,738,247

= 334,679
—16.1%



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 499

e A proposal to reduce the Medically Indlgent Services Program
(MISP) by $25 million (General Fund).
e A proposed appropriation ‘of $35 million in C&T funds for the
California Healthcare for Indigents Program (CHIP).
e An increase of $21 million in State Legalization Impact Assistance
- Grant (SLIAG) funds for various health services to newly legalized
‘persons.

Table 7 reﬂects proposed budget changes affecting local assistance
expenditures in 1990-91. ‘

Muior"Problems Getting Information on the Public Health-Budget Request

' We recommend that the deputy directors responsible for the Admin-
istration Division and pubhc health programs, and the Department of
Finance, report at budget hearings regarding (1) why the department
has not been able to provide basic information to the Legislature on its
public health budget request and (2) what they plan to do to rectzfy
this sztuatzon in the future

The Leglslature is confronted with major problems in its review of the
department’s public health budget request this year. In the past, in order
to facilitate legislative review,.we have .always requested additional
information from the department on some program budgets or proposed
changes, or withheld recommendation on funds requested by the depart-
ment pending submission of additional information. This is the first year
that we have withheld on two entire budgets.— for maternal and child
health local assistance and AIDS programs — because the Legislature has
not been presented :a spending plan and an accounting of available funds.

Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Local Assistance. The budget
requests a total of $35.2 million for MCH local assistance. This amount
includes a General Fund augmentation of $7.9 million based on antici-
pated reductions in available federal funds. At the time we prepared this
analysis’ (early February), the department had not provided a plan for
spending the funds requested. Specifically, the department has not
provided (1) the amounts of federal and General Fund monies it plans to
spend for each of the various MCH programs, (2) information on
current-year spending, and (3) information on thé current status of the
federal MCH block grant. We requested this information in early
December 1989. Without this information, the Legislature cannot assess
(1) the amount of current-year federal funds the department expects to
carry over for expenditure into the budget year and to what extent
federal funds will be insufficient to support programs at their current-
year level or (2) the department’s proposed spending priorities.

‘We discuss the problems with the MCH budget request in more detail
1n our section on family health programs.

Office of AIDS. The budget’ proposes a total of $50.9 million, excluding
federal special projects, for AIDS programs in 1990-91. At the time we
prepared this analysis, the department had not provided (1) the amounts




500 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
it plans to spend for each of the various AIDS programs, (2) information
on current-year spending, and (3) information on the amount of funding
reappropriated into the current year and how these funds are being
spent. We requested this information in mid-October, as part of a request
we submit every year for information needed to complle tables for the
Analysis. Without this information, the Legislature cannot assess the
status of the existing programs or the department s proposed spending
priorities.

We discuss these programs in more detail in our section .on AIDS
programs.

We Do Not Know the Cause of the Problem. We do not know why the
department has been unable to provide the basic information . the
Legislature requires. We have identified the following possibilities:

"o Poor Coordination Between. Fiscal and Program Staff. It is possible
that the public health and fiscal units of the department do not
communicate when the budget is being developed. We found some
evidence that this is a problem in our examination of the County
Medical Services Program (CMSP) budget. The figures contained in
the budget: differed from “the figures cited by program staff. {(We
discuss the inconsistencies in the CMSP budget in our section on
rural and commumty health programs.)

" o.-Problems in the Budget Office. The department reports in one of jts
budget requests that ‘its budget office is having difficulty keeping
pace with. (1) the Legislature’s requests for detailed budget docu-
mentation, tables, and explanations; (2) service demands of pro-
grams; and (3) requirements for efficient budget preparation and
maintenance, accurate-budgetary record-keeping and monitoring,
budget management and control, and sophisticated and timely
. budget- analyses The department’s assessment might explain the
difficulty it has in providing basic budget information. .

e Lack of Fiscal and Administrative Expertise Among Program

- Staff. It is pos51ble that program staff lack the expertise required for
monitoring, assessing, and compiling fiscal information. For example,
the Office of AIDS indicated that it was unable to provide fiscal
information, by program, on current-year and proposed 1990-91
expendrtures because the person who had compiled this 1nformat10n
last year had left the office.

o Low Departmental Priority. Tt is poss1b1e that the department
assigns a low priority to explaining and justifying the department ]
public health budget request.’ :

Explanatzons Needed. The department’s fallure to prov1de basrc
budget information severely reduces the Legislature’s ability to review
the department’s proposed public health budget, set policy and program
priorities, and oversee the departments expenditures. However, the
Legislature cannot take effective action to improve this situation without
knowing the reason for the administration’s inability to provide the
Legislature with the basic budget information it requires. Accordingly,




Item 4260 HEALTH AND 'WELFARE 7 501

we recomrnend that the deputy diréctors respOnsible for the ‘Admiinis-
Fmance, report at budget hearmgs on (1) why ithe department has not
been able to:provide basic budget:information to the Legislature on.its
public “health. budget request and (2) how they plan to rectrfy this
situation in the future. © " .

A RURAI. AND COMMUNITY HEAI.TH ‘ A
Funding for County Health Servnces Progrcms

. The budget proposes $1. 4 bllhon (all funds) for county health services
in. 1990-91. This. is a decrease of $300 million, or 18 percent, below
estimated expendltures in. the current year. Table 8 presents county
health services expendltures for 1988-89 through 1990 ol. .. :

Table 8. C o g
- Department of: Health Servuces BRI 1t
:County Health:Services . - :
Expenditures:and.Funding Sources
. 1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in mllllons)

R Change From ™~
Actual Est Prop. _1989-90 to 1990-91"

S  Fund:'. .1988-89: :1989-90 1990-9I. . Amount. Percent
Medlcally Indlgent Semces Program .General- <~ $494.9 -+ : $3949° - $369.9 .-=$250 % . ~6.3%

SLIAG- ., 1432 2089 2193 . 104 50,

County Medlcal Serv1ces Program ...General - 552 604 604. T — . =
o ‘ CC&T =169 165 04 viad
“SLIAG - L= 400 - Bg A0 187 325

County health services (AB 8) ...... . General ' 4482 470017 - 3215: 0 :: —1486 s=318.
Public health subvention ............... General 0.7 0.7 07 . Lo e
. : e e SLIAG. .. 128.. . 139 115 36_ - .259

Federal =~ 05. 06 06 - =
Cahforma Healthcare for Indlgents _ T R =

D Program., )l LV CETEY s = 8367 3504 - 13T b4
Uncompensated care assistance ..., C&Ty #70 il i (6197 oo . =619 =100
County capital outlay..-....'.....;.. ~C&T .83 .. — —82.3 ;. —100.0;
(Children’s hospitals...., .C&T 200 19 -0
County data systems........ .C&T = 100 * — 100 X
TS st 8155 $16633 $1,3640 —$2993 18
Funding Sources - R AL N : .

General Fund ..............c.ccooviiviiiiiinninn 89990 $9261 D 87525 —81736.
Cigarette and Tobacco. Products Surtax (Cdﬂ) L et

w8 s w0 -g77

State Legalization. ImpactAsszstanc Crant LT
(SLIAG) Fund.. e ., 1560 226‘8 2421 - 1537
Federalfunds...v..‘;. . ’ L 0;5 06 - 0.6‘~-' Lo

The changes proposed for county health servrces are prlmanly due to:
e A reduction of $154.2 million in: C1garette and - Tobacco Products
~-Surtax. (C&T) funds to reflect the expenditure-in the current year of
" one-time appropriations:in Ch-1331/89 (AB.75; Isenberg).. ,
" & A net reduction of $148.6 million (General Fund) in the AB. 8 county
- health services program — consisting of a-$150 million reductlon
offset by a $1.4 million increase for population growth. -




502 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued ’
¢ A reduction of $25 million (General Fund) in the Medlcally Indlgent
" Services Program (MISP).
“ o An increase of $15.3 million in State Legalization Impact As31stance
Grant (SLIAG) funds for services to newly legalized persons. -
o A net increase of $13.7 million in C&T funds for the California
Healthcare for Indigents Program (CHIP) — a $20.9 million reduc-
tion scheduled in Chapter 1331, offset by a $34.6 million incx'ease.

No Department Plan for lmplemenimg $150 Miliion’ Reduchon

We recommiend that the department submit to the fiscal commzttees,
prior to budget hearmgs, a plan for implementing its proposed $150
million reduction in the AB 8 county health services program and
documentation of its assumptions regarding county revenues.

The budget proposes $321.5 million in General Furid support for the AB
8 county health services program. This is a decrease of $148.6 million, or
32 percent, from estimated ‘expenditures in the current year. This
decrease is the net result of a proposed reduction of $150 million, offset
by a proposed increase of $1.4 ‘million for population growth. The
administration is proposing legislation to authorize the $150 million
reduction.

The AB 8 (Ch 282 /79, Leroy Greene) county health services program
provides block grants to counties for funding inpatient care, outpatient
care, and public health programs. Each county’s allocation is based on a
formula consisting of (1) a per capita grant and (2) state sharing funds
that must be matched by county funds. This allocation is capped at a
maximum amount each year, adjusted annually for mﬂatwn and popula-
tion growth.

The administration justifies the $150 million reduction on the ba31s that
counties have received an additional $150 million in revenue through the
Medi-Cal Program under the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
(OBRA) of 1986 and Ch 1441/88 (SB 175, Maddy), which implemented
the OBRA in California. Under Chapter 1441, undocumented aliens may
receive pregnancy-related and emergency services through the Medi-Cal
Program. Prior to enactment of Chapter 1441, these services were
provided by counties through their indigent health care programs, which
are funded, in part, using AB 8 funds. .

At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had no plan for
implementing this reduction. Specifically, the departmenit could not
provide (1) information on how the proposed AB 8 funding reduction
would be allocated to counties, (2) documentation of its premise that

_counties have received $150 million of additional revenue from Medi-Cal

since enactment of Chapter 1441, and (3) information regardinig’ how any
additional revenues were d1str1buted to counties.

Without this information, the Legislature has no basis for deterrmmng
the impact of the proposed reduction on county: health services. We
recommend that the department subrmit to the fiscal committees, prior to
budget hearings, its plan for implementing this reduction and docurnen-
tation of its assumptions regarding county revenues. o




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 503

Medlcully Indigent Services Program (MISP) “Deferral”

“The proposed deferral of $25 million in MISP expendztures has the
same eﬁ“ect as a budget reduction.

The budget proposes a General Fund appropriation of $369.9 million
for the MISP. This is a decrease of $25 million, or 6 percent, from
estimated expenditures in the current year. The budget presents this
reduction as a_“deferral” of the last 1990-91 MISP payment to counties
from June 1991 to July 1991. The admunstratlon is proposing legislation to
authorize this payment schedule.

Although the budget refers to this proposal as a deferral; our analysis
indicates it is actually a budget reduction. This is because, absent an
appropriation or funding entitlement, counties have no guarantee of
actually receiving the $25 million in 1991-92.

In some programs, such as the Medi-Cal Program, deferrals would not
be considered reductions. In fact, payment deferrals have been sched-
uled for the last several years in the Medi-Cal Program. However, the
Medi-Cal Program differs from the MISP in several ways. First, expen-
ditures are made on a “cash” basis; in other words, expendltures are
recorded in the year bills are paid, not the year obhgahons are incurred.
Consequently, delaylng a payment by several days — into a new fiscal
year — can have a major effect on expenditures. In the MISP, because
expendltures are recorded in the year an obligation is made, delayed
payments are recorded in the year of the appropriation, not the year of
the payment.

Second, the Medi-Cal Program is an entltlement program. The budget
appropriation amount does not affect the ‘state’s obligation to pay
Medi-Cal bills. In contrast, the amount counties receive under the MISP
is controlled by the appropriation for the MISP. Without an approprla-
tion, there is no obligation to make the payment

The proposed legislation does not resolve these problems. In fact, the
proposed legislation appears to merely authorize payment of $25 million
of the proposed 1990 Budget Act appropriation after the close of 1990-91.
This does not change expenditures that would be recorded in'1990-91, nor
create an obligation for paying count1es an additional $25 million above
the 1990-91 appropriation.

Court Declslon Could Significantly Increase State Costs

A’ recent court decision in the Kinlaw case could significantly
increase state costs for health services provided to medically indigent
persons.

On. January 18, 1990, the State Court of Appeals handed down a
decision in Frances Kinlaw et al v. State of California that could
significantly increase state costs for health services provided to medically
indigent persons. The effect of this decision could be to.require the state
to fund all costs for medically indigent adults (MIAs).

Background. Tn 1982, Ch 328/82 (AB 799, Robinson) -eliminated
Medi-Cal coverage for MIAs, thereby making counties responsible for

21—80282




504 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved s

providing health care for MIAs. The Legislature estabhshed the MISP in
1982 to distribute funds to counties for indigent health care costs resulting
from this change. The level of funding was initially set based on 70
percent of Medi-Cal costs for MIA health services plus 100 percent of
Medi-Cal MIA e11g1b111ty determination costs. Counties with populations
of less than 300,000 (1980 Census) may contract with the state to provide
these services through the County Medical Services Program (CMSP).

Prior to 1985-86, funding for both programs was distributed from the
same appropriation. Since 1985-86, the CMSP’s funding level has been
established separately, based on caseload and cost trends. State funding
for the MISP has decreased from $520 million in 1985-86 to $395 million in
1989-90. This is a decrease of $125 million, or 24 percent. State funding for
the CMSP has increased from $46 mllhon in 1985-86 to $60 million in
1989-90. This is an increase of $14 million, or 31 percent.

The MISP counties have recelved several new sources of funding for
indigent health care in recent years. The federal Immigration Reform
and Control Act (IRCA) of 1986, the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
(OBRA) of 1986, and Ch 1441/88 (SB 175, Maddy) extend Medi- Cal
coverage to newly legalized persons and undocumented aliens. County
services for these populations had prev1ous1y been funded primarily from
county funds. Counties also recéive a share of State Legalization Impact
Assistance Grant (SLIAG) funds, prov1ded by the IRCA, to support
services provided to newly legalized persons that are not relmbursable
through Medi-Cal. Chapter 1331, Statutes of 1989 (AB 75, Isenberg),
appropriates’ $336 million from the ‘Cigarette and Tobacco Products

Surtax (C&T) Fund in 1989-90 for indigent health care services in MISP

counties through the California Healthcare for Indigents Program.

The Kinlaw Case. The plamtlffs in Frances Kinlaw et al v. State of
California asked for a temporary irjunction agamst the state’s 1982 action
eliminating Medi-Cal coverage for MIAs. The suit seeks to compel the
state to provide the resources necessary for providing health services to
MIAs by arguing that" the state 1mposed an unfunded mandate on
counties in its 1982 action. This argument is similar to that made by Los
Angeles and San Bernardino Counties in their ongoing appeal of the
Commission on State Mandates decision on the same issue. ~ -

Initially, the Alameda County Superior Court ruled that the plamtlffs,
who are indigent persons in Alameda County, did not have “standing” t

‘bring the suit. The Court of Appeals subsequently ruled that the Alameda

‘County Superior Court erred in rejecting the suit and remanded the case

to the Superior Court. In making its ruling, the Court of Appeals held that

shifting costs for indigent health care from the state to Alameda County
constituted a staté-mandated program.

It is likely that the state will appeal the Court of Appeals demsmn to the
State Supreme Court. The ultimate outcome of ‘the case is-uncertain. If
the plaintiffs eventually win, the state -could be required to fully fund
health care costs for MIAs back to 1986-87, when the. ﬁrst mandate cla1m
was f11ed : : ,




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 505

Estimating the Costs of Funding Services for MIAs. The magnitude of
these cost increases could vary significantly depending on the answers to
the following questions: .

e What standard of care would the state be reqmred to fund?

o Would the state be required to fund services based on Medi-Cal costs
for MIA care? If so, would the state be required to fund services at
the 70 percent or 100 percent level?

¢ Could SLIAG and C&T funds be counted towards the state obliga-
tion to fund health services for MIAs?

o Would counties be required to document their costs for services to
MIAsP What if they were unable to separate costs for MIAs from costs
for other indigents?

Putting aside these questions, we estlmated state costs for fundmg MIA
services in several different ways. These estimates are based on estimates
we have developed over the past several years of the level of underfund-
ing in the MISP. It should be noted that these are very rough estimates,
each with a number of caveats. These caveats which result from lack of
data, include:

¢ We cannot estimate who is currently ehglble for the MISP and how

this differs from the former MIA caseload in the Medi-Cal Program.
This is complicated by different county e11g1b111ty requlrements for
the MISP.

o We do not know if 70 percent of Medi-Cal fundmg covers county

costs in providing services for this population, as was assumed when
the MISP was initiated in 1982. We include estimates for both 70
percent and 100 percent of Medi-Cal fundlng for services to thls
population.

We cannot recommend which, if any, of the five methods we used are
the most appropriate way to estimate the level of underfunding in the
MISP. Table 9 identifies the five methods and displays the level of
underfunding calculated using each method. »

Table 9 shows that our estimates of funding MIA services in the current
year range from $633 million to $1 billion. The first column shows that this
translates into increases of $238 million, or.60 percent, to $605 million, or
153 percent, over budgeted General F' und expenditures for the MISP in
1989-90.

The second column shows that, if $100 million in SLIAG funds were
considered to be available for funding MIA services, the increases needed
.would be $138 million to $505 million. The third column shows that, if
$100 million in SLIAG funds and the $337 million for. the CHIP were
considered to be available for fundmg MIA services, the increases needed
would be up to $168 mllhon




506 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.TH SERVICES-—Continued
Table 9
Department of Health Services
Costs of Funding Services for Medically Indigent Adults (MlAs)
‘ From. Alternative Funding Sources
’ 1989-90
(in millions)

Alternative Funding Sources
General Fund-  General Fund,
. and .. $100 Million
A $100 Million SLIAG,
e , : General Fund ~ SLIAG® .. and CHIP®
1989 Budget Act ) $395 $495 $832
Method I: Compare the level of Medically Indi- o
" " gent Services Program (MISP) funding to
- County Medical Serv1ces Program (CMSP)
funding -~ _ . ,
Full funding ...............c.cvnnnne et 681 681 .68l
Difference from, 1989 Budget Act ............... 286 186 <181
Method 2: Reestimate 70 percent of the health” : : : L
services costs and 100 percent of the admin-
istrative costs for MIAs in the. Medi-Cal Pro-
gram in 1982-83; increase by (a) populahon ‘
growth and (b) mﬂanon o C o
Full funding ....... vt s 149 749 749
Difference from 1989 Budget Act ............... 354 254 . 8
Method 3: Reestimate.100. percent of health ser-
vices and administrative costs for MIAs in
“the Medi-Cal Program in 1982-83; incréase
by (a) population growth and (b ) mﬂatmn T .
sFull funding (.o vl 1,000 1,000 . 1,000
Difference from 1989 Budget Act ............... 605 505 , 168
Method 4: Reestimate 70 percent of the health
" services costs and 100 percent of the admin-
istrative costs-for MIAs in the Medi-Cal Pro-
gram in 1982-83; increase by Medi-Cal cost
increases , ‘ v - _
Full funding .............cocoooveriereiaeennnnans R 633 633
" Difference from 1989 Budget Act .............. P 138 ‘ -199
“Method 5: Reestimate 100 percent of health ser- . : : . .
vices and administrative costs for MIAs in
the Medi-Cal Program; increase by Medi-Cal
cost increases ' ' ' ' "
Full funding .........coooviiniiiiiiii e, 875 875 875
leference from 1989 Budget Act........... e 480 380 - - 43

4 State Legahzatlon Impact Ass1stance Grant. $100 million is the amount the Governor’ reduced frorir the
1989 General Fund MISP appropriation on the basis that SLIAG funids were available.

b California Healthcare for Indigents Program The CHIP was established by Ch. 1331/ 89 (AB 75,
Isenberg) in order to fund health services for indigent persons.

Potential Impact of an Adverse Ruling. The final outcome of this case
will not be known for some time. This is because after the Supreme Court
considers the issue, the Superior Court would be required to determine
what remedy to impose, if any. Additional litigation could follow.

If this case is finally resolved in favor of the plaintiffs, the additional
liability for ongoing services is potentially up to $605 million annually, as



Item 4260 HEALTH -AND WELFARE / 507

we discussed earlier. In addition; the state could be liable for relmbursmg
counties for their uncompensated costs: in prov1dmg services back to
1986-87. These costs are clearly considerable. .

lnconsrslencles in County Medrccl Serwces Program (CMSP) Budget

We. recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department (1)
reconcile the proposed budget and its estimates of caseload and costs
and. submit. revised proposals and (2). provide information on the
impact of proposed Medi-Cal optional benefits changes on the CMSP.

The budget proposes. $60.4 million-in General Fund support for the
CMSP. This is the same level of General Fund support as in the current
year. The budget proposes $83.4 million from all funds, which is an
increase of: $2. million, or 3 percent above  estimated current-year
expendltures

~QOur review of the: budget proposal revealed two 1ncons1sten01es that
need. to be resolved: :

- 1. The CMSP budget is mconszstent with the caseload and cost estimates
provided by the department. The Fund Condition Statement for the
CMSP Account in the Governor’s Budget indicates that the program will
have a reserve of $7 million at the end of the current year and $16 million
at the end of the budget year. This implies that $9 million of the proposed
General Fund appropriation will be used to add to program reserves.

The caseload and cost estimates submitted-by the department contain
;entirely different numbers on the reserves. The estimates reflect a
reserve of $2.8 million at the end of the current year and $640,000 at the
end of 1990-91. The estimates assume that the program will spend $2.2
million of its. reserves to pay for program costs in 1990-91.

The department was unable to reconcile these inconsistencies.’

2. The CMSP budget does not reflect proposed Medi-Cal changes. The
scope of benefits provided by the CMSP is tied to the scope of benefits
provided by Medi-Cal. However, the CMSP budget does not reflect the
‘administration’s proposal to eliminate six optional benefits currently
funded under Medi-Cal. Therefore, to the extent that Medi-Cal reduces
these benefits, the CMSP budget would be dffected. The department was
unable to provide a complete estimate of CMSP costs related to these
services. However, it estimated that the CMSP will spend roughly
$480,000 in the current year on emergency medlcal transportatlon one of
the services proposed for eliminatioh.

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department (1)
reconcile the proposed budget and its estimates of caseload and costs and
submit revised proposals and (2) provide information on the impact of
proposed Medi-Cal optlonal benefits' changes on the CMSP.’ ’

‘No lnformahon on Callforma Heulihcore for Indlgenis Program (CHIP)
Augmentation

We recommend that, prior to budget hearmgs, the department submit
information to the fiscal committees on the allocation of the proposed
$34.6 million augmentation from the Cigarette and Te obacco Products
Surtax (C&T) Fund for the CHIP. :




508 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

The budget proposes $350.4 million from the C&T Fund for the CHIP
in 1990-91. This includes $315.8 million appropriated in Ch 1331/89 (AB
75, Isenberg), which established the CHIP, and an augmentation of $34.6
million proposed in the 1990 Budget Bill. The proposed 1990-91 funding
level is an increase’ of $13.7 m_1_lhon or 4 percent, from - estimated
expenditures in the current year. This increase is the net result of a $20.9
million reduction in appropriations available from Chapter 1331 offset by
the proposed augmentation of $34.6 million. :

“At the time we prepared this analysis, .the department had not
provided information on how the $34.6 million in C&T funds proposed in
the Budget Bill would be distributed. The distribution of funds may.be
different from that authorized by Chapter 1331 because the proportion of
the proposed augmentation coming from each C&T Fund account differs
from the proportions assumed in Chapter 1331. For example, 60 percent
of the funds appropriated by Chapter 1331 comes from' the Hospltal
Services'Account, while 30 percent of the proposed augmentatlon comes
from the Hospital Services Account.

The Legislature needs information about the d1str1but10n of these funds
in order to determine if it is consistent with- Chapter 1331. Therefore, we
recommend ithat, prior to budget hearings, the department: submit
information to the fiscal committees on the allocation of the proposed
$34.6 million augmentation from the C&T Fund for the CHIP. '

We discuss alternate uses for these funds as part of our status report on
1mplementat10n of Propos1t10n 99in The 1 990-91 Budget: Perspectwes and
Issues.

Concerns Over Implemeniahon of Expanded Access to Prlmary Care
(EAPC) Program

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department 1)
report on how it intends to establish funding priorities, (2) submit
documentation supporting the statewide uniform rates it developed,
(3). provide the basis for its decisions regarding capacity expansion
funds, and (4) report on_how it intends to address concerns regarding
proposals precluded from the funding process.

Chapter 1331, Statutes of 1989 (AB 75, Isenberg), estabhshed the EAPC
Program and apprOprlated $19.7 million in 1989-90 and $18.3 million. in
199091 from the C&T Fund to support the program. The purpose of the
EAPC Program is to reimburse pnmary care clinics for expanding
services. to indigent persons.

Chapter 1331 requires the department to ‘

o Give funding priority to clinics providing services in medzcally
underserved areas or to medically underserved populations. Specifi-
cally, the department must (1) take into account the availability of
primary care services in the various geographic areas of the state, (2)
determine which areas within the state have populations with clear
and compelling difficulty in obtaining access to primary care, and (3)
give equal consideration to proposals from new and emstmg provid-
ers to extend services to these populations. :




Ttein 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 509

o Develop a statewide uniform rate for reimbursing clinics: for outpa-
tient visits. Chapter 1331 also allows the department to establish a

'+ separate,’ statewide umiform rate for reimbursing clinics for. case
management services. In developing these rates, the department
must consider existing rates of payment for comparable types of

- :-services. The reimbursement rate for case management services may
not exceed 10 percent of the rate established for an outpatient visit.

Chapter 1331 also specifies, that $10 million of the $19.7 million
appropriated for 1989-90 may be used for grants to modernize clinic
facilities or expand primary care capa01ty in order to prov1de adequate
-access to clinic services: :

The ‘départment is currently 1mplement1ng Chapter 1331. It has
‘established a statewide uniform reimbursement rate for outpatient visits
($65) and'case management services ($6. 50) A request for application
(RFA) was distributed to over 500 clinics in late December. The RFA
consists of two parts: part I-for funding expanded services and part II for
funding clinic modernization or capacity expansion.

We have several concerns with the implementation act1v1t1es currently
underway by the department:

1. The department has not established speczfzc fundmg priorities.

Chapter 1331 requlres the department to examine the availability of
primary. care services and use this information to establish funding
priorities for the EAPC Program. The department advises that it will rely
on federal designations of medlcally underserved areas and populatlons,

“supplemented by its experience with primary care providers, in making
‘fundmg decisions. Given the number of applications the department may

receive, we believe the department needs more specific criteria for
establishing funding priorities.

2. The department has not provided any  documentation supporting the
statewide. uniform_rates it has developed.' We requested a copy of
information considered by the department in developing the rates,
including’ existing rates for these services paid by Medi-Cal, Medicare,
and ‘any other payors. Although the department mdlcated that it
reviewed other rates in establishing the outpatient visit and case
management rates, it was unable to provide these rates or any spemﬁc

“documentation supporting the rates it established. _

3. The RFA appears to preclude somé capacity expan.s'zon proposals
' from the fundmg process. The RFA specifies that a clinic may only
‘receive ‘as much in modernization or capacity expansion funds as it

receives in expanded services funds. This precludes proposals for major
capacity expansions (new clinics, for example) that could significantly
‘increase access to primary. care in underserved areas or populations but
would: cost .more than this criterion::‘would allow. It also appears to
preclude proposals from clinics that are currently at maximum capacity

and therefore cannot expand their services: untll after they expand their

capamty
i Qur-analysis suggests that the department ] de01s1ons on implementing
the EAPC Program may reduce the program’s effectiveness. We recom-




510 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

mend that, prior to budget hearings, the department (1) report on how
it intends to establish funding priorities, - (2) * submit documentation
supporting the statewide uniform reimbursemerit rates it developed, 3)
provide the basis for its decisions regarding capacity expansion funds, and
(4) report on how it intends to address concerns regarding proposals
precluded from the funding process.

Medlcclly indigent Services Program (MISP):
Services to Newly Legalized Persons

We recommend that the department report, prior to budget hearmgs,
on (1) the status of. State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant
(SLIAG) program implementation and claiming issues and (2) the
federal government’s response to the department’s revised application
for SLIAG reimbursements.

The budget proposes $219.3 million in SLIAG funds to re1mburse MISP
counties for health services provided:to newly legalized persons. This is
an increase of $10.4 million, or 5 percent, above estimated’ expendltures
in the current year.

In the 1989-90 Analysis, we raised concerns over the proposed level of
SLIAG reimbursements to MISP-counties for health services to newly
legalized persons. Our review indicated that the department’s estimates
of SLIAG funds needed for county health services might not be reliable.
At the time of our analysis last year, the department had not processed
any claims for 1988-89, or completed processing claims for 1987-88. As a
result, there' was very little actual data with which to:-compare the
estimates. '

We have continuing concerns over the department’s estimates:

o The department has not updated its estimates to reflect any actual
caseload experience. The .department simply took the 1989-90 esti-
mate and increased it by 5 percent to account for increased medical

. care costs. The estimate has not been revised to reflect actual
experience to date,

o Final cost reports for 1987-88 or.1988-89 claims have not been
prepared. The result is that we have no better 1nformat10n with
which to advise the Legislature than was available a year ago.

o The department has not executed any agreements with counties for
1989-90. Therefore, counties have not submitted any claims for the
_ current year.

The department informs us that these problems are due to a number
of program implementation and claiming issues involving counties, the
state, and the federal government. First, implementation ‘of the: new
federal Cost Documentation System (CDS) has been delayed due to
contracting requirements. The department has not completed final cost
reports for 1987-88 and 1988-89 because it anticipates that counties may be
able to increase their claims using this system. The CDS uses social
security number matching' to identify newly legalized persons in the




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 511

caseload of various state and county. programs. Eight MISP counties are
currently, using the CDS, and additional counties may choose to partici-
pate.

Second, the methodolog1es proposed by | Los Angeles Riverside, and

some other counties for documenting costs using sampling techmques are
still under federal review. The counties, the state, and the federal
government have been discussing these methodologies for over a year.
One of the major problems has been that the federal regulations were
issued after some of the counties- completed their sampling. ;
- Third, new. federal regulations require changes in the method for
estimating SLIAG-reimbursable expenditures. Specifically, the new fed-
eral regulations require that estimated expenditures reflect actual expe-
rience. The department advises that it has revised ‘its methodology and
updated its 1989 and 1990 federal SLIAG applications to reflect the
revised methodology The new.spending estimates contained in the
- revised application are for federal fiscal years, so comparisons are not
exact. However, the new spending estimates appear to be higher: the
estimates for federal fiscal year 1990 (October 1989 through September
1990) are 19 percent higher than the amounts shown in the state’s 1989-90
expenditure estimate and 14 percent higher than proposed 1990-91
spending. At the time this analysis was prepared, the federal government
had not responded to the revised applications.

As a result of these circumstances, there continues to be major
uncertainty over the budget proposal for reimbursing MISP counties for,
SLIAG-related costs. We recommend that the department report, prior
to budget hearings, on (1) the status of SLIAG program implementation
and claiming issues and (2) the federal government’s response to the
department’s rev1sed application for SLIAG relmbursements

County Medlcul Servu:es Program (CMSP)
Services to Newly Legalized Persons

We recommend that, prior to budget hearmgs, the department report
on (1) the status of CMSP claiming using the federal Cost. Documen-
tation System (CDS) and (2) any adjustments to its budget proposal
based on the CDS results. ,

The budget proposes. $5.3 mllhon in SLIAG funds to relmburse the
CMSP for services to newly legalized persons. This is an increase of $1.3
million, or 31 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current year.

The department advises that it will claim SLIAG funds for services
provided to newly legalized persons using the new federal CDS. The
CDS uses social security number matching to identify newly legalized
persons in the caseload of various state and county programs. The
department has used the CDS on a trial basis to estimate the number of
newly legalized persons in the CMSP caseload. However, there have
been delays implementing the CDS because of contracting requirements.
As a result, the department hasnot determined the actual amounts it will
claim for 1987-88 and -1988-89. The department anticipates that these
amounts will be identified by April 1990. ,




512 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued : '

Givén this situation, the department’s budget proposal for the CMSP
may need adjustment. Therefore, we recommend that the department-
report, prior to budget heanngs on (1) the status of CMSP claiming using
the federal CDS and (2) any adjustments to its budget proposal based on
the CDS results.  ~

Department Fulls to ProVIde Informatlon und Oversughi

We withhold recommendation on $27.8 million in SLIAG funds to
reimburse clinics for services to newly legalized persons, pending
receipt of (1) a required report and (2) information from the depart-
ment justifying its proposal. We also recommend that the Legislature
adopt Budget Bill language requiring the department to (1) cover.
specified information in its audit reviews of clinic SLIAG claims and.
(2) audit clinics with the largest claim amounts first. ... '

The budget proposes $27.8 million in SLIAG funds to reimburse:clinics
for services provided to newly legahzed persons. This is an increase of
$4.7 million, or 20 percent, above estimated’ expenditures in the current
year. The budget also includes $471,000 in 'SLIAG funds to continue six
audit and two investigative positions in the ‘Audits“and Investigations
Division. These are positions initially established in the 1989 Budget Act.

In the 1989-90 Analysis, we raised several concerns over the depart-
ment’s SLIAG claims reimbursement process for’ cllmcs, and ‘the lack of
documentation supporting clinic ¢laims for SLIAG reimbursements: Our
review revealed unjustified amounts that could result in federal audit
exceptions. Due to these problems the Legislature adopted lariguage in
the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act requlrlng the depart-
ment to report by January 1, 1990 on (1) its'process for reviewing clinic
claims for reimbursement and .(2)- the results of its chmc-by clinic
evaluation of documentation supporting these claims.. .

We have two major concerns regardmg the department s cla1ms
review process and SLIAG audit review program:

1. Failure to Provide Information. At the time we prepared this
analysis, the department had not subrhitted the requn'ed report detailing
its claims review process. Additionally, final cost’ reports for 1987-88
claims had not been prepared. The' proposed budget: is based “on
estimated costs that have not been revised to reflect actual experience to
date. The result is that we.have no better information. with whlch to
advise the Legislature than was available a year ago.

2. Slow Start of Audit Quversight Program. At the time we prepared
th1s analysis, the Audits and Investlgatlons Division had conducted only
five audits of clinic SLIAG claims. Our review of two. of the audit reports
conducted so far indicates that these audits do not appear to be meeting
the needs of the Legislature in protecting the state from possible federal
audit exceptions. We identified the following problems:

e The audit reports did not answer the most critical questlon Do
documented costs substantiate the amounts’ the department ‘has pa1d
to clinics for SLIAG-related servicesP =



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 513

» The audit reports contained information conflicting with information
‘we received from the Rural and Community Health (RCH) Division.
-For example,-one report stated that the department had made no

- payment to the clinic being reviewed, while RCH Division records
indicate that over $40,000 had. actually been paid.

o The methodology used to-determine SLIAG-relmbursable costs

. includes costs that may not be reimbursable under federal regula-

tions.

+ Both audits reviewed chmcs with relatively low (less than $60 000)

. claiming levels. — in fact, one clinic had not received any SLIAG

reimbursements. Other nonaudited clinics have been paid hundreds
-of thousands of dollars in SLIAG reimbursements.

The "Audits and Investlgatlons Division informs us that it conducted'

these audits on a pilot basis and is currently revising the audit criteria to
incorporate reviews of client eligibility, based on its discussions with the
RCH Division. However, this may still leave unanswered ‘the question of
whether documented costs justify the amounts pald for SLIAG-related
services.

Based on these concerns, we withhold recommendatlon on the $27 8
million in SLIAG funds proposed to reimburse clinics for services
provided to newly legalized persons, pending receipt of (1) the required
report and- (2) information from the department justifying its proposal.
We .also recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language
requiring the department to:(1) cover specified information in its audit
reviews of clinic SLIAG claims and (2) audit clinics with the largest claim
amounts first. Specifically, we recommend that the Legislature add the
following language to Item 4260-001-001:

In conducting its audit reviews of clinic SLIAG claims and reimbursements, the

Audits and Investigations Division shall determine how total documented costs

for visits by eligible persons: compare with the amounts paid by the depart-

ment. The division shall audit clinics in order of the size of their SLIAG claims
and reimbursements, beginning with clinics with the largest claim amounts.

Department Fails o Comply \‘Miﬂibl.egisldiive Reporting Réquiremenfs

. We withhold recommendation on $5 million for the Vital Records
Improvement Project (VRIP) pending receipt of required reports.

Chapter 1072, Statutes of 1986 (AB 3829, Rogers), established the VRIP
Fund. Chapter 1072 provides that monies in the VRIP Fund are to be
used for (1) establishing a new medium for permanent storage of state
birth, death, and marriage (vital): records and (2) improving and
automating state and local processing of these records. The VRIP Fund is
supported by an additional fee collected from applicants who request
certified copies of vital records. This fee-collection authority expires on
December 31, 1990. The department estimates the the VRIP Fund will
receive a total of $16 million in fee revenue by that time.

“The budget proposes $5 million for the VRIP to (1) continue a pilot
project established in the current year and (2) contract for conversion of
existing vital records to the new storage medium. The department




514 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued : N
established a pilot project because the VRIP involves the development of
highly advanced, untested technology. To “implement the .pilot, the
department entered into a $3.7 million: contract with the IBM Corpora-
tion in May 1989. The projected completion’date is August.1991.

Due to concerns over the newness of the technology and uncertainty
over the results of the pilot project, the Legislature added Budget-Act
language requiring the department to submit quarterly progress reports
on the VRIP beginning September 30, 1989. The reports are to inelude
any changes in timing, costs, or scope of the pilot project, and the results
of each phase of the pilot project. The Budget Act also specified that the
department could undertake activities  outside the scope of the pilot
project only after (1) approval of a feasibility study report by the
Department ‘of Finance and (2) notification of the Legislature..

At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had not
submitted either the September 30, 1989 or-the December -30, 1989
reports: Therefore, we withhold recommendation on $5 million for the
VRIP pendlng receipt of these requlred reports

B.. OFFICE OF AIDS .

As-of December 1989, over 23,000 Californians have been diagnosed
with AIDS, and almost 15; ;000 have died. This is 6,000, or 35 percent, more
dlagnosed cases than had been diagnosed one year ago. Although the rate
of increase in AIDS cases has declined from a year ago, the number of
AIDS cases will continue to grow. AIDS is currently concentrated in
specific groups and geographic areas. Over time, however, it is likely to
become more pervasive throughout the general population.

‘The Office of AIDS is responsible for funding information and.educa-
tion programs, conducting pilot- projects, administering a testing pro-
gram, analyzing the spread of the epidemic, providing technical assis-
tance, coordinating the activities of different state - agen01es and
promoting AIDS vaccine research and development. -

The budget proposes expenditures of $50.9 million, excludmg federal
special projects, in 1990-91 for the Office of AIDS. This is a decrease of
$10.2 ‘million, or 17 percent, below est1mated spendmg levels in the
currernt year.

The department reports that the $10 2 million reductlon in General
Fund support results prlmanly from the elimination in 1990-91- of
one-time funds appropriated in the. current year. This includes $4.6
million for the San Francisco AIDS Research Center and $3 8 million for
AIDS vaccine-related activities.

- In addition, the budget proposes $31.3 mllhon in federal specml pro;ect
funds. This is a decrease of $700,000, or 2 percent, below estimated
current-year expenditures. The department advises that it is not able to
estimate the amount of federal funding that actually will be available in
the budget year. This is because: of the uncertainty of the level of AIDS
funding that will be available in the federal fiscal year begmmng on
October 1, 1990.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 515.

Department Provides No Informchon on Office of AIDS Budget

We withhold recommendation on.the entire $50.9 million budget for ”

the Office of AIDS because the department has provzded no mforma-
tion on its spending proposal for this program. .

The budget proposes a total of $50.9 million in 1990-91 for the Office of
AIDS. In past years, the department has provided detailed information on
its baseline budget and programmatic changes, as well as information on
expenditures in prior years. In the:current year, however, the depart-
ment has failed to_provide basic mformatlon on current-year. spending
and the proposed budget-year expendltures that the Leglslature requires

in order to review the Office of AIDS budget At the timé'we prepared
this analysis (early February); the department had provided no informas

tion detailing the amounts of state and federal funds it proposes to spend
for each Office of AIDS program in 1990-91. In addition, the department
had not provided the following information:

o Justification of proposed budget changes. ' :

o Proposed staffing levels and historical vacancy rates by program.

o Comparisons of actual expenditures with the amounts budgeted for
each program in the prior and current years. :

¢ Details on how the department has spent in' the current year and
proposes to spend in 1990-91 (1) reappropriated funds, by program,
(2) augmentations included in the 1989 Budget Act, (3) AIDS
vaccine-related funds, and (4) federal funds for special projects.

o A list of contracts by program and status reports on the implemen-

tation of recently enacted legislation.

Without any of this information, we have no bas1s for advising the
Legislature on (1) the accuracy of the department’s proposed budget for
AIDS activities and (2) the reasonableness of the department’s spending
priorities. We withhold recommendation on the entire Office of AIDS
budget pending receipt of the information listed above. .

Alfernuhve Tesi Site (ATS) Program Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $1.1 million (General Fund) in the
ATS Program due to overbudgeting. (Reduce Item 4260-111-001.)

" Chapter 23, Statutes of 1985 (AB. 488, Roos), established the ATS
Program so that people who. suspect they may be infected with the
Human Immunodeéficiency Virus (HIV) can receive blood tests for
antibodies to the virus at locations other than blood banks or plasma
centers. The legislation specified that tests shall be performed free.of
charge and required each site to provide, within funds available, infor-
mation and referral services to individuals who seek testing.

“The 1989 Budget Act included $5.4 million from the General Fund. for
the ATS Program. According to the department, the budget continues
current funding levels for ongoing programs. Thus, the budget for 1990-91
also includes $5.4 million for this program. (At the time we prepared.this
analysis, the department had-not submitted a spending plan 1dent1fy1ng
the amounts proposed. for:individual AIDS: programs.)



516 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

-Qur review of ATS utilization data from July 1988 through November
1989 indicates that this level of funding is too high for both years. Chart
1 displays the budgeted number of tests and the actual number of tests for
this period.. _ ,

Chart 1

Alternative Test Site (ATS) Program Overbudgeted:

Number of Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV)
Tests Performed, Budgeted and Projected

1988-89 and 1989-90 ~ . == Budgeted (at $44/test)
11 ' ' - Performed (7/88 to 11/89)
Number of HIV I B3 “Projected (12/89 to'6/90)
tests (thousands) Budgeted
10
g -
‘ Actual - i
' , Projected
X SR o R RRX
RORIRRS
: X
7 R
o5
oasee? :
6 X P T
- 7/88 9/88 11/88 1/89 3/89 5/89 7/89 9/89 11/89 1/90 3/90 5/90 .-

Prior to July 1987, test sites experienced a rapid increasein the number
of tests they performed However, utilization has stabilized since July
1987. For the period from July 1988 through November 1989, test sites
performed an average of 8,148 tests per month ranging from 6,433
(December 1988) to 9,381 (August 1988). ’

So far, the level of testing has not noticeably increased-as a result -of
new developments in the treatment of HIV disease, including the finding
that asymptomatic individuals could benefit from zidovudine (AZT)
under some ‘circumstances. In fact, data from the first five months of
1989-90 reflect a lower average number of tests performed monthly
(7,941) than the average number of tests performed monthly in 1988 89
(8,235).

Based on these data, we believe it is reasonable to assume that the ATS
Program will. continue to test no more -than an average of 8,148
individuals per month. This is the average number of tests performed
monthly in the period July 1988 through November 1989; This number of
tests costs $4.3 million annually. Based. on this expenditure level, the ATS
Program is overbudgeted by $1.1 million in both the current and budget -




Item 4260 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 517

years. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $1.1 million from the
budget for the ATS Program. The Legislature could redirect these funds
to alternate uses, either within the Office of AIDS or elsewhere, without
affecting ATS services.-

HIV-Infecied Chlldren

'The department has not submitted reqmred reports on the status of
Junds for HIV-infected children.

The 1989 Budget Act appropriated $1.1 million for prov1d1ng medlcal
care and treatment to children 1nfected w1th HIV, the virus that causes
AIDS.

According to the department the budget . contmues current funding
levels for ongoing programs. Thus, we assume that the budget proposes
the same amount for this program in 1990-91. (At the time we prepared
this analysis, the department had not submitted a spending plan identi-
fying the amounts proposed for individual AIDS programs.) '

The Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act requires the depart-
ment to submit, on a quarterly basis beginning September 1, 1989,
information to the Legislature on the status of this program. The
department has not submitted this information. As a result, we have no
information on (1) how the program is being implemented, (2) how the
funds are being allocated, and (3) the costs of treating HIV-infected
childrén. Without this mformatlon the Legislature has no basis for
determining whether the $1.1 million appropriated for the program is
being used effectlvely for the medlcal care. and treatment of HIV-
1nfected children. .

AIDS Cost-of-Care Reports

The department has not submitted required reports on the costs of
providing care to persons with AIDS and AIDS-related conditions.

- The 1989 Budget Act appropriates $6.9 million for. pilot care projects
providing home- and ‘community-based services for persons with AIDS
and-AIDS-related conditions - (ARC). According to:the department, the
budget continues current funding levels for ongoing programs. Thus, we
assume . that the budget proposes the same amount for this program in
1990-91. (At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had not
submitted a‘spending plan 1dent1fy1ng the amounts proposed for 1nd1v1d-
ual AIDS programs.) . =

Chapter 767, Statutes.of 1985 (SB 1251 Robert1) requrred the depart-
ment to -fund p1lot projects to “demonstrate the value of noninstitutional
health care services such as hospice, home health, and attendant care in
controlling costs and providing: humane care to people with AIDS and
ARC.”- Chapter. 767 also required the department. to contract for a
two-year study -of the medical costs of AIDS, comparing 1npat1ent care,
outpatient care, physician services, and community support services. The
fmal report was due by June 1988..

- Additionally, the Supplemental Report of the 1986 Budget Act requlred
the department to (1) submit an evaluation of the cost-effectiveness of




518 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

skilled nursing facilities;, home health, attendant, and hosplce care for

persons with AIDS and ARC by September 1, 1987 or (2) submit this
information as part of the report required by Chapter 767. :
The department has not submitted either of these reports. As a result,

the Legislature has no information on (1) the relative costs of various:

medical services for persons with AIDS and ARC and (2) the cost-
effectiveness of home- and community-based programs. Without this
information, the Legislature has no basis for determining whether these
pilot projects are the most cost-effective approach for providing medical
care and treatment of persons with AIDS and ARC.

Early Intervention Projects

" Chapter 978, Statutes of 1988 (AB 4475, Willie Brown) Ch 974/88 (AB
1903, Vasconcellos), and Ch 949/89 (AB 1600, Speier) "established the
AIDS early intervention projects (EIP) program so that people who test
positive for Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV), the virus that causes
AIDS, could receive follow-up health screenmg, psychosocial evaluation,
and education services.

“The 1989 Budget Act 1ncluded a total of $5 million for early interven-
tion services. Up to $3.5 million of this amount may be used for
medications approved for the treatment of HIV disease. Presumably,
funding is continued at this level in the budget year. (At the time we
prepared this analysis, the Ofﬁce of AIDS had not submltted its spending
plan for 1990-91.)

In this analysis, we (1) descnbe the early mterventlon model, (2)
sumimarize data collected from the existing EIP program, and (3) dlscuss
implementation issues. . ,

The Early Intervention Model

The purpose of early intervention services is to teach HIV-pos1t1ve
persons how to avoid transmitting the virus to uninfected persons, while
at the same time providing' ongoing evaluation and support services to
assist them in staying healthy for as long as possible. Specifically, the early
intervention ‘model consists of (1) initial screening, including a baseline
medical and- psychosocial evaluation; (2) a-medical care and behavior
change plan with appropriate follow-up, including medical, drug treat-
ment, mental health, or social support referrals as needed; (3)- risk
reduction counseling sessions; {4) an intensive skill-building/HIV' educa-
tion course; and (5) follow-up medical and behavioral evaluations at
regular (approximately four-month) intervals. A case manager is*assigned
to each ‘client and acts as the primary contact for personal guidance,
counseling, and referral to outside resources. :

The state-funded early mterventlon projects may include minor med-
ical treatment as part of their services. Other medical interventions, such
as preventive use of zidovudine (AZT); aerosolized pentamidine, ‘or
other drug treatments for certain asymptomatic HIV-positive individuals,
are handled on a referral basis, not by the projects themselves. (AZT and
aerosohzed pentamidine are provided under a separate state program.)



item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 519

State-Funded Early Intervention Projects —
What Have We Learned So Far?

The Office of AIDS is currently contracting w1th 12 EIPs in the
following counties: Alameda, Contra Costa/Solano, Los Angeles (2 sites),
Orange, Riverside, Sacramento, San Diego, San Francisco, Santa Clara,
San Mateo, and Sonoma. Two of these — Long Beach in'Los Angeles
Courty and Santd Clara County — were initially federally furided.

Several of these EIPs are still in the implementation stage. Most of the
sites started seeing clients in the summer of 1989. Each EIP is required to
see between 200 and 250 clients annually for initial visits, and a certaln
percentage of these clients for follow-up visits.

The Office of AIDS has completed a preliminary summary of data from
the Long Beach and Santa Clara EIPs, based on a random sample of 25
percent of the records from each site (a total of 143 records). The
followmg summarizes the available data on these projects.

Who is Being Served? Overall, the characteristics of EIP clients at the
two sites appear to be similar to the characteristics of reported adult and
adolescent AIDS cases in the state — predominantly white and-gay or
bisexual men. Specifically:

o Almost all (93 percent) of the clients are men. .

o Most (81 percent) are white; 15 percent are Hispanic and 4 percent
are black.

o The average age of clients is 34 years

o Most (79 percent) are gay or bisexual men; 10 percent are IV drug
users, and 11 percent are in other risk categories.

o The most common known referral source (41 percent) is the
Alternative Test Site (ATS) Program.

e Most (76 percent) are relatively healthy, 24 percent have senously
damaged immune systems.

What Services are Being Provided? Although the early intervention
model includes ongoing, periodic assessment of clients’ medical condi-
tions and behavior changes, 56 percent of the clients at the two sites
received only an initial evaluation. Another 30 percent. of the clients
received an initial and one follow-up evaluation and.14 percent returned
for further follow-up visits. In part, this may be due to the inclusion of
newly enrolled clients in the data. Additional analysis is needed to
determine whether there is a real drop-off in persons returning for
follow-up visits, and what may be contributing to the problem.

The data also indicate that very few clients at the two EIPs are
receiving health education and behavior change support as part of their
visits. Specifically, while almost all (93 percent) of the clients received a
health assessment and 40 percent received medical treatment, only 11
percent appear to have received health education and 4 percent behavior
change support. Again, additional analysis is needed to determine
whether there is a continuing problem in providing health education as
part of EIP services, and what may be contributing to this problem. -

How Effective Have EIPs Been in Altering High-Risk Behavior? The
data do not provide any information regarding clients” behavior change




520 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved

over time. A separate analysis of sexual practices at the Santa Clara EIP,F

found that, of 74 clients returning for a follow-up visit, the number
practicing “safe sex” increased from 57 percent at the ﬁrst visit to 87
percent at the follow-up visit. While this provides some evidence of
behavior change it is impossible to determine how much of a role the
EIP played in altering clients’ high-risk behavior, particularly in light of
the low percentage of clients receiving health education and behavior
change support. Information on other high-risk behaviors such as IV drug
use is incomplete because this information is not recorded consistently in
client records.

Since - evidence of behavior change will ultimately determlne the
success .or failure of the EIP program as an effective education and
prevention activity, obtaining additional data to determine whether EIPs
have been effective in altering high-risk behavior is essential.
~.How. Much Do Services Cost? The data available do not include
information on costs. In establishing the EIP program, the Office of AIDS
assurned annual costs of $1,000 per client.

implementation Issues

The Office of AIDS is making some progress in improving imple-
mentation of the EIP program. It is too soon to tell whether its efforts
in data collection and evaluation will provide the Legislature the
information it needs regarding program effectiveness.

Our discussions with local EIP’ program administrators indicate that
there have been a number of 1mplementat10n issues in the EIP program.
Following is a discussion of these issues:

1. Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) and Protocols Not Issued
in Timely Manner. As of December 1, 1989, the Officé of AIDS had not
completed preparing MOUs for the current year. As a result, no
current-year funds had been distributed to EIPs. Additionally, the Office
of AIDS did not issue final protocols for program operation until January
19, 1990. It also has not yet issued the final case management and data
reporting ‘protocols. This makes it difficult for EIPs to conform to-a
statewide model. Many of them have created their own protocols in the
meantime.

2. No Data System in Place. Data recorded by the EIPs have been
incomplete and have not included some of the most important informa-
tion required to evaluate program effectiveness such as behavior change
information. Additionally, although data are being recorded in individual
patient records by each EIP, there is no uniform statewide data collection
system for the EIP program. As a result, the Office of AIDS currently
does not have consistent data to compile and analyze. Another problem
is that the Office of AIDS has revised the forms used by EIPs to collect
data a number of times, making it difficult for data already collected to be
easily incorporated once a data system is in place.

3. Frequent Changes in State Program Staff. According to the EIPs,
staff changes have contributed to a lengthy, repetitive implementation



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 521

process. For example, the two original EIPs indicated that they had four

different staff momtorlng their contracts within an 18-month period. Part
of the delay in 1ssumg MOUs and protocols may have been due to these
staff changes.

4. Lack of Commumcatzon Between the Office of AIDS and Local
EIPs. Some local EIP administrators expressed frustration that the Office
of AIDS had made decisions without consulting the people directly
involved in implementing the program. As a result, some EIPs may be
implemented in a manner. that is inconsistent with the goals set by the
Leglslature This may have contributed to the problems with implement-
ing- the health education’ and behavior change components of ‘the
programs in the two original EIPs.

Implementation Improving. The Office of AIDS advises that it has
taken steps to address implementation problems in the program. It has
improved communication ‘with EIP program administrators by holding
meetings on the protocols, for example. It indicates that it-plans to send
program staff to the: EIPs in order to compile data from EIP records
dating back to July 1989. It is also working on revising its data collection
protocols and forms to incorporate behavior change information.

Our review indicates that the Office of AIDS is making progress in
most areas. It'is too soon to tell, however, whether the office’s efforts will

successfully address the issues of data collection and evaluation discussed.

above. The success of these efforts is critical to providing the Legislature
the information it needs regarding program effectiveness.

C. FAMILY HEALTH
_ ' ' Fomily Planning ,
Family Planning Funds Restored During the Current Year

" We recommend that the department report at budget hearings on the
status of the restoration in the current year of the Office of Family
Planning (OFP).

The budget proposes $12. 2 million from the General Fund for family
planning services in'1990:91. This amount consists of $700,000 for support
of the OFP and $11.5 million for contracts with local agencies. Under
these contracts, the agencies provide clinical services primarily related to
contraceptives and information and education services.

This is $100,000 higher than the amount included in the 1989 Budget
Act. The 1989 Budget Bill, as enacted by the Legislature, included a total
of $36.2 million for family planning. However, the Governor vetoed $24.1
million.

Legislation Restores $20 Million to Current-Year Budget. In response
to the Governor’s veto, the Legislature enacted Ch. 1/90  (AB 99,
Bronzan), which appropriates -$20 million to restore family planning
services in the current year. -

Specifically, Chapter 1 provides (1) $845,000 for department support
and (2) $19.2 million for local assistance to family planning contractors in
1989-90.. The act specifies that the $19.2 million can be used to.open
project sites, fund retroactive billings for services provided in the current



522 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued . :
year, provide outreach, and-expand the current level of serv10es In order
to- expedite the department’s. ability to provide funds to local family

planning contractors, the act excludes current- -year family - planning

contracts from . the customary process for rev1ew1ng and approvmg
contracts : :

How Soon Can the Department Restore Famzly Planmng Opera-
tions? Our analysis indicates that the department has made restoring
OFP services a top. priority. -The department reports that all of the
program’s former staff who volunteer to return to their former: positions
in the OFP will be returned immediately. In addition, the department
indicates that it intends to (1), administratively establish positions in the
OFP to restore the program to its 1988-89 staffing level and (2) quickly
restore funding to all of its former contractors that have not closed. .

Restoring.the OFP’s personnel and financial assistance to.local provid-
ers clearly has been a high priority of the Legislature. Accordingly, we
recommend that the department prov1de the Legislature a status report
on the restoration of the program in the current year. Specifically, we
recommend that the department report at budget hearings on. (1) the
status of the department’s efforts to establish and fill positions, (2): the.
status of contracts, and (3) the number of contractors that closed due to
lack of funding and the-department’s plan for prov1d1ng services prev1-
ously provided by those contractors. -

Family Planning Services Should Be Restored

We recommend that the Legislature restore the budget of the OFP to
be consistent with legislative action in Ch 1/90 (AB 99, Bronzan).
(Augment Item 4260-001-001 by $900,000 and Item 426‘0-111 001 by
$23,100,000.)

The budget proposes $12.2 mllhon from the General F und for the OFP
in 1990-91. As we discussed in the previous section, this is based on
continuing the level of services funded in the 1989 Budget Act: Since the
1990 Budget Bill was introduced, however, the 'Legislature .enacted
Chapter 1, which appropriated $20 million in additional funds to restore
current-year family planning services to their 1988-89 levels. To restore
1990-91 services to 1988-89 levels as well, we estimate that an augmenta-
tion of $24 million would be needed in the budget for 1990-91. ’

To be consistent with leg1slat1ve action in Chapter 1 we' recommend.
these funds be restored. :

‘ Maternal and Child Health
No Informahon on Maternal and Child Healih (MCH) Budget

We withhold recommendation on the entire $35.2 million local
assistance budget for MCH programs because the department has not
provided any information on its spending proposal for these programs.

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $11.5 million in
1990-91 for MCH local assistance, which is $5.4 million, or 87 percent;
above estimated General Fund expenditures in the current‘year. The




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 523

budget proposes expenditures of federal MCH . funds- totaling $20.6
million. This is $9.5 million, or 32 percent, less than estimated expendi-
tures of federal funds during the current year. Overall, the budget
proposes $35.2 million from all funds, including the General Fund, federal
funds, and various other sources. This is a reduction of $1.7 million, or 4.6
percent, below. estimated current-year expenditures.

Federal Funding Reduction. The department reports that the current-
year federal spending level cannot be continued because. it .is being
supported by prior-year funds carried over into the current year. The
department estimates that no carry-over funding will be available in.
1990-91. ’

General Fund Increase The department states that the General Fund
increase of $5.4 million is necessary to maintain programs, except for the
Community-Based Perinatal Services (CBPS) Program, at the level
funded in the current year. The CBPS Program is being reduced due to
the implementation of Ch 980/88 (SB 2579, Bergeson), which made
former CBPS clients eligible for Medi-Cal. The $5.4 million consists of (1)
a $7.8 million augmentation and (2) a $1 million transfer from Medi-Cal,
offset by (3) a $3.4 million transfer to the Medl-Cal Program related to
Chapter 980. - °

No Information Provzded The department has failed to provide the
Legislature with basic information on current-year spending and the
proposed budget that the Legislature requires in order to review -the
MCH budget. Although we requested much of this information in early
December, at the time we prepared this analysis (early February), we
had‘not even received information  on the amounts of state and federal
funds the department proposes to spend for each MCH program in
1990-91. In addition, the department has not submitted its estimates of (1)
current-year expenditures of state and federal funds by program, (2) the
amount of federal MCH funds the department will receive each year, (3)
the amount of federal MCH funds that were carried over from 1988-89 to
the current year and will be carried over from the current year to
199091, and (4) the target populatlon and actual populatlon served by
each program.

Without this information, we have no basis for advising the Leglslature
on (1) the accuracy of the department’s assumptions regarding the
availability of federal funds and the need for General Fund support and
(2) the reasonableness of the department’s spending priorities.” -

We’ withhold recommendation on the MCH local assistance budget
pendmg receipt of the information listed above.

Proposed Budget I.anguuge Circumvents I.eglsluhve Revuew

We recommend that the Legislature delete language proposed in the
1990 Budget Bill allowing the department to transfer funds from MCH
local assistance to support upon approval of the Department of
Finance because this language circumvents legislative review. (Delete
provision 2(b) in Item 4260-111-001.) .

The Budget Bill proposes language that allows the department upon
approval of the Department of Finance, to transfer funds provided for




524 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved - - L
MCH local ‘assistance to department support. The 1989 Budget Act
contains similar language because the Leglslature was forced to develop
its plan for augmenting MCH programs with federal MCH funds without
input from the department on the number of pos1t10ns the department
might need to implement the program expansmns required by the,}
Legislature. -

The proposed language would be Justlfred 1f such transfers were
entirely routiné and lacked policy implications. This situation does not
meet these-criteria. For example, such transfers may affect the depart-
ment’s ability to ensure that local assistance priorities of the Legislature
will be met. Accordingly, we recommend that the Leg1slature delete the
proposed language v S fe

New MCH Health Block Gruni Requirements

We recommend that the department provide mformatzon to the fiscal
committees by April 1 on (1) the status of regulations to implement
new federal requirements imposed on MCH funds and (2) how the
department.plans to comply with the new requirements.

Background. Since 1981, California has received a block grant from the
federal government to-support a variety of MCH services. The federal
government requires that some portion of the funds be allocated to
programs serving “children with special health care needs.” The Califor-
nia Children’s Services (CCS) Program is the program serving children
with special health care needs in California. The Legislature has histori-
cally allocated $4.7 million of the federal MCH grant to the CCS Program
in order to comply with this requirement.

The federal government attached additional requlrements to the
expenditure of a grant increase received in 1988. Specifically, it required
California to spend $1.2 million of its increase on .(1) services provided
through the CCS Program and (2) innovative primary health care and
case management services for children. During the current year, the
department (1) transferred $1 million to .the CCS Program and de-
creased General Fund support to the program by a like amount and . (2).
spent’ an .additional $1.8 million on perinatal substance abuse. The
department does not know the extent to which these actions comply wrth
federal requirements.

Additional Federal Reqmrements Congress imposed additional re-
quirements on the federal MCH grant in the Omnibus Budget Reconcil-
iation Act of 1989 (OBRA 89). The amendments contained in OBRA 89 do
not state whether the additional requirements apply to the entire federal
grant or only to the increase provided during federal fiscal year 1990
(October 1989 through September 1990). This has a maJor effect on the
impact of the requlrements The current federal grant is $28.3 million,
wh11e the projected increase is approximately $300,000.

" At the time we prepared this analysis, the federal government had hot
yet issued regulations; and, as a consequence, the department was not
able to asséss the impact of the federal requirements on Cahforma We
suinmarize’ the major requirements below.



Item 4260 - HEALTH AND WELFARE /.525

1. Allocation of MCH Funds. OBRA 89 requires that states-use at least
30 percent of federal MCH funds for preventive and. primary care for
children and another 30 percent for children with special health care

needs. The federal government may walve this requn’ement under.

certain circumstances.

It is possible that California can meet this requn‘ement by substltutmg
federal support for existing General Fund support in the CCS Program
and Child Health and Disability Prevention (CHDP) Program, which

provides medical ‘examinations and referrals. However, it is- unclear"

whether the federal government will permit this.
2. Maintenance of Effort. OBRA 89 requires states to prov1de the same
amount of state funds-for MCH services-in future years as was provided

in the current year. This does not appear to be a problem in 1990-91:
because the budget proposes a General Fund increase of $5 4 m11110n forv

MCH local assistance.

Tt is not clear, however, to what extent the federal government w1ll'
allow recent increases in the Medi-Cal and CHDP Programs to count

towards California’s maintenance of effort in future years.

3. Public Information. OBRA 89 requires the department to estabhsh
a toll-free telephone number for obtaining information about providers
participating in the MCH and Medi-Cal Programs. Our analysis indicates
that establishing the type of system envisioned in federal law. may be
curhbersome and costly. ,

4. Outreach. OBRA 89 requires the department and its MCH contrac-
tors to (a) identify pregnant women and their infants who are eligible for
Medi-Cal and (b)- assist: them: in applying for services. The department
providés a variety of outreach services to women and children/potentially
eligible for Medi-Cal through the Community-Based Perinatal :Services

(CBPS) and Prenatal Care Guidance Programs. It is unclear to what-

extent these activities meet the federal requirements.
5. Data Collection. OBRA 89 requires the department’s apphcatlon to

contain data including, but not limited to, (a) the number of persons with
health insurance who are served through MCH programs, (b) “the

number of children in the state with chronic illness by type of illness; (c)
the proportion of infants born with fetal alcohol syndrome and drug
dependency, (d) the proportion of children Vaccmated against a varlety
of diseases by their third birthday, and (e) the number of specific types
of medical providers licensed in the state. The department indicates that
it currently does not ‘have some of this information and. had not yet
assessed the resources required for compliance.

More Information Needed. The Legislature needs additional informa-
tion from the department regarding how it proposes to-address thése
additional requirements. Accordingly, we recommend that:the: depart-
ment report to the fiscal committees by April 1 on the status of the
federal regulations and how the department plans to comply with the
new requirements.




526 / HEALTH AND WELFARE S Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Community-Based Perinatal Services (CBPS) Program

We recommiend that, prior to budget hearings, the department submit
to the fiscal committees information on (1) its plan for spending CBPS
funds during 1990-91 and (2) options for operating the program and
redzrectmg funds.

" The 1989 Budget Act appropriated $11.5 million for the CBPS Program
during the current year. This amount consists of $11.3 million from
federal MCH funds and $220,000 from the General Fund. The depart-
ment reports that the budget includes an undetermined, but lesser,
amount of funds for the CBPS Program during 1990-91. (The department
had not submitted, 4 spending plan for MCH programs at the time we
prepared this analysis.)

.The CBPS Program provides prenatal care to women whose family
incomes are at or below 200 petrcent of the federal poverty level. The
CBPS Program’s budget is: decreasing because the women previously
served by the CBPS Program have become eligible for Medi-Cal under
recent legislation. Specifically, recent legislation has extended Medi-Cal
eligibility for perinatal care to (1) women with family incomes at or
below 200. percent of the federal poverty level and (2) newly legahzed
and undocumented women. (We discuss Medi-Cal permatal services in
detail in our section on the Medi-Cal Program.)

During the current year, the department transferred $1 million in
CBPS funds to the Medi-Cal Program pursuant to Ch 1446/89 (SB 822,
Rosenthal), to fund Medi-Cal eligibility workers stationed at locatlons
other than welfare offices. The department allocated the remaining $10.5
million to CBPS providers. In light of anticipated caseload reductions, the
department has allowed providers to use the funds for: purposes other
than prenatal care. The department advises that providers have used the
current-year funds as follows: (1) $2.3 million to address black infant
mortality and other special needs, (2) $2.4 million for outreach to
low-income women, and (3) $5.8 mﬂhon for prenatal services.

The need for prenatal services provided by the CBPS Program is hkely
to be reduced further durmg 199091 as the new Medi-Cal eligibility
categories are fully phased in. As a result, the Legislature faces decisions
on (1) whether to continue the program in its current form or change its
mission and (2) how to redirect any available funds.

To assist the Legislature in these decisions, we recommend that, prior
to budget hearings, the department submit to the fiscal committees
information regarding (1) its plan for spending CBPS funds during
1990-91 and (2) options for operating the program and redlrectmg funds

Status of Current-Year Augmeniahons

“The 1989 Budget Act included an augmentatlon of $7.6 m11110n in
federal funds for various MCH programs. This was an increase of 37
percent over the amount of federal MCH funds appropriated for MCH
programs during the prior year. The Legislature appropriated all of these
funds for local assistance but adopted Budget Act language allowing the




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 527

department, upon approval of the Department of Finance, to.transfer to
support funds for staff and related costs necessary to support the local
assistance augmentations.

“Table 10 displays the programs augmented by the Budget Act and the
amount of funds the department transferred to its support. budget for
additional positions and related expenditures. In this section, we discuss
the department s status in 1mplement1ng these augmentations.

" Table 10
Department of Health Serwces :
_ Maternal and Child Health Program
: 1989-90 Augmentations
" Federal Funds
(dollars in thousands)

, . - Local , Positions
Program . Total Assistance Support  Established
Adolescent family life.............ocovveininnin, $1,800 " $1,650 $150 3.0
Black infant mortality.....................ue e 1,400 1,278 162 2.0
Childhood injury .................ns e 200 90 110 1.0
High-risk infant follow-up............c........ees 1,161 1,068 98 15
Diabetes prevention ............cecevveevvnnnn., 221 205 16 _—
Sudden infant death syndrome.................. 800 - 533 267 4.0
Perinatal substance abuse......... e 1,843 T LS00 343 3.0
Comprehensive perinatal services............... 141 — 141 30
Administration ............coiviiin — = = 10
TOtals .....vive e $7,606 96324 - $1,282 185

Adolescent Famzly Life Program (AFLP) ($1.8 Million). We discuss
the AFLP expansion in a subsequent section.

Black Infant Mortality ($1.4 Million). The Legislature allocated
$140,000 of these funds for a Black Infant Mortality Committee and the
remaining fuinds for grants to local agencies. The department established
the committee in August 1989. The department worked with the
committee to develop the request for proposals used to solicit local
funding requests. The department is currently evaluatmg 16 requests for
funiding. It anticipates signing contracts with local agencies by April 1990.

Childhood Injury Control Projects ($200,000). At the time we pre-
pared this analysis, the department reported that it had not filled the
position it established for this program or developed a request for
proposals for distributing the local assistance funds.

High-Risk Infant Follow-Up ($1.2 Million). The department has used
‘the local assistance portion of these funds ($1,068,000) as follows: (1)
$1,050,000 to serve 676 additional children and (2) $18,000 for travel and
meetings of the 17 local program coordinators.. The department reports
that it has signed amended contracts reﬂectmg these changes with 15 of
the 17 contractors.

Diabetes Prevention ($221,000). The 1989 Budget Act allocated. these
funds to (1) data collection activities ($105,000), (2) growth in five
‘existing diabetes prevent10n programs ($100 OOO) ‘and 3) department
administration ($16,000).

The department reports that funds for the data collection contract will
be provided to the contractor effective February 15, 1990. Two of the five




528 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued :
local agencies receiving expansion funds have signed contracts and are
receiving their additional funds. The department indicates that it will
complete ‘a third‘ agency contract by the begi_nning of February. The
department reports that it approved the-remaining two contracts-in
November and is currently awaiting approval and return by:the local
contractors. :

Sudden Infant Death Syndrome (SIDS) ($800,000). The 1989 Budget
Act required the department to use these funds to support a variety of
projects. The department received additional direction on spending
these SIDS funds through four measures enacted by the Legislature.
These measures consist of Chapters 955, 1111, 1112, and 1118, Statutes of
1989 (SB 1069, SB 1067, SB 1070, SB 1068 — Boatwright).

" The department used $267,000 of the funds appropriated to establish
four positions, of which two are filled. The department reports that it has
appointed members to its SIDS Advisory Committee. The department
reports that it will spend the remaining $533,000 in local assistance funds
for a training contract. and to reimburse counties for nursmg Vlslts
provided families after a SIDS death.

Perinatal Substance Abuse Pilot Projects ($1.8 Million). These funds
were part of an $8 million proposal administered by three state agencies
to establish five pilot projects in four areas.

The Leglslature adopted extensive language (1) directing the depart-
_ment to.require proposals to be reviewed by local coordinating councils
and grant local areas some flexibility in developing service plans and (2)
.establishing timelines for local deyelopment of proposals and administra-
tion review.

The department | used $282 000 of the funds appropriated to estabhsh
four positions and related support and evaluation activities, The depart-
‘ment intends to. spend the remaining $61,000 in support funds for
evaluatlon L
At the t1me we. prepared this analys1s, the department had approved
flnal plans from one of the four local areas. It had not signed contracts
‘with any of them. The department antlclpates approving two more plans
by the first week in February and signing one contract by the end of
February. The fourth plan is currently bemg reviewed by the county.
The department indicates it will allow agencies to bill retroactlvely to the
date their contracts are approved. -

Comprehenswe Perinatal Services (3141, 000) The department used
‘these funds to make permanent three limited-term positions for the
_Comprehenswe Perinatal Services Program. The department reports
that all of these positions are filled.

‘Adolescent Fumlly Life Program (AFLP)

The department has not complied 1 with legzslatwe direction to target
funds in order to address black infant mortality through the AFLP.

. The 1989 Budget Act included an augmentation of $1.8 million in
federal -MCH funds for the AFLP, which provides case management



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 529

services to pregnant and parenting teens. The Legislature specified that
the department should give spending priority to projects targeting black
infant mortality. The department allocated $1,650,000-to local assistance
and $150,000 to department support. It used $730,000 of the local
assistance funds to increase the standard case management rate it uses in
paying contractors to $1,375 per.client.

The department used the remaining $920, 000 to .give priority. to
projects targeting black infant mortality in two different ways. First, it set
-aside $206,000 to establish two new AFLP projects. At the time we
prepared this analysis, the department had not developed a request for
proposals. However, the department reports that it will give, priority to
new projects addressing black infant mortality when determlmng which
projects to fund.

Second, the department distributed $714 000 among ex1st1ng contrac-
tors' to assist them in serving persons on their waiting lists. Each
contractor received an augmentation based on its proportion of the total
number of AFLP clients served statewide. The department required
contractors to give priority to serving blacks on the waiting list when
determmmg who to serve. As discussed below, however, distribution of
funds in this manner did not comply with legislative direction.

Department Has Not Complied with the Legislature’s Direction. Our
analysis indicates that the department has not complied with the
Legislature’s directions in. using this $714,000 to address black infant
mortahty among its existing contractors. By apportioning funds for
serving new black clients based on existing allocations, the department
did not recognize the variation in the degree to which the existing
contractors currently serve black women and infants. The variation is
significant; 17 of the 32 existing AFLP contractors serve a caseload that is
less than 10 percent black, while 10 AFLP contractors serve a caseload
that is 30 percent to 70 percent black. All of these contractors received
new funding based on their existing allocations.

We believe the department has not complied with the Leglslature s
direction that it give spending priority to projects targeting black infant
mortality. For example, it could have distributed funds based on (1) each
contractor’s proportion of the total number of black clients served
statewide or (2) the rate of black infant mortality within the contractor’s
service area. Either of these distribution methods would have.more
effectively. targeted the funds than the one chosen by the department

Turgeied Case Muncgemeni Option for AFLP

. .We recommend that the department submzt to the fiscal committees,
by April 1, (1) a proposed work plan for obtammg federal reimburse-
ments for AFLP case management services, (2) an estimate of the
amount of federal reimbursements the AFLP could receive, and (3)
mformatzon on targetmg clients and service areas.

The 1989 Budget Act:included a total of $7.9 million for. the AFLP
-ineluding . $3.2 ‘million from the :General Fund and $4.7 million from
federal MCH block grant funds. The $4.7 million in federal funds



530 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

included the augmentation of $1.8 million shown‘in Table 10. Presumably,
the budget proposes to continue this funding level. (The department has
not submitted an expenditure plan for MCH programs.) The "AFLP
provides case management services to pregnant or parenting teens in
order to assist them in staying in" school, remaining or becoming
employed obtaining prenatal and infant care, and. obtammg pubhc
services for which they are eligible.

Our review indicates that the state could fund a portion of AFLP
services through the Medi-Cal Program. This would free up General
Fund resources amounting to up to $2 million for expandmg the program
or other purposes.

Background. Chapters 1384 and 1985, Statutes of 1987 (SB 375 ‘Watson
and AB 1371, Bronzan), established case management services as a
Medi-Cal beneﬁt contingent upon federal approval. In order to obtain
federal approval, states are generally required to (1) identify the target
group by age, type of illness or condition, or any 'combination of
identifiable characteristics; (2) identify whether the services will be
provided statewide or in specified geographical subdivisions; and (3)
demonstrate that individuals will be free to choose among qualified
providers. Federal guidelines specify that recipients can be’ limited to
obtaining services from providers meeting state standards: ‘

The federal government has approved the Department of Mental
Health’s proposal to obtain Medi-Cal reimbursement for case manage-
ment services provided by counties. A- Department of Developmental
Services proposal to obtain 'Medi-Cal reimbursement for case manage-
ment services provided by regional centers to pérsons with developmen—
tal disabilities has been rejected because federal law does not require the
federal’ government to reimburse for services that are free. Services
provided using MCH funds are specifically exempted from th1s federal
policy on free services.

Targeted Case Management dan Option for the AFLP. Our analysis
indicates that AFLP services meet all of the criteria required for federal
réimbursement as targeted case management services. The ‘only poten-
tial problem with providing AFLP services through the Medi-Cal Pro-
gram is that the state would no longer have direct control over the
number’of clients served by each approved provider, because Medi-Cal
is an entitlement. The state could overcome this problem; however, by
tightly targeting the characteristics. of clients to be served.

The department estimates that it may take only a few months to
develop the necessary Medi-Cal State Plan amendment because the
AFLP is fully developed and has already "established the requisite
“standards, regulations, and program evaluation.

We estimate that the potential additional federal fundmg available to
the state by reimbursing AFLP case management services through
Medi-Cal is $2 million based on data indicating that over .50 percent of
clients are Medi-Cal-eligible. These funds could be used to offset General
Fund costs or to expand the AFLP. Based on costs of $1,375 per client, an



Itern 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 531

additional $2 million could serve 1,455 more AFLP clients. :
‘Because of the potential benefits of reimbursing for AFLP services
through the Medi-Cal Program, we recommend that the department
submit to the fiscal committees, by April 1, a proposed work plan for
developing -and obtaining approval of the requn'ed state plan amend-
ment." We'also' recommend that the department submit (1) a precise
estimate of the’ potential savings associated with this action and (2)
information on the" extent to Wthh 1t can target Pprogram clients and
service areas. - : : <

Proposal to Expand the Perinaial Subsiance Abuse Pilot Needs More |
Detail

. We recommend that the Departments of Health Servwes, Alcohol and
Drug Programs, Social Services, and Developmental Services report to
the Legzslature by March 15, 1990 on the specifics of the proposed pilot
expansion, the workload ]ustzf‘ cation for the requested posztwns, and
the status of the pilot projects in the current year.

The budget proposes additional reimbursements of $1.8 million from
the federal alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health services fundsin order
to expand the permatal substance abuse pilot program initiated durmg
the‘current year: The increase would double fundlng for this purpose in
the department.

*This proposal is one of a set of four proposals submrtted by the various
departments involved in the pilot program. We discuss the proposal and
our findings in greater detail in our analysis of the:Department of Alcohol
and Drug Programs budget. In that analysis, we recommend that the four
departments report to the Legislature by March 15, 1990 on the specifics
of the proposed pilot expansion, -the workload Justlficatlon for . the

requested positions, and the status of the pilot projects in the current

year. (Please see Item 4200)

, , Ccllformu Chlldren s Services (CCS)
Curreni—Yeur Deflclency

“The primary reasons for the current-year def' iciency of $22 million in
the CCS Program are (1) county delays in billing the state and (2) state

‘and county delays in claims payment.

‘The CCS. Program provides medical d1agnosrs treatment, and therapy
to fmanmally eligible children with specific handicapping conditions, The
program is jointly operated by the state and the counties. Medi-Cal pays
for services provided to children who idre also eligible for Medi-Cal.

The budget estimates that current-year General Fund expenditures for
CCS local assistance will be $88.7 million, or $22 million greater than the
amount included in the 1989 Budget Act. The department reports that
the current-year deﬁmency shown in the budget results from three
factors.

1. Deficiency in Los Angeles County The department reports that Los
Angeles County anticipates incurring a deficiency of $20.9 million. The
state’s share of this deficiency is 75 percerit, or $15.7 million. Much of this




532 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued ’

deficiency in Los Angeles County can be attributed to the county’s
installation of a computerized claiming system for the CCS Program
during 1987-88.

As the county began implementation of this system, it accumulated a
backlog in claims. This had two effects. First, as a result of delays in
paying claims, the county did not bill the state for its share.of the costs in
a timely manner; and, consequently, the department’s estimate.of the
county’s CCS budget needs was too low., Second, payment of the
backlogged claims in later years caused costs to increase.

The General Fund deficiency attributable to Los Angeles County’s
CCS Program consists of:

o $4 million in prior-year claims that the county did not pay unt11 the

current year.

 $3.5 million in claims paid by the county in prior years but - were (a)

not paid by the state due to msufflment state: funding or (b) mnot
billed to the state.

e $3.5 million to reduce the delay in clalms payment from five to three

months.

‘o $4.7 million to recognize mcreased caseload and utilization.

The department reports that the county has paid all of its prior-year
claims and billed the state for its share of the costs. The department
reports also that it will begin receiving monthly reports-on claims
received by the county. This information will assist the department in
developing more accurate estimates for the county’s program.

2. Deficiency in Other “Independent” Counties. The department
estimates that other counties operating their own CCS. programs (inde-
pendent counties) will incur a deficiency of $4.4 million, for an additional
state cost of $3.3 million. The department does not know. to what extent
these increased current-year costs are due to (a) delays in submitting
billings for prior-year claims or (b) increased caseload and utilization.

3. Deficiency in “Dependent” Counties. The department reports that
counties which do not operate their own programs (dependent counties)
will incur a deficiency of $3.5 million, costing the state an additional $2.6
million. The department indicates that this deficiency is related to
transferring responsibility for paying dependent county claims to the
Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary, Electronic Data Systems Federal Corpora-
tion (EDS). The department reports that at the time it transferred claims
payment responsibility (January 1989), approximately 90 percent of
claims were being réjected by EDS due to lack of adequate documenta-
tion. This deficiency of $2.6 million reﬂects the costs of paymg 1988-89
claims in the current year.

CCS Budget Likely to be Underfunded

The CCS budget request for 1990-91 is probably underfunded We
recommend the department address specific problems in its estimates
when it updates them in May.

The department proposes $90.7 mllhon (all funds) for CCS local
assistance during 1990-91. This is $4.3 million, or 4.5 percent, less than




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 533

estimated expenditures for local assistance in the current year. The
reduction is primarily due to deletion of one-time expenditures in the
current year due to backlogs in claims. The estimate is based on a
reduction in direct service expenditures of 1 percent.

Our analysis indicates that the department’s budget proposal probably
underestimates funds that will be needed by local CCS programs in
1990-91. First, in developing its estimate of Los Angeles County expen-
ditures for 1990-91, the department projected annual costs using four
months of ‘current-year expenditure information. It did not make any
adjustments for increases in utilization or costs. The department plans to
update the county’s estimate in the spring when it has more current-year
data. Second, the department’s estimate shows  that all independent
counties other than Los Angeles experienced a 12 percent increase in
expenditures between 1988-89 ‘and 1989-90. The department projects
expenditure increases of 4.5 percent for these same counties between
1989-90 and 1990-91.

We recommend that the department address these problems in 1ts May
estlmates

CCS Program Needs an Overhaul

We recommend that the policy committees hold hearmgs on restruc-
turing the CCS Program.

Program Overview. The Legislature established the CCS Program in
1927 in order to ensure that children with medically handlcappmg
conditions receive necessary diagnosis, treatment, and therapy services.
Some of the specific services provided through the program include
diagnosis, medical and surgical treatment, hospital care, medical appli-
ances, physical and occupational therapy, and necessary transportation.
~ Health and Safety Code Section 265 requires each county Board of
Supervisors to appropriate for CCS diagnosis, treatment, and therapy
services a sum of money not less than one-tenth of one mill on each dollar
of assessed valuation of taxable property. By May 1 of eéach year, the
department may certify that a smaller amount is needed ‘or may allow a
county to appropriate up to or above two-tenths of a mill. The county
funds are matched in a ratio of three state dollars to each county dollar.
Counties do not share in-the costs of providing d1agnos1s and treatment
services for Medi-Cal-eligible chlldren These services are funded by the
Medi-Cal Program.

Counties receive state fundmg for adrmmstratwe costs in an’ amount
equal to 4.1 percent of the total gross expenditures on diagnosis,
treatment, and therapy services. Administrative costs associated with
approving services for Medi-Cal- ehglble ch1ldren are reimbursed through
the Medi-Cal Program.

Counties with populations exceeding 200,000 persons are required to
administer their own CCS programs. These 27 counties. are called
“independent” counties.- Independent counties determine patient eligi-
bility, provide case management services, authorize care, and process
claims.



534 / HEALTH AND -WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

Counties with populations under 200,000 may administer their own
programs or request that the state assume responsibility for case man-
agement, authorizing care, and claims processing. A total of 31 counties
currently exercise this option and are referred to as dependent counties.
The ‘department ‘maintains three CCS offices that are responsible for
administering the programs in the nearby dependent counties.

The department estimates that the CCS Program will serve approxi-
mately 115,000 children during 1989-90, at a total cost of $115.6 million,
including county matching funds, for diagnosis, treatment, and therapy
services. This amount includes $91.9 million for diagnosis and treatment
and $23.7 million for therapy. These costs do: not include costs for
diagnosis and treatment services provided to Medi-Cal-eligible children.
These services are funded through the Medi-Cal Program. .

Problems Continue. The Legislature and administration have made
several attempts to identify and address administrative and structural
problems with the CCS Program. The department has (1) conducted
internal reviews, (2) contracted for an independent evaluation, and (3)
appointed task forces to review and make administrative recommenda-
tions. The Auditor General also has reviewed the program and made
accompanying recommendations.

In addition, we have identified and discussed in prior Analyses,
problems related to:

o County lags in submitting claims for.payment.

e Inaccurate forecasts of the program s budget needs.

+ Review of client utilization of services.

o Current methods for paying hospital and pharmaceutical bills.

¢ County adherence to program and fiscal standards.

e Monitoring by the department of independent counties for compli-
ance with program and fiscal standards.

Failure by the department to adopt regulations and prepare legisla-
tive reports on a timely basis.

Comprehensive Approach Needed. In light of these . problems we
believe a comprehensive approach is warranted to address the causes of
the problems we and others have identified. Accordingly, we recommend
that the policy: committees hold hearings on redesigning the CCS
Program. Following is a discussion of what we believe are the major
causes of the problems in the program.

1. State Program Guidance. Our review indicates that the state has
played a weak role in establishing program guidelines, monitoring
compliance with guidelines, and requiring changes in county programs.
We believe that this is in part due to the lack of a strong statutory
mandate to oversee county programs. Specific problems are:

. Staf_ﬁng Standards for County Programs. The department has never
adopted standards, only guidelines. Neither the department nor the
counties are in compliance with these guidelines. The guidelines are
over 10 years old and fail to recognize the incredsing complexity of
the caseload.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 535

o Utilization Review. Counties have different policies regarding
whether and how frequently they review inpatient services provided

* to CCS beneficiaries. Because hospital inpatient services are a costly
component of the program, we believe that a standardized utiliza-
tion review process is fiscally prudent.

e Program Reviews. The department has improved the frequency with
which it reviéews independent county programs since: language
‘requiring more frequent reviews was adopted in the 1985 Budget
Act. However, department data indicate that of the nine indepen-
dent programs in southern California, seven have not had a compre-

~ hensive review in approximately 3.5 years. The department has not
reviewed three of these county programs in approximately 4.5 years.
The department indicates that these reviews consume more staff
time than the department can afford.

2. County Administrative Funding Arrangements. Existing law pro-
vides little incentive for the counties to adequately staff their CCS
programs or seek-third-party reimbursements: The state provides fund-
ing for county administrative expenses equal to 4.1 percent of a.county’s
diagnosis, treatment, and therapy expenditures. Counties bear 100 per-
cent of their administrative costs above this level. In contrast, counties
bear 25 percent of costs for diagnosis, treatment, and therapy.

As a result of these incentives, counties may limit CCS staffing. This can
result in delayed claims and insufficient case management and cost
control. We recommend the Legislature consider matching county
administrative expenses by at least the same 75 percent that it shares in
diagnosis, treatment, and therapy expenditures.

3. 'Cost Control. The Legislature should examine potential chan‘ges to
the program that could reduce or control costs. For example, the CCS
Program generally pays interim, or noncontract, Medi-Cal rates to
hospitals. It is possible that other payment methods would reduce ‘costs
significantly. Payment methods for outpatient services, durable medical
equipment, and drugs also need review.

4. Claims Processing. County CCS programs currently are automated
to varying degrees. Lack of automation and variation in the design of the
county systems severely limits the department s ability to analyze
spending and service utilization trends in the program and impose cost
control measures such as requiring uniform reimbursement rates for
drugs. To address these problems, the Legislature may want to consider
having the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary process claims for independent
‘counties. The Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary began processing dependent
county claims in January 1989. Another potential advantage to this
change is that it would free up existing county admlmstratlve staff for
case management activities.

-8, Therapy Services. The CCS Program provides medically necessary
therapy services, in a school setting, to CCS-eligible children whose

‘medical conditions will be improved. or maintained by these services.

‘Additional therapy services are provided by school districts if the services
are necessary for the child to benefit from his or her education. As an

2280282




536 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

alternative, the Legislature may want to consider requlnng one agency to
provide all needed therapy services.

D. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, PREVENTIVE MEDICAL SERVICES,
LABORATORY SERVICES, AND OFFICE OF DRINKING WATER

Legislature Needs Data Analysis Plan for Cancer Regisiry:

We withhold recommendation on 15 positions and $8,956‘,000 from
various funds requested for implementation of the cancer registry,
pending receipt and review of a data analysis plan required in the
Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act.- We also recommend that
the department report at budget hearings on the reasons it failed to
notify the Legzslature, as required by language in the supplemental
report, prior to moving the cancer registry from the Berkeley area to
Sacramento

" The budget requests $8,956,000 ($7 698,000 from the General Fund) for
implementation of the cancer registry. The purpose of the cancer registry
program, as mandated by Ch 841/85 (AB 136, Connelly), is to collect
cancer incidence data, “analyze data and prepare reports, and perform
studies to. identify cancer hazards to the public health and their reme-
dies.” The department has established 10 regional registries throughout
the state and one central registry. - .

During hearings on the 1989 Budget Bill, the Leglslature expressed
concern -that although the department has spent a total of $16 million
over the last six years to collect cancer incidence data, it has not begun
to analyze the data. Specifically, the department has not begun any
in-depth analysis to determine the causes of, and remedies for, cancer.
This type of analysis involves epidemiological case control studies that
evaluate whether there is a link between a particular. cancer and
environmental factors such as toxic substances in drinking water or the
air.-

As a result the Leglslature adopted language in the Supplemental
Report of the 1989 Budget Act requiring the department to submit, by
October 1, 1989, a plan for using data collected by the cancer registry.
The plan is to include, at a minimum:

o A review and summary of the existing. epldemlologlcal studies and

data analysis being conducted by the regional and central registries.

e A discussion of the appropriate roles the central registry, department

staff, and regional registries in analyzing registry data.

o A work plan detailing the priorities for study during 1989-90 and

1990-91, including the costs and funding sources associated with. the
studies.

At the time this analy51s was prepared (early February) the depart-
ment had not submitted the required plan. Without this information, the
Legislature has no basis to evaluate whether (1) the ‘.department is
implementing the program in a manner consistent with legislative
priorities and (2) the budget proposes a reasonable level of funding to
enable the department to collect and analyze cancer incidence data.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / §37

Accordmgly, we withhold recommendation on 15 positions and $8,956,000
from various funds requested for support of the cancer registry, pénding
receipt and review of the departments data analysis plan for cancer
incidence rates in California.

The Department Has Moved the Cancer Registry Without Notifying
the Legislature. In addition to the specific concerns regarding the delay
in data analysis of cancer incidence, the Legislature also expressed
concern during hearings on the 1989 Budget Bill over the department’s
proposal to move existing health program operations from the Berkeley
area to the Sacramento area. Specifically, the Legislature was concerned
such transfers would reduce the effectiveness of Berkeley-based health
programs.

As a result, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental
Report of the 1959 Budget Act requiring the department to submit to-the
Legislature, 30 days prior to any transfer of personnel from the Berkeley
area to the Sacramento area, an evaluation of the costs and programmatic
effects of transferring the positions. The department is required to submit
the evaluation if the transfer involves 10 percent or more of the positions
assigned to any specific program.

Our review indicates that the department began moving the cancer
registry program from Berkeley to Sacramento in October 1989 without
notifying the Legislature. Apparently, departmental staff prepared an
evaluation of the effect of the move; however, the department has not
and does not intend to submit the report to’ the Legislature.

The department’s failure to notify the: Leglslature prior to the move of
the fiscal and programmatic effects of moving the cancer registry from
Berkeley to Sacramento is contrary to legislative intent and limits the
Legislature’s ability to oversee program implementation. Accordingly,
we recommend that the department report, during budget hearings, on
why it failed to notify the Legislature prior to moving the registry from
Berkeley to Sacramento

Immumzuilon Program is Underfunded

" We recommend that the department report, pmor to budget hearmgs,
on (1) its plan to meet the estimated demand in 1990-91 for vaccines
against childhood illnesses and (2) the options available for reducmg
the costs of vaccines in ﬁtture years.

The budget requests a total of $10.9 million, consisting of $2.2 million
from the General Fund and $8.7 million in federal funds, to purchase .
vaccines against various childhood illnesses. Under the immunization
program, the department purchases vaccines, at a reduced price, from
the federal Centers for Disease Control (CDC) and distributes the
vaccines to local health departments. for use in public clinics. The
program immunizes more than two million children annually against
diseases such as polio, measles, mumps, rubella, diphtheria, tetanus, and
pertussis.

Our analyS1s indicates that the amount requested is insufficient to meet
the department’s estimated demand for vaccines in 1990-91. Table 11




538 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
shows the amount available for purchasing vaccines compared with the
amount the department estimates is needed to meet the demand for
vaccines. o
‘Table 11 - ,
Department of Health Services
Childhood Immunization Program

Fundmg for Vaccines Agamst Childhood Ilinesses, 1990-91
(dollars in thousands) )

- Amount Amount
Vaccine™ - Co Required - Available Difference
Diphtheria, tetanus, and pertussis.................... ~ $6,178 $4,200 41,978
Oral polio. ... iivveiniieneinniin i i L30T : 1,564 oo —143
Measles, mumps, and rubella.......ccc.ooooiienniin, 5912 o 3876 —2,037
Measles and:rubella...... et e ene e ieenegrenan 948 555 =393
y : ! . 683 S gy
"$10878 - —$4642

Source: Departmerrt of Health Services.

-~ As-shown in.Table 11, the amount needed to meet estimated demand
for.vaccines in 1990-91 exceeds the amount available by $4.6 million, or 42
percent of proposed expenditures. This $4.6 rmlhon shortfall translates
into a shortfall of 498,000 doses of vaccine. _

In addition, our review indicates that the shortfall in fundmg may
exceed the $4.6 million estimated by the department. This is because the
department indicates that the CDC. recently has recommended :that
physicians ‘double the number of doses of vaccine used to. prevent
measles; mumps, and rubella. If the state implements the CDC recom-
mendation beginning with children vaccinated in 1990-91, the depart-
ment estimates that the shortfall in funding could increase. by as,much as
$4.7 million.

Based on our review of the program, the shortfall in fundmg appears to
have two major causes. First, the costs of the vaccines have increased
significantly over the.past several years without corresponding increases
in state funding. For instance, the costs of the measles, mumps, and
rubella vaccine increased from $6.85 per dose in 1985 to $16.18 per dose
in 1989, an increase of 136 percent. Similarly, the costs.of the diphtheria,
pertussis, and tetanus vaccine increased from $2.21 per dose in 1985 to
$7.96 per dose in 1989, an increase “of 260 percent These priee increases

' srgmﬁcantly reduce the amount of vaccme that can be purchased w1th1n

the current funding level.

Second federal funding for vaccine purchases has declined. -For
instance, federal funding for the purchase of pediatric vaccines ‘in
Cahforma .decreased from $11 million in 1989 to $8.5 million in 1990. Th1s
represents a 23 percent decrease in federal flmdmg for vaccme pur-
chases.”

In order to assist the Legislature in assessing the funding needs in the
nnmumzatlon program, we recommend that the department report,
prior to budget hearings, on (1) its plan for meeting the estimated




Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 539

demand for pediatric vaccines in 199091 and (2) the options avallable for
reducmg the costs of purchasmg vaccmes in future years.

Too I.mle, Too Late

-We withhold recommendatzon on-a total of $5,748,000 from various
fund sources requested for five projects, pendmg recezpt and review: of
information justifying the requests..

The budget includes the following requests for:1990-91:

+ $3,838,000 from the General Fund to ‘implement a processed foods
* testing program as required by Ch '1200/89 (AB 2161, Bronzan).
‘e $786,000 in reimbursements from the Air Resources Board to review
* risk assessments and other information on air téxics hot- spots.
. $578 000 from the General Fund to expand the safe drinking water
program, ‘as required by Ch 823/89(AB 21, Sher). =
o $428,000 from the General Fund to estabhsh a testing’ program for
cytologists and cytology labs as requlred by Ch 927/89 (AB 32,
Tanner). *
"o $118,000 from the AIDS Vaccme Research and Development Grant
~ Fund fortwo positions to review proposals to test AIDS drugs. -~

In our review of these requests, we asked the department to provide
specific information, mcludmg (1) workload information to justify the
need to add positions and the basis for the workload estimates, (2)
information justifying the need for spemﬁc types of equipment, and 3)
schedules for the nnplementatlon of programs and ‘assessment of various
fees. In addition, in ‘the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act, the
Legislature. requlred the department to submit, by January 1, 1990, a
status report on the implementation of the safe drinking water _program.
This report will provide the Legislature with the information necessary to
evaluate whether the department has taken actlons to correct program
deficiencies. .

At the time we prepared this analysis, the department had provided
none of the information we requested nor the status report on the safe
drinking water program. Without this information, the Legislature has no
basis to determine whether (1) the amounts requested for each project
are reasonable, (2) the department intends to assess fees sufficient to pay
for the costs of the programs that are required to be fee-supported and
(3) the prograius are being implémented in a manner that is consistent
with legislative directives. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on
a total of $5,748,000 from various funds for five specific projects pending
receipt and review of information justifying the projects.

Birth Defects Monitoring Program

The budget assumes that the department will obtain legislation
authorizing expansion of the Birth Defects Monitoring Program into
Los Angeles County beginning in January 1991. We recommend
reversion of the $1.7 million (General Fund) appropriated for program
expansion in the current year, thereby freeing up these funds for other
purposes, because the department does not intend to expand the
program in the current year.



540 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The budget proposes $1.7 million from the General. Fund to expand the
Birth Defects Monitoring Program to include Los Angeles County. The
Birth Defects Monitoring Program is designed to track the incidence of
birth defects.and determine the environmental factors that cause the
defects. In order to track birth defects accurately, the department
gathers data from a variety of sources so that all defects, some of which
may not be evident until more than a year after birth, are detected. -

Over the past eight years, the Legislature has expanded the number of
counties in which the monitoring program operates. Since 1988, the
Leg131ature has authorized the department to operate the monitoring
program in all counties except Los Angeles County. Chapter 8, Statutes of
1989 (AB 52, Killea), consolidated sections of existing law, spe01ﬁcally
directing the department to operate the monitoring program in all
counties except Los Angeles County.

In the 1989 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $1 7 mllhon from
the General Fund for the department to expand the monitoring program,
beginning January 1, 1990, to include Los Angeles County. The depart-
ment indicates, however ‘that. despite the $1.7 million appropriation in
the 1989 Budget Act, it does not have the authority to spend the funds.
According to the department, current law (as amended by Chapter 8)
does not specifically authorize it to operate in Los Angeles Courity.
Without specific authorization to expand the program into Los Angeles
County, the department does not intend to spend the funds. The
department indicates - that it is pursuing legislation to address this
problem.

The budget assumes that the department will be successful in obtammg

legislative authority for expanding the program into Los ‘Angeles County.
The budget also assumes that expansion of the program will be delayed
until January 1, 1991, or one full year after the Legislature ongmally
appropriated funds for this purpose. This is because the budget proposes
only $1.7 million in 1990-91 for expandmg the monitoring program to
include Los Angeles County. The department indicates that the full-year
costs of operating the program in Los Angeles County would be $3.4
million.
. Because the department does not intend to spend the $1.7 million
appropriated in the current year to expand the program, we recommend
that the Leglslature revert these funds, thereby freemg them up for other
purposes. o e e e




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 541
4. TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

MAJOR ISSUES

Fundlng for the toxics program may be insufficient to
continue existing levels of site mitigation and hazard-
ous waste management activities in 1991-92 and
future years. ' -

? , Admmlstratlve and clerical positions in the toxms pro-
gram are overbudgeted by at least $1,375,000 and 30
personnel-years because the division underestimates
the number of hours positions are available to work in
ayear. '

Hazardous waste dlsposal treatment, and storage

facilities are closing, rather than seeking final operat-

ing permits. This will have an unknown effect on the

 division's permitting and enforcement workload, reve-

nue from fees imposed on facilities, and capacity

statewide for the dlsposal and storage of hazardous
' wastes :

The- Toxic Substances Control Division regulates hazardous waste
management, cleans up sites' that have been contaminated by toxic
substances; and encourages the development of treatment and disposal
facilities as alternatives to waste disposal onto land.

Table 12 d1splays the expenditures and funding sources for the toxics
division in the prior, current, and budget years.




542 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continuved
Table 12 ‘
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances-Control Division
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1988-89. through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

; Actual Est Prop. _Change from 1989-90
Programs 198889 198990 199091 Amount  Percent
Hazardous waste management and plan- S : e
ning
Hazardous Waste Control Account ........ $34,629 $36,245 $38,952 $2,707 75%
“Hazardous Waste Management Planning .
Subaccount...........oveveiiiiiiiiiinn, 2,743 1,015 26 —989 —974
“Federal funds ...........c.oooeiiiiinin, 5,467 5,115 5,722 T 0.1
. SUBLOAIS e ($42,839)  ($42,975)  ($44,700) ($1,725) (4.0%)
Site mitigation . :
‘General Fund..............ocovviininnnns --383 16,069 6,248 . -9821 —6lL1
. Hazardous Substance Account ............ 13,256 42,992 37,893 —4,399 -10.4
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund : ) -
(bond funds) .........coeeieiiiiiiiiinns 23,334 11,839 6,000 —5839 —493°
":Hazardous Site Operations and Mainte- : .
" nance ACCOUNt.........vvvrvrineninnennns 139 608 1,932 1,324 2178
Superfund Bond Trust Fund .............. 160 512 350 —162 316
Special Account for Capital Outlay ....... — 2,000 — —2,000 -1000
Federal funds...............cccevenennnn, 8,894 26,540 20,435 —6,105  —23.0
 Reimbursements...... e ieie e, — . — 1,300 1,300 —2
Subtotals ......ccooveiiiniiiiiiiiin, ($45,400) ($99,860) ($74,158) (—$25,702) (—25.7%)

Totals ...o.vvevvvviiini i, $88,239 $142835 $118858 —$23977 —168%

2 Not a meaningful figure.

. The budget proposes expenditures of $118.9 million (all funds) for the
toxics division in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $24 million, or 17 percent,
below estimated current-year expenditures. The net reduction in expen-
ditures results primarily from the following:

e A decrease in funding for site cleanup contracts of $108 million,
including $5 million from the General Fund and $5.8 million from the
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund. The budget proposes a total of
$16.4 million from various funds for site cleanup contracts in 1990-91.

o A net reduction of $13 million from various funds to reflect federal
funding changes and expenditure of one-time funds approprlated in
legislation during the current year.

The budget proposes a total of 988.7 positions for the division in 1990-91
which is an increase of 32.2 positions above the 1989-90 authorized staffing
level. This increase reflects the budget’s request for 45.2 new positions,
offset by a reduction of 13 positions due to reduced federal grant funds
and a reduction in personnel needed for hazardous waste management
planning. »

Table 13 displays the changes proposed in the toxics division budget for
1990-91.




Item 4260

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 543

Table 13
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
’ (dol]ars in thousands)

. : Positions . Amount
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act) 974.5 $80,940
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: o ‘
Statutory appropriations............c..eeeeviiinens — - 56,644
Debt service for bond funds........................ — 5,512
Federal funds for operations and maintenance of )
 Stringfellow........cvvviiiniin, - . 608
Miscellaneous personal services adjustments ...... — 1,131
“Federal special projects reduction ................. ~180 —2,000
1989-90 expenditires (revised) 956.5 $142,835
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: . : :
ull-year effect of 1989-90 employee compensa-
HiOM INCIEASES v vvivneirerereserreneioeennenerennns. - 918 |
Pro rata, Statewide Cost Allocation Plan, and .
operating expense adjustment ................... - -1312
Decrease in debt service for bond funds ......:... —_ -162
Accounting change in responsible-party . iy '
TECOVEIIES . .. vviveneeiennnieireseartorannssessans o —2,100
--Decrease in federal special projects................ -90 -6,013
Increase in site operations and maintenance of : ‘
Stringfellow.........coovvniiiiiiiin b, - ‘1,419
Reduction in bond funds avallable for site 0 .
1111312512 10) | DO ST P - —5,839
Elimination of statutory appropnatlons ..........
Cleanup of Stringfellow and San Gabnel sites,

Chl428/85 .....0ccvereiiiers i deenenaen — —4,480
Hazardous waste fees, Ch 1376/88............... A - =150 .
Cleanup of ASARCO site, Ch 1508/86........... - —341-
Cleanup of ASARCO site, Ch 1624/88........... — —2,000
Subtotals, baseline adjustments .................. (—9.0) (—$20,060)

Program change proposals: - . ' , ‘
Increase inspections of state-only regulated ‘
facilities ... .oveeiiriiiieiirciiiiiiaas 23.3 1,316
Continue hazardous waste management planning ' .
“atareducedlevel ....eeeeieriiiiiiiiiieeeiinnnns —40 —526
Decreasé in site mitigation funding................ — —5,000
Hazardous waste reduction program............... -T70¢ 416 -
Miscellaneous changes.................ocovivininnn. - 149 —123
* Subtotals, program changes.................... e (412) (—$3917)
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) . 9887 $118,858
Change from 1989-90 (revised): )
AIOUNE. i evvvvvenisenerereeenenesaarenenearanens e 32.2 —$23,977
- —16.8%

Percent. T SO P PU PP 34%

HSCF—Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund (bond funds)
HWCA—Hazardous Waste Control Account
HSOMA—Hazardous Site Operations and Maintenance Account
SAFCO—Special Account for Capital Outlay

Fund

Various

Various
Various

Federal

Various
Federal

Various

Various
Various

Various
Various

HSOMA
HSCF

General
HWCA
General
SAFCO

HWCA

Various

" General

HWCA
Various




544 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . ' Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Future Funding of Toxics Program Unceriam -

QOur analysis indicates that fundmg for the tost program may be
insufficient to continue exzstmg levels of site mitigation and hazardous
waste management activities in 1991-92 and future years.

Legzslature Restructures Toxics Program Funding. In recent years,
the Toxic Substances Control Program has been supported by a combi-
nation of fees, special taxes, and bond funds. Spemfically, the program has
been supported from three major fund sources. = -

The Hazardous Waste Control Account (HWCA) has funded the state’s
hazardous waste management programs. The account has been sup-
ported by fees assessed against (1) disposers of hazardous waste; (2)
storage, treatment, and disposal famhty operators, and (3) famhtles that
generate hazardous waste.

The Hazardous Substance Account (HSA) and the Hazardous Sub-
stance Cleanup Fund (HSCF, bond funds) have funded the state’s site
mitigation program. The HSA has been supported by a tax paid on all
hazardous waste disposed to land. The tax rate has been-adjusted annually
to reflect the total amount and type of hazardous waste disposed of
in-state and was set at a level sufficient to generate total revenue of $15
million annually. The HSCF has been supported by $100 million in bond
funding approved by the voters in 1984. The law requires that $5 million
be transferred each year from the HSA to-a special fund to pay the
principal and interest on the bonds. The division estimates that all but
$9.8 million of the bond funds will be spent in’ "the current year.

In order to address the decline in bond funds available for site
mitigation and the sunset of the HWCA fees in July 1989, the Legislature
enacted Ch 269/89 (SB 475, Torres) and Ch 1032/89 (AB 41, Wright).
These two acts (1) restructure funding for the' toxics program and (2)
appropriate funds needed for operation of the program in 1989-90.
Among their provisions, the acts:

o Continue existing fees on hazardous waste generators, disposers, and
facilities. The acts establish a base rate for these fees and taxes, and
eliminate formulas contained in prior law.. . .

+ Impose an environmental fee on corporatlons that use, generate,
store, or conduct activities related to hazardous materials.

o Establish an activity fee charged to all respons1ble parties to cover
the costs of the department for overseeing site cleanups.

o Expand the tax on hazardous waste disposal to include hazardous
waste disposed in other states.

o Eliminate the $15 million cap on the HSA. .

o Shift from the HWCA to the HSA revenue from the hazardous waste
disposal fee.

. Appropnate $10 million from the General Fund for site rmtrgatmn
activities in 1989-90.

o Accelerated the collection of the tax on hazardous waste disposal by
shifting, from July 1 to March 1, the collection date of the tax. This




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 545

results in a one-time $17 million windfall to the HSA in the current
year.

These acts are des1gned to fund site mitigation and hazardous waste
management activities without the continued need for bond funds by
providing new and increased fees and taxes.

Reduction in Site Cleanup Contracts Proposed Jor 1990-91. According
to the budget, the total resources available in the HWCA, consisting of
funds carried over from prior years as well as fee revenues resulting from
Chapters 269 and 1032, are sufficient to (1) continue the current level of
toxics program activities in 1990-91 and (2) leave a reasonable reserve for
contingencies and emergencies.

‘The resources available in the HSA and HSCF, however, are not
sufficient to continue the current level of site cleanup contracts. The
budget reflects a reduction- of $5.8 million in 199091 as.a result of
declining bond funds. Overall, the reduction in site cleanup contracts is
$10.8 million, however, due to a related reduction of $5 million in General
Fund support.

Reductions in Both Hazardous Waste Management and Site Mitiga-
tion Programs May Be Necessary in 1991-92. As a result of the problems
the division has had historically in adequately funding site mitigation and
hazardous waste management activities, we projected expenditures and
revenues for the division beyond the budget year into 1991-92. Our
analysis indicates that resources do not appear sufficient to continue
toxics program activities in 1991-92 at proposed 1990-91 levels. .

As shown in Table 14, we estimate that the costs of maintaining the
199091 level of site mitigation activities may exceed the resources
available by $15 million, or 27 percent of 199091 site mitigation’ expen-
ditures. A portion of- this funding shortfall is due to a decline from $6
million in 1990-91 to $3.8 million in 1991-92 in the amount of HSCF bond
funds available for site cleanup. Furthermore, we estimate that the costs
of maintaining 1990-91 levels of hazardous waste management activities

funded from the HWCA will leave little reserve in the HWCA in 1991-92

for contingencies and emergencies.

The projected shortfall in the HSA and the madequate reserve for
contingencies and emergencies in the HWCA result primarily because
fee revenues to the HWCA and HSA are insufficient to maintain the
proposed 1990-91 level of toxics program activities. Essentially, the
division proposes to fund its 1990-91 expenditures by drawing down
reserves. However, in 1991-92 the beginning reserves do not.appear

‘sufficient to both fill the gaps between revenues and expenditures and
‘allow an adequate ending reserve.

Gap Between Resources and Expendztures Likely to Grow Beyond
1991-92. We estimate that the shortfall between resources and expendi-
tures is likely to grow in future years. We reach this conclusion for four
major reasons.- First, the projected- resources for '1991-92 include a
beginning reserve of $3.9 million in the HSA and $3.3 million in the



546 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERYI,CEHoniinued B
' Table 14 '
Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Piogram
) Revenue and Expenditures
198990 through 1991-92. .. ...
_(dollars.in thousands)

Legislative
Andlyst’s
"Est < .-Prop. . Estimate
o i 198990 - - 199091 - 1991-92
Hazardous Substance Account* e : o
... Beginning reserves........ e v $1,590 . $15836 $3.902
Revenue........co..ooveaiviniiiinnnnein o, L. 61978 83T - 29091°
"Expenditures...... ... .o i .. B3T3 - v 45711 45,920
- Ending reserves ..........ivcvveeniniiiin., veewees 15,836 e 3,902 —12,927
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Fund* T E ey
Beginning reserves.......:........ eeeneereraeaas « $21,600 . $9.800 . ..$3,800-
Revenue.............. — ’ - e
Expenditures. ........ 11,800 6000 - < 6,000
Ending réserves T 9800 S 3800 v s —=2,200
General Fund and relmbm'sements S . - )
EXPenditures.........vvveveraneeenseeerinrennrerens . $10,000 .. .$6,3009 . . $6,300
Hazardous Waste Control Account * _ o L : ’
Beginning TeseTves. ....uuueierueeirnieeeenneernnns "$11678 U $71,889 T $3,262
Revenue...... rereeeees P 50,124 ~ - 753,033 53,033
" Expenditures......... 00 ...l e, 53913 .- . 57,660 : 55,761

Ending reserves .........: e 889 o 3,262 ) 534 .

*The numbers for these funds do not tie to the numbers in the Govemor s Budget due to d:fferent
methods used for accounting for expenditures and revenue, and adjustments for techmcal errors.

b Assumes an 18 percent annual decline in hazardous waste disposed to land.

¢ Assumes 3.9 percent increase in employee compensation beginning January 1, 1991.

4 This consists of $5 million from the General Fund and $1.3 million in reunbursements .The $1. 3 million

o mcrease in reunbursements in 1990-91 is due to an accountmg change

HWCA. These reserves will help fill part of the gap between revenues
and: expenditures in 1991-92. However, ‘we project that little .or no
beginning reserves will be available in future years to help fill. the gap
between revenues and expenditures;

Second, the amount of hazardous waste disposed to- land has dechned
in recent years, and it is expected to continue to-decline in future years.

‘This will result in a continued decline in the amount of revenue

deposited into the HSA from fees and:taxes on hazardous waste disposal.
The budget estimates that the tonnage of hazardous waste disposed to

land -will decline by 18 percent from current year to budget year. The

decline in hazardous waste disposed to land and.the decline in revenue
from disposal fees are likely to continue in the future. This.is due to
recent legislation: and continuing departmental activities encouraging
industries ‘to reduce .the amount of hazardous waste generated, and
restricting the types of wastes that can be disposed to land..

Third, although revenues to the HSA for cleaning up hazardous waste
sites are likely to decline in the future, the costs of cleaning up hazardous
waste sites are likely to increase in the future as a result of inflation.



Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 547

Although Chapters 269 and 1032 do allow many fees to.be adjusted to
compensate for inflation, these acts do not allow fees or taxes on
hazardous ‘waste disposal to be adjusted for inflation until 1994-95.
Accordingly, between 1991-92 and 1994-95, the costs of site nutlgatlon will
grow, without corresponding in¢reases in revenue.

Fourth, Chapters 269 and 1032 do-not provide a mechanism to increase
fees to pay for the costs of new or expanded programs resulting from new

‘legislation. Accordingly, in order to implement any future legislation or

expand existing programs to address new problems, the department will
have to .either (1) reduce expenditures- in other programs. to fund the
new or increased:level of activities or (2) seek addltlonal leglslatlon to

-provide for-increased fees.

Admlmsiruhve and Suppori Personnel Overbudgefed

We recommend a reduction of $1, 375,000 and 30 personnel-years from
various funds because the department has overbudgeted administrative
and clerical positions. We further recommend that the department
submit, prior to budget hearings, information on the time required by
personnel for training and administrative activities. (Reduce Item
4260-011-014 by $570,000, Item 4260-011-455 by $422,000, Item 426'0-011-
890 by 384,000, and Item 4260-021-890-by $299,000.)

“The budget proposes. a total of $42.2 million from various funds for
support of 988.7 technical, clerical, and administrative positions to carry
out site mitigation and hazardous waste management programs;

To determine the number of positions needed to carry out these

‘programs; the division has identified (1) the specific activities. to be
-performed' and (2) the number: of hours required to perform.each
‘activity. The division determined the number.of personnel needed by

dividing the total number of hours required to accomplish each activity
by the total number of hours a position is available to work in a year. -
State regulatlons specify that for budgeting and accounting purposes a

-position is available to. work 1,778 hours per year. The regulations allow

for time taken off for vacations, holidays, sick leave, jury duty, bereave-
ment leave, informal time off, and military leave. :
The. d1v1s1on however, in calculating the number of positions needed,

‘estimates that each position is available to work only 1,568 hours per year,

or 210 hours less than the number of hours specified in regulations. The
division indicates that it bases its personnel needs on 1,568 hours per year,
rather than 1,778 hours per year, because (1) d1v1$1on personnel spend
approx1mately 125 hours per year performing administrative duties and

“(2) division personnel who enter hazardous waste sites are required to

attend annually a series of training courses. The division estimates that
employees entenng hazardous waste sites spend 85 hours in tramlng each

‘year.

We identified two major probl $ with the division’s method of
calculating' the number of positions it rieeds. First, the division has

‘overbudgeted the number of clerical and administrative positions needed




$48 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
for support of the division. Second, the division has not Justlﬁed the

amount of time needed for training and administration.

Clerical and Administrative Positions Overbudgeted. The division
uses. 1,568 working hours per year per position to determine the number

of all types of positions, including clerical and administrative positions.

Our review indicates, however, that clerical positions are available to
work 1,778 hours per year and administrative positions are available to

‘work at least 1,653 hours per year. This is for two reasons. First, neither
‘clerical nor administrative personnel require 85 hours of training to enter

hazardous waste sites because they do not enter sites. Second, clerical
positions do not need 125 hours for administrative duties because clerical
personnel have few, if any, administrative duties above their specific job
requirements. In fact, the division appears to spemflca.lly budget time for
administrative activities as part of the job requlrements for some clerical
positions. The workload calculations do not specifically 1dent1fy these
activities for all types of positions.

Based on these revised estimates for clerical and administrative
positions, the division’s funding request overstates by $1,375,000 and 30
personnel-years the amount actually needed for support of the division.
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $1,375,000 and 30 personnel-
years from various funds because the budget overstates the amount of
clerical and administrative positions needed.

Division Has Not. Justified the Time Needed for Training and
Administration. The division could not provide justification for the need
for (1) 85 hours of trainirig each year for persons required to enter
hazardous waste sites or (2) 125 hours each year for administrative or
technical personnel to. perform administrative activities. Although the
division requires personnel entering hazardous waste sites toshave special
training; the division’s list of required training coursestotals to-only 24
hours, or 61 hours less than the time budgeted. In addlhon the division
could provide no basis for its estimate of the amount of time needed by
personnel for administrative activities. Further, it is not clear how the

“administrative duties included in individual job descriptions relate to the

125 hours of administrative activities used in calculatmg available work-
ing hours.
In order to provide the Legislature with the mformatlon necessary to

rdeterrmne the number of technical and administrative personnel neces-

sary to carry out the functions of the division, we recommend that the
division -submit, prior to budget hearings, mformatlon on the time
required for (1) training and (2) administrative activities for each
classification of professional, technical, and administrative personnel. We
recommend that the department also submit, prior to budget hearings,
information - identifying  for each classification the number of ‘hours
budgeted for training and administrative activities in the department’s
workload standards.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 549
A. HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT

Permitting of Hazardous stie Facilities

We recommend that the department report, prior to budget hearings,
on the effect of recent and projected closures of hazardous waste
disposal, treatment, and storage facilities on (1) permitting and
enforcement workload and (2) statewide capacity for the disposal of
hazardous wastes. ,

The Congress enacted the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

(RCRA) in 1976 to regulate the management of hazardous waste and
improve waste disposal practices. The Toxic Substances Control Division
has received interim authorization from the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) to administer in California. the federal hazardous waste
regulatory - program.. The .-division’s budget proposes a total of $31.6
million, consisting of $25.9 million from the Hazardous Waste Control
Account (HWCA) and $5.7 million in federal fupds to issue permits to
hazardous waste management facilities, enforce hazardous waste man-
agement laws, and ensure proper closure of facilities, -
. Upon implementation of the RCRA program, facilities were requ1red
to report to the appropriate federal or state regulatory agency on their
operations. Facilities received “interim status” permits in order to be able
to continue operation until final permits were issued. Facilities with an
interim status permit are required to comply with general requirements
involving reporting of the amount of waste disposed or treated, emer-
gency procedures; groundwater monitoring, and design and operation.

Federal law provides a schedule for federal or state regulatory agencies
to issue final permits or deny permits. Specifically, federal law requires
regulatory agencies to issue final permits or deny permits for (1) land
disposal facilities by November: 8, 1988, (2) incineration facilities by
November 8, 1989, and (3) treatinent and storage facilities by November
8, 1992. Prior to receiving a final permit, facilities must meet detailed
construction and operating requirements.

The department indicates that many facilities operating under interim
permits have decided to cease operations and close, rather than seek final
permits. Table 15 compares the number of land disposal, incineration,
and treatment and storage facilities that have operated in the state under
interim' permits with the number that received. (for land disposal and
incineration facilities)-or applied for (for treatment and storage facilities)
final permits. As shown in Table 15, as a result of requiring facilities to
obtain final permits: or ‘close, the number of (1):land disposal facilities
declined by 93 percent; (2) incineration facilities declined by 33 percent,
and - (3) treatment and storage facilities declined by 48 percent. In
addition, the department indicates that although 183 treatment and
storage facilities have applied for final permits, the number of facilities
that actually will receive final permits is likely to be much smaller. The
department indicates that most facilities.have closed, rather than seek
final permits, because of the high costs of retrofitting ‘existing facilities
and operations to meet final permit requirements.




550 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 15

Department of Health Services
Toxic Substances Control Division
Interim and Final Permits by Facility Type

1989-90 _
. » , Interim " Final Percent
Facility Type : . Permits " Permits -+ - Change
Land disposal.........cvevuueiinneiniiiinninninnnnn, 80 6 - ~925%
Incineration ......... B 12 8 —33.3%
Treatment and SHOTAgE. ..ot © 30 183(est.) ® ~41.1%

a Based on the number of facilities applying for final permits.

As a result of the large number of facilities that have demded to close,
much of the department’s workload has shifted from' permitting facilities
to ensuring proper closure of facilities. The department indicates that the
workload associated with-ensuring proper closure of a facility is equal to
the workload associated with permitting a facility, and therefore the shift
will have no effect on overall department staffing levels or program costs.
Our review of the department’s annual work plan; however, indicates
that the workload associated with facility closure appears to be less than
the workload associated with permitting facilities. Furthermore, once the
department has certified that a facility has closed properly, the depart-
ment no lenger needs to inspect the facility, and the facility is no longer
required to pay fees to both the HWCA and HSA. Accordingly, the shift
from permitting to closure appears-to result in (1) reduced costs to the
HWCA as a result of reduced regulatory and enforcement workload and
(2) reduced revenue to the HWCA and HSA in the long run as facilities
close and stop paying fees. At this time, however, we do not have
sufficient information to estimate the reductions in costs or revenues. -

In addition, the closure of these. facilities will reduce the amount of
capacity statewide for the treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous
wastes. However, we do not have information to evaluate whether the
closure of facﬂltles will result in insufficient capac1ty to-treat and dlspose
of waste generated in the state. -

The Legislature needs information on the effect of facility closures on
costs and revenues to the HWCA and HSA, and on statewide. disposal
capacity, to evaluate the department’s budget request and assess the
long-term viability .of the HWCA and HSA. Accordingly, we recommend
that the department submit prior to budget hearings (1) an assessment of
the number of positions and funding needed in 1990-91, 1991-92, and
1992-93 for (a) certifying the closure of land disposal, incineration, and
treatment and storage facilities and (b) permitting facilities compared
with the number of positions and funding budgeted in 1990-91 for these
activities; (2) the basis for the department’s estimates, including (a) a
schedule for certifying facility closures and for permitting facilities and
(b) an evaluation of the workload associated with certifying the closure
of a land disposal facility, incineration facility, and treatment and storage
facility compared with permitting similar facilities; (3) an estimate of the




Item 4260 : HEALTH AND WELFARE / 551

revenue loss to the HWCA and the HSA in 1990-91, 1991-92, and 1992-93
that will result from the closure of facilities, and the basis for the
estimated revenue loss; and (4) an estimate of the reduction in statewide
capacity for land disposal, incineration; and treatment and .storage
resulting from facility closures, and an assessment of whether such a
reduction will result in shortfalls in the capacity to treat and dispose of
hazardous wastes in-state. . .
B. SITE MITIGATION
Legislature Needs Information on Cost Recovery Program

We withhold recommendation on 14 positions and $718,000 requested
from the Hazardous Substance Account (HSA) to recover costs from
responsible partzes for site mitigation actzmtzes, pending recezpt of an
evaluation of the cost recovery program that was due December 1, 1989.

The budget proposes 14 positions and $718,000 from the HSA to recover
costs from responsible parties for site mitigation activities. Under current
law, responsible parties are liable for the costs of site cleanup and state
oversight of hazardous waste site cleanup. In the past, respons1b1e parties
could pay for state costs in advance or after the costs were incurred.
However, Ch 269/89 (SB 475, Torres) and Ch 1032/89 (AB 41, Wright)
require the department to collect, in advance, fees for state oversight of
hazardous waste site cleanups. If the actual costs of oversight exceed the
fees paid, the DHS is required to bill the responsible parties for the
difference. When payments are not made by a responsible party, state
law requires the costs to be recovered by the Attorney General’s Office.

~ In 1988-89 and 1989-90, the department requested, and the Legislature
approved, 14 positions and $718,000 to implement a post-expenditure cost
recovery program. However, during hearings on the 1989-90 budget, the
Legislature expressed concern over the department’s implementation of
the cost recovery program. As a result, the Legislature adopted language
in the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act requiring the
department to submit, by December 1, 1989, a report on the cost
recovery program. Specifically, the department was reqmred to prov1de
the following information:

o Justification for the 14 positions budgeted for the purposes of
responsible party cost recovery.

o A schedule for program implementation. - Cr

o Identification of the number of responsible parties that have and
have not been billed and an explanatlon as to why some have not
been billed.

o The number of responsible parties that have been referred to the
Attorney General’s Office, .and the number of cases involving
responsible party reimbursement that the Attorney General has
. successfully resolved.

- e A cost analysis-of the total amount of funds recovered

At the time we prepared this analysis (early February), the depart-
ment had not submitted to the Legislature the report on the cost
recovery program. Without the information in the report, the Legislature
has no basis for evaluating (1) whether the department is making




552 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

reasonable progress in recovering costs from responsible parties or (2)
the need for 14 positions and $718,000. Accordingly, we withhold recom-
mendation- on' 14 positions and $718,000 from the HSA pending receipt
and review of the department’s report on the cost recovery program.

Additional lnformuilon Needed on Site Mlhguhon Progrcm

We withhold recommendation on a total of $10,375,000 requested
from various funds for the contracts for cleanup of hazardous waste
sites, pending receipt of mformatzon Justifying the amounts requested
Jor each site.

The budget identifies a total of $16 375 000 for site cleanup contracts at
sites where the department has not identified a responsible party, or
where a responsible party refuses to take corrective action. This amount
consists of $5 million from the General Fund, $5,375,000 from the
Hazardous Substance Account (HSA), and $6 mllhon from the Hazardous
Substance Cleanup Fund (HSCF — bond funds).

In accordance with Ch 1032/89 (AB 41, Wright), the Budget Bill
schedules expenditures from the HSA and General Fund for site mitiga-
tion on a site-specific basis. In addition, the department has submitted a
site-specific. schedule for proposed expenditures from the HSCF. (The
HSCF funds are not scheduled in the Budget Bill because they have
already been appropriated.)

In our review of the department’s expenditure plan we. asked the
department to explain the basis for the amounts requested for each site.
At the time we prepared this analysis, however, the department had not
provided this information. Without information justifying the amounts
requested for each site, we have no basis for determining whether the
amounts requested are reasonable. Accordmgly, we withhold recommen-
dation on $10,375,000 requested from various funds for contracts for
cleanup of hazardous waste sites, pending receipt of information Jushfy
ing the amounts requested for each site.

Additional Information Needed on Funding Siie Evaluation Work '

We recommend that the department report, prior to budget hearings,
on (1) which positions it will redirect to conduct preliminary assess-
ments and site inspections of hazardous waste sites, (2) how these
positions currently are funded, and (3) the programmatic effect of the
redirections. .

The budget proposes approxunately $1 1 nn]hon for departmental
personnel to conduct “preliminary assessments and site inspections”
(PA/SIs) of potential hazardous waste sites. The PA/SI process is the first
phase of a multi-phase process to identify the type and extent of
contamination at a hazardous waste site, and to clean up contamination
at a site. The preliminary assessment consists of reviewing information
from various sources to identify (1) whether activities conducted on the
site are likely to have resulted in contamination of the site and (2)




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 553

potential responsible parties that the department can require to clean up
the site. The preliminary assessment also entails viewing the site for
obvious signs of contamination.

Once the department has completed the preliminary assessment, it
conducts a site inspection in which it analyzes samples taken from the site
and looks for additional evidence regarding potential contamination and
potentially responsible parties. If the department identifies contamina-
tion at the site inspection, it (1) stabilizes the site to prevent further
contamination and to reduce the threat to the public health and the
environment, (2) develops an initial assessment of the public health and
environmental hazard of the site to determine whether the site should be
referred to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for ranking on
the federal Superfund list or assigned a departmental cleanup priority,
and (3) begins other phases of mitigation that include developmg plans
for cleanup.

In recent years, the department has funded PA/SI activities primarily
from federal funds pursuant to an agreement with the EPA. The
department indicates that over the last several years, it has spent $1
million to $2 million annually in federal funds on PA/SI In the current
year, the department notified the Legislature that it has discontinued the
agreement with the EPA, and will no longer receive federal funding for
PA/SI activities. The department indicates that the EPA has increased
significantly the type and amount of information that the department
must develop and submit to EPA, but reduced the amount it will pay for
PA/SI activities. The department indicates that the funding from EPA
would not pay for the costs of developing the information. v
" The department indicates that it will continue PA/SI activities without
federal funds in two ways. First, the department will impose a-$7,500 fee
on responsible parties, if a responsible party can be identified, to pay for
the costs of the PA/SI. Chapters 269 and 1032, Statutes of 1989 (SB 475,
Torres, and AB 41, anht) , authorize a $7,500 fee on respons1ble partles
to pay for the costs of a “preliminary endangerment assessment,” which
is essentially the same as a PA/SIL.

In addition, the department indicates that it intends to redirect
personnel from various other toxic programs to perform PA/SIs. The
department, however, has not identified (1) which positions it will
redirect, (2) how these posmons currently are funded, or (3) the
programmatic effect of the redirections. Without this mformatmn the
Legislature cannot evaluate whether the proposed redirections are
consistent with legislative priorities.

Accordingly, we recommend that the department report on these
issues prior to budget hearings.



554 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
5. CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (Medl-Cul)

MAJOR ISSUES

Proposals to save $62.1 million (General Fund) through :
a drug discount program, reduced reimbursement for
incontinence. supplies, and restructunng rates’ for
physicians are not fully developed -

A proposal to save $36.4 million (General Fund) by
eliminating six optional benefits could i increase: Medi—.v-
Cal costs for other services. '

The department estimates that General Fund costs for, ,
undocumented persons will be $100.4 million higherin
‘the current year than estimated in the 1989 Budget‘ :

—.Act, and will increase an additional $31.4 million in -|

' 1990-91. The increase in the current-year estimate is
due to increases in caseload, rather than increases in' -
anticipated cost per case. The cause of the i mcrease
-is unknown. : SR \

The California Medical: Assistance Program (Medi-Cal) -is a joint
federal-state program initially authorized in 1966 under Title XIX of the
federal Social Security Act. This program is intended to assure the
provision of necessary health care services to public assistance recipients
and to other individuals who cannot afford to pay for these services
themselves.

The budget proposes Medi-Cal expendltures of $8.1 bllhon ($3.9 bllhon
General Fund) in 1990-91, including $110.2 million -($31 million General
Fund) for state administration. The total level of General Fund expen-
ditures proposed for Medi-Cal in the budget year represents an increase
of $210.4 million, or 5.8 percent, as compared with estimated expendi-
tures in the current year.

Table 16 shows Medi-Cal expenditures for 1988-89 through 1990-91.




Ttem 4260 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 585

Table 16 . —
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program
‘Expenditures and Funding Sources
: 198889 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

 Percent

‘ ‘ . . Change
Actudl Est.  Pop- . From

: E Fund " 198889 19589-90 1990-91 1989-90

Health SEIVICES . .vurenenen i, General $2915437 - $3475,310 7 $3,664082 o 5.4%
: All’ 5,899,146 -« 7,019,567 - 7597173 . . 82
County administration ............. General 79,817 131,785 - 152,229 - - 155
All 171,954 320,781 : 324,461 11
Claims processing ................... General ' 12888 14770 - 14,091 —46
,_ Al 49754 56,360 5629  —02

Subtota]s ........ ............. General $3,008,142 $3,621,865 $3,830,402 : 58%
All ©T 16,120,854 7,396,708 - 7971873 79
State administration.................. General - 27,676 - 29137 3099% - - 64
RN Al 8T 107996 o191 - 20

Totals................ eeeeieneen General . $3,035818  .$3,651,002  $3,861,398, 5.8%
Al 6,208,631 7,504,704 8083064 - . 78

‘Federal Siuie, and County Responsnblllhes Under the Med|-CcI Progrcm '
The administration and funding of Medi-Cal are shared by the federal

and state' governments. Counties perform certain. tasks on behalf of the

state.

The state Department of Health Services (DHS) develops regulatlons,
establishes rates of payment to health care prov1ders reviews requests for
authorization of certain. types of treatment pnor to delivery, audits
provider costs, recovers payments due from private insurance comparnies
and other sources, reviews county eligibility determinations, and man-
ages various contracts with- private vendors for processing of provider
claims. Other state agencies, including the California Medical Assistance

_'_Comrmssron and the Department of Social Services, perform Medl-Cal-
“related functions under agréements with the DHS. - -

County welfare départments, along with the health department in Los
Angeles County, determine the eligibility of applicants for Medi-Cal. In
addition, many counties receive Medi-Cal reimbursements for services
delivered to Medl-Cal-ehglble md1v1duals treated in county hospltals and

' outpatlent facilities.

The federal Department of Health ‘and' Human Services, through its

'Health Care Financing Administration, provides pohcy gmdance and

frnanc1al support, for the Medi- Cal Program

‘Eligibitity

Persons eligible for Medi-Cal fall into three major categories: categor-
ically needy, medically needy, and medically indigent. The categorically
needy (cash grant recipients) consist of families or individuals who
receive cash assistance under two programs — Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC) and Supplemental Security Income/State




556 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP). The categorically needy automati-
cally receive Medi-Cal cards and pay no part .of their medical expenses.

The medically needy in¢lude families with dependent children and
aged, blind, or disabled persons-who are ineligible for cash assistance
because their income exceeds cash grant standards. Individuals who are
not eligible for a cash grant due to their income can become eligible for
Medi-Cal if their medical expenses require them to “spend down” their
incomes to 133 1/3 percent of the AFDC payment level specified for their
household size. Medically needy beneficiaries who reside in long-term
care facilities are required to pay all but $35 of their monthly income
toward the' costs of their care. ,

The medically indigent aré individuals who are not categorically
linked (that is; they do not belong to families with dependent children
and are not .aged, blind, or disabled) but who meet income and
share-of-cost criteria that apply to the medically needy category. Cover-
age under the medically indigent program is limited to (1) persons who
are under the age of 21, (2) pregnant women, and (3) persons residing in
long-term care fa01ht1es

Recent state and federal leglslatlon has extended eligibility for some
Medi-Cal services to people in four additional categories: (1) newly
legalized persons, (2) undocumented. persons, (3) pregnant women and
their children under age one in families with incomes up to 200 percent
of the federal poverty level, and (4) qualified Medicare beneficiaries. We
discuss the services prowded to these persons in our sectlon on Medi-Cal
health services. , :

Ellglbles, Users, and Expendll'ures by Ellglbllliy Category in 'I990-9'I

Eligibles. Table 17 shows the average number of persons per month
who were eligible for Medi-Cal in each eligibility category in 1988-89 and
the number that the budget estimates will be eligible in 1989-90 and
1990-91. The table shows that an average of 3,498,200 persons will be
eligible for Medi-Cal benefits each month durmg 1990-91. This is 101,600
individuals, or 3 percent, more than the average number of beneflmanes
eligible in the current.year. -

Expenditures by Eligibility Category. Table 18 shows the percentages
of eligibles and expenditures that each eligible” group is ant101pated to
account for in 1989-90. It also shows average cost per eligible. As the table
.shows, families receiving AFDC grants constitute 58 percent of Medi-Cal
eligibles and 24 percent of expenditures. The SSI/SSP recipierits, on the
other hand, make up 25 percent of the caseload and account for 38
percent of the expenditures. Long-term care residents account for only
1.9 percent of the caseload, yet they account for 18 percent of expendi-
tures, .




Item 4260

HEALTH AND. WELFARE / 557

Table 17 -
Department of Health Services :
Average Monthly Medi-Cai Program Ehglble Reclplents
‘ . By Eligibility Category’ .

1988-89 through 199091

Actual Est. ~ Prop. ' Change From 1959-%0
T 1958-89 1.989-90 1990-91 Am’ogﬁnt * ‘Percent"
Categorically needy . : S
AFDC....iiiviiiiiiiiiiiiinnie s 1,916,700 1 963,200 1 989 800 26,600 1. 4%
SSI/SSP...ciieiieiiiniiniiiieie e, 801,600 833,200 864400 31,200 e 37
‘Medically needy - » a A .
Familiés .....0..coeuiinsse. v, 219,100 291,600, 220,900 : —700 —03
Aged, blind, or dlsabled et 56,500 58100 57,900  —200 03
Long-term Care ...........cuveeuvvevereenes 63,200 63,700 64,300 600 ° ,09‘
Medically indigent . SR i
Children.......... et e 115,800~ . 130,700 - 133900 . 3,200 24
Adults ...ovviieiiiiii e 8,600 . 7900 . 8200 300" 38
RefUgees. . ...vvveunnnnceneenerianns eenens 10,300 . - 11,600 11,900 300 26
‘Newly legalized persons ..................... 5600 - 16100 28900 12800 - 795
Undocumented persons....... Vivenndd SOV 31,0000 90500 1180000 27500 i 304
Totals .....ooiiiiiiinnd S 3,228,400 3,396,600 3,498,200 :"101,600 - 3.0%
Table 18 -
Department of Health Services - .
Medi-Cal Expendlture Patterns by Ehglblllty Category
Percent.of .. Percent of _..Cost.Per
: ‘ , - Eligibles  Expenditures.” Eligible.
Categorically needy o T L
AFDC. .o eevee et T 580% © 036% 831
SSI/SSP .ovviiniiiieire 24.6 38.1 3,173
Medically needy ‘ ‘ o
Families:............ocoevevniiinenen eeeenes Ll T ese ’ 6.0 1,865
Aged, blind, or disabled y ’ - T 5.1 6,081
Long:term care...............couiviniene, : v 176 19,205
Medically indigent o
Children .........ccoovviiiiiiiiniinie i, G 739 33 1,738
Adults...............ies P 0.2 12 10,754
Newly legalized persons...............cocovniiinins 05 0.8 3416
Undocumented Persons .......c..ocvvvevniniieiinniien 2T 48, 3,261
TotalS . .vveeiviiiiieeee e e 100.0% : 1000% S 82,001

2 Excludes refugees. Details may not add to totals dué to rounding,”

Scope of Benefits

Medi-Cal recipients are entitled to a w1de range of health services,
including physician, mpatlent and outpatient hospltal laboratory, nursing
home care, and various other health-related services. Many Medi-Cal
services, however, requn'e prior state authorization and may not be pa.1d
for unless the service is medically necessary. Not.all services allowed in

California are required by federal law.

Federal law requires states participating in the, Medlcald Program to
provide a core of basic services, including hospital inpatient and outpa-




558 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

tient; skilled nursing; physician services; laboratory and X-ray; home
health care; early and periodic screening, diagnosis, and treatment
(EPSDT) for individuals under 21; family planning; and rural health
clinics (as defined under Medicare). In addition, the federal government
provides matching funds for 32 optional services. California currently
provides 30 of these 32 optional benefits.

Estimates Will be Updated in May ‘

We withhold recommendation on $8 billion ($3.8 billion General
Fund) requested for local assistance under the Medi-Cal Program,
pending review of revised Medi-Cal expenditure estimates to be sub-
mitted in May. v

The proposed expenditures for the Medi-Cal Program are based on
actual program costs through August 1989. The department will present
revised estimates in May, which will be based on program costs through
February 1990. Because the. revised estimates will be based on more
recent experience, the estimates will provide the Legislature with a more
reliable basis for budgeting 1990-91 expendltures We therefore withhold
recommendation on the amounts requested in local assistance for the
Medi-Cal Program, pending review of the May estimates.

A. MEDI-CAL HEALTH SERVICES .
General Fund Deficiency of $149.2 Million in 1989-90

The budget anticipates that expenditures for Medi-Cal health services
during 1989-90 will exceed available funds by $240.9 million ($149.2
million General Fund). Table 19 shows the components of the deficiency.

Table 19
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Health Services
Proposed Budget Changes
1989-90 and 1990-91
(dollars in millions)

General Fund All Funds
1989-90 ' '
Funds available, 198.9 Budget Act and other legislation: .
Health benefits item ..........coovvveiiiieeinnniiienneens $3,187.6 $6,439.2
Refugee reimbursements ........icoovvvieiiinriiinininiennns - 308
Cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) item .....oooiininninnen. 123.6 246.6
AborHon item .......o..oe i 14.5 o 145
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund.................. - 187*
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG funds.. —_ . 285 .
Unanticipated reimbursements...............oocveieiinninnnn. ) 04 0.4
Subtotals, 1989-90 funds available ....... e $3,326.1 $6,778.7
Unfunded costs and other changes: ‘
Increased costs for undocumented persons......... reteerenen 1004 1859
DefiCiency CaITy-0VeT..........vvceelvriirieiiiieeeenineiunnne 615 - 103.9
 Drug cost containment proposals .............................. 250 - 499
ABOTHODS ... eeeeviiriieiee e tierret e 14.0 11.7
Audit settlements ........cooooviiiiiiiiiiii e 125

~ Delayed payments to CIGNA .............ccooiiiiiniininn, 102 204



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 559

Reduced federal funding for refugees......................... 39 -
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act (MCCA)................ 23
Checkwrite deferral .............ccocvvvieriieiineiniiinciinnen, —450
Medicare buy-in premiums................... TP PN —58
Increased recoveries........o.ooiviiiviininiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns . =57
Revised estimates of long-term care and other provider rate
TANCTEASES . ..uiiiii e —49
Short-Doyle. . .....cveriviinidiianii i —
Changes in caseload, utilization, and all other................. —19.2
1989-90 expenditures (revised) .......covvvirieriiveriiiniiiinies $3,475.3
Projected deficiency .. ....... et er st e e reeanaaaas —$149.2
1990-91
Caseload and cost adjustments: PR
Increase in eligibles................oooii . $45.3
Decrease in percent using Services ......:.c.eveeiueiiaieins -215
Increases in cost per unit and units per user .. Ceretereraee 1024
Subtotals, caseload and cost adjustments .................... $126.2
Full-year costs of 1989-90 COLAs and rate ad]ustments-
 Statutory COLAs for providers..............iceeeevuivunnnenns $16.6
Long-term care and other provider COLAs .................... "26.3
Beneficiary COLA “spin-off”...........cc.cococviiiiiinn 41
.. Subtotals, 1989-90 COLAs and rate adjustments............. $47.0
Proposed program changes: - ‘
Elimination of six optional benefits ............................ —$36.4
. -Price controls for incontinence supplies ....... Teeeeeees e —282
Drug-discount program.............iceeeenisierinninn. -23.9
Restructuring reimbursement rates................cooouvinnnn -100
Back out savings due to 1989-90 checkwrite deferral.......... 450
Payment of 1989-90 checkwrite deferral ....................... 450
1990-91. checkwrite deferral................coooiiveeanene. rere ~480
Restrictions on abortions. ... ....iceeriviniiiiiiniiinnnn - =140
Elimination of 1990-91 beneficiary COLA “spin-off” .......... -90
MCCA: qualified Medicare beneficiaries. ...................... 1189
MCCA: income and resource provisions .............cee.ueeses 121
MCCA: repealed items ... .....vceerivverereenennns e 110
Increased costs for undocumented persons................ veen s 314
. Statutory COLAs for providers.................. e 145
Reduced federal funding for refugees ......................... 13.3
Expansion of préegnancy coverage, Ch 980/88........ e 93
Family Support Act 12-month continuing eligibility........... ’ 3.7
Department of Developmental Services reimbursement ..... -108
Back out one-time audits and federal disallowances............ —45.6
Back out 1988-89 deficiency carry-over ...............oeeuenes - —615
All othér changes .........cooieniiiiniininnis ORI —12
" Subtotals, proposed program changes.................... $15.6
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) .............. e $3,664.1
Change from 1989-90; - : : ’ :
AMIOUD. e eeee e e et e eete st renee e eeaeeenens $188.8
PErCEnt....iuiuineireinniiieerarniaraeresseioniersrerrneenerses 5.4%

64
—90.0
-100

—6.8

—66
1.7
—356
$7,019.6
—$240.9

$90.5
—432
204.6

$251.9

344
540
82

$96.6

—$725
—563
—500
~200

00
90.0
~96.0
—117
-179
2484
94.1
242
1181
293

186
75

~1038

121

$299.1
$7,5072°

$571.6
82%

® Excludes $12 million of the Clgarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund appropriation that is

displayed in county admiristration.

b Excludes $2.6 million of the Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund appropriation -that is

. displayed in county administration.-




560 / HEALTH AND -WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
The major elements of the current-year deficiency are:

¢ Undocumented Persons ($100.4 Million General Fund). The federal

~Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) of 1986 and the federal
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986 require states to provide

. .coverage for certain medical services to newly legalized and undoc-
umented persons. Chapter 1441, Statutes of 1988 (SB 175, Maddy),
specifies how California implements these changes. Based on data

" through September 1989 on the use of services by undocumented
persons, the department projects that current-year expenditures for
this population will be almost triple the level anticipated in the
Budget Act. We discuss these expenditures in more detail below.-

¢ Deficiency Carry—Over ($61.5 Million General Fund) The 1989
Budget Act assumed that the Legislature would pass the 1988-89

- deficiency bill before the end of that year. The Legislature did not

-pass the deficiency bill, resulting 1n mcreased costs dunng the

- current year.

o Failure to Implement Drug Cost-Containment Proposals (%25
‘Million General Fund). The administration developed the current-

“year budget on the assumption that it could implement two drug
cost-containment proposals to reduce Medi-Cal expenditures. The
.department was unable to obtain the savings because (1) it did not

. secure legislation needed to implement its proposal for rebates from

~.drug manufacturers ($20 million General Fund) and (2) its proposal

' to reduce reimbursement to pharmacists to 12 percent below

" average wholesale price (AWP) was changed to reimbursement at 5

. percent below AWP ($5 million General Fund).’

o ‘Abortions ($14 Million General Fund). The Budget Act prothlts
the Medi-Cal Program from paying for abortions ‘except under
“limited circumstances (in rape cases, for example). Substantially the

. .same prohibition has been included in every Budget Act for the last
several years. Each year the courts have ruled that the provision
unconstitutionally-limits access to abortions. As a consequence of the
court’s ruling, the program will pay- $16.3 million (General Fund)
more for abortions in 1989-90 than was provided for in the Budget

. Act and $4.5 mﬂhon ($2.3 million General Fund) less for deliveries

- -and infant care. .

o Audit Settlements ($12.5 Million General Fund) The department is

" paying the federal government a settlement of an audit related to
services provided to undocumented persons while the Immigration
and Naturalization Service was verifying their immigration status.
The 1989 Budget Act d1d not 1nclude funds for th1s federal d1sallow-

. .ance. - . -

e Delayed 1989-90 Payments to CIGNA ($10.2 Mtllzon Geneml
Fund). CIGNA operates a prepaid health plan. Due to delays in
contract negotiations, payments to CIGNA for April through June
1989 were delayed until the current year.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 561

o Reduced Federal Funding for Refugees ($3.9 Million General
. Fund). The federal government reduced the time period of full
‘federal funding for some categories of refugees from 24 months to 4
months. Because the refugees remain eligible for Medi-Cal for 24
months, the department must use General Fund dollars to pay for
_ the last 20 months of eligibility.
o Medicare Catastrophic Covemge Act (MCCA) ($2.3 lelzon Geén-
eral Fund). The department estimates that the current-year costs of
~ the federal MCCA will be $6.4 million ($2.3 million General Fund)
, higher than anticipated in the Budget Act. We discuss this legislation,
and the effect of the Congress repeal of porhons of it, in'more. detail
below.

There are four nlajor changes resultmg in savmgs during the current
year. These are:

o 1989-90 Deferred Checkwrite (Savings of $45 Million General
Fund). The Budget Act anticipated that the departmient would pay
all of the checkwrites scheduled for 1989-90 during the current year.
The administration now proposes to defer the last current-year
checkwrite to the budget year.

o Medicare Buy-In Premiums (Savmgs of $5.8 lelzon General
Fund). The Budget Act assumed that the’ monthly Part B premiums
for Medicare coverage would increase.to $31.40 in’ 1990 The premi-
ums actually increased to only $29.00. .

o Increased Recoveries (Savings of $5. 7 lelzon General Fund) The

" department has increased its estimate of recoveries in 1989-90.

" o Long-Term Care and Other Provider Rate Increases (Savings of
© $4.9 Million General Fund). The 1989 Budget Act included $227.2
million ($113.9 million General Fund) for estimated long-term care
rate increases. Actual rate increases will result in costs of only $217.9
million ($109.2 million General Fund). In addition, actual General
- Fund costs of rate increases for adult day health ¢entérs and dental
" services will be $200,000 below the 1989 Budget Act appropnatlon

Proposed Changes for 1990-91 .

Table 19 also displays the changes proposed for the Medi-Cal Program
in 1990:91. The budget projects that Medi-Cal expenditures will increase
by . $577.6 million ($188.8 million General Fund).. This represents a
General Fund increase of 5.4 percent over estimated current-year
expenditures. Table 19 groups these changes into_three categories: (1)
caseload and cost increases , ($126.2 million General Fund) (2). full-year
costs - of 1989-90 cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) and other rate
increases ($47 million General Fund), and (3) proposed program
changes ($15.6 million General Fund).

The caseload and cost increases are, due to the net effect of (1)
increases in eligible beneficiaries ($45.3 million General Fund) (2) a
reduction in the percent of eligible beneficiaries usmg services. (reduc-
tion of $21.5 million General Fund), and (3) increases in the cost per unit
of service and the number of units of service per user ($102.4 million
General Fund) . A




562 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEAI.'I'H SERVICES—Conhnued '

The 1990-91 increases for full-year costs of 1989-90 COLAs and rate
adjustments consist of (1) statutory COLAs for providers ($16.6 million
General Fund) (2) long-term care COLAs ($25.8 million General Fund),
(8) rate increases for dental and adult day health care providers ($526,000
General Fund), and (4) the beneficiary COLA “spin-off” ($4.1 million
General Fund):

The proposed program changes consist of the followmg items:

o Elimination of Six Optional Benefit Categories (Savings of $36.4
. Million General Fund). The budget proposal assumes that the
Legislature will enact legislation to eliminate six optional benefit

. categories: medical transportation, psychology, chlropractlc, podia-
try, heroin detoxification, and acupuncture services. We discuss this

_proposal in more detail below

o Price Controls for Incontinence Supplies (Savmgs of $28.2 lelzon
General Fund). The budget proposal assumes that the department
will implement price controls for incontinence supplies that will
reduce expendltures for these products by 36 percent. We discuss
this proposal in more detail below.

. Drug Discount Program (Savings of $23.9 Million General Fund).
The budget assumes the department will be able to save $50 million
($23.9 million General Fund) by implementing a drug discount

. program. We discuss this proposal in more detail below.

o Restructuring Reimbursement Rates (Savings of $10 Million Gen-
eral Fund). The budget proposal assumes that the department will
save $20 million ($10 million- General Fund) by, restructuring

~ reimbursement rates for physicians. We discuss this proposal in more

.. detail below.

o 1989-90 Checkwrite Deferral ($90 ‘Million General Fund) The
deferral of the last checkwrite of the current year to the budget year
requires .two adjustments to the 1990-91 budget: (1) elimination of
the one-time savings in the current year ($45 million General Fund)
and (2) payment of the checkwnte in the budget year ($45 mllhon
General Fund).

o 1990-91 Checkirite Deferral (Savings of $48 Million General
Fund). The budget proposes to defer payment of the last checkwnte
of 1990-91 until 1991-92.

o Restrictions on Abortions (Savings of $14 Million General Fund)

- The budget again includes a provision that would prohibit the use of
Medi-Cal funds to pay for most abortions. The restrictions would (1)
reduce projected General Fund expenditures for abortions from
$30.7 million to $14.5 million-and (2) increase by $4.5 million ($2.2
million General Fund) dehvery and infant care costs for women who
carry the baby to term in the absence of Medi-Cal abortion funding.

"o Elimination of Beneficiary COLA (Savings of $9 Million General
Fund). The budget proposal assumes that the Legislature will enact

“legislation to waive the requirement for inflation adjustments’ for
AFDC benefits during 1990-91. This change would eliminate the




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 563

“spin-off”” costs of the AFDC COLA to the Medi-Cal Program These

- costs occur ‘when increases in the AFDC grant level (1) reduce the
" share of cost required of medically needy beneficiaries and (2)

increase the number of individuals who qualify for AFDC. The
savings calculated by the department assume that a 4.28 percent

.. increase in AFDC benefits would be required under current law.
This figure is based on an estimate by the Commission on State

Finance of the California Necessities Index. The commission has
since determined that the actual COLA would be 4.62 percent,
rather than 4.28 percent. Costs to the Medi-Cal Program of providing

a 4.62 percent COLA would be $20.7 million ($10.3 million General

Fund) ,
Medicare Catastrophw Coverage Act (MCCA) ($142 Million Gen-

‘eral Fund): Various requirements of the MCCA result in increased

Medi-Cal costs, and repeal of portions of the act will eliminate savings
that Medi-Cal experienced in the current year. We discuss this
legislation in more detail below. .

Undocumented Persons ($31.4 Million General Fund) The depart-
ment projects that expenditures for services ‘for undocumented
persons will continue to grow during the budget year We d1scuss
these expenditures in more detail below.

Statutory COLAs for Providers ($14.5 Million General Fund). The

© budget contains $12.8 million ($6.5 million General Fund) for an 8.7
" percent increase for noncontract hospital inpatient services and $16.4

million ($8 mllhon General Fund) for ab. 1 percent increase on drug

N ingredients.
‘Reduced Federal Funding for Refugees ($13.3 lelwn General

Fund). The full-year effect of the reduction of federal funding for

~ refugees will increase General Fund costs in the budget year.

Full-Year Costs of Expanded Coverage of Pregnancy-Related Ser-

. vices. ($9.3 Malhon General Fund). Chapter 980, Statutes of 1988 (SB
.. 2579, Bergeson), requires the department to expand Medi-Cal

coverage. for pregnancy services to include women in families with

.. incomes up to 185 percent of the federal poverty level. The

department implemented this requirement in July 1989.
Family Support Act ($3.7 Million General Fund). The federal

.~ Family Support Act of 1988 requires the Medi-Cal Program to extend

coverage. to beneficiaries for up to 12 months after they become

~ ineligible for AFDC due to increased earnings, increased hours of
" employment, or loss of earned income disregards. Chapter 1016,

Statutes of 1989 (AB 894, Allen), requires Medi-Cal to implernent this
change effective April 1, 1990.
Department of Developmental Services (DDS) Reimbursements

- (Savings of $10.8 Million General Fund). The budget proposes to

transfer $10.8 million to the DDS. These funds are scheduled as
reimbursements in the Medi-Cal budget. They are budgeted in the



564 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
DDS budget rather than the DHS budget so that the DDS educatlon-
related expenditures can count toward the Proposition 98 minimum
funding requirement.

1990-91 Long-Term Care COLA Costs Unfunded

‘We recommend that in its May revision of expenditure estimates, the
department incorporate estzmates of costs resulting from long-term
care COLAs.

The budget does not contain funds for statutorily reqmred COLAs for
nursing homes, state hospitals, and other long-term care facilities. Al-
though the administration proposes waiving statutory COLAs in many
other programs, it is likely that the long-term care statutory COLAs will
be funded due to requirements in federal law. Long-term care COLAs
are established based on audit data, which are not yet available. The 1989
Budget Act provided $227 million ($113.9 million General Fund) to
recognize these costs. It is-too early to determine if 1990-91 long-term
care COLA expenditures will be in the same cost range.

Costs Fl_-bm Expanvded Active Treatment Requ}ireméhis Not R,eycognvized
We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees

before budget hearings an estimate of nursing facilities’ costs to comply
with expanded federal active treatment requirements.

The Medi-Cal Program funds treatment. provided to mentally ill and
developmentally disabled beneficiaries in nursing facilities, including
state developmental centers and hospitals. The budget proposes $4.6
million ($2.3 million General Fund) for increases in the caseload needing
active treatment as a result of Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987
requirements.

Our review indicates that in addition to the caseload increase, active
treatment costs for current clients in nursing facilities would increase in
the budget year as a result of new federal regulations that require
facilities to provide continuous actlve treatment. The department advises
that it is interpreting this new “continuous” ‘active treatment require-
ment to mean 112 to 168 hours per client week. In"the past, the
department has interpreted federal regulations to require 56 active
treatment hours per client week. While this increase in the required
active treatment hours implies increased costs to facilities providing these
services, the budget does not propose additional funds to recognize these
costs. Therefore, we recommend that the department submit to the fiscal
committees before budget hearings an estimate of the additional costs to
nursing facilities to comply with these new federal active treatment
requirements. ~ ‘

Drug Discount Program

We recommend that, pnor ‘to budget hearings, the department
provide additional details on how it would implement its proposals to
achieve savings through a drug discount program.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 565

The budget proposes savings of $50 million ($23.9 million ‘General
Fund) from implementation of a drug discount program. The Medi-Cal
state administration budget proposal includes $1.8 million . ($659,000
General Fund) and 40 positions to implement this proposal. The depart-
ment indicates that this program will-probably have two major compo-
nents. The first component involves the department negotiating with (1)
pharmaceutical manufacturers for discounts on purchases of drugs and
(2)  distribution companies for distribution of the drugs to pharmacies
throughout the state. The department can implement this component
without legislation.

In the second component, the department may pursue regulatory
changes to. (1) delete drugs from the Medi-Cal drug formulary for
manufacturers who do not negotiate discounted prices and (2) replace
the deleted drugs with less expensive or discounted drugs. Under current
law, the regulation process to delete a drug from the formulary takes
approx1mately 12 months. The department indicates that it may pursue
legislation permitting it to immediately remove drugs from the formulary
if manufacturers do not negotiate discount prices. The Legislature
considered, but did not pass, similar legislation last year.

The Legislature does not have sufficient information about how' this
proposal would be unplemented to determine whether the department
can achieve the proposed savings. For example, the department has not
provided information on the logistics of distributing state-owned drugs to
pharmacies, the schedule of implementation, what types of drugs would
be subject to deletion from the formulary, and other details. We
recommend that the department submit details of its proposal prior to
budget hearings.

Price Controls on Incontinence Supplles

We recommend that, prior to budget hearmgs, the department
promde additional details on how it would implement its proposal to
impose price controls on incontinence supplies.

The budget proposes savings of $56.3 million ($28.2 million General
Fund) from reducing reimbursement for incontinence supplies by 36
percent. Currently, reimbursement for incontinence supplies is set at the
average wholesale price plus 50 percent. The department’s proposal to
achieve these savings may include (1) establishing a limit on the quantity
of incontinence supplies that can be provided for any individual in a
month, (2) establishing a rate schedule through either regulation or
legislation, (3) reducing reimbursement rates for companies whose
catalog prices are lower than the prices they charge Medi-Cal, and (4)
changing the reimbursement policy to eliminate the 50 percent markup.
The department did not provide individual savings- estlmates for any of
these options.

Until the department decides which of these ‘changes it will pursue,
and provides details of its savings estimates, the Legislature does not have
enough information to evaluate whether the department can achieve the
projected savmgs We recommend that the department submlt details of
its proposal prior to budget hearings.




566 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved
Restructuring Reimbursement Rates

‘We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the department (1)
submit additional information on how it intends to implement this
proposal and (2) report on the staffing and funds it would require to
develop alternative methods for restructuring physician reimburse-
ment rates.

The budget proposes savings of $20 million ($10 million General Fund)
from restructuring reimbursement rates for physicians and other provid-
ers.

Background Currently, the department sets Medi-Cal reimbursement
rates for physician services based on related value studies (RVS) values.
The RVS, which was developed by the California Medical Association
(CMA) in 1969, assigns a value to each procedure that physicians
perform. The “value” assigned to a given procedure indicates that
procedure’s value relative to the values for other procedures. Generally,
the value for a given procedure is intended to be a composite measure of
the various factors affecting the charge for that procedure. The CMA
developed the values by surveying physician charges and comparing the
median charges for the various procedures. In general, reimbursement
for a particular procedure is determined by multiplying the RVS value for
that procedure by a dollar conversion factor. (We discuss the rate-setting
process in more detail in a separate report entitled Review of Medi-Cal
Rezmbursement Rates for Emergency Physician Services, which was
published in Décember 1989.)

Budget Proposal. The Governor’s Budget Summary indicates that the
reimbursement rate restructuring proposal is similar to changes that the
Congress, in the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989 (OBRA 89),
required the federal Medicare Program to study. Under the rate system
envisioned by OBRA 89, reimbursement rates would be based on
“resource-based” values that would represent the amount of time that a
physician requires to complete a procedure, and the facilities, equipment,
and supplies required. Like the RVS rate system, a resource-based rate
system would measure the value of procedures relative to other proce-
dures.

‘Because the basis for assigning relatlve values in a resource-based rate
system — resources — is different than the basis for values in the existing
RVS rate system — physician charges — a resource-based rate system
would assign values that are different than the values assigned by the
current RVS. This would have significant implications for the distribution
of Medi-Cal payments among physicians.

" Department’s Implementation Plan. The department indicates, how-
ever, that it does not plan to change from an RVS rate system to a
resource-based rate system. Implementation of such a large, systemwide
change would probably require increased staff, and the budget does not
propose a staff increase for this purpose. Instead, the department plans to
increase rates for some procedures and reduce rates for other procedures
to achieve the proposed savings of $20 million. The department indicates




‘Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 567

that it will increase rates for “cognitive and/or preventative” services and
reduce rates for “procedurally oriented” services. At the time this
analysis was prepared, however, the department had not (1) defined
cognitive versus procedural services, (2) determined which procedures
would receive rate increases or reductions, or (3) decided on the size or
timing of the rate changes. These details could significantly . affect the
department’s ability to achieve the projected savings.

We recommend that the department submit details of its proposal prior
to budget hearings.

Reimbursement Rate Restructurmg is Justified. In our Review of
Medi-Cal Reimbursement Rates for Emergency Physician Services, we
discuss several problems with. basmg rates on the RVS and conclude that
restructuring the rate system is justified. Our primary concern with the
current RVS rate system is that the data used to develop the RVS values
are over 20 years old, and it is unlikely that the values accurately reflect
the current relative “Value” of one procedure to another. We identified
several options that the department could pursue to update the data. One
option is a resource-based rate system. Another option is for the
department to develop a new RVS based on recent data on physician
charges from Medi-Cal claims. Either of these options would probably
require increased staffing.

Because we believe that a restructuring of the rate system is justified,
we recommend that the department report on the funds it would need
in order to develop alternative rate systems. Specifically, we recommend
that the department submit, prior to budget hearings, estimates of the
staffing and funds it would require to (1) develop and implement an RVS
system based on recent Medi-Cal claims data and (2) implement a
resource-based rate system for Medi-Cal. .

Elimination of Optional Benefits
The savings assumed in the budget from elzmmatwn of optzonal
benefits-may be overstated.

- The budget assumes that the Legislature will enact leglslatlon that will
result in savings of $72.5 million ($36.4 million General Fund) by
eliminating the followmg six optional beneﬁt categones from coverage

‘through Medi-Cal:

¢ Medical transportation services. Th1s mcludes emergency ambulance
services, nonemergency ambulance services, wheelchair vans, litter
vans, and air transportation.

o Outpatient psychology services.

. Podiatry services.

o Acupuncture services for the treatment of severe, persmtent chronic
pain.

« Heroin detoxification ‘services by ‘private prov1ders The budget
" proposes elimination of heroin detoxification services that are billed
directly to- Medi-Cal by private providers. The budget ‘does not
propose elimination of Medi-Cal services that counties provide with
funding from the Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs

"~ o Chiropractic services.

2380282



568 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

The department indicates that it is proposing elimination of these
benefits solely to reduce Medi-Cal costs; net because it believes the
benefits are unnecessary. Table 20 lists the department’s estimate of the
Medi-Cal savings from eliminating each of these benefits and the average
number of Medi-Cal beneficiaries who use these services each’ month

Table 20
Department of Health Services
. Medi-Cal Health Care Services
- Estimate of Savings From
Proposed Elimination of Optional Benefits:
(dollars in millions) *® T
1990-91 Savings Annual Savings . Average
-General All General All Monthly
Fund Funds Fund B Funds . Users

Services . o
Medical transportation................... o $235 $469  $302  $60.3 26,796
Psychology ........cvviiiiitvinnnnen, e 71 141 ° 88 175 @ 15762 -
Podiatry .....c.oovvvvnennnns eeeris eeee 29 57 .- 36 7.1 22,785 .
Acupuncture ................ reienaineanens 19 . 3.8 23 4.7 - 8216
Heroin detoxification ..............cooeunes 0.7 15 09" . 18 . 948
Chiropractic. ........cccoviiiiiini i, _02 _05 03 06 3198

Totals .................................... $364 . §725 $46.1 $919 —b

2 Detail may not add to totals due to roundmg
b Not a meaningful figure.

Costs May Shift to Other Medz-Cal Categones Medl-Cal w111 only
achieve the estimated savings if beneficiaries do not respond ‘to the
elimination of some benefits by increasing their use-of other ‘covered
services. For example, beneficiaries who currently receive psychology,
podiatry, acupuncture, or chiropractic services might seek physician
services or increase use of prescription drugs, instead of going without
services altogether. Ironically, because rates for physician services are
higher than those for these benefits, elimination of . these services: could
actually increase Medi-Cal costs.

Costs May Shift to Counties. To the extent that services are ehmmated
by the Medi-Cal Program, counties may experience increased demands
for services they provide.

Medicare Catasirophic Coverage Act (MCCA)

The actual costs for qualified Medicare beneficzarzes may be much
lower than the department estimates. -

The budget proposes expenditures of $385.6- million ($182.8 mllhon
General Fund), including county administration expenditures, to imple-
ment the federal MCCA. Although the Congress repealed portions of the
MCCA, .it. retained several provisions that affect Medi-Cal costs. In
general, the Congress (1) retained -the portions of the MCCA that
expanded Medicaid (Medi-Cal in California) coverage and (2) repealed



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / .569

the portions of the MCCA that expanded Medicare coverage of services.
(The Medicare provisions affected the Medi-Cal Program because Med1-
Cal pays;. costs. that are not covered by Medicare for “crossover”

beneficiaries — individuals who are eligible for ‘both Medlcare and
Medl-Cal) Consequently, the Congress retained the provisions that
increase Medi-Cal costs and repealed the provisions that would have
reduced Medi-Cal costs.

‘Congress retamed the following prov1s1ons of 'the MCCA

e Qualzfied Medicare Beneﬁczanes (OMBs).. The MCCA. requlres
Medi-Cal to pay Medicare premiums, coinsurance, and deductibles
for people with iricomes below the poverty level whose assets are less
. than 200 percent of the SSI/SSP limit. -

o Treatment of Resources in Eligibility. Determmatzon The MCCA
.- changes the amount of income and resources that the at-home spouse
- of a nursing home resident may keep.

' Congress repealed the following provisions of the MCCA

e New premiums for catastrophlc coverage.
« Expanded coverage of nursing home care.
- o Expanded inpatient hospital services.
o Prescription drug coverage and drug premlums
o Limitation on out-of-pocket expenses. -.

"‘ Table 21 outlines the costs and savings associated with various provi-
sions of the MCCA and shows the increased costs estimated for the
budget year.

. Table 21 :
Department of Health Serwces

N Medi-Cal Program
Proposed Budget Changes Related to the ..

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act

. 1989.90 and. 1990-91° .
(dollars in thousands) )
L TN Change From -

* Estimated 1959-%0  Proposed 1990-91 =~ 1989-90 to 1990-91

General Al General - —All General — All
. Fund - - Funds . Fund fFunds - Fund Funds

‘Qualified Medicare beneﬁeiaries

Health services............... soeener $9,816 . $28595  $128,706. $277, 041 $118,800 . $248,446
County administration ..... Ceeeerens 23,561 47192 35132 70,595 11,571 23,473
Fiscal intermediary............ e 835 1,670° C - —835 1670
Income and resources provisions ' - B CoT o
Health services..........00...... e 6918 13,836 - ‘18967 37,935 12,049 24,009
County administration .......c....:. . 142 285 % - 49 =117 —236
Repealed provisions N oo ] . o
Health services ...... e —11002 24207 _  — _ — _ 11002 _ 24207
Totals........... ST, $30270  $67,301 182, 830 $385,620 $152, 560  $318, 319

Costs for Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMBs) May be Over-
stated. The budget proposes $347.6 million ($163.8 million General
Fund), including county administration costs, for costs related to the
QMB program. Based on data provided by the federal Department of
Health and Human Services, the department estimates that 340,000




570 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ‘Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued S o

persons ‘will be eligible for the QMB program ‘in 1990-91 While the
assumptions the department made are reasonable, it is poss1ble that the
actual caseload could be considerably different.

‘The federal Health Care Financing Administration sent notlces to 1.2
million people in California outlining the QMB program and its eligibility
requirements. The department sent notices to an additional 86,000
people. Both notices gave a toll-free telephone number that the depart-
ment established to provide more information about the program. The
notices also referred people to their local welfare departments for more
information.: The ‘initial response to the notices has been significantly
lower than the department anticipated. Based on Texas’ experience of
15,000 calls per day, the department had established 80 phone lines with

50 operators per shift. During the first month after the notices were sent, -

however, the department received fewer than 16,000 calls on its toll-free
lines. In addltlon counties have reported very few inquiries about this
program.,

Enrollment for the QMB program began January 1, 1990 Conse-
quently, the department will have several months of actual data on which
to base its May revision of the expenditures required for the ‘QMB
program. Based on initial response to the program, we believe that actual
costs for the QMB program. may be significantly lower than the depart-
ment estimates. ,

Costs for Newly Legalized and Undocumented Persons

Current-year General Fund costs for undocumented persons are
almost triple the department’s estimates. The reasons are unknown.

The budget proposes. :expenditures of $463.2 million ($190.8 million
General Fund) in 1990-91 related to Medi-Cal services for newly legalized
persons and undocumented persons mandated by the federal Immigra-
tion Reform and Control Act (IRCA), the federal Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1986, and Ch 1441/88 (SB 175, Maddy),
which implemented the IRCA and OBRA in California.

- The IRCA established a program to allow undocumented persons who
have lived in the United States for a long period of time to become legal
residents. The IRCA provides. that persons receiving legal status are
entitled to Medi-Cal coverage if they are otherwise eligible for Medi-Cal.
Newly legalized persons who are children (under age 19), aged, blind, or
disabled are entitled to full benefits; others are entitled to emergency
services, including labor and delivery, plus prenatal and postnatal care.
These services are funded using. 100 percent federal funds — 50 percent
federal Medicaid funds and 50 percent State Legalization Impact Assis-
tance Grant (SLIAG) funds.

The OBRA extended Medi-Cal coverage to undocumented persons and
aliens with visas..Under the OBRA, these people are eligible only for
emergency services, including the costs associated with labor and deliv-
ery. However, Chapter 1441 expanded the services available to undocu-
mented aliens to include prenatal and posinatal care. Prenatal and



Item 4260 “HEALTH AND WELFARE / 571

postnatal services are funded using 100 percent state’ funds.

Table 22 displays the proposed expeiiditures for services for undocu-
mented persons and newly legalized persons, the average monthly
ehglbles and the average expendltures per ehg1ble in each category

Table 22

Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program
Newly Legalized and Undocumented Persons
AL Expenditures and Caseload : = -
1989-90 and 1990-91:
{dollars in millions)

Change

1989
1989 - Budget Act : « Change
- ‘Budget . to-Current . FEst . Prop: -+ . 1989-90

o o . Act - Estimates  1989-90  1990-91 to 1990-91
Undocumented persons . .

. Expenditures .................... ' - R
General Fund $59.0 $100.4 $159.4 $190.8 $31.4
Al funds ... e S e e 7109.2 1859 295.1 - 353.3 * 582
.-Average monthly eligibles:..:............ 20873 69,627 ... 90,500 118,000 27,500
‘Expenditures per eligible (actual - - . : . o
) dollars) B 523 -1972 - 3261 - 2994 267
Newly legalized persons L ' :
Expenditures ...........cocoivivniniiennns
" Federal funds.:.......ccoveeiieennnnn. $569 - - —=$19 $550  $1099 °  $549
Average monthly ellglbles i eans 93557 . —T1488. . 16069 - 28857 12,788
Expendltures per eligible: (actual ) . o o ]
"AOLATS) % . 608 2815 3423 3809 386
Totals e i “ - S - CcY ) .
Expenditures ......c....ileonenidivonn, ) Lt o
General Fund..............oooi, . .$59.0 $1004 - $1594 - $1908 . $31.4
Al funds.......cocovvenevnnaiis ST .. 166.1 . 1840 . . 3501 <= 4632 113.1
Average monthly ehglbles e 114,430 —17861 106,569 146,857 = 40,288

2 These ﬁgures are given for compansoﬂ purposes only. The figures do not represent a true cost per
eligible due to billing and payment lags that reduce costs relative to the number of beneﬁcxanes

. Undocumented Persons As Table 22 1llustrates the department

. pro;ects that.current-year General Fund expenditures for undocumented
persons will exceed the amount in the 1989 Budget Act by $100.4 million,
“or 170 percent. The department estimates that current-year caseload will

exceed the caseload assumed'in the 1989 Budget Act by 334 percent but
that the average expenditures per eligible will be 38 percent lower than

" anticipated. Expenditures in 1990-91 will increase by $31.4 million, or 20

percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.  The department

-estimates that average monthly eligibles will increase to 118,000, or 30
“percent’ above -estimated current-year “levels and  that- the average
'expend1tures per eligible will decrease by 8 percent.

" Newly Legalized Persons. Table 22 also shows that the department s
estimate of ‘current-year expenditures for newly legalized persons is
substantially the same as the estimate incorporated: in the 1989 Budget
Act, even'though its estimate of average monthly eligibles declined by 83




572 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved s

percent. The department’s estimate. of average expendltures per ehglble
- increased by 463 percent. For 1990-91, the department prOJects ‘that (1)

expenditures will double, (2) average monthly eligibles will increase by

80 percent, and (3) average expendltures per eligible will increase by 11

percent.

Reasons for Caseload Differences are, Unknown. There are no data
available to explain why (1) the. caseload for undocumented persons in
the current year substantially exceeds the department’s estimates or (2)
the caseload for newly legalized persous has been so much lower than
anticipated. However, there are several factors that probably explain part
of the changes:

o There may be more undocumented persons in California than the
administration estimated. The caseload estimates incorporated in

“the 1989 Budget Act assumed that there were 2.2 million undocu-
mented persons in California prior to passage of thé IRCA and that
765,000 of these persons were not legalized under the IRCA, and thus
“remained undocumented. To the extent that the undocumented
populatlon was larger than the department anticipated; the: number _
remaining undocumented after implementation of the IRCA == and
the Medi-Cal-eligible undocumented population — would also be
larger.

~ o Newly legalized persons may not be identifying themselves as such,

and may be included instead in the undocumented persons cate-
gory. As we discussed in the Analysis of the 1989-90 Budget Bill, in
Crespin v. Kizer, the Alameda County Superior Court issued. an
injunction that, among other things, prohibits eligibility. workers

- from asking individuals who apply for restricted-scope services to
disclose information concerning their citizenship or immigration
status. As a result, the department categorizes as undocumented any
persons who (1) apply for restricted services and (2) do not
voluntarily identify themselves as newly legalized. '

o Newly legalized persons may not be applying for Medi-Cal because
they fear being labeled a “public charge.” Under the IRCA, if newly

. legalized persons are found to-have been a “public.charge” (that is,

. receiving -welfare or health benefits), they may: have difficulty

' quahfymg for: permanent residency. -Although receipt of Medi-Cal
services doesnot put a person at risk of being labeled a pubhc charge,
newly legalized persons may fear that it would.. e

e People who are not eligible for Medi-Cal may be applymg for
restricted services and being categorized as undocumented. One of
the effects of the Crespin v. Kizer injunction is that the: department
is not able to verify eligibility for people who apply for restricted
benefits, unless they voluntarily provide information. Under the
injunction, eligibility workers cannot ask applicants.for. restricted-
scope services for their Social Security numbers (SSNs). The depart-
ment- uses' SSNs to: verify employment .and income ‘information
.through the Income: and Eligibility Verification System (IEVS).




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 573

Without SSNs, there is an increased chance that people who do not
meet -Medi-Cal income and resource eligibility requirements will
- receive Medi-Cal services.

" Because there’ are no data available about the undocumented popula-
tion, the department will probably never know the precise effect of any
of these factors on total caseload.

~The administration believes that the increase in the caseload of
undocumented persons represents a shift to Medi-Cal of persons who had
been receiving services from county health services programs. As we
discussed in our earlier section on rural and community health programs,
the administration used this. reasoning as the basis for its proposal to
reduce AB.8 county health services funding by $150 million (General
Fund). There are no data available to determine the extent to which
counties received Medi-Cal funds for undocumented persons. prior to
implementation of the OBRA. Consequently, it is not possible to deter-
mine the extent to which the Medi-Cal funds counties are now receiving
result in additional revenue, .

Caseload Changes May Reduce Ability to Claim Federal Funds. In

vaddltxon to increasing Medi-Cal General Fund expenditures, the caseload

and -cost_changes for newly legalized and undocumented persons may
mean that Medi-Cal can claim fewer State Legalization Impact Assistance
Grant (SLIAG) funds. To the extent that newly legahzed persons are
being categorized as undocumented, the department is able to claim
fewer SLIAG funds. Because. the department cannot ask whether an
applicant for restricted-scope services is a legalized alien, it is unable to

verify alien status through the Systematic Alien Verification for Entitle-
ments (SAVE) system. The IRCA requirés the department to use the

SAVE system to verify with the federal Immlgratlon and Naturalization
Service (INS) that an applicant is entitled to services as a legalized alien

vbefore issuing a Medi-Cal card. This verification also enables the depart-

ment to claim SLIAG funds to help cover the costs of ehg1b111ty
determination and services provided to legalized aliens.

. Reasons for Cost Differences Also Unknown. The reasons for the
changes in costs per eligible — reductions for undocumented persons and
increases for newly legalized persons — are difficult to determine, in part
because the data are misleading: lags in billing and payment of claims
reduce costs relative to the number of beneficiaries. There are two
factors, however, that may explain the h1gher-than-ant101pated cost per
eligible for newly legalized persons:

o The department’s original estimate did not conszder that newly
legalized persons would apply for Medi-Cal only if they have an

“‘immediate need. The department’s estimate assumed that costs for
newly legalized persons would be similar-to ecosts for other groups of
Medi-Cal eligibles, .including- AFDC “cash: grant recipients. AFDC
cash grant recipients automatically become eligible for Medj-Cal

~ when they receive AFDC, regardless of whether they have an
immediate medical need.




574 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

- Newly legalized persons generally are not eligible for AFDC.
Consequently, newly legalized persons probably apply for Medi-Cal
only when they have an immediate medical need. This increases the
average cost per eligible because a large proportion of the newly
legalized persons who apply for Medi-Cal services use the services
immediately. By assuming that the costs of some newly legalized
persons are similar to the costs of AFDC cash grant recipients, the
department’s methodology may have understated the costs per
person.

o Newly legalized persons may hate more extensive medical needs.
Prior to enactrent of the IRCA, newly legalized persons were
undocumented, and were therefore ‘at risk of deportation if they
made themselves known to public agencies. As a result of having
limited medical ‘care prior to implementation of the IRCA they may
have greater medical needs now.

Estimate for Active Treatment Costs for Mentally Iil Individuals Too High

We recommend a reduction of $2.6 million ($1.3 million General
Fund) for costs to provide active treatment to mentally i1l individuals
due to lower-than-projected caseload.

'The budget proposes $4.6 million ($2.3 million General Fund) ‘to
provide active treatment to 5,075 mentally ill individuals as required by
the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1987.

The OBRA made major changes in federal Medicare and Medicaid laws
related to nursing facilities. Under the OBRA, the DHS must screen all
clients. in nursing facilities to identify mentally ill or developmentally
disabled clients, and refer those clients to the Departments of Mental
Health (DMH) and Developmental Services (DDS), respectively. The
DMH and DDS, in turn; screen theSe clients to evaluate their active
treatment needs. The OBRA requires the DMH and DDS to assure that
mentally ill and developmentally disabled clients receive active treat-
ment, if necessary.

Our review indicates that the estimated Medi-Cal active treatment
costs for mentally ill clients is not realistic. The department estimates that
Medi-Cal will incur active treatment costs of $4.6 million ($2.3 million
General Fund) for mentally ill patients in 1990-91. (The developmentally
disabled active treatment caseload is negligible.) This estimate was based
on a DMH projection that (1) the DHS will refer 18,000 mentally ill
nursing facility clients to the DMH and (2) 30 percent of them would
require active treatment. Based on actual data, however, these assump-
tions appear:to be too high. First, the referral rate from the DHS is
substantially lower than originally expected. The data indicate that the
DHS will refer approximately 8,500 mentally ill clients to the DMH.
Second, the DMH advises that the percentage of mentally ill clients
requiring active treatment is 26 percent, not 30 percent.

- Based on these revised estimates, the Medi-Cal budget is $2.6 million
($1.3 millioni General Fund) too high. Accordingly, we recommend a
reduction of $2.6 million ($1.3 million General Fund) from the Medi-Cal
budget.




Item 4260 HEALTH: AND WELFARE / 5§75

Expansion of Perinatal’ Services

Medi-Cal perinatal services have expanded szgmficantly since 1956-
87. It is too soon to tell whether these changes will increase the number
of provzders partzczpatmg in the Medi-Cal Program or the number of
women receiving perinaital services,

During the last four years, the Legislature and the admmlstratlon have
increased and improved the perinatal services provided through the
Medi-Cal Program In addition, Ch 1331/89 (AB 75, Isenberg) appropri-
.ated $1.9 million in 1989-90 and $19.8 million in 1990-91 from the Cigarette
and Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund for perinatal services expan-
sion. The changes made since 1986-87 can be classified in four categories:

expanded eligibility, expanded benefits, rate increases, and outreach.

Below we briefly outline the changes in each of these categories.
Expanded Eligibility. There have been three major expansions in
eligibility for perinatal services since 1986- 87

o Coverage of 60 Days of Postpartum Care. The federal Consolidated
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act required Medi-Cal to provide 60
days of postpartum care, without a share of cost, to women who were

~eligible for Medi-Cal during the month of dehvery

o Newly Legalized and Undocumented Persons. As we discussed
earlier, Chapter 1441 extends coverage of pregnancy-related services
to all newly legalized and undocumented women who are otherwise

~ eligible for Medi-Cal.

o Women in Families with Incomes up to 185 Percent of the Poverty
Level. Chapter 980, Statutes of 1988 (SB 2579, Bergeson), extends
coverage of pregnancy-related services to women and children

 under the age of one in families with incomes up-to 185 percent of
the federal poverty level, beginning July 1, 1989.

o Women in Families with Incomes up to 200 Percent of the Poverty

' Level, Chapter 1331 extends pregnancy-related services to ‘women
and children under one year of age in families with incomes up to 200
percent of the federal poverty level, beginning October 1, 1989. The
department estimates that it will encumber $12.6 million during
1989-90'and $21 million during 199091 for these services.

Expanded Benefits. Begmmng in 1987-88, there have been three major
expansions in the perinatal services covered by Medi-Cal.

o. Comprehensive. Perinatal Services Program (CPSP). Chapter 1404,
Statutes of 1984 (AB 3021, Margolm) established the CPSP. The
CPSP expands Medi-Cal- covered services to include nutrition, psy-
chosocial, health education, and case coordination services to preg-
nant women. Providers must meet specified requirements in order
to be reimbursed through the CPSP. The CPSP was 1mplemented in
1987-88.

o Prenatal Care Guidance. Prenatal care. guldance programs are
administered by counties through the Child Health and Disability
Prevention (CHDP) Program. They provide case management and
follow-up services to improve access to early obstetrical care and




576 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—ConiInued . . :
various support services, including transportation, child care, somal
services, and alcohol and drug abuse support services.

o Prenatal Vitamins. The department added prenatal v1tam1ns to the
Medi-Cal drug formulary, making them available to women without
_ prior authorization.

Rate Increases.

o Physician Services. Since July 1986 the department has 1ncreased

' Medi-Cal rates for global reunbursement for non-Caesarean deliver-

ies by 85 percent. Most deliveries are billed on a global basis, where

physicians submit one claim for prenatal care, the delivery, and

' postpartum care. The current reimbursement rate for routine ob-
stetrical care, including the initial visit, is $1,073. I

« CPSP Providers. In order to encourage CPSP providers: to give early

and frequent prenatal care, the department provides additional

reimbursement of $50 if prenatal’ care begins in the first 16 weeks of

pregnancy and $100 if the provider bills for at least 10 prenatal visits.

Outreach. Outreach programs focus on both increasing provider
participation and encouraging beneficiaries to’ apply for Medl-Cal and
take advantage of prenatal care coverage .

o Provider Outreach. In its fiscal mtermedlary contract the _depart-
ment requires Electronic Data Systems Federal Corporatlon (EDS)
to provide - additional assistance to providers. These requirements
include (1) toll-free telephone lines dedicated to obstetrical provid-
ers, (2) custom training sessions in coordination with obstetric
professional meetings, and (3) individual, on-site technical assistance
to providers who have billing difficulties. In addition, the budget
proposes to transfer four positions to Medi-Cal from the Maternal
Child Health Branch. These positions will be specifically responsible
for (1) conducting training sessions and outreach for Medi-Cal
prov1ders CPSP providers, and county welfare departments and (2)
reviewing the claims processing system to determine whether
changes could be made to simplify billing requirements for obstet-
rical prov1ders

o Beneficiary Outreach. Chapter 1446, Statutes of 1989 (SB 822,
Rosenthal), transferred $1 million from the General Fund from the
Maternal and Child Health Branch to the Medi-Cal Program. These
funds will be matched with $1 million in federal funds to permit
counties to station eligibility workers at locations other than welfare
offices. The departiment also plans to use $3.1 million in C&T funds
appropriated by  AB 75 for this purpose. When combined, these
appropriations provide a total of $5.1 million that counties can use to
reach more pregnant women who are eligible for Medi-Cal. In
addition, the four positions proposed for transfer from the Maternal
and Child Health Branch to the Medi-Cal Program will be responsi-
ble for reviewing and sunphfymg county ehglblhty deterrmnatlon
processes.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 577

. Assembly Bill 75 Outreach Contract. The department is developing
a request for proposa.ls to hire a public relations contractor to (1)
develop a campaign to’encourage providers to part1c1pate in Medi-
Cal and (2) develop and implement a statewide campalgn to inform
women about Medi-Cal coverage of perinatal services and to encour-

. -age them to receive early prenatal care. The department plans to

_ spend $3 million of the funds appropnated by AB 75 during 1989-90

for this contract.

Wihile the Leglslature and the admuustratlon have mgmﬁcantly ex-
panded the perinatal services that Medi-Cal provides, it is too soon to
determine whether these changes will increase provider participation in
the Medi-Cal Program, or the number of women receiving perinatal
services. This is because: many of the. éxpansions were implemented
within the last two years, or are just being implemented now. Moreover,
the departments outreach activities have been limited to date but
should increase considerably durmg the budget year '

Reappropriation Needed .

' We recommend. that the Legzslature reappropmate $1 2 million of the
1989-90 appropriation in AB 75 for use in 1990-91.

The department -propoeses to encumber $18.7 million in C&T funds
during 1989-90 and $21 million.in C&T funds.during 1990-91. However,
ABT75 appropnated $19.9 million for 1989-90 and $19.8 million for 1990-91.
In order for the department to implement this spending plan, it needs
authority to.carry over $1.2 ‘million of the 1989-90 appropriation into
1990-91.

Accordmgly, we recommend that the Leglslature reappropnate $1. 2
million of the 1989-90 appropriation in AB:75 for use in 1990-91.

Federcl Funds Needed for Targeted Case Management

" The budget does not include $28.8 million in federal funds needed to
reimburse the Department of Developmental Services (DDS) “for
Medi-Cal targeted case management services Jor persons with develop-
mental disabilities.

'In our review. .of the budget proposal for the DDS, we note that the
budget proposal assumes that the DDS will receive $28.8 million in
reimbursements from the DHS for the federal share of the costs of
providing targeted case management for persons with developmental
disabilities. (Please see Item 4300.) The MedJ-Cal budget proposal does
not include federal funds for thls purpose.

B. COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

"The budget proposes $324.5 million ($152 2 nulhon General Fund) for
county welfare departments to determine Medi-Cal eligibility for medi-
cally needy beneficiaries. The costs of eligibility determinations for
categorically eligible beneficiaries (AFDC and SSI/SSP cash grant recip-
ients) are covered by the AFDC and SSI/SSP Programs.

Current Year. The budget anticipates that General Fund Medi-Cal
eligibility determination costs will be $17.6 million, or 15 percent, higher




578 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued

than the amount appropriated for the current year. Table 23 shows the
principal current-year changes. The ant101pated defimency is due prima-
rily to the:following factors:

e Increased Costs for Undocumented Persons (810.1 Million General
“ Fund). As-'we.discussed in our earlier section on health care services,

the caseload of undocumeénted persons has been considerably larger
than the department estimated in May. Based-on actual caseload

- through September 1989, the department now estimates that almost
five times more undocumented persons than anticipated will apply
for Medi-Cal during the current year.

o Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries ($4.8 lelzon General Fund) As
we. discussed in our. earlier  section -on health care services, the
Medicare - Catastrophic -Coverage :Act requires Medi-Cal. to. pay

- Medicare - premiums, deductibles, and copayments for qualified
Medicare beneficiaries ‘beginning January 1, 1990. This results in
additional ehglblhty determination workload.

o 1988-89 Deficiency Carry-Over ($3.2 Million General Fund). The
current-year budget anticipated that the Legislature would pass the
deficiency bill for 1988-89 during 1988-89. The Leégislature did not
pass the deficiency bill, thereby shifting -these costs to 1989-90.

“"The budget also reflects current-year expenditures of $38.3 million in

federal funds for Los Angeles County. The department had withheld
$31.9 million: of these funds pending resolution of a federal audit
exception regarding the federal share of costs for patient financial service
workers (PFSWs) from 1981-82 through 1987-88. The federal Health Care
Financing Administration withdrew its audit exception in November
1989. The remaining $6.4 million is for the federal share of 1988-89 PFSW
costs.

Budget Year. The proposed 1990-91 General Fund approprlatlon of
$152.2 million for county administration represents an increase of $20.4
million, or 16 percent, over estimated current-year’ expendltures The
current estimates of county administrative costs for 199091 are, however,
incomplete because the department has not yet attempted to estimate
workload changes in the base budget. This will be done in the May
revision when more data are available from which to estimate county
welfare department workload. Table 23 shows that the 1990-91 increases
result primarily from the following factors:

o Full-Year Costs of Current-Year Changes ($18.4 lehon General
Fund). These changes are implementation of the qualified Medicare
beneficiaries program ($11.6 million), the growth of the caseload of
undocumented persons ($5.3 million), and expansmn of pregnancy-

. related services ($1.5 m11110n) ;



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 579

Table 23

Department of Health Semces
Medi-Cal County Administration
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
) (dollars in thousands)

General Fund : - - All Funds

Funds avaxlable 1989 Budget Act and other leglslatlon
Eligibility item......... e e vaseehin et et e e eneerareeebieaeenanen $112,094 .. . --$238,813
Federal refugee TEIMBUTSEMENtS. ......vvveevvrerssieeeenns - 492
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG).......... o — o 2,655
~ Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund, Ch 1331/89 ... — : 1,150
. Outstationing eligibility workers, Ch 1446/89.................. 250 & . 250
County personnel services, Ch 1430/89 ..:...c10000vnenininnne. oo =800 T ~100
Unanticipated reimbursements............cocoooeevivinenennnn. 1,939 .. 1,939
Subtotals, 1989-90 funds available ................ccoveennens $114,233 $245,199
Unanticipated 1989-90 changes: Cos : L
Increased costs for undocumented PEISONS . ..ovvieinneenn 10,101 20,202
~‘Reduced costs for newly legalized persons .................. . — —-3,244
Qualified Medicare beneficiaries . v....:.., : £4,788 ' 9,576 . -
Deficiency carry-over............. eenani e rerenevernananns e . 3,162 - .- 6993
Caseload increases ...... P T 1,231 ) 1,564
Los Angeles County patient ﬁnanclal service workers pass- : ‘ .
1T N T SOOIV PN — ’ *38,347
1988-89 expenditure reconciliation ...........0.cciveiniiinne L= ‘ 2270
Other Changes.. ... .. iveeerinereinieieineniiineneiiorioas e . —1,730 . —196,
1989-90 expenditures (estimated)...........c..oceviniiiviiiininins $131,785 . $320,781
Projected deficiency ...........ocoiiieniiiiii —17,552 —75,582
Proposed 1990-91 changes: ‘ e
Qualified Medicare beneficiaries..............ccovevviiinninns B 14 23,472
Increased costs for undocurnented persons:................... : 5,285 5 10571
. Increased costs for newly legalized persons. ............. el BRI 1,645
1989-90 salary inCreases ......c...coevusrineniearnnns rereanan 2 506 PR 1)1 |
Expansion of pregnancy coverage Ch 980/88 .............. s 1488 . 2976,
Expansion of pregnancy coverage, Ch 1331/89................ , - T 1,464
Statewide Automated Welfare System' implementation........ - 880 1481 -
Outstationing eligibility workers, Ch 1446/89.................. 3 500 . +.1,000
Back out 1989-90 one-time COstS........c.cveuivsinnse Vevine e . —3,162 S —47 610 .
Other changes...........ccovvniiiiicinnns e erreererereeiane, 1,376 3,670
1990-91 expenditures (proposed)........coooovereriinins e ©$152,229 $324,461
Change from 1989-90 (estunated) i o o )
AMOUNt.......ivevsenne eVl ST e ieea $20,444 . $3,680
0 | N 15.5% "11%

o 1989-90 Salary Increases ($2.4 Million General Fund). The budget
proposes to fund a 4.7 percent salary increase for county welfare
department employees. This is consistent with the Legislature’s
‘policy in recent years to fund the actual salary increases that local
officials provide to their welfare department employees one year
after the counties prov1de the cost-of-living adjustments. The 4.7

. ‘percent adjustment is an estimate, and the actual percentage
“increase will not be known until the department and the Depart-
~ment of Social Services have completed their salary survey in the
spring. The departments advise that they will update their budgets

- to reflect the-actual increase in the May revision.




580 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES-—Conhnued

o Statewide Automated Welfare System (SAWS) ($880,000 General
Fund). The SAWS is being expanded to additional counties in
1990-91. Medi-Cal pays a portion of the costs of this system.

o Outstationing Eligibility Workers ($500,000 General Fund). Chap-
ter 1446, Statutes of 1989 (SB 822, Rosenthal), transferred $1 million
(General Fund) from the Maternal and Child Health Branch to the
Medi-Cal Program to fund county proposals for "statlonmg eligibility

-workers at locations other than welfare offices in  efforts to reach
more pregnant.women who are eligible for. Medi-Cal. Of this total,
$250,000 will be spent in the current ‘year, leavmg $750 000 for
eéxpenditure in 1990-91.

Qualified Medicare Bqneflc|ar|es Workload May Bebverstéied

The budget proposal includes $70.6 million ($35.1 million General
Fund) for eligibility costs related to the qualified Medicare beneficiaries
program. As we discussed in our earlier section on health services, the
initial enrollment in this program has been much lower than the
department anticipated. Consequently, the workload ‘estimated in the
budget proposal may. be significantly overstated. The. department advises
that it will reexamine its workload assumptions in preparing tle May
revision to the budget.” ‘

Cost Control Work Measuremeni Study

We recommend that the Legislature require the Departments of
Health Services (DHS) and Social Services (DSS) to (1) report to the
fiscal committees during budget hearings on the status of the work
measurement study of the Medi-Cal, Aid to Families with Dependent
Children, and Nonassistance Food. Stamp Programs and’ (2) adopt
supplemental report language requiring the DHS and the DSS to report
on the findings of the completed studies.

In our, review of Item 5180-141, the DSS, we prov1de an update on the
work measurement study currently bemg conducted by the DSS and
DHS, in conjunction with the County Welfare Director’s Association. The
Legislature required this study to evaluate the current procedure used to
determine productivity targets for county ehg1b111ty workers and to
identify alternative approaches In our review, we discuss delays in
completlon of the work measurement study that have forced the DHS
and DSS to use productivity standards that are several years old in
developing their budgets for county : administration.

‘'The Legislature had planned to use the results of the work measure-
ment study during the 1989-90 budget process. We believe the earliest
time the Legislature can now reasonably expect to implement the results
of the work measurement study would be in the 1991-92 budget. We
therefore recommend that the Legislature (1) require the DHS and DSS
to report at the time of budget hearings on the status of the work
measurement study and (2) adopt supplemental reportlanguage requir-
ing the DHS and the DSS to report on the findings of the completed




‘Ttem 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 581

studies. Please see Item 5180-141 for additional discussion. of this issue and
our recommended language.

C. MEDI-CAL CLAIMS PROCESSING ‘

The DHS does not directly pay doctors, pharmacists, nursing homes, or
other providers for the services they render. Instead, the department
contracts with fiscal intermediaries for Medi-Cal fee-for-service claims
processing. Currently, the department has a claims processing: contract
with Electronic Data Systems Federal Corporation (EDS). EDS replaced
the previous contractor, Computer Sciences Corporation, in April 1988.
In addition, the department reimburses the State Controller’s Office for
printing and mailing checks to Medi-Cal fee-for-service providers. Pay-
ments to organized health systems and to providers of mental health
services under the Short-Doyle Act are processed directly by the
department.

The Current Year. The budget anticipates that General Fund claims
processing costs for 1989-90 will be $14.8 million. This is $1.3 million, or 9.7
percent, higher than the amount appropriated in the 1989 Budget Act.
Table 24 shows that the largest component of the current-year deficiency
results from increased payments to EDS. The primary reasons for the
increase are (1) one-time changes to accommodate the qualified Medi-
care beneficiaries program created by the Medicare Catastrophic Cov-
erage Act ($835,000 General Fund) and (2) contract payments that were
delayed from 1988-89 because EDS had not met cycle-time requirements
for processmg claims ($486,000 General Fund), partially offset by (3) a
reduction in the number of total clalms (savings of $433000 General
Fund).

The Budget Year The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $56.2

-million ($14.1 million General Fund) for fiscal intermediary services in

1990-91. This is a net decrease of $121,000 ($679,000 General Fund
decrease and $558,000 federal funds‘i_ncrease). Table 24 shows that this
decrease .is due primarily to a reduction. in the EDS contract and
increased costs for the Delta Dental contract. The reduction in the EDS
costs results primarily from backing out one-time payments made to EDS
in the current year and a reduction in the cost per claim. The increased
costs for the Delta Dental contract result primarily from one- time
payments related to Delta’s takeover of a new contract and new contract

requirements for enhancements to the dental claims processing system.

Reprocurement of Dental Contract

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the department to report on Delta Dental’s com-
pliance with the new dental contract, including a discussion of new
contract requirements and system enhancements.

-Délta Dental will continue to be the contractor for the Medl-Cal dental

vprogram after winning the contract award through a ‘competitive pro-

curement process in 1989. Under the new contract, Delta is responsible to
provide dental services for the Medi-Cal Program from August 1990

‘through August 1994, with two optional extensions of one year each. The

dental contract requires Delta to process Medi-Cal dental claims, process




582 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continued
Table 24
Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Claims Processing
Proposed 199091 Budget Changes
* '(dollars in thousands)

‘ General Fund All Funds
Funds available, 1989 Budget Act . . -
Fiscal intermediary Hem. . ......coiviuviiiiririerinreneieninaens $13359. $53,182
Refugee reimbursements .................occoviiinnn. — 1
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ....... eereenes — 6
Board of Medical Quality Assurance reimbursements......... 100 100
Unanticipated reimbursements. ...........ovcvvvnieailonniin.s ‘ 2 2

Subtotals, 1989-90 funds available .................icevvniien 313461 - $53,469
Unantmpated 1989-90 changes: : s - R
Electronic Data Systems (EDS) contract ...................... 1,080 2160 .
Delta Dental contract...........cocovviviiiniininrinisnseinnnes 258 . 845
State Controller agreément................. B —29 —114

1989-90 expenditures (estimated)......... e e $14,770 $56,360
Projected deficiency .........ocoit it —1,309 L —2801
Proposed 1990-91 changes: :
I D DAY e ¢ 1) S TS —2,282 —6,714
‘Medicare crossover contract...... et et eaae 16 66
Decrease in State Controller contract............... reerenes —57 s
Delta Dental contract...........cocoviiieiiniieninnaisieenes _ 1644 _ 6,753
199091 expenditures (proposed) ............ SOOI $14,001 - $56,239
Change from 1989-90 (estimated): o o '
AIOUNL. ... ee e vt r e e vt aas - —$679 —$121
Percent...c...oeiviieiiiinii e e —46% o =02%.

treatment authorization requests (TARs), and develop and implement
enhancements to the claims processing system. Delta is an “at-risk” fiscal
1ntermed1ary, so it is respons1ble for both controlling dental costs and
processmg claims. -

New Contract Requirements. The new contract includes new require-
ments for various efforts intended to improve provider relations and
inicrease provider participation. The new requirements include increased
‘provider training; on-site visits to help providers with billing problems,
and increased reporting requirements to permit the department to
monitor Delta’s provider relations.

Enhancements. The new contract requires Delta to make several
enhancements to its claims processing system between June 1990 and
August 1991. Among other things, the enhancements are intended to
improve: Delta’s efficiency in paying claims and assist beneficiaries who
have access difficulties or other types of problems. :

Specific enhancements to improve efficiency include establishment of
reporting requirements to assist the department in monitoring Delta’s
performance and improvements to TAR processing. The contract also
permits the department to identify specific claims and require Delta to
process them on a priority basis. The enhancements to beneficiary
services include the establishment of toll-free. telephone lines- where
beneficiaries can receive assistance in finding a dentist or resolving other
problems.




Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 583

Delta-Initiated Enhancements. The contract includes a number ‘of
additional enhancements proposed by Delta in its contract bid. To
improve provider relations, Delta will expand training resources, provide
monthly summary statements of billings to providers, and review denied
claims to determine the most frequent reasons for claim denials and
identify providers who need assistance in submitting claims. Delta will
also establish, in conjunction with California dental schools, mobile dental
clinics in underserved areas.

Report to Legislature. Chapter 996, Statutes of 1987 (SB 57, Marks),
required the department to report on the Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary’s
compliance with the new contract that became effective in 1988. These
reports were comprehensive and were very useful in enabling the
Legislature to monitor the transition of fiscal intermediary responsibili-
ties to EDS and the implementation of various enhancements required in
the contract. Because the Legislature has a similar interest in monitoring
the new dental contract requirements, particularly those regarding
provider participation and beneficiary services, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language requiring the depart-
ment to provide similar reports on’ Delta’s compliance with the new
contract requirements. The following language is consistent with our
recommendation:

- The department shall report to the fiscal committees by December 1, 1990 and
May 1, 1991 on the dental fiscal intermediary’s general contract comphance
including compliance with the performance reqmrements and the require-
ments to implement enhancements.

D. MEDI-CAL STATE ADMIN_ISTRATIOM

The budget proposes $146.7 million ($52 million General Fund) in
various departments for state administration of the Medi-Cal Program in
1990-91. The General Fund amount represents an increase of $2.4 million,
or 4.8 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current year. Table
25 displays Medi-Cal state administrative expenditures in 1989-90 and
1990-91.

The budget proposes to increase General Fund spending by the DHS
by $2.1 million, or 5.5 percent, above estimated spending levels in the
current year. This increase primarily reflects (1) a proposal for staff to
implement a drug cost-containment program, (2) a reduction in the
federal funding for fiscal intermediary oversight costs, (3) a proposal for
staff to implement requirements in the Medicare Catastrophic Coverage
Act, (4) a redirection of staff to expand perinatal outreach activities, and
(5) proposals to increase staff for early fraud detection and investigation
of long-term care overpayments.

The budget proposes. 1,701.4 positions in the DHS that can be attrib-
uted directly to the administration of the Medi-Cal Program. This is 37
positions, or 2.2 percent, more than the number of authorized positions in
1989-90. The increase reflects the expiration of 34 11m1ted-term positions
and an increase of 71 positions.



584 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4260

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES—Continved

Table 25

Maedi-Cal Program
State Administration Expenditures ®
1989-90 and 1990-91
{doliars in thousands)

Percent

Esttmated 1989-90 Proposed 1990-91 Change

General - : General in General
L i : ‘Fund A_ll Funds: .. Fund  All Funds. - Fund
‘Department of Health Services®............. . $39,098 - $121,803. - $41,245  $124,868 55% -
Department of Social Services............... - 1,139 14511 . 7,320 14,889 2.5
Department of Mental Health............... - 1,081 . 2163 1,090 2,181 08
California Medical Assistance Commlssxon 974 1,948 996 1,992 2.3
Department of Agmg ........................ - 1,290 2,656 - 1330 2,731 31

Totals ........ e Tl $49,582  $143,081  $51,981 . - $146,661 48%

“ Funds are shown where they are actually spent, not where they are appropriated. All federal funds

. shown for departments other than Health Services are appropriated in the budget for Health
Services and then transferred to the department where the funds are. expended

b This includes the 98 percent of the state administration | expendltures for the Audlts and Inveshgatmns
Division that are attributable to Medi-Cal Program activities. -

Table 26 shows the changes in Medi-Cal-related positions proposed for
the budget year. It does not reflect positions in the department’s
administrative units (personnel, budgets, accounting, etc.) whose costs
are distributed to the Medi-Cal Program for funding purposes.

Table 26

Department of Health Services
Medi-Cal Program Proposed POSItlons

1990-91
Limited- : : e
: Existing Term Proposed  Proposed .~ Percent
Program : - Positions. . Positions  Changes ~ Positions  Change
Eligibility P ..o 120.1 —-80 180 130.1 . 83%
Benefits........coovennene. e 419 — 120 599 = 251
Rate development.................c.cuvenen. . 441 — . 41 —
Contract operations...............cc..coune. Y 6l0 - — 2.0 63.0 33
Utilization ‘control ®..........cocoeviivenn... . 5450 . - =160 230 5520 . 13-
Health recovery...........ooooviiiiiininnns 2243 — —_ 224.3 —
Fiscal intermediary ®,...............c.cc..... 1374 _ 40 . 1414 29
Medi-Cal reprocurement project............ 18.0 — S — 180 —
Program development® ..................... 35.1 - - 5 -
Audits and investigations®* ................. 4315 —100 * - 120 © - 4335 - . 05

Totals ......ocvevnenes L - 1,6644 —340 710 - 1,701.4 22%

a Additional positions paid for by the Medi-Cal Program are located in the division offices superwsmg the
above programs and in the Administration Division.

® Includes division offices.

©This reflects the 98 percent of the. positions . in the Audxts and Investigations Division that . are
attributable to Medi-Cal Program activities.



Item 4260 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 585

Department Has Not Developed Drug Discount Program

We withhold recommendation on $1.8 million ($6'59,000 General
Fund) and .40 positions requested for a drug discount program,
pending receipt of the department’s plan to implement this program.

The budget proposal includes $1.8 million ($659,000 General Fund) and
40 positions to implement a drug discount program. As we discussed in
our earlier section on health services, the budget assumes savings of $50
million ($23.9 million General Fund) as a result of this proposal.
However, at the time this analysis was prepared (January 1990), the
department had not completed development of its proposal. As a result,
we are unable to determine whether the funds and positions requested
are justified. We therefore withhold recommendation on $1.8 million
($659,000 General Fund) and 40 positions pending receipt of the
department’s plan to use the positions requested to achieve the savings of
$50 million. .

Budgeied Federal Reimbursements for Nursing Facility Preadmission’
Screening Too High

We recommend a reduction of $4 million in federal funds to reﬂect
lower preadmzsswn screening caseload and- costs (Reduce Item 4260-
007-890.).

-'The department’s budget contains $11 2 million in - federal funds to
reimburse. other agencies for evaluation of ‘active treatment needs. of
mentally ill and developmentally disabled nursing facility clients, as
required by the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation ‘Act (OBRA) of
1987. Of this, total, $8.7 million: is allocated to the Department of Mental
Health (DMH) and $2.5 million to the Department of Developmental
Services (DDS). The General Fund portion of the program is included in
the DMH and DDS budgets.

Our review indicates that the budgeted amounts should be reduced
because the screening caseload and costs are lower than expected. The
DDS has already reduced its General Fund portion of the program to
recogmze ‘this' change. ‘We recommend a conforming reduction of
$249,000 in federal funds budgeted for allocation to the DDS. We also
recommend a reduction of $3.8 million in federal funds budgeted for
allocation to the DMH to reflect projected screening caseload and costs
in the budget year. (Please see Item 4440 for a more detailed discussion
of the DMH screening caseload and recommended reduction.)

Capital Outlay

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $235,000 in Item
49260-301-036 for capital outlay expenditure in the Department of Health
Services. Please see our analysis of that item in the capital outlay section
of this Analysis, which is in the back portion of this document.




586 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4270
CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSISTANCE COMMISSION
Item 4270 from the General

Fund and federal funds =~ = * Budget p. HW 109
Requested 1990-91 N S . $1,992,000
Estimated 1989-90 .......cccocovveureerecnenns eereeneerereserines eresriarenseereanesenas .. 1,948,000

Actual 1988-8T .......cccovrerrerrninreiesisnssesivionessersassssssssssersisossrassssessons 1,471,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for :

salary increases) $44,000 (42.3 percent) o

Total recommended reduction .........cceevvuerrrreeni : Lesserienss None

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description = Fund Amount o

4270-001-001—Support General " $996,000

Reimbursements o Federal » . 996,000
Total - §1,992000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Medical Assistance Commlssmn (CMAC) was: éstab-
lished by Ch 329/82 (AB 3480) to negotiate contracts-with hospitals,
county health systems, and health care plans for the delivery of health
care services to Medi-Cal recipients. The commission reports to the
Legislature twice each year on the status and cost-effectiveness . of
selective provider contracts. In addition, the commission’s staff conduct
special studies of health care issues. The commission has 25.4 personnel-
years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval

"The budget proposes the expendlture of $1,992,000 ($996, 000 from the
General Fund and $996,000 in federal funds) for the support of the
commission during 1990-91. This is an increase of $44,000, or 2.3 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. This iricrease is due prunar-
ily to-the full-year effect of 1989-90 salary increases. :




Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 587
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES
Item 4300 from the General o

Fund and various other funds 4 Budget p. HW 110
Requested 1990-91... e $1,166,204,000
Estimated 1989-90 teaviieete it iasetaesseseaetesesteteretorsererssnarsnsetinens 1,092,546,000

Actual 1988-89 .....rcerriccresesiniicncnnenesnssssenserescisnsesssennmnninisnnis | 913,948,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for T AR
salary increases $73,700,000 (46.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction 866,000
Recommendation pending ettt sassreas b bsasiben Cresneeibenenes . 6,427,000
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE . )
Item—Description " Fund ‘ ’ Amount
4300-001-001—Support : - General o $23,399,000
4300-001-172—Support Developmental Disabilities Pro- *+ 580,000
gram Development : _
4300—001-890—Support . Federal 1,757,000
4300-003-001—Developmental centers General 24,503,000
4300-003-814—Developmental centers ' Lottery Educatlon . 907,000
4300-003-890—Developmental centers : -Federal : 856,000
4300-004-001—Developmental centers, Proposr General 24,989,000
tion 98 .
4300-101-001—Local assistance Ceneral 498,339,000
4300-101-172—Local assistance Developmental Disabilities Pro- 2,975,000
gram Development ) ‘
4300-490—Reappropriation : General - : 10,794,000
4300-496—Reversion - General -
Ch 1396/89 General 2,131,000
Reimbursements —_ 574,974,000
Total , _ - © $1,166,204,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. Early Intervention Services. Recommend that the depart- 592
ment submit a revised expenditure plan to the fiscal com-
mittees by April 1, 1990.

2. Regional Center Estimate Package. The department- has 597
done an excellent job in complying with the Legislature’s
request to revise the format of the reglonal center budget
proposal.: '

3. Regional Center Budget The reglonal center budget is- 597
likely to be underfunded due to problems in estimating
current-year expenditures. The department will be -address-
ing these problems in its May revision.

4. Alternative Residential Model (ARM). Withhold recommen- 599
dation on the $2.8 million from the General Fund proposed )
for ARM geographic and wage rate adjustments, pending
submission of a report upon which the proposed rates are
based.



588 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENI%“ OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved:

5. “Red-Circling” Policy. The department is unable to justify

Item 4300

599

why it proposes applying different red-circle pohmes to

 different groups of residential care providers.
Technical -Adjustment. -Reduce Item 4300-101-001 by -

$200,000. Recommend a reduction in the amount contained

.in the:budget for a quality assurance study to correct a

technical budgeting error.

SSI/SSP Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) The budgetA
assumes passage of legislation waiving COLAs for the,

SSI/SSP Program in 1990-91.
Targeted Case Management. Add $338 lelzon to Item

. 4300-101-001 and to. General Fund Revenues, and Schedule .

601

$9.1 Million from Item 4300-001-001 to a Separate Item. To.

assure full funding of the reglonal centers in the event that

... the.department is unsuccessful in obtammg legislation to

establish fees for.régional center services or the federal
government continues to deny reimbursement for case

. anagement services, we recommend that the Legislature =
_ (a) add $33.8 million (General Fund) to the regional centers - -
< item (Item 4300-101-001) and the same amount to General
~ Fund revenues and (b) schedule $9.1 million from the

. department’s support budget (Item 4300-001-001) in a sep-

arate item with Budget Bill language specifying conditions

10.

for release of the funds.

."Home- and Community- Based Services. Recommend  that
the department submit to the fiscal committees, by April 1,
- 1990, information regarding this program. .
Intermediate Care Facilities for the Developmentally
' Disabled-Nursing (ICF/DD-Ns). Reappropmate the Unen-

" cumbered Balance of Funds Available in Item 4300-490(i)

11.

12.

13.

of the 1989 Budget Act. Recommend that the Legislature :
-reappropriate the unencumbered balance. of a $500,000 -

appropriation from the Program Development Fund for
development of ICF/DD-Ns.

Developmental ..Center Populatlon and Medl-Cal Reim-

bursements. Recommend that in its May revision, the de-

605

607

partment incorporate the Medi-Cal cost-of-living adjustment -

estimate for long-term care assumed by the Department of
Health Services in the Medi-Cal May revision.

Budget Bill-Proposes Authority to Spend Without Leglslatwe

Review. Recommend that the Legislature delete proposed
Budget Bill language allowing for expenditure:of excess

+Medi-Cal reimbursements without legislative review.

Proposed Reduction in Salary Savings. Recommend that the
department:submit to-the:fiscal committees before April.1 a
work plan for:developing new staffing standards for the state
developmental centers.

610 -

:610



‘Ttem 4300 HEALTH  AND WELFARE 7/ 589

14. Phase-In of Additional Positions for Staff Coverdge. Re- 613 "
duce Item 4300-003-001 by $666,000. Recommend a reduc-
tion in the General Fund amount budgeted for coverage .
factor increases in order to more -accurately- reflect the
~ timing of new staff hiring." " -
15. Janitorial Contractor. ‘The departmen 6147
experience problems with its janitorial contractor in the o
current year. It is too soon to tell' whether:the contractor’s . .
performance will improve-under the new contract effective
in January 1990. ‘
16. Implementation Plan for Sherry S Withhold recommenda- 615
tion on $3.6 million proposed for holding judicial reviewsand .~ -~
establishing conservatorships for state developmental center
clients. Recommend that the department submit to the fiscal
committees, by April 1, 1990, a revised proposal that outlines
and supports its assumptions, o L ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

. The Department of Developmental Services (DDS) adrmmsters ser-
vices in the community and in developmental centers for persons with
developmental disabilities. The Lanterman: Developmental Disabilities
Services Act defines a developmental disability as a disability originating
before a person’s 18th birthday that is expected to continue indefinitely
and that constitutes a substantial handicap. Such disabilities may be
attributable “to mental retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, autism,
neurologically handicapping conditions closely related to mental retar-
dation, or mental impairment resulting from accidents. that occur before
age 18.

The department has 10231.7 personnel-years in the current year to
‘carry out the following two programs:

1. The Commumty Services Program develops, malntams and coordi-
nates services for developmentally disabled persons resrdmg in ‘the
community. The program’s activities are carried out primarily through 21
regional centers, which are operated statewide by private nonproﬁt
corporations under contract with the department..

2. The Developmental Centers Program provrdes services in 7 of the
state’s 11 developmental centers and hospitals. 'Agnews; Fairview. Lan-
terman, Porterville, Sonoma, and Stockton State:Developmental Centers
:(SDCs) operate programs exclusively for the developmentally disabled,
while Camarillo State Hospital/Developmental Center operates pro-
-grams for both the developmentally disabled and the mentally disabled
through an interagency agreement:with: the:Department: of,-Mental
Health.




‘590 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4300
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

~MAJOR ISSUES

The budget for the regional centers is likely to be
underfunded due to problems with the methodology
for estimating day program costs

The department is ‘proposing Ieglslatlon to- |mpose
' fees for services provnded by regional centers in order
to obtain federal funding. Absent this legislation, the
budget would be underfunded by $33.8 million.

The department may be able to expand its Home- and
Community-Based Services Program and receive an.

- additional $65 million in federal reimbursements each
year. '

The state developmental centers (SDCs) are expen-"
encing major problems with licensing, accreditation, -
and certification that the proposed $8.7 million aug-
mentation to reduce the salary savmgs rate will not
solve.

The departmeht h'as continued to experience prob-
lems with its janitorial contractor in the current year.

' The department's proposal to hold judicial reviews and
establish conservatorships for SDC clients—the first
- phase of an eight-year plan costing $31.4 million—

‘needs a Iot of work before warrantmg legislative ap-

- proval.: :




Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 591

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

Expenditures from all fundmg sources are’ proposed at $1. 2 bllhon for

support of the DDS in the budget year. This is an increase of $73.7 million,
or 6.7 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The budget
proposes appropriations of $584.2 million from the General Fund to
support DDS programs in 1990-91. This is an increase of $44.6 million, or
8.3 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
- The change in expenditures from all funds is due primarily to proposals
for (1) $11.5 million to reflect the full-year cost of 1989-90 employee
compensation increases — $9.2 million for developmental center employ-
ees and $2.3 million for regional center employees; (2) $8.7 million to
reduce salary savings at the developmental centers; (3) $21.6 million to
reflect caseload, cost, and utilization changes at the regional centers; and
(4) $17.9 million for final implementation and expansion of the Alterna-
tive Residential Model (ARM) system for setting residential care rates.

The General Fund increase is lower than the increase in all funds due
to the anticipated receipt of $5 million in client fees and $28:8 million in
federal funds resulting from enactment of proposed legislation establish-
ing fees for regional center services. Table 1 d1splays program expendi-
tures and funding sources for the department in the prior, current, and
budget years.

Table 1 )
Department of Developmental Services
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

S Percent -
Actual Est. - Prop. . Change
Expenditures N 1958-89- . 1989-90. 1990-91 From 1989-90
Department sapport.............ocovuinines -$23,213 $32,279 $26,896 ~16.7%
Regional centers and community develop- A o
ENE PIOZIAMS «.vovvrveererareernieaiens 463,703 - .. 520287 579,058 : 113 -
Developmental centers.......c.............. 487,032 539,980 - 560,250 3.8
Totals ...veviiieeeirc e $973948  $1,092546 - $1,166,204 - 67%
Funding Sources : ‘
General Fund .................c.......... .. 8511816 $539,528 $584:155 83%
Special Account for Capital Outlay......... — 4000 — ~100.0
Lottery Education Funds.................... — L108 907 —181
Developmental Disabilities Program Devel- ) ) .
opment Fund..........c.c..ocvvuenn.... 4,642 4123 3555 138 .
Federal funds ...................c.covviinnin. 3141 10,653 2613 ~75.5
Reimbursements..............c.couvvvviennne. - 454349 533,134 574,974 . 78
Personnel-years _ ) ' ‘ . o
Department support..........oeevvuvnnene 3841 411.6 4243 3.1%
Developmental centers.................... 10,665.3 10,820.1 10,970.5 14

TORAS « e eeeeece e 1,004 11317 11,3048 15%



592 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—-Conimued
ANAI.YSIS ‘AND RECOMMENDATIONS -

‘1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

The budget proposes a General Fund appropnatlon of $23.4 million for
support of the department in 1990-91. This is an increase of $2 million, or
9.4 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.

. Total expendltures including those supported by the Program Devel-
opment Fund, reimbursements, and federal funds, are proposed at $26.9
miillion, wh1ch is $5.4 m11hon or 17 percent, below estimated current-year
expendltures
" Table 2 identifies the major changes m the department’s support
budget proposed for 1990-91 '

Table 2
- w-Department of Developmental Services
.~ . Department Support
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(dollars i in thousands)

Lo N , General '
. S S T " Fund “All Funds
1989-90 expenditures ‘(Budget Act)....... . SCUUTEE R $20811 428,778
Adjustments, 1989-90:
Retirement adjustment ... .....c..cvivviiiniiiinenieneiinenens =31 -33
Employee compensation mcreases ........... s 531 565
Board of Control........ e e AR e, ‘i -1 -1
Early intervention services...........oooeviniiniininiiiinnin, — 2,971
Career opportunity development reunbursement ............. —_ -176
Alternative Residential Model regulations:............... ieee T B
1989-90-expenditures (revised) ............cocviiiiiiiiiiiiien $21,385 $32,279
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: ’
Full-year effect of 1989-90- employee compensation increases. 46 465
Compensatory education ........ ... erenenies s eaenes — - 139
Early intervention services..........cocveereiiiiniaiiiinininenas : —_ —8,044
‘Career Opportunity Development Program................... o132 132
Alternative Residential Model................coieivvunenennnnn. - . =75
Board of Control.......,........oien. fersresienan b eereaeanaes 1 1
Reimbursement adjustment .............. e eeteerinee e —_ 69
Program change proposals: )
Cost recovery SyStem /. ... .oiviueeriiniiinieiiieiereeinss 729 . 729
Implementation of Sherry . hearings................ovvvenen.. < 1,110 : 1,110
Substance-exposed infants ....... P SO —_ ’ 55
Parental fees administration..................cooooein -39 .36
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) ..............ooiieiviiiiiiininn $23399 - $26,896
Change from 1989-90 (revised): _ :
AMOUN. .o eeeeeees et eee s e eeee e s e e $2,014 245383

Percent.......cooeviviiiiiiiiiiiini 94% o —167%

Revised Spending Plan Needed for Eurly Intervention Services

We recommend that the department submit a revised expendzture
plan to the fiscal committees by April 1, 1990.

The budget proposes to spend $1.6 million in federal funds on the Early
Intervention Services Program during 1990-91. This is a reduction of $8.1
million, or 83 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures. The



Item:4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE"/ ‘593

department proposes to allocate $1:3 million" of- these funds to  local
-planning agencies for planning, coordinating, and delivering services to
handicapped infants and their families. The department plans to spend
the remaining $300,000 on state adm1mstrat10n and support of the
Interagency Coordinating Couneil..
- Background. In 1986 the Congress enacted leglslatlon (Pubhc Law
99-457) that appropriated funds to encourage states to develop compre-
hensive systems for providing early intervention services for infants who
.manifest - “developmental delays:” Early intervention. services-are. ¢om-
prehensive services designed to.address the specific physical, educational,
and/or psychosocial needs of infants, toddlers, and their families. Federal
law requires that state early intervention systems inc¢lude specific pro-
gram components,- such. as a comprehensive method for ,providin_g
multi-disciplinary infant and family assessments and a “child-find” system
to track and coordinate services:provided to infants and their families. In
addition, states must develop a definition of developmental delay for
purposes of determining entitlement.to services. . . .
These funds became available for approximately five years begmnmg
with federal fiscal year 1988 (October 1, 1987 through September 30,
1988). Federal regulations specify that states may use first- and second-
year grants for planning and development of early intervention systems.
- To.receive third-year. funds; states must show that-they have adopted a
state policy for early intervention services that addresses speciﬁed_ federal
requirements. However, the federal regulations allow for a waiver of this
‘requirement under certain conditions. To receive fourth- and fifth-year
funds, states must begin to provide services to all infants who are eligible
based on the state’s proposed definition.of developmental delay.. :
- The department has apphed for and recelved ﬁrst- and second-year
grants
Current-Year Budget The budget reﬂects current-year expendltures
of $9.7 million. This :amount ‘includes (1) $3.9 million for local agericy
“planning and coordination,:(2) $1.2 million for community projects and
studies, (3) $1.4 million for state administration,:and’ (4) $3.2 million for
direct services. According to direct service plans submitted by the:26
local agencies participating in the program, these agencies estimate they
will actually spend only $2.3 million of the $3.2 million for direct:services.
Local planning agencies propose to carry over the remammg $900 OOO for
'ﬁexpend1ture during 1990-91.. j
. Revised - Budget  Estimates Likely. Our review mdlcates that the
budget is based on two assumptions. that -are.likely to be inaccuratet”
First, the budget assumes that the department will not apply: fbr, or
receive, third-year funding from the federal government. We believe'it is
-likely, however, that the department will apply for these funds. This is
.because neither we nor department staff could identify any budgetary or
programmatic reason not- to continue participating in the federal pro-
gram for an additional year. - The department:has secured: written
assurances from the federal government that (1) acceptance of third-
year funds does not obligate the department to. apply for funding in



594 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued -

subsequent years and (2) a future decision not to continue participating
in the federal. program would not require California to return any
program funds. :

The deadline for applymg for th1rd-year funds is ]une 30, 1990 The
.department reports that it will decide by February whether it ‘will submit
-an application. The department estimates that this grant would be
-approximately $8 million..~ -

The second budget assumption that is l1kely to be inaccurate relates to
. carry-over funds. The budget-assumes that there will be no funds carried
over into 1990-91 from earlier years. We believe carrying over current-

year funds is likely because (1) the department has carried over
prior-year funding;:for the past two years and (2) local planning agencies
already plan to carry over $900,000 of their' direct services funds.

" Because the assumptions contained in the budget as introduced are
likely to-be inaccurate, we recommend that the department prepare a
revised spending plan for early intervention services funds that reflects
*(1) receipt of third-year funding and (2) revised estimates of avallable
.»carry-over funds

2 REGIONAI. CENTERS AND COMMUNITY PROGRAM DEVEI.OPMENT

The budget proposes expenditures of $579 million for regional centers
“and community development programs in 1990-91. This is an increase of
+ $58.8 million, or 11-percent, above éstimated current-year expenditures.

Total expenditures, including the expenditures of SSI/SSP payments to
residential care providers, are proposed at: $719 million, ‘which is an
increase -of $65.2 million, or 10: percent, above estimated current-year
- expenditures. The increase in expenditures is primarily due to increases
of $21.6 million based on regional center caseload, utilization, and. cost
trends; $17.9 million proposed for further implementation and expansion
- of the Alternative Residential Model (ARM); $8.5 million related to
community placement of former state developmental center clients; and
- $4.8 million for regional center employee compensation ($2.3 million for
the ‘full-year cost of 1989-90 increases and $2.5 . million . for - increases
‘beginning January 1991). -

Expenditures from the General Fund are proposed at $511 mﬂhon an
increase of :$25.5 million, or 5.2 percent, over estimated expendltures in
the current year. The General Fund increase is lower than the increase
1in all funds due. to the anticipated receipt.of.$5 million in client fees and
$28.8 million in federal funds resulting from enactment of- proposed

-legislation establishing fees for case management services. -

Expenditures from the Program Development Fund (PDF) are.pro-
posed at $4.7 million. This is $600,000, or 12 percent, less than estimated
expenditures in the current year. This reduction is due primarily. to the
anticipated expenditure-of $500,000 for conversion of community care
facilities to medical facilities in the current year.

Table 3:displays the components of: reglonal center and commumty
program development expenditures for the prior, current, and budget




Ttei 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 595

years. Table 4 shows the changes to the budget for regional centers and
community program development proposed in 1990-91.

Table3

Department of Developmental Services
Regional Centers and Community Program Development
: Expenditures and Funding Sources
1988-89. through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

S Actual - Est. Prop.  _Change From 1989-90
Expenditures : _ 1988-89  1989-90  1990-91 Amount Percent
Régional centers o
Operations ..........oocvvviiiiiiininnnnn., $126,680  $147,347  $159,926  $12,579 85%
Purchase of Service .......vvevevicienennnn. 333,329 370,172 416,976 46,804 - 12.6
Subtotals, regional centers .............. ($460,009) ($517,519) ($576,902) ($59,383) (11.5%)
Community program development o
Community placement.................... ($5.861) = ($5,825) * ($6.224) *  ($399) (6.8%)
_Program development..................... 3,548 2,622 2,010 -612 -233
‘Cultural center.............cceeeveerennnen, 146 146 46 - — —
Subtotals, community program devel-
OPIENE «...evvevsesarsareeeenaneans ($3694)  (32768)  ($2,156) (—$612) (—221%)
Subtotals .........cociiiiiiiii $463,703  $520,287 - $579,058  -$58,771 11.3%
Supplemental Security Income/State Sup- : .
plementary Program (SSI/SSP) reim- . .
bursements ..........c.coeriiieiienennen. 122,600 133371 139,819 6448 438
Totals ................ e $586,393 = $653,658 $718,877  $65219 10.0%
Funding Sources : T :
General Fund : s i :
Regional centers..................cocooenin. $457444  $485814 8511264 825450 . - 52%
SSPY.ceeie e 67,725 73221 7452 - 1303 18
Program Development Fund ‘ :
Parental fees............. . 4474 3915 2975 —940 —240
Federal reimbursements................... 1,739 1,372 L700 - 328 239
Federal funds (SSI) b, 54,965 60,150 65295 5145 86

Reimbursements...................ieeeennn.n. 46 29,186 63119 33933 - 1163

2 These amounts are incorporated in the regional center purchase-of-service budget.
b Assumes funding split of 55 percent General Fund/45 percent federal funds in 1988-89 and 1989-90, and
53 percent to 47 percent in 1990-91.



/596 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

‘DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued
Table 4

Department of Developmental Services
Regional Centers and Community Development Programs
. Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes

.. (dollars in thousands)

Medi-Cal

Program Development  and
: ‘ Fund Other
) General. Parental  Federal Reim- All
- B : Fund Fees  Funds  bursements . Funds
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)......... $498,107 $3,415 $1,364 $26,004  $528,980
Adjustments, 1989-90: - . ) '
Reappropriation for intermediate care -

facilities for the developmentally- ’

‘'disabled-nursing (ICF/DD-Ns) ...... R 500 — - 500
Board of Control claim ................... -5 - - - -5
Home- and community-based walver . =-3,047 — - 3,047 - —
Compensatory education ..........5...... = — - 45 45
Increased allocation from state councd . —_— —_ 8 —_ 8
Revision to Alternative Residential S

* Model (ARM) schedule"............... ~1,494. — - — =149
Revisions in caseload and cost estimates. —8,295 —_ — —_.  -8205
Implementation of Sherry S. hearings. ... 548 — e — 548

1989-90 expenditures (revised) ............. $485814  $3915 $1,372 $29,186" - $520,287

Baseline ad]ustments 1990-91: :
Program service standards, Ch 1396/ 89 .21 —_ — —_ 2,131
Back out reappropriation.................. - —500 — S =300
Home- and community-based services ... 470 — — —470 -
Nursing home reform..................... —259 — — -7T13 . —1,032
Full-year effect of 1989-90-employee i .

compensation increases................. 2319 —_ — . — 2,319

" Revision to, ARM schedule............ e 2,450 — —_ — 2450
Caseload, utilization, and cost changes: : ) . .
Purchase of service ...i....oovviviiiinnin, 16,015 - - o= 16015
Operations.........o.coivnvenuineinnnd Fevions 5,559 —_ — 5,559
ARM expansion............coceievviniinnne 15,439 —_ — — 15,439
Increase in allocation from state council, - = 328 — 328
- Decrease in parental fees................. = -40 - = : — —440
Community placement ................... 8523 = - = — 8,523
Other........cocviviiiiiiiiiiieeenenes, 716 — — — 716
Proposed program changes:
Targeted case management reimburse-

10 T, cereeens —28,800 - — 28,800 -
Regional center fees ................c..... —5,000 — -_— 5,000 -
ARM rate increase: geographic differen-

tial. o 1,603 — — —_ 1,603
ARM rate increase: wage rate differen-

ol 1,209 — — - 1,209
Moving vendor types between catego- .

TIBS vevvneneiiinnienerenraraeneneaaas —940 - — - —940
Implementation of Sherry S. hearings.... 1,563 - - - 1,563

Compensatory education ................. - —_ - 1,376 1,376




Item 4300 HEALTH.AND WELFARE / 5987

199091 employee compensation in- A . . o :
0 (S I 2,452 = = — 2,452

1990-91 expendxtures (proposed).......... $511,264 ~ $2975  $1700 $63119 . $579,058
Change from 1989-90 rev1sed) 3 ) . L )
AMOUNL ......o.leiiier et eeseeinicineens ©$95450 5040 $328 $33933 © $58,771

Percent .............. R - 52% —240% < 239% - 116.3% - 11.3%

Reglonal Center Estimate Package Much Improved

The department has done an excellent job in complying with the
Legislature’s request to revise the format of the regwnal center budget
proposal. .

Pursuant to language in the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget
Act, the department has revised the format for its regional center funding
request. Our review of the request for 1990-91 indicates that the
department has done an excellent job in (1) 1dent1fy1ng and explaining
budget requests originating from caseload and policy changes and (2)
providing backup information on its budget assumptions and estimating
methodology. To do this, the department has created a new estimating
section. This section deserves commendation for the highly professional
work it has done in bmldmg and formattmg the regional center caseload
request. ‘ S . _ ,

Reguonal Center Ccseload

The department estimates that the mldyear regional center caseload in

1990-91 will be 102,531, an increase of 5,040, or 5.2 percent, above the
estimated current-year level. As Table 5 dlsplays, the department esti-
mates that the residential care caseload will i increase by 508 chents or 2.7
‘percent, above the estlmated current-year level ’

Table5 -

Regnonal ‘Centers’ Midyear Caseload
.1984-85 through 1990-91

Total .. .. Percent - . Residential Percent
Clients Change . . Care Clients -~ Change
198485, b 74,184 . 16,469 '
1985-86. .\ v enenreriranaieninretenenienesenenns 77975 - 51% 16,760 ' 1.8%
1986-87.......... 0 eviiide. e 83,135 - 66 : 17,293 P32
1987-88.....ciiiinivinen it i on.s 88,547 65 ¢ 17,828 o8l
1988-89....ccvviiniiiiiins aesiaens el e 92,316 - 43 18,085 14
1989-90 (estimated) .......ccoovvevrinirininns 97,491 5.6 18645 = 3.1
199091 (proposed). .......osvvrvesev. s 102531 52 19,153 27

Regional Center Budget leely to be Underfunded

The . regzonal center budget is likely to be underfunded due to

problems in estimating current-year expendztures The department will
be addressing these problems in its May revision.

The budget reflects savings of $15.2 million from the General Fund in
the regional center budget during the current year.. The budget proposes
to reappropriate $10.7 million of these funds for use during 1990-91. The
budget identifies $4.5 million as a reversion to the General Fund.




598 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continuved

The department indicates that $8.3 million of the $15.2 m11110n in
savings is due to revisions in its estimates of regional center caseload and
costs. The department estimates that the community caseload will be

:90,353 in the current year. This is a reduction of 1,541 clients below the

community caseload figures used as the basis for this 1989 Budget Act.
The $8.3 million in savings consists of $1.8 million in regional center

operations related to the reduction in caseload and $6.5 million in

expendltures for client services due to the caseload changes and changes
in the department s éstimating methodology.
The remaining reasons for the savings are as follows:

 Federal reimbursements for services pr0v1ded through the depart-
ment’s home- and community-based services program will be $3
million higher than anticipated.

o There is an additional $3 million available from Ch 85/87 (SB' 1513,
Craven) because the department’s accounting section failed to
charge some 1988-89 Alternative Residential Model (ARM) imple-
mentation costs against this appropriation. The budget shows these
funds reverting to the General Fund.

" e There will be savings of $1.5 million due to delaying expansion of the
ARM to Lanterman Regional Center from the current year to the
budget year.

These savings are offset by additional costs of $548 000 for unplemen—
tation of Sherry S. hearings.

Revised Methodology for Estimating Caseload. The department’s
revised current-year caseload estimate is based on a new methodology
involving examination of caseload trends over a three-year period ending
June 1989, using data submitted weekly by regional centers. Previously,
the department developed estimates of caseload growth using past
budgeted growth for each regional center; not actual growth. These
estimates were modified based on negotiations with regional centers. The
department has changed its estimating process because it was not based
on historical growth trends.

Current-Year Savings May Not Materialize. Our analysis indicates
that actual current-year costs may be more than the amount assumed in
the budget. This is because the data used to develop per-client costs for
day programs do not reflect recent and anticipated rate increases granted
under a recent court ruling. In fact, regional centers project that they will
spend approximately $4.3 million more than provided by the 1989 Budget
Act. The projected deficiency is due to the day program rate increases
and increased expenditures for out-of-home care and other services. The
‘department has not reconciled the deficiency projected by regional
centers with the figures contained in the budget.

The department reports that it is currently reexamiiing the method-

-ology and data used to develop the current-year reglonal center caseload

and expenditure estimate.
Eﬂ'ect on Budget for 1990-91. These problems w1th the current-year
savings estimate mean that the 1990-91 budget is likely to be under-



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 599

funded. Revisions in the current-year savings estimate affect the 1990-91
budget in two ways. First, any adjustments the department makes in
caseload and costs are likely to affect both years. Second, reduction of the
projected savings may jeopardize availability of funds for reappropria-
tion, thereby requiring a larger Budget Act appropriation. The depart-
ment indicates that it intends to issue revised estimates m May

Alternative Residential Model (ARM) _

We withhold recommendation on the $2.8 million from the General
Fund proposed for ARM geographic and wage rate adjustments,
pending submission of a report upon whwh the proposed rates are
based. ’

The budget requests a General Fund augmentation of $20.7 mllhon for ;

expenditures under the ARM rate- settlng system. Of this augmentation,
$17.9 million is related to expansion of the ARM in order to meet the
statutory unplementatlon deadline of January 1, 1991. The remaining $2.8
million is for rate increases. The rate increase amount consists of (1) $1.6
million for adding a geographic rate differential to levels II, III, and IV
providers and (2) $1.2 million to provide a wage rate dlfferentlal to level
mI prov1ders

Chapter 85, Statutes of 1985 (SB 1513 Craven), which established the
ARM, requires the department to report annually to the Legislature, by
March 1, on the sufficiency of ARM rates. Chapter 85 also specifies that
rates pa1d by the department shall reflect differences in (1) wages paid
care-giving staff and (2) geographic location of the provider. The
department contracted for a study to assist it in complying with these
requirements. The department states that the contractor’s report is
undergoing the administration’s review and ant101pates submitting 1t to
the Legislature by March 1, as required.

Prior to receiving the report, we have no basis for assessing the
reasonableness .of the ‘proposed rate augmentatlons Accordingly; we
withhold recommendation on the rate increase funds pendmg recelpt of
the department’s report.

Red-ClrcImg Policy Applied Inconslsl'enlly

The department is unable to justify why it proposes applymg
different red-circle policies to different groups of reszdentzal care
providers.

The budget proposes to discontinue on January 1; 1991 its pollcy of
“red-circling” residential care prov1ders who otherwise would receive
rate reductions upon their conversion to the'ARM. However, it proposes
to continue this policy for residential care providers who otherwise would
receive rate reductions as a result of unplementmg a proposed geo-
graphic rate differential.
“Red-circling ensures that individual prov1ders do not experlence rate
reductions upon conversion to the' ARM. Under the red-circling policy,
providers whose ARM rates are lower than their existing rates when they
convert to the ARM continue to receive their existing rates until the ARM

2480282




600 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved -

rate is equal to, or more than, the existing rate. The department has
red-circled providers converting to the ARM throughout the unplemen-
tation of the ARM.

The budget proposes to end this red-circle policy on January 1, 1991,
when the last providers will convert to the ARM. The department reports
that to continue red-circling providers for the remainder of the budget
year would require an additional $1.4 million from the General Fund.

However, the department proposes to red-circle ARM provrders who
otherwise would receive rate reductions as a result of implementing the
geographic rate differential proposed for 1990-91. Under the depart-
ment’s proposal, providers would receive a rate increase if they operate
in high-cost areas but would not receive a rate decrease if they operate in
lower-cost areas. At the time we prepared this analysis, the department
was unable to prov1de mformatlon regarding the cost of this policy during
1990-91.

The department justifies red-circling for prov1ders affected by the
geographlc rate differential on the basis that red-circling is needed to
stabilize rates in the residential care system. It states that reducing rates
might cause some providers to close. However, this same logic applies to
providers converting to the ARM. The department was.unable to supply
justification for applying different red-circling policies to different groups
of residential care providers. ‘

Techmccl Adjustment Required

' We recommend deleting $200,000 from the amount contained in the
budget for a quality assurance study to correct a techmcal budgeting
error (Item 4300-101-001 ). :

The 1989 Budget Act contains $200,000 for a one-time survey of regional
centers and residential care providers related to quality assurance
standards. The department indicates that the study is almost completed.
However, the department neglected to subtract these funds from .its
budget wh11e constructing the 1990-91 budget. Because the $200,000 is a
one-time expenditure, we recommend that the Leglslature delete
$200,000- from the 1990-91 budget.

SSI/SSP Cosi—of—lwmg Ad|us|meni (COLA)

The. budget assumes passage of legislation waiving COLAs for the
SS1/SSP Program in 1990-91.

Current law reqmres that the SSI/SSP Program receive a COLA equal
to the ‘annual increase in the California Necessities Index (CNI). The
Commission on State 'Finance estimates the CNI increase to be 4.6
percent. The department indicates that providing a 4.6 percent COLA
for the SSI/SSP Program would allow a General Fund reduction in the
regional center budget of $3.2 million. This is because residential care
services in the regional center budget are partially funded by SSI/SSP

payments.’




Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 601

Targeted Case Management. Revisited

To assure full funding of the regional centers in the event that the
department is unsuccessful in obtaining legislation to establish fees for
regional center services, or the federal government continues to deny
reimbursement for case management services, we recommend that the
Legislature (1) add $33.8 million (General Fund) to the regional
centers (Item 4300-101-001) and the same amount to General Fund
‘fevenues and (2) schedule $9I million from the department’s support
budget (Item 4300-001-001) in a separate item with Budget Bill lan-
guage specifying conditions for release of the funds.

The budget proposes a General Fund reduction of $33.8 million
resulting from establishing fees for regional center services. The depart-
ment :is' proposing legislation to -authorize these fees: The reduction
would be offset by new reimbursements of (1) $5 million from fees and
(2) $28.8 million in federal funds. The federal funds would become
available because establishing these fees would enable the state to claim
federal funds through' the Medl-Cal Program for case management
services.

Background. Chapters 1384 and 1385, Statutes of’ 1987 (SB 375, Watson
and AB 1371, Bronzan), established case management services prov1ded
to persons with’developmental disabilities as a Medi-Cal benefit, contin-
gent upon federal approval. The 1988-89 budget, as proposed by the
Governor, assumed that (1) the federal government would approve the
department’s plan for billing Medi-Cal for case management (known as
targeted case management) services provided by reglonal centers and
(2) regional centers would receive $27.2 million in federal Medi-Cal
reimbursements based on these billings. The 1989-90 budget, as proposed
by the Governor, made sirhilar assumptions. It assumed that the regional
centers would receive $28.8 million in Medl-Cal relmbursements for case
management services.

During deliberations on both the 1988-89 and 1989-90 budgets, the

Leglslature was concerned that regional centers would be underfunded
in the event that the federal government did not approve the proposal.
In order to ensure that the regional centers received full funding, the
Legislature (1) scheduled approximately one-third of the department’s
support budget in a separate item and (2) adopted Budget Bill language
specifying that the department could not spend these funds until (a) it
received federal approval of its targeted case management proposal or
(b) the Department of Finance notified the Legislature that it had
restored funds to the regional center budget. In the 1989-90 budget, the
Legislature also augmented the budget to restore the funds.
" The  department has not’ yet received federal approval for billing
‘Medi-Cal or reg10na1 center case management services and does not
ant101pate receiving federal approval in the current year. As a result, the
regional centers have ‘been fully funded from the General Fund — in
1988-89 through a deficiency bill and in 1989-90 through the budget
augmentation.



602 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

According to the department, the only barrier to federal approval for
billing Medi-Cal is that statute specifies that regional center case
management services are free. Federal law does not require federal
reimbursement for services that are free.

Budget Reductwn of $33.8 Million Tied to Passage of Legzslatzon The
budget proposal assumes passage of legislation enacting fees for regional
center services and implementation of the fees by July 1, 1990. As a result
of 1mplement1ng these fees, the department projects it will receive $5
million in fees and $28.8 million in federal reimbursernents.

Our review indicates that the final decision on the department’s
legislative proposal may not occur until after work on the budget is
completed. Consequently, the Legislature is faced with the same di-
lemma it faced in constructing the budget during the past two years: how
to reflect these funds in the budget, while, at-the same time, assuring that
regional centers will have enough funds to.continue operating their
programs if the legislation is not enacted or federal funding is delayed.

In order to resolve this dilemma, we recommend that the Legislature
take a similar approach in the 1990 Budget Bill that it took in the 1989-90
budget to assure full funding of the regional centers. Specifically, we
recommend that the Legislature (1) add $33.8 million to the regional
centers item (Itemn 4300-101-001) and the same amount to General Fund
revenues and (2) schedule $9.1 million from the department’s support
budget in a separate item, with Budget Bill language specifying that
funds may be released if the Department of Finance notifies the
Legislature that (a) the department has implemented its fee proposal
and has received written assurance from the federal government of its
intent to pay for targeted case management services prov1ded by
regional centers; .(b) it has approved creation of a deficiency in the
regional center budget to restore the funds, or (c) the funds are
scheduled as revenues rather than reimbursements. The Budget Bill
language would be identical to language in the 1989 Budget Act. .

The $9.1 million amount in a separate item is 39 percent of the
department’s support budget. We derived this percentage by calculating
the proportion of the regional center operations budget that would not
be funded if the department fails to receive approval of its leglslatlve
proposal or, federal agreement to pay, for targeted case management
services prov1ded by regional centers.

Possible Expunsmn of Home-"and Commumiy-Based Services

‘We recommend that the department submit to the fi scal commzttees,
by April 1, 1990, (1) information on the status of the department’s
request for a renewal of its existing federal waiver, (2) a schedule and

work plan for requesting that the federal government increase the
present limit on the number. of participants, and (3) an estimate of
regional center costs required to enroll and monitor additional clients.

The 1990-91 budget' proposes federal reimbursements of $24.2 million
associated with the department’s home- and community-based services




Jtem 4300 HEALTH AND  WELFARE / 603

program. This reflects a decrease of $470,000, or 1.9 percent, below
estimated current-year reimbursements. The reduction in reimburse-
ments is due to a federal de01s1on not to pay for case management
services under the waiver program. .

.. Background. In the Omnibus: Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981
Congress authorized states to seek waivers of certain Medicaid rules in
order to provide a broad array of home- and community-based services to
persons -who, without these services, would require the level of care
provided in a skilled nursing facility or intermediate care facility.
Participating states must provide the federal government with several
assurances, 1nclud1ng that the estlmated average per capita expendlture
for all services provided under the waiver would not exceed services
provided individuals. without the waiver. The federal government ini-
tially grants waivers for three years, and extends them for five-year
periods, at the state’s request, unless it determines that the state has failed
to provide the assurances required. .

The federal government approved the departments request to pro-
vide home- and community-based services to persons with developmen-
tal disabilities in 1982. The department sought, and was granted, renewals
covermg the penod through September 1988. Since September 1988, the
department has been negotiating a ﬁve-year renewal of the waiver with
the federal: govemment It has been operating under a series of 90-day
extensions since October 1988. The latest 90-day extension expires on
March 8, 1990.

The department reports that the federal govemment s main objectlon
to the state’s waiver proposal centers on an issue known as “factoring.”
Federal law prohibits “factoring payments to providers™; in other words,
it requires direct payment to the service provider by the state agency
administering -the ‘Medicaid' Program (the Department of :Health Ser-
vices in California). Currently, the regional centers reimburse the
providers. Federal legislation .or a change in California’s system of
operation are the only two solutions to this problem. The department
reports it is pursuing both options.

Budget Assumes Program Will Continue. The budget reﬂects the
assumption that regional centers will continue to receive federal reim-
bursements under the waiver. In fact, the federal government may not
continue granting extensions to the department’s present waiver absent
any change in the 'existing payment system or in federal law. Approxi-
mately $8.2 million in reimbursements are at stake. If regional centers do
‘not receive these funds, they will require a General Fund augmentation
of the same amount. We recommend the department report to the fiscal
committees on the status of its waiver extension request. :

Budget Assumes Program Will Serve 3,360 Clients. The budget is
based on continuing to serve 3,360 clients under the waiver program. This
is the maximum number of clients allowed under the current agreement
.with the federal government. Our review indicates that the state could

obtain additional federal funding if it secures federal agreement to raise
the cap on the number of clients served.




‘604 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

The department estimates that there are currently an additional 18,000
regional center clients who meet the eligibility criteria for the waiver
program. The department also reports that due to a variety of factors,
roughly one-half of those eligible actually obtain services under the
waiver. Based on 9,000 additional clients bringing in the same level of
reimbursements — $7,200 annually — as existing waiver participants, we
estimate that regional centers could obtain-an addmonal $65. m11110n in
federal reimbursements each year;

The department indicates that it plans to request the federal govern-
ment to raise the cap on the number of clients the regional centers can
serve under the waiver when the federal government ‘approves the
existing request for an extension. However, the department reports that
it has not yet determined (1) by what amount it will propose to raise the
cap, (2) the amount of staff regional centers will require related to this
change, and (3) how soon after the federal government renews the
department’s existing plan- it will request that the cap be raised.

In view of the srgmﬁcant savings potentially available to' the General
Fund from increased waiver reimbursements, it is unportant that the
department is ready to submit its request for an increase in the cap as
soon as the extension request is granted. Accordingly, we recommend
that the department submit to the fiscal committees by April 1, 1990 {1)
the status of the department’s request for a renewal of its existing waiver,
(2) a schedule and work plan for requesting that the federal government
increase theé present limit on the number of participants,-and (3) an
estimate of regional center-costs requlred to enroll and momtor add1-

-tional clients.

Proposed Budget Blll I.anguage Reqmres Deimled Informchon From
Reglonal Centers

The Budget Bill proposes language requiring detalled information from
regional centers regardmg their staffing and caseload. Specifically, the
proposed language requires regronal centers to ‘submit mformatlon by
‘October 15, 1990 on:

o The number of pos1t10ns established and filled and the salary and
 benefits staff receive.
_ ¢ Outside employment or educatlonal act1v1t1es affectmg certam re-
gional center staff.
« How the cost-of-living adjustment provrded in the current year was
_ distributed among regional center staff. .
¢ Minimum hiring qualifications for specified pos1tlons
¢ The ratio of certain types. of -clients to client.program coordmators
¢ The number of persons applying for, and receiving, reg10na1 center
services..
o The number of chents recelvmg services generlcally avallable in the
community. - - . ;
o Activities related to program development.




Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 605

e Number of clients; where: the person, his or her family, or the
conservator acts as the coordmator for the client’s Individual Pro-
gram Plan. :

o The number of res1dent1a1 and day programs that have closed or are
no longer serving regional center clients.

o The number of clients referred to, accepted by, and placed out of the
state developmental centers.

Currently, regional centers receive funds sufficient to support the
number and type of positions the department considers necessary to
provide regional center services, based on the client population. Regional
centers may spend these funds however they choose, and need not report
this information to the department.

The department reports that receiving the information required by the
language would assist it in (1) justifying budget augmentations requested
for the regional centers and (2) responding to requests from the
Department of Finance, the Legislature, and members of the public. The
department indicates that when it receives requests for this information
currently, it must rely on voluntary compliance of the regional centers.

The department reports that regional centers will not incur additional
workload related to obtaining and submitting the information required,
for two reasons. First, the department indicates-that several regional
centers collect this type of information currently in order to effectively
manage their programs and budgets. Second, the department. reports
that it will eliminate other information currently required of the regional
centers in order to ensure that they incur no net costs associated with
comphance :

Our analysis mdlcates that obtalmng some of the information reqmred
by the proposed language would assist in the analysis of budget and
legislative proposals related to the regional centers. For example, know-
ing how the regional centers actually use the personal services ‘funds
allocated to them would enable an assessment of the reasonableness of
the stafﬁng formula used by the department for budgetmg purposes.

Commumfy I’rogrum Development

The budget proposes expenditures of $8.4 million for commumty
program development from various funds. Table 6 displays the programs
that would be funded with the $8.4 mllhon

Iniermedlcfe que Fucllmes for the Developmenhlly Disabled-Nursing .-
(ICF/DD-Ns)

We recommend that the Legislature reappropnate the unencumbered
balance of a $500,000 appropriation from the Program Development
Fund for development. of ICF/DD-Ns. (Reappropriate the unencum-
bered balance of funds avazlable in Item 4300-490(i) of the 1989 Budget
Act) :




606 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVEI.OPMENTAL SERVICES—Conﬂnued
: " Table 6

Department of Developmental Serwces
- Community Program Development ...
1990-91 '

(|n thousands) -

Program Development '

Fund
o Tederal
' : ‘ "General = Parental Reim- - All
Prograni : e Fund .. Fees - bursements: = Funds
State:counlCil projects ... v ..vivvererenrennen - e $L700: - $L,700. .
Department projects. ........ooeeveivivevirinsns — $310 . - 310
Place clients from developmental centers ...... $3,559 '2665° 7 T 6224°
Cultural center..........ooevvuvernrienerneennns 146 e Chm T U146

TORAES i e, eveenad s 43705 ‘ T $1,7oo-'=" - $8380

2 These amounts are reﬂected in the regional center budget.

The budget ‘reflects expenditures of $500, 000 from’ the Program
_Development Fund in the current year to assist community care facrhtres
(CCFs) in converting to licensure as ICF/DD-Ns. These funds were
orlgrnally appropriated in the 1986 Budget Act and have been reappro-
priated in several subsequent Budget-Acts.

Chapter 1496, Statutes of 1985 (SB:851, Craven) drrected the Depart-
ment of Health Services (DHSY), »workmg jointly with: the DDS, to
develop licensing and Medi-Cal regulations for a new health facility
known as ICF/DD-N. ICF/DD-Ns are residential facilities. that provide
nursing supervision and intermittent health care services for medically
fragile persons. The development of this category is intended to assist the
department in meeting its goal of placing state developmental center
(SDC) clients into the community.

The Office of Administrative Law has recently approved the Medl-Cal
regulations relating to the facilities. However, it rejected the licensure
regulations on. what the DDS indicates are nonsubstantrve reasons. The
DHS will again adopt these regulations under its authority to promulgate
emergency regulations, pending the resubrmssmn of firial regulations to
the office.

The department has spent approxrmately $50, 000 ass1st1ng three CCFs
in converting to ICF/DD-Ns. It doubts it will fully spend the remaining
$450,000 during the current year. The department also reports that 15 of
the 18 ICF/DD-Ns in existence were not conversions but new programs
beginning operation as ICF/DD-Ns.

We do not belieye that it makes any sense to reappropnate ‘these funds
again for converting CCFs to ICF/DD-N licensure. The Legislature has
reappropriated $500,000 for -this purpose for several" years, and the
department seems unable to spend it.

'The department-agrees with our assessment that approprratmg these
funds for use on facility’ conversions has not been effective: The depart-
ment reports it could assist in the development of many more new
ICF/DD-Ns — and place more SDC residents into the community — if it



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 607

was not limited to assisting CCFs with conversion. The department
indicates that allowing the department to award funds to providers
starting up as ICF/DD-Ns would greatly unprove the department’s
ability to place more:SDC residents.

We believe that assisting in the development of new ICF/DD-Ns is
important for successful placement of SDC residents into the community.
Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature reappropriate the
unencumbered balance of the $500,000 appropriation from the Program
Development Flmd for ass1stance to prov1ders developmg ICF/ DD-Ns

3. STATE DEVEI.OI’MENTAI. CENTERS

The budget proposes expendltures of $560.3 million (all funds) for
programs to serve state developmental center (SDC) clients in 1990-91.
This is an increase of $20.3 million, or 3.8 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. The proposed General Fund appropriation
for the SDCs is $49.5 million. This appropriation is $17.2 million, or 53
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The primary rea-
sons for these increases are (1) the full-year effect of employee compen-
sation increases granted in the current year and (2) a proposal for
additional funds to reduce the salary savmgs rate from 7.4 percent to 4.9
percent.

The budget reflects an average populatlon of 6746 developmentally
disabled clients in 1990-91 for the SDCs. This is the same as the average
population estimated for the current year. The average cost per client in
1990-91 is $76,000, an increase of $2,400, or 3. 3 percent, above the cost per
client in the current year. The budget proposes 10,046.9 personnel-years
for developmental services programs at the SDCs in the budget year.
This is 238.5, or 2.4 percent, more than the personnel-years budgeted in
the current year.

Table 7 displays expenditures, funding sources, populatlon personnel-
years,-and the cost per client for developmental services programs at the
SDCs. Table 8 shows the changes to the current-year budget proposed for
1990:91. ‘

Developmeniul Center-Population and Medi-Cal Reimbursements

‘We recommend that in its May revision, the department incorporate
the Medi-Cal cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) estimate for long-term
care assummed by the Department of Health Services-in the Medi-Cal
May revision.

The budget proposes an increase of $3.1 million (General Fund) due to
anticipated changes in' SDC client characteristics. The budget proposal is
based on a population of 6,746 at the end of the current year. This is 116
clients above the 6,630 clients used as the basis for the 1989 Budget Act.
The budget proposal estimates no change in the SDC populatlon durmg
1990-91




608 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVEI.OPMENTAI. SERVICES—Confmued
Table 7-
Department of Developmental Services H
Developmental Centers Budget Summary ;
1988-89 through 199091 .
(dollars in thousands)

Percent
i k ‘ : © = Change"
oo Actual Est. . = Prop. . From
Expenditures 195889 198990 . 1990-91 . 198889
Developmental services programs............... $444,806 $495,773 $512,112 3.3%
Mental health programs .............civniine.. 42,996 . - 44207 - 48,138 8.9
TOtals o ovveneiiirenrinrrnenneresesiienenenne $487,032 $539,980 $560,250 3.8%
Funding Sources o ' e Ve = :
General Fund ..............ccc000icvivnennnns $34,610 $32329. - 349492 ~53.1%
Special Account for Capital Outlay............. L 4000 oo — i —1000
Federal funds .............cc..cccooevins vevene " 759 .86 . &6 .. —.
Lottery Education Fund............ ‘ — Li08 w7 . -181
Mental health reimbursements - 49226 4427 48138 89
Medi-Cal reimbursements..................... e 409437 0 452625 7 :456,006 /Y 4
Other reimbursements ...........c..covrvvvenn — 4,855 - 4851 -0l
Developmental services programs ) _
Avérage developmentally disabled popula- N I
00 P PRSPPI 6,714 6,746 6,746 —_
Personnel-years............. e 97161 . 98084 10,0469. . -2:4%
Cost per client (actual dollars)........... seee. $66251 $73401 $75913° 33
Table 8 ;
Department of Developmental Services. @
.Programs for the Developmentally Disabled
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)
Medi-Cal -
General  Reimburse- : - Al
. . - Fund . ments - - Other _-Funds
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act) ............. $31,440  $431910 . $56,709 $520,059
Baseline adjustments, 1989-90: .- " o
Retirement adjustment...............c.ueen, —681 - - =65 - —746
Employee compensation ...............c.ovies 12,376 - 1,262 13,638
Population adjustment...............ovevvenes 3,639 - - 3,639
Board of Control........c.cocevviinininiinin =TT = W
Implementation of Sherry S. heanngs ........ 529 - - . 529
Cost reportmg system :........ P e 550 — - - 550
Salary savings reduction ... ... voviieinnnnns < 2,640 - o - 2,640
Transfer to the Department of Mental o . R
Health...,....ccoooiiiiiiiiniiiniaiians © 2698 — —2,628 " -
Additional Medi-Cal reunbursements ......... -20,715 20,713 S
Lottery education funds....................s v - .. - —252 - . —252

1989-90 expenditures (revised) .................. $32,329 - $452,625 . $55,006 $539,980
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: ) o ! -
Full-year effect of 1989-90 populatlon s - oo
changes .......ooovvivieiiiiiiiiiiinn . —347 R . B 1)
Full-year effect of 1989-90 employee com- s . C , T
pensation increases.............ooeeeinininis 8378 — 814 9,192.



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 609

Lottery education funds...............ocees — . - —201 =201 .
Board of Control............vovvvurerinnennni. oo - - m
Janitorial contract.....i..... . n L 136 - C— © 7136
‘Career Opportunity- Development Program . e ’
adjustment. ...\ vevivereiinidienineninenaes =132 - . — o -132
Special Account for Capital Outlay ........... - R —4,000 —4,000
Transfer from the Department of Health ' B
Services . civivieiiiniiiianin, 10,823 -10,823 T am -
Cost reporting system ... e =B850 T —_ e - =550
Back out transfer to the Department of : . ‘ .
. Mental Health .............cooeeens T —-2,628 - 2,628 -
Caseload and cost adjustments: B RS
Developmentally disabled population. ........ ' 8,146 - T~ 3 M6
Additional Medi-Cal reimbursements. ........ —14,203 14,203 — -
Mentally disabled population.......... SR S e L —374 -374 -
: Coverage factor...........coonevennniiinninin 2,664 - — 2,664
Salary savings rate reduchion.................. 7,681 - 984 . 8,665
Program change proposals: o
Implementation‘of Sherry S. hearings ........ ~123 e e -1
Client education ........ooitvvriiiniiennenenns 2,241 L — — 2,941
199091 expenditures (proposed) .....i.......... $49492 ~  $456,005 . $54,753 . $560,250:
Change from 1989-90 (revised): F ) . -
Amount .........ieciiieiiiiie e, ... $17,063 . $3,380 —$273 $20,270
Percent..........ocoovmrmmimmniiinin 53.1% 0.7% —0.5% © 38%

The department reports that the increase in populatlon during the
current year is due primarily to unanticipated closures in community
facilities. The budget proposal assumes that closures of community
facilities will have no net effect on the' SDC population in 1990-91. Our
analys1s indicates that unanticipated closures of community facilities may
increase the 1990-91 SDC populatlon Just as they did the current-year
population.

The department indicates that it will update these populatlon estlmates
in May.

Budget Fails to Reflect Medi-Cal COLAs. The department’s budget
request assumes there will be no Medi-Cal rate increases for long-term
care in the budget Although the administration ‘proposes waiving
statutory COLAs in other programs, it is hkely that the long-term care
COLAs will be provided due to requirements in federal law. The amount
of the COLA will be determined in the spring based on cost studies. The
deépartment estimates that each 1 percent Medi-Cal COLA provided to
long-term care facilities would offset $44 nn]hon in proposed General
Fund support.

In our analysis of the Medl-Cal Programs budget (please see Item
4260), we recommend that the Department of Health Services incorpo-
rate its projection of long-term care: COLAs in its May revision of
expenditures. Consistent with that recommendation, we recommend
that the DDS mcorporate the Medi-Cal estimate for long-term care
COLAs in 1ts May rev1smn of expendltures '




610 / HEALTH AND WELFARE . Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved » '
Budget Bill Proposes Authority to Spend Without Legislative Review

We recommend that the Legislature delete proposed Budget Bill
language allowing for expenditure of excess Medi-Cal reimbursements
without legislative review. (Delete Provision 4 of Item 4300-003-001.)

The Budget Bill includes proposed new language authorizing the
department to spend additional Medi-Cal reimbursements received due
to an increase in SDC population for costs associated with the increase,
upon approval of the Director of Finance. The effect of this language is
to allow the department to spend funds without legislative review.

Currently, expendltures of additional Medi-Cal reimbursements are
subject to legislative review through the process established by Section 28
of the 1989 Budget Act. Under Section 28, the Director of Finance must
notify the Legislature 30 days before approving such expend1tures

The proposed language would be justified if the reimbursement
adjustments were entirely routine and lacked policy implications: This
situation does not meet these criteria. For example, the Section 28 process
allows for legislative scrutiny of the department’s assumptions on- (1)
population trends, (2) the timing and amount of reimbursements, and
(3) what expenditures are related to the anticipated increase in caseload.
Accordingly, we recommend that the Leg1slature delete the proposed
language. _

Proposed Reduction in Salary chmgs ‘Will Not Fuclhiuie Cerhﬂcchon _

The proposed augmentation to reduce the salary savings rate will not
fully address.problems with licensing, accreditation, and certification
at the SDCs. We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal
committees before April-1 a work plan for developing new staffing
standards for the SDCs.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $8.7 million- ($7.7 million
General Fund) to lower the. proposed salary savings rate for most staff to
4.9 percent. “Salary savings” is an amount deleted from the budget to
reflect vacancies in authorized positions. -

The 1989 Budget Bill as passed by the Legislature included $6 8 million
to lower the SDC salary savings rate from 7.2 percent to 5.7 percent. The
Governor vetoed $2.7 million, leaving $4.1 million to lower the SDC salary
savings rate to 6.3 percent. During the current year, (1) the department
identified savings of $2.4 million that it used to lower its salary savings and
(2) the administration. submitted a Section 28 letter to the Legislature
increasing the SDC budget by an additional $2.6 million. Together, these
two actions lowered the salary savings rate to 5 percent.

The department reports that without additional funding, the salary
savings rate for the SDCs would be 7.4 percent in 1990-91, primarily due
to the need to hold additional positions open in order.to provide merit
salary adjustments for staff. The budget proposal would lower the SDC
salary savings rate to 4.9 percent — 3 percent at Stockton and 5 percent
at the other centers.

The department reports that it needs this additional funding in order
to prevent (1) licensing violations and (2) the loss of certification for
federal Medi-Cal funding and accreditation by the Accreditation Council



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 611

on Services for People with Developmental Disabilities (ACDD). Losing
certification would jeopardize approximately $170.4 million in federal
funds that the state receives annually for intermediate care facility
services provided by the SDCs. Losing accreditation is primarily a matter
of professional prestige.’ Currently, five of the seven SDCs are fully
accredited. However, the federal government tends to base its federal
certification standards on the accreditation standards-used by the ACDD.

Current Licensure, Certification, and Accreditation Problems. Our
review of various reports issued by the licensing, certifying, and accred-
iting agencies confirms that the SDCs have ma_]or operatmg problems
that warrant attention.

With respect to hcensmg, our review of Department of Health Serv1ces
(DHS) records indicates that the number of licensure violations at SDCs
increased from 8 during 1987 to 30 during 1989; and 7 of the 30 citations
issued by the DHS to the SDCs in 1989 were for class A violations,
indicating that client injury or death was at issue.

With respect to accreditation, one of the three centers reviewed during
the last calendar year lost its accreditation; another received a “deferral.”
According to the ACDD, accreditation of the facility receiving a deferral
will depend on strong improvement in its next survey. Of the four centers
scheduled for review during the budget year, two are currently not fully
accredited. Qur review of ACDD reports indicates that protecting the
civil rights of SDC clients, providing adequate staffing and active
treatment, and ensuring facility cleanliness are areas targeted for im-
provement by the ACDD.

With respect to certification, DHS staff recommended decertification
for two SDCs during the current year. The DHS certification reports
target the same areas for improvement as the accreditation reports. The

. problems encountered by the DDS in meeting certification requirements

are likely to become more serious in the future for several reasons:

o Federal certification regulations- issued in 1989 require centers to
provide continuous active treatment to clients in intermediate care
wards. The DHS interprets this to mean that centers are required to

.. provide 112 to 168 hours of active treatment per client per week. The
DHS had interpreted previous federal regulations to require 56 hours

- of active treatment per client per week. Beginning in October 1990,
similar reqmrements will apply to certain clients receiving care in
skilled nursing wards. Any costs incurred for additional active
treatment would be 50 percent federally funded through the Medl-
Cal Program.

e The federal government and not the DHS, will be reviewing SDCs
for compliance with federal regulations beginning in October 1990.

~ Chart 1 shows the accreditation and certification status of each of the
seven SDCs. .

Augmentatwns Wzll Not Solve the Problems at the SDCs. The
Governor’s Budget proposes additional funds for three of the four areas
noted by the various rev1ewmg agencies: (1) supervision and active
treatment (the salary savings proposal), (2) staff training (the coverage
factor proposal), and (3) client rights (the Sherry S. proposal). (W




612 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ) Item 4300
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL -SERVICES—Continved

Status of the State Developmental Centers.
‘Accreditation and Certification

January 1990
State Developmental Cénter Accreditation Status  Federal Certification Status
Agnews - Deferred Certified -
Camarillo ‘Accredited Certified . o
Fairview . Accredited . Certified, but initially recom-.
-mended for decertification in
) last review
Lanterman Accredited |  Certified
Porterville Unaccredited Certified
Sonoma Actredited Certified '
Stockton Accredited Certified, but initially recom-
mended for decertification’in
last review

examine the fourth issue — janitorial services — in: the next section.)
These proposals, in aggregate, will add roughly 170 new staff to direct-
care staffing of roughly 4,600 on intermediate care wards. Our analysis
indicates that the proposed augmentation for salary savings will not fully
address the superv1sron and treatment problems 1dent1fied for two
reasons.

First, at most the department will use only $1.6 million of the $8.7
million requested to place additional staff on client wards. The depart-
ment reports that the remaining $7.1 million will be used to provide
required merit salary adjustments and associated benefit increases to
staff. The department reports that the augmentation will enable it to fill
only 16 additional positions. Taking into account the augmentation of $2.6
million the department received pursuant to Section 28 for a salary
savings reduction in the current year, the department reports that it will
be able to fill a total of only 40 new positions with these funds.

Funding merit salary adjustments (MSAs) is justified; these are costs
that the department cannot avoid. In fact, our review indicates that
staffing problems at SDCs are, in part, due to the administration’s policy
of not recognizing the costs of MSAs in the budget over the last several



Item 4300 e o HEALTH AND WELFARE / 613

years. This policy has forced the SDCs to hold authorized positions open
in order to fund these required -adjustments. However, our analysis
indicates that these 40 new positions — or 6 additional positions per
center — will not be sufficient to meet the overall staffing needs of the
SDCs.

Second, : wzthout updated staffing standards the Legislature has no
basis for determmmg the amount of staff needed to address ACDD and
certification standards. The standards last developed by the department
are close to 12 years old and were developed prior to development of the
current ACDD or federal requirements. The department reports that it
is examining how to best update its standards but could not tell us (1)
whether it would use state staff or an outside contractor, (2) when the
development of new standards would be initiated or completed, and (3)
the costs associated with updating the staffing standards.

We cannot adequately assess the number of new staff that would be
required to enable the department to address adequately its accredita-
tion and. certification problems without updated staffing standards. We
recommend-that the department provide to the-fiscal committees before

‘April 1 a proposed work plan for developing new staffing standards for

the SDCs. The work plan should include a schedule and cost estimates.
The staffing standards and cost estimates should specifically address the
impact of new federal regulations regarding active treatment.

Phase-In of Additional Positions for Sicff Coverqg'e

We recommend a reduction of $66'6‘,000 from the General Fund
amount budgeted for coverage factor increases in order to more
accurately reflect the timing of new staff hiring. (Reduce Item 4300-
003-001 by $666,000.)

The budget proposes an augmentahon of $2.6 million from the General
Fund for 127 positions in order to increase the “coverage factor™ at the
seven SDCs. The coverage factor.is a staffing allowance that is intended
to compensate for normal staff absences from work due to vacation, sick
leave, and other factors. The last coverage factor adjustment was in the
current year, when the SDCs received funds to reflect changes in
employment regulations, pohmes, and staffing patterns occurring since
1983-84.

The department reports that the augmentation proposed inthe budget
is necessary because actual training hours significantly exceed the
number of training hours assumed in the current-year coverage factor
adjustment, which were based on licensing regulations. The department
reports that increased staff turnover, greater client complexity, more
stringent accreditation and certification standards, and new federal
requirements require an additional 27.4 hours of training for direct-care
staff (primarily nursing) above the 40 hours per year currently budgeted.
This estimate includes targeted training for staff at centers scheduled for
accreditation surveys.

We believe that increasing the coverage factor is justified. Our analysis

indicates that the increasing accreditation and certification standards




614 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued
pose: challenges to SDC personnel that increased training is likely to
address.

However, our analys1s indicates that the departments tlmehne for
filling these 127 positions is unrealistic because it assumes all additional
positions can be filled by July 1. The department reports that it will begin
working to fill the ‘positions during the current year. We believe ‘it is
unlikely that it will be successful in filling all of the positions by July 1. We
believe that it is more realistic to assume that on the average, the 127
positions will be filled one quarter into the fiscal year, beginning October
1, 1990. We recommend that the budget be reduced accordingly, by
deleting $666,000 from the General Fund. We note that one poss1b1e use
for the funds 1dent1fied is to further decrease the SDC salary savings rate.

Problems Have Conhnued with the .Icmtorlul Coniracior

~The department has continued to experience problems with its
'jam'torial contractor in the current year. Certification. and accredita-
tion surveyors have noted (1).unsanitary conditions and (2) direct-
care staff inappropriately performmg Jamtonal duties. It is too soon to
tell-whether the contractor’s performance will improve under the new
contract effective in January 1990.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $136,000 from the General
Fund to increase funding for the SDC janitorial contract. This brings the
total budget for the janitorial contract to $10.8 million during 1990-91. The
departriient reports that this augmentation is necessary dueto the State
Personnel Board’s requirement that the department increase the hourly
wage provided the contractor. "

Background. The department began contractlng for Jamtonal services
'in-1986-87. Prior to this time, these services were provided by state staff.
The department received an augmentation of $1.5 million during the
current: year ‘to support increased. costs ‘associated with a new contract
effective January 1990. The department reported  that increasing the
contract amount.was necessary-in order to reduce the problems. associ-
ated with the previous contract. Specifically, the department reported
that it was experiencing problems with contractor performance in four of
the seven SDCs because the contractor had underbid when the contract
was awarded. .

"In order to ensure adequate performance by the new contractor the
department advised the Legislature during. last year’s budget hearmgs
that it planned.to (1) award contracts in each of the seven centers rather
than award one centralized contract; (2) withhold payments from
.contractors until problems were corrected; (3) reduce the termination
period from 60 days to 30 days; (4) identify areas requiring extra attention
from ‘the contractor; and (5) require the winning bidder to- provide
evidence of experience, adequate employee training, and corporate
management capability.

“Rather than continue  contracting, the Legislature augmented the
budget by:$3.6 million over the department’s request, to allow for




Item 4300 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 615

janitorial activities to be conducted by state employees The Governor
vetoed the funds added by the Legislature.

Continued Problems in the Current Year. The department mdlcates
that problems have continued with the existing contractor during the
current- year. Our review of accreditation and certification reports
indicates that surveyors also believe that the quality of housekeeping in
the centers has continued to be a problem in the current year. Surveyors
noted unsanitary conditions and direct-care staff mappropnately per-
forming janitorial chores.

Performance Under the New Contract. The department reports that
each of the seven SDCs awarded'its janitorial contract to the same
contractor with whom the department has experienced so many prob-
lems during the current and prior years. At the time this analysis. was
prepared, it was too soon to: tell whether the. contractor’s performance
has improved under the new contract. Improved contractor performance
is necessary in. order to comply with certification and accreditation
standards ‘

Implemeniuhon Plan for Sherry S. Needs Work

We withhold recommendation. on the department s proposal for
implementing Sherry S. We recommend that the department submit to
the fiscal committees, by April 1, 1990, a revised proposal that outlines
and supports its assumptiens related to ]udzczal reviews and conserva-
torships for SDC clients.

. The budget proposes 34.8 positions and $3.6 mllhon from the General
Fund to support regional center, department, and SDC participation in
judicial proceedings required by recent court rulings. The budget reflects
expenditures of $1.1 miillion in the current year for this purpose. ::

Background. In its 1981 In re Hop decision, the California Supreme
Court ruled that persons who are unable to provide informed consent
regarding their placement in an SDC -are entitled to judicial reviews
regarding the need for, and appropriateness of, such placement. This
decision affected placements under Welfare and Institutions Code Sec-
tion 4825, which authorizes the placement of nonprotesting adults with
developmental disabilities upon application. by a reglonal center at the
request of a parent or conservator.
' Subsequent to the court’s decision in 1981, countles began providing
judicial reviews (“Hop™ reviews) for clients belng admitted to SDCs who
previously would have been admitted under Section 4825. In the absence
of a statutory commitment scheme, counties adopted a variety of
commitment procedures to provide judicial reviews for this population.

In some counties, district attorneys have handled petitions for commit-
ment. In other counties where the district attorney has declined to seek
commitments for developmentally disabled persons to SDCs due to the
lack of explicit statutory authorization, regional centers have petitioned
the court for admission of these chents

Counties ‘generally have not held hearings for those adrmtted to the
SDCs prior to 1981. Their actions have been consistent with the admin-




616 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued
istration’s opinion that In re Hop did not require Jud101a1 reviews for SDC
residents admitted prior to 1981.

For a detailed analysis of the counties’ response to In re Hop, and
options and associated costs for implementing the decision, please see our
1988 report Judicial Reviews of State Developmental Center Placements:
Implementation of the In re Hop Decision (report #88-17). '

Two recent appellate court decisions — North Bay Regional Center v.
Sherry S. and In re Violet C. — have held that (1) regional centers cannot
petition the court for'a client’s commitment to an SDC and (2) a parent
of an adult with a developmental disability who is unable to grant
informed consent may not seek admission to an SDC on behalf of the
client unless the parent is also the legal conservator. =

'Department’s Proposal. According to the department, the two court
cases effectively mandate that all clients unable to grant informed
consent regarding their placement require both Hop reviews and legal
conservatorships. The department estimates that 4,300 current SDC
clients require a conservatorship and that 3,400 require a Hop hearing. In
addition, the department estimates that approximately 170 clients admit-
ted annually require both conservatorships and Hop reviews. Due to the
large number of clients' requiring reviews and conservatorships, the
department plans to schedule hearings over eight years. The department
estimates that total costs to the regional centers, the department and the
SDCs will be $31.4 million over the eight‘year period.  : -

Table 9 displays the costs associated with the budget requests related to

implementing the hearings required by the Sherry S. decision for both

the current and budget years.
We identified the following major assumptrons in the departments
proposal:
1. Legal, accounting, and fmanczal services staffing:
The department will be the legal conservator for all affected chents
10.5 attorney-hours will be needed to establish each conservatorshrp
2: attorney-hours will be required annually for ongomg workload
associated with a conservatee’s needs.
o 10 percent of conservatees will have financial estates and the
department will become conservator:for all of them.
¢ The department will become a temporary conservator in approxi-
mately 20 percent of the cases. Temporary conservators are required
in emergencies such as the closure of a community facility.
2. SDC costs:
o Hop hearings will be conducted annually
. Conservatorshlps will be -established once but w111 require ongomg
‘review.
o Clients will need to appear in court in 75 percent of conservatorshlp
and Hop: proceedings.
¢ For every client requiring both a Hop and a conservatorshrp hearing,
© two SDC staff will need to transport and accompany clients to two
separate proceedings.




Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 617

i-Table 9

~ Department of Developmental. Serwces
Costs Associated with Implementing Hearings
Required by Sherry S. Decision
1989-90 and 1990-91

© 1989-90 1990-91
2 ' « Positions Amount Positions Amount
Department support - o e e
Legal and support .............. 51 -_ 160 - -.$974,000
Accounting and financial ....... 12 . ..$396,000 _40 135,000
Subtotals .........oceiiiiiiiyi . 63 . - $396,000 20.0 $1,109,000
State developmental centers
Temporary help to prepare for, and escort, o o
clients to hearings.................ooevinins 43 $124000 - = 148 $374,000
Travel for staff and clients-........ O S - 9,000 = 32,000
Subtotals i, .uiuereiiciininin i Veerers e 43 - . $133,000 148 $406,000
Regional centers | . - s :
Staff for conservatorships......... [T 49)® " $202,000 (184)*  $738,000
Staff for Hop reviews..... 00 ceeeeiivenenads (34)® 133,000 (10.1)* - 389,000
Legal fees for Hop rev1ews ($1,100 per . : ‘ o
client) ..o, wree = L 213000 0 - — 985,000 :
Subtotals...........c.oieneans P SO (. X: ) "$548,000 (285)*  $2,112,000

Totals . .ovvvevnns P PN T - 106 $1,077,000 - 48 $3,627,000

@ These staff are employees of regional centers, not the state.

3. Regional centers:

 Once estabhshed as a conservator, . the department w111 request
. regional centers — as: admuustratlve arms of the department — to
petition the court for adm1ss1on to SDCs and thereby request a Hop
~ hearing.

o Regional centers will contract W1th pnvate counsel for 100 percent of
_ the Hop petitions they need to prepare, and - counsel will charge
$1,100 per case for each case.

» Regional centers will incur an average cost of $1,700 for every Hop
hearing held for a new admittee, and $1 200 for every Hop hearmg
‘held for an SDC resident:

The department reports that due to the’ uncertamty regarding how the
Hop and conservatorship hearings will proceed throughout the state, it
plans to (1) survey regional centers on the proportion of clients needing
a conservatorship for whom no potential conservator other than the
department can be identified, (2) work with judges throughout the state
to-develop ‘common administrative procedures for the court hearings,

and (3) propose legislation clarifying the Hop and conservatorship -

processes. The department 1ndlcates it will present a rev1sed proposal and
budget in the spring.

:Budget Proposal Needs Work. We identified a varlety of problems with
the proposal. Generally, they fall into two categories: (1) basic informa-
tion about the projected workload and costs is lackmg and (2) in several
instances, the department’s proposal is based on “worst case’ > assumptions
that increase costs unnecessarily. We therefore withhold recommenda-




618 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4300

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continved

tion on the 1990-91 spending proposal pending the department’s revised
submission. In order to provide the Legislature ‘with ‘the information it
needs to evaluate the proposal, we recommend that the department
address the following specific problems in its revised submission.

‘1. .Estimates on Workload and Costs. We identified two major
problems with the department’s estimates. First, little data are currently
available on the actual costs that will be incurred for this new activity.
The Legislature requires cost estimates derived from actual experience
whenever possible. We therefore recommend that the department study
the actual costs incurred to date in the current year and incorporate these
data into its revised proposal.

Second, the format and summary information provided by the depart-
ment precluded a thorough analysis. The department provided detailed
estimates of the number of clients requiring initial and annual Hop
hearings and conservatorships, as well as the total annual costs required
for regional center legal services, the SDCs, and department support.
However, the information did not specify the following: (a) the estimated
number of clients requiring a specific type of hearing and (b) the
per-case costs to the department and the SDCs for each type of
proceeding. Without this information, we were unable to evaluate the
department’s estimates on hearings and costs or to estimate potential
savings resulting from changes to its assumptions. We recommend the
department provide a summary and easily understood estimate of the
number of hearings and per-case costs as part of its revised proposal.

2, Annual Hop Reviews. Nothing in law or the two recent court ruhngs
requires that clients undergo Hop reviews every year, as assumed in the
department s proposal. Although this assumption is consistent with the
practice in most of the 10 counties we surveyed while preparing our
report, we found a consensus among professional staff working with these
clients that in a large majority of cases the annual Hop reviews are of
minimal, if any, benefit because the condition of a client is unlikely to
change substantially within a year.  The staff we -interviewed: included
staff at SDCs, regional centers, county public defenders, and district
attorneys. They agreed that these reviews should be conducted every two
or even three years.

The frequency of reviews has a maJor effect on ongomg costs of these
proceedings. For example, conducting reviews every two years instead of
every year would halve ongoing costs: Because of the minimal benefit to
clients and the potential cost implications, we recommend - that the
department address the feasibility of holding. Hop hearings less fre-
quently than every year in its implementation discussions this spring and
adjust its budget proposal accordingly.

3. Scheduling, Location, and Client Attendance at I-Iearmgs Our
analysis indicates that the department’s budget assumptions related to
the scheduling, location, and proportion of clients attending hearings are
inflated. First, the budget proposal reflects the assumption that 75
percent of clients will attend both Hop and conservatorship proceedings.



Item 4300 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 619

However, in our recent report, we found that public defenders tend, in
most instances, to waive a client’s appearanceé in court for a Hop hearing.
The department reports that this tendency also apphes to conservator-
ship proceedings.

Second, although the department indicates that it will attempt to
schedule a client’s Hop and ‘conservatorship hearings on the same day to
minimize costs related to SDC staff and travel, the budget proposal
assumes a separate trip for each hearing: Third, although some SDCs
currently hold Hop hearings on the SDC grounds, the budget proposal
neither recognizes nor incorporates this possibility inte its cost estimates.
Holding hearings on developmental center grounds can also reduce costs
related to travel and SDC staff.

We recommend the department raise these issues in its implementa-
tion discussions this spring and adjust its budget proposal accordingly.

4. Need for the Department to Become Conservator. We question
whether it is realistic to assume that regional centers-will be unable to
find a family member or friend to become a conservator for 100 percent
of SDC clients needing a conservator. Furthermore, as generic agencies,
public guardians are responsible for becoming conservators for persons
who cannot find others to servé. We recommend that in its implemen-
tation discussions the department (a) obtain an estimate from regional
centers on the proportion of clients who have family members or friends
who potentially would assume conservatorship responsibilities and (b)
explore the possibility of public guardians acting as conservators in lieu of
the department.

5. Costs Incurred by Regional Centers.. We believe that the estimated
regional center costs are too high. The department assumes that regional
center staff will incur for Hop reviews, on average, costs of $1,700 for a
review for a new client and $1,200 for a review of an SDC resident. These
costs contrast with the average costs reported to us by 11 of the 21
regional centers when we prepared our report: $700 for a new admission
to an SDC and $615 for a review of a current SDC resident.

Our analysis indicates that a central difference in these cost estimates
is due to the assumption regarding who performs the legal work required
for a Hop review. In the budget proposal, legal costs account for 65
peréent and 92 percent, respectively, of regional center’ costs for new
admissions and current SDC residents.

We have identified three flaws in the department s assumptnon that
regional centers will need to contract for private counsel for 100 percent
of the Hop hearings required. Many of the regional centers we surveyed
used their own legal staff rather than hiring private counsel to perform
this work. Overall, the regional centers we surveyed reported average
cost for legal work of $439. The regional centers we surveyed that did use
private counsel had costs similar to the $1,100 estimated by the depart-
ment.

Second, we believe that if all regional centers chose to use private
counsel, they could probably secure a lower cost per case due to the




620 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES—Continued

volume of cases involved. Finally, it may be more cost-effective for the
departm_ent s legal staff to perform the additional legal work required.
The department reports that it did not believe that it would be
cost-effective for its own legal staff to perform the legal work required for
Hop reviews because the department would incur costs for traveling to
the Hop hearing in addition to the conservatorship proceeding. However,
the department also reports that it is working to ensure that Hop and
conservatorship hearings occur on the same day, whenever possible. We
recommend that the department explore and document these options for
reducmg the costs associated with petitioning thé courts and address
them in the revised proposal it submits this spring.

Capital Outlay .

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $12.8 million in
Item 4300-301-036 for capital outlay expenditure in the Departrnent of
Developmental Services. Please see our analysis of that item in the capital
outlay section of this Analyszs whlch is in the back portlon of this
document.

- DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Item 4440 from the General

Fund and various funds Budget p. HW 127
Requested 1990-91 .....o.ccuermenrrrrinnissssesssssssisens rerrirsensessseenseissssennesne§1,254,431,000
Estimated 1989-90 ...........coninsrssnsecnsenssnissssssnsssssssecsennnennes 1,226,221,000
Actual 1988-89 ................ eeeiroresersersessensssens reresresnassesassenes S—— ' e 1,093,985,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for
salary increases) $28,210,000 (+42.3 percent) I .
Total recommended reductlon ................................................... 11,199,000

Recommended reapproprlatlon of avallable current-year
' savmgs Cersensiaseaneiesasaserse st ssaneressonsnrasnseiasasann s sas s e e b e s sntnr s 1,500,0(_)0

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Itemn—Description . Fund Amount
4440-001-001—Department support .. General , $30,983,000
4440-001-845—Department support " Primary Preventlon 234,000
4440:001-890—Department support Federal , 1,225,000
4440-011-001—State hospitals "~ General " - . 359,468,000
4440-012-001—State hospitals, Proposition 98 General D 7,263,000
4440-016-001—Conditional release General . 14,006,000
4440-101-001—L.ocal assistance -General ~ " 516,852,000
4440:101-236—Local assistance Unallocated: Account, Cigarette =~ 10,000,000
and Tobacco Products Surtax .
UL . (C&T) .. _
4440-101-311—Local assistance Traumatic Brain Injury 500,000



: It‘ern;4440 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 621

4440-101-843—Local assistance Primary Prevenhon fet T 1,738,000
4440-101-890—Local assistance i Federal : - 21,352,000
4440-111-001—Brain-damaged adults . . = General 5,257,000
4440-141-001—Institutions for mental diseases General 74,789,000
Control Section 23. 50—Depa:tment support - State Legalization Impact Assis- 342,000
. tance Grant (SLIAG)

Control Section 23, 50-—Local assistance SLIAG™ - 6,000,000
Ch 1271/87 . . General . 45,000
Ch 1225/89 General =~ - - © T 145,000
Ch 1331/89 : ‘ Unallocated Account C&T - 25,000,000
Reimbursements . — ) 180,232,000
Total : Co . $1,254,431,000

. Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS rage

1. Conditional Release Program. Reduce Item 4440-016-001 627
by $1.5 Million and Reappropriate $1.5 Million of Funds
Available in Item 4440-016-001 of the 1989 Budget Act.

- Recommend that the Legislature delete $1.5 million (Gen-
eral Fund) from the budget for conditional release services
and, instead, reappropriate $1.5 million from current-year
funds for providing the services in 1990-91.

2. Screening of Nursing Facility Residents. Reduce Item. 628
4440-011-001 by $1.3 Million and Reimbursements by $3.8
Million. Recommend a reduction in the amount budgeted
for preadmission screening and annual resident review
because the number of patients who will require screening
and the screening costs are lower than the budget assumes.

3. State Hospital Reform. Recommend that the department 630
submit to the Legislature by April 1, 1990 a work plan to (a)
develop realistic staffing standards that are related to the
ward bed type, client level of illness, and planned scheduled
treatment requirements and (b) conduct periodic surveys of
actual client characteristics to provide a basis for level-of-
illness adjustments. ‘

4. Level-of-Illness Adjustment. Reduce Item 4440-011-001 by - 635
$1,448,000. Recommend deletion of 75.3 positions and
$1,448,000 from the General Fund requested for patient
level-of-illness ‘adjustments because the adjustments have
not been adequately justified. :

5. Additional State Hospital Positions. Reduce Item 4440-011- 636
001 by $1,283,000. Recommend deletion of 66.7 positions and ‘
$1,283,000 from the amount budgeted for staffing augmen-
tation in the state hospitals because the department has not
been able to justify these positions.

6. Salary Savings. Reduce Item 4440-011-001 by $896,000. 636
Recommend a reduction of $896,000 (General Fund) in the
amount budgeted to reduce the salary savings rate to 5
percent in order to accurately reflect the tumng of new staff
hiring.




622 / HEALTH AND WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

7

“Registered Nursmg Coverage at Vacaville. Reduce Reim-
- bursements in Item 4440-011-001 by $172,000. Recommend a '

_ reduction of .$172,000 (reimburseménts) in the proposed

10.

augmentation for additional registered nursing staff at the

Facility (CMF) in Vacaville because the overall nursing
staff-to-patient ratio does not need to be increased.

. Treatment Levels at Vacaville. The department is delivering

less than one-third of the hours of scheduled treatment

- activities it is ‘contracted and staffed to provide at the

psychiatric unit it operates at the CMF at Vacaville.

. Proposition 98 Minimum Funding Requirements. The bud-
“get appears to’ overstate by $4.2 million the amount of

department expenditures that may be counted towards the
Proposition 98 minimum funding requirements.

Local Assistance Augmentation. Recommend that prior to
budget hearings, the department submit additional informa-
tion to the fiscal committees on the allocation of ‘the

'proposed $10 million augmentatlon for local mental health

" programs.

11.

12.

13.
' Reduce Item: 4440-141-001 by $3.1 Million and Increase;

Supplemental Rates Program Recommend that the depart-

ment submit to the Legislature its review of the supplemen- .

tal rates program by April 1, 1990 and that the department
incorporate. in its report recommendations that address the
issues we-have identified.

Special Education Pupils, The budget assumes enactment of '_

legislation to transfer fiscal and programmatic respon51b1hty

for mental health services provided to special education ‘

pupils to the State Department of Education for a savings of
$15.8 million ($15 1 million General Fund, $675,000 federal
reimbursements) to the Department of Mental Health. -

Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMD) Treatment Costs.

Rezmbursements by $2.3 Million. Recommend (a) a reduc-

tion. of $3.1 million in the amount budgeted for treatment -

Item ,, 4440

638

inpatient psychiatric program at the California Medical

639...

641

647

648

costs of IMD services and (b) an augmentation of $2.3 .

million in reimbursements for additional SSI/SSP receipts to .

- correct-for overbudgeting.

14.

. deduct estimated collections from provider contracts, and

Administrative and Treatment Costs. Recommend that the"
Legislature (a) adopt Budget Bill language requiring the -
department . to transfer respon31b111ty for collection of -

SSI/SSP reimbursements to IMD service prov1ders and

(b) enact leglslatlon requiring IMD patients ehglble for
SSI/SSP to pay seryice providers an amount equal to the

board and care portion of their SSI/SSP grant, for a General ‘

Fund savings of at least $4 million.

649



Ttem 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 623

15. Bed Allocation Methodology. Recommend-that the Legisla- 650
. ture adopt Budget Bill language specifying an allocation. -
* methodology for IMD beds. . o
16. Federal Nursing Home Reform. We estlmate a potentlal < 651
© need for 144 additional IMD beds in'.1990-91 -above .the ..
number funded in the budget, at a cost of up to $1.4 million
(General. Fund) in order to comply with the nursing home -
reform provisions of the federal Omnibus Budget Reconcﬂ- ;
iation Act of 1987. The department w111 address th1s 1ssue 1n
its- May révision. ¢ ° v

GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

“The Department of Mental Health (DMH) directs and’ coordinates
statew1de efforts aimed at the treatment and prevention of mental
disabilities. The department’s primary responsibilities are to:

'1. Administer the Short-Doyle and Lanterman-Petris-Short Acts. The
acts provide for delivery of mental health services through a state-county
partnership and for involuntary treatment of the mentally disabled.

2."0perate Atascadero, Metropolitan, Napa, and Patton State Hospitals
and manage programs for the mentally disabled located at Camarillo
State Hospital.

. 3. Administer the Conditional Release Program, which provides for the
commumty outpatient treatment and supervision of Jud101ally comrmtted
persons and mentally disordered offenders:

" The department has 7,270.9 personnel-years m the current year o

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expendrtures of $1.3 billion (a]l funds) for the

support of the DMH’s activities in 1990-91. This is an increase of $28.2
million, or 2.3 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures.
Proposed General Fund expenthures for support of the department and
its programs are $1 billion, which is $20.9 million, or-2.1 percent, above
estimated General Fund expendrtures in the current year.
. The major increases proposed in the budget are (1) $13 million
(General Fund) to reduce the salary savings rate and to fund merit salary
adjustments ‘in the state hospitals, (2) $6.9 million (General Fund) for
additional staff-associated with increases in patient population and level
of illness in the state hospitals, (3) $6.1 million: (all funds) to increase the
number of beds funded through the Institutions for Mental Diseases
Program, (4) a $10 million augmentation (Cigarette and Tobacco
Products Surtax Fund) for county mental health programs, and (5) $5.9
million (General Fund) in " additional fundmg for prlot prOJects for
serrously mentally ill children and adults.

: These increases are partially offset by a. proposed transfer of $15.8
million ($15.1 million General Fund) from the DMH to the State
Department of Education for services to special education pupils..

“Table 1 provides a summary of the department’s budget for the past,
current, and budget years.




624 / HEALTH AND WELFARE v Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

MAJOR ISSUES

The state hospltals are overstaffed reIatrve to the
department s staffing standards, yet treatment levels
are below the level specified in the standards. These
findings raise concerns about the department s proce-
dures for budgeting and aIIocatlng staff.

Treatment levels at the department s psychlatrrc‘ 1
_program at the California Medical Facility at Vacaville
‘are below the. department s standards. -

Proposed augmentations of 142 posmons and $2. 7
million: (General Fund) inthe state hospitals are unjus-
tified. : '

' The department has. not specmed how it intends to

allocate an augmentation of $10 million. from the

Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax Fund for IocaI
. mental health programs. »

The budget assumes enactment of legislation to trans-
fer fiscal and programmatic responsibility for mental
health services provided to special education puplls to
the State Department of Education.

Leg|slat|on authorlzmg collection of SSI/SSP pay-
ments to clients could reduce General Fund costs for

~ institutions for mental diseases (IMD) servrces by at
Ieast $4 million annually. ' '

' The impact of federal nursing home reform on the
need for IMD services is not refiected in the budget.

We estimate General Fund costs of up to $1.4 m|II|on
in 1990-91, : '




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 625

Table 1
Department of Mental Health
‘Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Est, Prop. Change from 1989-90
Expenditures . - 198889 195990 199091 Amount  Percent
Department support®............c.oviivine $40,939 $59,876 $57,880 —$1,996° —-33%
State hospitals................ DA DTS S 345,720 389,773 412307 2534 . .58
Local programs.............coovviviiinninnn 622340 674,069 691,967 17,898 - 2T
Special education pupils ............ooiii 15,116 15,791 — ~—15791 . —1000
Brain-damaged adults........................ 5,141 5373 5257 —116 —29
Institutions for mental diseases... . 64,729 80,839 86,520 5,681 7.0
Traumatic brain injury projects . —_— 500 500 — —
Totals vooovvvvernnnnns RN $1 093,985 $1,226221 $1.254431  $28,210 23%
Funding Sources - : '
General Fund ..............coovveeevinenn. $930,791  $986,905 $LO07808  $0903 - ..21%
Federal funds ......................ooii, 19409 22957 22577 —~380 -17
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax
Fund........oooovvviiiviiiiiiiniiininin, C— 25,000 35,000 10,000 40.0
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant ‘
Fund..........coovvniiinnns A . 3132 6515 6342 —173 -27
Primary Prevention Fund........ e, 864 - 197 1,972 -4 -02
Asset Forfeiture Distribution Fund. ......... 64 - - — —
Special Account for Capital Outlay......... - 2000 —  =3000 —1000
Reimbursements..........c..c.ovvvveneianens 139,725 180,368 180,232 ~136 ~01
Traumatic Brain Injury Fund ............... — 500 500 Y —
Personnel-years . - ‘ :
Department support..........c.oevennnnens 336 398 409 112 . 28%
State hospitals...........coiveiiiieniiinnnn. 6,349 6,873 7,020 1475 2.1

Totals .......cocvviiiiiiiiniinnn, 6,685 7211 7,430 158.7 22%

& Includes Conditional Release Program.

ANAI.YSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
1. DEPARTMENT SUPPORT

The budget proposes expenditures of $57.8 million for support of the
DMH in 1990-91. This amount consists of $43.8 million for department
administration and $14 million for the Conditional Release Program.
Overall, this is a decrease of $2 million, or 3 percent, in estimated
current-year expenditures. Table 2 shows the department’s expenditures
and funding sources for the past, current, and budget years.

Budget Changes. Table 3 shows the changes in the .department’s
support budget proposed for 1990-91. The major. change is a reduction. of
$2.5 million from the General Fund to reflect revised expendlture
estimates for the Conditional Release Program




626 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—Continued
‘ Table 2
Department.of Mental Health Support
Expenditures and Funding Sources
1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

’ , Actual Est. Prop. _Change from 1989-90
Expenditures 5 198889 1989-90 . 1990-91  Amount - Percent

Department administration. :............i... $26,570 $43,192 $43,874 $682 1.6%
Conditional release...................coeee. 14,369 16,684 14,006 . —2678 . —161
TOtalS ..o $40939  $59.876 457,880 —$1996  —33%
Funding Sources . B :
General Fund ......................ccouvvnnen 337,933 346,492 845179  —$1,313 —28%
Federal Junds ..o, 748 1,605 1225 —380 —-23.7
Primary Prevention Fund............... eeis 131 238 24 —4 —17
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant
RN 132 515 342 173 —336
Reimbursements.................c.cocivvenn. 1,995 11,026 10,900 —1% ~11
Table 3 o

Department of Mental Health Support
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(doliars in thousands)

General Fund ~ All Funds
1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)...........covvninininiinenens $45,727 $57,666
Adjustments, 1959-90:
Medical evaluation field manual, Ch 376/88................... 36 36
Community treatment facilities, Ch 1271/87................... 45 45
Services to wards and dependents, Ch 1294/89 ................ 100 ‘ 100
PERS rate reduction ............ccocoeviieniiiiiiiniininn., —25 : -30
Employee compensation............cccvevriienirinneienininnen. 610 689
Additional Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal administrative funds ....... — 610
Mental health planning rollover....................oevvvinene. o - ) 70
Federal manpower funds...............oooviiivininininienn — 9
Child and adolescent services program..............cpeeeennns — : -1
Various grants and carry-over funds ................ccoonnnen -1 ‘ 580
1989-90 expenditures (revised) ............. e R . $46,492 $59,876
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: S ‘
Employee compensatlon ........................................ 487 558 .
,Two percent price increase on operating expenses and ) '

TEQUIPINENE ..ttt e e e e aas : - ‘ 12
Retirement reduction...........c.iveeveveniiisineani, : — : 1
SWCAP and pro-rata adjustments —_ 1
Reverse a portion of Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal adxmmstratlve :

funds.......ooiin S - —265
Reduce mental health planning allocation. ... ................ — / =151

" Reduce handicapped infant program .................... i —_ : —64
- Services to families, Ch 1225/89, carry-over ................... 145 145
Reduce development of field manual, Ch 376/88 ............. —36 : -36
Reduce services to wards and dépendents, Ch 1294/89....... -100 —100
Reduce one-time adjustments.............cocevvnvniviiniannins 1 —580

Program change proposals:
Institutions for mental diseases support.................ceuues 413 413
State hospital automation project ...............cocvenenenien. - —
Additional staff for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal utilization review . 45 164

Establish an audit appeals section......................oeuinee 95 190




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 627

Support for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal claims explanation ........ . " 68 137
- Staff for primary intervention program through funding re- :

AITECHOM ... .veetiiiiii i e — (41)
Establish civil service positions through funding redirection . (178) (178)
Services for wards and dependents, Ch 1294/89............... 69 69
Conditional Release Program revised expenditure estimates . —2,500 —2,500

199091 expenditures (Proposed) ......ccoevviirierereiieniiaiiens $45,179 $57,880

Change from 1989-90 (rewsed)

Curreni-Yeur Suvmgs in the Conditional Release Program
We recommend that the Legislature delete $1.5 million (General

‘Fund) from the budget for conditional release services and, instead,

reappropriate $1.5 million from current-year funds for providing the
services in 1990-91. (Reduce Item 4440-016-001 by $1.5 million and
reappropriate $1.5 million of funds available in Item 4440-016-001 of
the 1989 Budget Act.)

The budget proposes a reduction of $25 million (General Fund) in
expenditures for the Conditional Release Program' (CONREP) for 1990-
91, in recognition of the fact that the program historically has underspent
its appropriation. CONREP expenditures are determined by the number
of judicially comimitted clients and mentally disordered offenders re-
ferred to the program following their stays in the state hospital system.
The department reports that the number of clients referred and accepted
into the program consistently has been below levels expected at the time
the budget was developed. Table 4 presents Budget Act appropriations
and expenditure data for the CONREP since 1986-87.

_ Table 4
Department of Mental Health
Conditional Release Program :
Unexpended Funds and Proposed Reduction
(in thousands)

Budget Act Actual

Appropria- Expendi- .
tions tures Difference
$18,262 $13,605 $4,657
17,094 - 14281 2,803
17,910 14,369 S 354l
16,684 16,684 est. - =
14,006 prop. — —

As Table 4 indicates, appropriationis for the program have exceeded
expenditures by as much as $4.7 million in 1986-87, and presumably would
exceed expenditures by $2.5 million in the budget year if the proposed
reduction in funding is not approved. However, the department projects
no savings in the current year. Our review indicates that the departmerit
has unencumbered balances during the current year of $1.5 million.
Because all CONREP services are provided through full-year contracts
with service providers, the unencumbered balance of $1.5 million will
continue to be available at the end of the current year.




628 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENTY OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved '

Because the CONREP will not spend the full amount of its appropri-
ation during the current year, we recommend that the Legislature (1)
reappropriate $1.5 million of funds available from Item 4440-016-001 of
the 1989 Budget Act for use by this program in 1990-91 and (2) delete $1 5
million from Item 4440-016-001.

Budget Overstates Amount Needed for Screening of Nursing Fccllliy
Residents

We recommend a reduction of $5.1 million in the amount budgeted
for preadmission screening and annual resident review (PASARR)
because the number of patients who will require screening is lower
than the budget assumes. (Reduce Item 4440-011-001 by $1 3 million and
rezmbursements by $3.8 million.)

~ The department’s budget includes a total of $11 5 million to complete
federally required screening of persons in nursing facilities. This amount
consists ‘of $2.8 million from the General Fund and $8.7 million in
reimbursements from federal funds, and represents no change from
current-year expenditures.

- Background. Under the federal Ommbus Budget Reconciliation Act of
1987 (OBRA 87), the state. must operate a PASARR program. In this
program, the Department of Health Services (DHS) must screen all
patients entering nursing facilities to identify mentally ill individuals, and
refer those patients to the DMH. OBRA 87 requires the DMH to conduct
:a second  screen to.evaluate treatment needs of these patients, and
transfer these patients to: other facilities:if appropriate. The DMH also
must conduct annual reviews of certain nursing facility patients to ensure
that their placements continue to be appropriate.

Department’s Proposal. The department’s budget reflects the contin-
uation of current funding levels to carry out the ongoing screening
requirements of the PASARR program. The department’s estimate for
the amount needed to fund the program is based on (1) the average cost
per screen and (2) an estimate of the percentage of patients entering
nursing facﬂltles who will be referred by the DHS for mental health
screening.

Our review indicates that the amount budgeted for screening should
be reduced due to two factors. First, the referral percentage has been
substantially lower in the current year than originally anticipated, and
the budget has not been revised to account for this lower referral rate.
Second, the department indicates that the average cost per.screen is
expected to.drop from $461 in the current year to approximately $390 for
1990-91. Accordingly, we estimate that the amount necessary to carry out
the required screening will be $5.1 million less than the amount budgeted
for 1990-91. The department indicates: it expects to revise its flmdmg
request for this program during the May revision process. . .

‘Because the number of screens requlred will be lower than antmlpated
and the average cost per screen also is expected to drop, we recommend
that the amount budgeted for thé PASARR screening: program be



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 629

reduced by $5.1 million. The reduction would consist of $1.3 million from
the General Fund and $3.8 million in federal reimbursements. (Reduce
Ttem 4440-011-001.)

Our review also indicates that, because the number of screens the
department has needed to complete in the current year is less than
anticipated, current-year expenditures. appear to be substantially lower
than the $11.5 million budgeted. We estimate the program. will have
General Fund savings of up to $1.3 million at.the end of the current year.

'2.STATE HOSPITAL PROGRAMS

‘The budget proposes expenditures of $412 million, all funds in 1990-91
for clients in state hospitals for the mentally disabled. This is an increase
of $22.5 million, or 5.8 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. The budget proposes an appropriation of $366.7 million from the
General Fund for these programs, which is an increase of $24.2 million, or
7.1 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. In addition, the
budget proposes to count- $7.2 million iri state ‘hospital® expenditures
towards the Proposition 98 minimum funding requirements during
1990-91. Table 5 shows the components of the state hospital budget in the
past, current, and budget ‘years.

Table 5
Department of Mental Health- -
. State Hospitals
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands}

Actual - Est. Prop. - _Change from 1959-%0

Expenditures 1988-89  1989-90 199091 .~ Amount  Percent
County clients..........c.cocoeviveninnenennn. $189,542  $212010 $206943  $14,933 70%
Judicially committed chents ................. 122,105 132,523 139,788 7,265 - 55
Other clients®.......... Aerereieneeseneiniie, s 34,073 45,240 45,576 - 336 0.7
Totals ..ovvvivieiiiiinerannns Siieeveaanis © $345,720. . $389,773 $412,307 - $22,534 5.8%
Funding Sources E - : SR
General Fund ................... eerieierans $311,647 - $345553  $366,731  $24198 71%
Reimbursements................. FUTTO s 4073 . 45240 45576. 336 . - 07
Special Account for Capital Outlay......... - 2000 - —2000 —1000
Average population . o o i i .
County clients...........0.. 0o 2,495 2,519 2,518 -1 b
~ Judicially committed chents....- ...... e 1,533 1,553 - L670 117 - 15%
. Other clients®.............iiviivverennnne, i 569 .- 678 . - 704 26 - 38
Totals .....:........ e e, 4597 4,750 4’892 142 - 3.0%
Authorized positions ' » A G
Department of Mental Health ............ 6,349 7,199 1,575 376 52%
Department of Developmental Services. . 677 822 79 0 - -2 -32
Totals ooovvvviieei e eiiraeeaaaaas 7,026 8,021 8,371 350 44%
Cost per client (actual dollars)
County clients..........cccoeveviiiininienns $75969  .$84,164 $90,128 $5,964 7.1%
Judicially committed clients............... 79,651 85,334 83705 —1,629 -19
Other clients®..........ccovvevrvvereeenenne. 59,882 66,726 64,739 —1,987 —-3.0
Totals «.vvvvvrrviierieiiiriiieeinans $75,206 $82,057 $84,282 $2,224 2.7%

2Includes clients from the Departments of Corrections, Developmental Services, and the Youth
Authority.
b Not a meaningful figure.




630 / HEALTH AND WELFARE ' Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH-—Continved
Client Characteristics

State hospitals serve four categones of clients: county chents judicially
committed - clients, mentally disordered offenders, and chents of other
institutions. o R

County clients may voluntanly consent to treatment or may be
detained mvoluntanly for treatment for specified periods of time under
the provisions of the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act (LPS).

Judicially committed clients include persons who are legally catego-
rized as (1) ineompetent to stand trial, (2) not guilty of a erime by reason
of insanity, or (3) mentally d1sordered sex offenders.

‘Mentally disordered offenders include prison parolees who have been
committed to the department for treatment and supervision.

Clients of other institutions include mentally disabled clients of the
Departments of Corrections and the Youth Authority who are transferred
to state hospitals to receive medication and other treatment. :

Proposed Budgei Changes : o

The major changes proposed for 1990-91 include (1) an increase of $13
million (General Fund) to fund merit salary adjustments in 1990-91 and-
for additional staff needed to reduce the salary savings rate to 5 percent,
(2) an increase of $6.9 million (General Fund) for additional staff
associated with a projected increase in judicially committed and mentally
disordered offender clients in the state hospitals, and (3) an increase of
$9.4 million ($8.4 million General Fund) for full-year funding of 1989-90
state hospital salary and benefit increases. Table 6 displays the budget
changes proposed. for 1990 91.

State Hospital Reform: Flve Yeurs Laier

We recommend that the department submit to the Legtslature by
April 1, 1990 a work plan to (1) develop realistic staffing standards
that are related to the ward bed type, client level of illness, and planned
scheduled treatment requirements and (2) conduct periodic surveys of
actual client characteristics to provide a baszs for level-of-illness
adjustments.

In our review of the budget, we evaluated the current status of state
hospital staffing and treatment levels. Specifically, we compared existing
treatment levels to those proposed by the department as part of its 1984
state hospitals initiative. We also compared staffing levels proposed by
the department for 1990-91 to those the department previously indicated
would be required to achieve specified licensing, accredltatlon and
treatment objectives. ‘




Item 4440 ' HEALTH AND WELFARE / 631

. Table 6

Department of Mental Health
State Hospitals
. Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
: (dollars in thousands) :

“General Fund -~ All Funds”

1989-90 expenditures (Budget Act)...... i i $881T24 RO $378 170‘
Adjustments; 1989-90:. R : ‘ o : :
- Retirement reduction............ivvenervenirennen.s eeeereains . =159 —851,
. Miscellaneous reimbursement ad_]ustments ; P = 293
" Salary and beriefit increase. ............... PP e 11608 0 T122m
Allocation to Board of Control B L =40 —40
- 1989-90 expenditures (revised) ............ i, T $3425833 ¢ $389,773
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: o - T
Full-year effect of 1989-90 populatxon changes ................ —4,281 —4,281"
Retirement adjustment .....o....iiivivineerrneienieininrincs . 130 147
CALSTARS adjustment ...................... e ia s - o 10
. Reverse one-time adjustments.................ooooueien. PO R - 9,023
Full~year cost of 1989-90 salary and benefit i mcreases ‘ - 8,399 : - 9413
- Reimbursement adjustments R Y PO SN o= i —-918
2 ENEIZY COSES...huuviivvindinnininininniin e ennnineniinndiins =7 Co=T
Restore allocation to Board of Control.......ccvveviieianinns 40 40
. Caseload and cost adjustments: ) . o
Popitlation adjustment . ... .......uvtierensiininnnne, e 6,920 ‘ -~ 6,920
Program change proposals: ‘ " : e
Salary savings rate reduction and merit sala:y ad]ustments 12,997 12,997
_Registered nursing staff at Vacaville...................o.... : — o 184
Nursing coordinator position at Vacaville..................;... — 52,
199091 expenditures (proposed)......... T PP _$366,731, .. . $412,307
Change from 1989; 90 (revised): ‘ o
AMOUDE, ...l e ey e © 24,198 . 22534
" Percent...... e edeeees FEOTUURUCIN i i 0 TT% '5:8%

Background Begmnmg 1n 1984-85, the Leglslature approved a series of
department proposals to augment staff in the state hospitals serving
mentally ill persons by 682 positions over a three-year period. The staffing
augmentation was associated with proposed 1mprovements in treatment
programs, hospital license category revisions, and major capital outlay
proposals that allowed all five of the department s hospitals to obtain
accreditation by the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals, and
for the three hospitals serving the majority of county-admitted clients to
be certified to receive Medi-Cal and Medicare payments.

The major components of the treatment program improvements were
the creation of new ward categories, the recategorization of existing
wards, and a shift in the patient population distribution toward subacute
intermediate care wards. The department also proposed revised staffing
standards according to ward category in order to allow more scheduled
treatment activities for patients. Finally, the department proposed to
implement annual staffing adJustments based on surveys of patlents
levels of illness.

- At thetime it ‘made its proposal, the department estimated. that
patients. needing a subacute level of care received an average .of
approximately 1.5 hours of “planned scheduled treatmient”-per. day.

-Scheduled treatment activities include group therapy, individual ther-

25—80282




632 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved

apy, rehabilitation activities, recreation; and patient government. The
proposed staffing increase, together Wlth improvements in the use of
existing staff, was intended to increase average scheduled treatment from
approximately 1.5 hours to approximately 4.4 hours per patient per day.

The Legislature approved the proposed staffing increases. However, it
also directed that the department distribute additional staff in each of the
three years on a competrtlve basis, according to proposals for “model
treatment programs” submitted by the individual hospital programs. In
the intervening years, the department has added staff based on popula-
tion adjustments and the implementation of new programs for mentally
disordered offenders and for clients from the Cahforma Departrnent of
Corrections (CDC).

In conjunction with the planned scheduled treatment program, the
Legislature mandated the implementation of monitoring systems to allow
the department to track the amount of treatment being delivered to
patients and assess the quality of the treatment services. In addition, the
Legislature required the department to submlt ‘a series of reports on
treatment levels.

Overstaffing at Hospitals Relative to Standards Raises Budgetmg
Issues. We examined how proposed 199091 hospital direct-care staffing
compares to staffing levels that should result from applying the standards
developed by the department in 1984 to the proposed ward conﬁguratlon
for 1990-91. Table 7 shows that the proposed 1990-91 staff level is 368
positions above the direct patient care-staffing levels that are indicated by
the department’s standards. According to the department, this difference
has developed because (1) programs unplemented to serve CDC clients
were staffed at higher levels than those in the department’s standards,
(2) various “level-of illness” adjustments were implemented in the
intervening years, and (3) the department’s original request for staff was
based on an incorrect application of the staffing standards. Accordmg to
the department, the third factor accounts for 261 of the 368 excess

positions. - ‘ ‘
- . Table 7.
Department of Mental Health
Staffing.in State Hospitals .
Proposed Versus Department Staffing Standards
- 199091 ‘ v )

Program Type ' _ Prpposed ‘ Standard ~ . Difference
Children....., e FTSPRIRR teeees ) 302 _ 2995 0 425
Adolescent...... o i 309 257.4 98.2
ACHEE ovviiiiinriieneeiieneietiieeianrenernenrearenens © 1,359 ) -1,260.8 : 982 .
Subacute....icovrniiiniiiii e 2920 - - 27188 ,201.2
Skilled nursing. ........oococeeiniiiiinin, 31 3024 146

TOLAS. ..vvvveervereeeiees e rrre e e e e e e ee e n e e 5207 48389 . 3681

The overstaffing in the hospitals relative to the 1984 standards raises
questions about the way state hospital positions are budgeted and
allocated. As Table 7 shows, staffing levels based on staff-to-patient ratios
that appear in the department’s 1984 stafﬁng standards bear little



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 633

relationship to the staffing levels proposed for.:1990:91. In: fact, the
department indicates that it currently does not use the 1984 staffing
standards for purposes of preparing its budget requests or allocating staff.
Instead, the department requests staff adjustments incrementally using
(1) staff ratios approved for. individual hospital “model treatment
programs” and (2) state hospltal input regarding changes in the “level of
illness” of clients enrolled in particular programs.

We believe this budgeting method poses a number of problems for the
Legislature. First, without standards, the Legislature has no “yardstick”
with which it can measure requests for additional staff or assess the status
of hospital staffing.

Second, the department does not appear to be evaluating its experi-
ence with the model treatment programs and using the evaluations to
design improved programs. Instead, the original staffing ratios approved
for the model treatment programs have been continued without reex-
amination. We believe the department needs to evaluate individual
model treatment programs on an ongoing basis and revise, abandon, or
replicate various approaches dependmg on how md1v1dual programs are
working.

Third, the level-of- ﬂlness adjustments are based on “ad hoc input from
individual hospitals regarding trends in the client population and are
independent of the staffing standards. We believe the department should
systematically assess trends. in:its populatlon and mcorporate level-of-
illness data into its staffing formulas. -

Treatment Levels Have Increased But Are Below Standard We
compared treatment levels delivered in‘ 1988-89 with the amount the
‘department committed to achieve in requesting the staffing augmenta-
tions that began in 1984-85. (We were able to estimate treatment levels
for four of the state hospitals; data from the fifth were not in a usable
form.) Our review indicates that in 1988-89 the hospitals delivered 65
percent of the treatment hours the department sought to-achieve in its
1984-85 state hospitals initiative. This.amount is double the amount of
treatment hours the department estimated the hospitals were delivering
before the staffing augmentatlons Table 8 shows treatment hours data by
type of program.

Although treatment hours have mcreased substantlally in the state
hospital system, the hospitals are not meeting standards: One-half of the
patient population resided in programs that scheduled less than 80
percent of the number of treatment hours required by the standard.
Over one in three patients resided in programs that delivered less than
one-half of the number of treatment hours required by the standard.

" The department mdlcates that dehvery of its treatment standard has
been comphcated by a variety of factors. For example, it reports that the
salary savings rate the department was required to meet in 1988-89 was
high. Our review indicates, however, that the overbudgeting of positions
relative to the standard partially offsets the effect of the high salary
savings rate because-this résults in additional staffing on the wards.




634 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MEN'I'AI. ‘HEALTH—Continved -
~Table 8" - E
" .:Department of Mental Health.
Planned Scheduled Treatment ..
Average Woeekly Hours Scheduléd and Dehvered
) Based on Available Data bl

1988-89 s :
' Scheduled o © " Deltvered -
: as _Delivered as- Before Funding
- -a Percent - a Percent  Augmentations . Percent
Program . Standard Scheduled of Standard Delivered of Standard  (Estimated)®  Increase
Subacute......... 305 279 91% 212 “70% ll 1 191%
Forensic R
. subacute-....- - 27.0 29 . & - 150 - 56 - - NA NA
Children......... 570 54.0 95 . 482, 8 i 338 143
Skilled nursing .. = 280 69 25 93 33 85 265
Acute.........0.. ‘25 199 67 141 w48 T3 193
Adolescent....... 485 . 415 © 86 342 70 - 467 - 13

All hospitals ..... 316 21l 8% 06 6% ° NA ©  NA

2 Overall average based on‘data covering all patients at all hospitals except Atascadero. The number of
patients for whom data are available by program are: subacute — 526, forensic subacute — 577,
children — 177, skilled nursing — 246, acute — 145, adolescent —95.

b Dates for these esbmates va.ry from program to program.

The department also has noted that the physmal layout in some

‘hospltals facilitates delivery of the treatment standard. For example, at

Camarillo State Hospital, where patients received treatment averaging 96
percent of the standard, treatment activities are conducted in buildings
that are separate from patient living areas. The department indicates that
this tends to make treatment a distinct part of the patient day for hospital
staff. We are concerned with this response as well. In our view, treatment
should be a distinct and high-priority activity, whether or not it occurs in
buildings separate from patient living areas. .

- Finally, the department reports that the treatment standards were
developed in the early 1980s-and do not refle¢t the more difficult clients

‘who are being placed-in the state hospitals currently. We are unable to

comment on this potential factor. In our view, however, to the extent that
patient difficulty has increased to the point of preventing delivery of the
department’s staridard for“scheduled treatment, this problem under-
scores the need to base ‘future level-of-illness adjustments on objective
and measurable patlent characterlstlcs and ‘to make ad_]ustments on a
consistent basis.

Recommendations. We believe the issue raised in this review is not
that the proposed staffing level is too high. Rather, we are concerned that
the budgeéting process followed by the department is not based on clear
and objective criteria that can be evaluated by the Leglslature Our
review of existing stafﬁng levels relative to the department’s 1984
standards and the amount of treatment scheduled and delivered indi-
cates_that it is. time. to reexamine and revise the staffing standards.




‘Ttem 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 635

Accordingly, we recommend that the department submit by Aprll 1, 1990
a work plan that will allow it.to:

o Develop realistic staffing standards for budgetmg purposes These
standards: should ‘tie staffing requirements to'the type of beds on a
~.»ward;" client dysfunctron and the. amount :of planned scheduled
treatment:
. »-Conduet periodic surveys of actual client charactenstlcs to prov1de a
- basis for level-of-illness adjustments. These surveys should be based
on a random sample of sufficient size to yield reliable results, and
- should measure spec1ﬁc obJectlve, and quantlﬁable pat1ent charac-
:teristies.”

The development of such a Work plan w1ll allow the Legislature to

review durmg budget hearings the merits and costs of 1mplement1ng
¢hanges in the budgeting process we beheve are requlred :

Augmeniahon for Patient. Population.
- We recommend approval

The department proposes to add 240 1 level—of _care (dxrect patlent
care) positions in the state hospitals-it: operates due to increases in' the
patient population: The new positions result in a General Fund cost of
$5.5 million. for 1990-91. The. populatlon increase is. due to:

¢ A net increase.of 82 patients resultmg from (1) an increase of 90
judicially committed patients and (2) a reduction of 8 mentally
disordered sex offenders (MDSOs). . . .

o An increase.-of .98 mentally disordered. offenders (MDQOs).. The
department projects.that this population will increase from. 40 at the
end of the current year to 138 by-the end of the budget year.

‘Bécause the department will need to open new wards and prov1de
treatment for these additional patlents we’ beheve the addltlonal pos1-
tions are Jushﬁed

I.evel-of-lllness Ad|usimeni Noi Jushﬁed

We recommend deletion of 75.3 posztzons and $1 448,000 from the
General Fund requested for patient level-of-illness adjustments because
the adjustments have not been adequately justzf' ed, (Reduce Item
4440-011-001.) .

The department proposes 75: 3 positions’ ata General Fund cost of $1 4
million to reflect the increasing level of illness among state’ hospital
patients. The department indicates this adjustment is in response to:

o The reclassification of psychiatric rehabilitation beds to intermediate
-care facility subacute beds:resulting from a decrease.in MDSOs and

- .an-increase in judicially committed clients.. :

o Reclassification of 84 beds at Patton State Hospital for judicially
committed. clients-and 100 beds at Metropohtan State Hospltal to an
acute level of care. .

¢ Generally more dlfﬁcult county chents and mcreased numbers of
clients requiring one-to-one observation. .,




636 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued -
We have two major concerns with this proposal Flrst the department

reports that its level-of-illness adjustment involves stafﬁng changes on 34

wards. However, the department has not provided a list of what all the
changes are, nor has it provided any documentation to justify the need for
these changes. For example, the department has been unable to explain
how it has determined the need for additional acute beds at Metropolitan
State Hospital, or how it-determined that county clients have become

mmore difficult. The department has indicated that the pr.oposed level-of-

illness adjustment-is not. related to a systematic review .of patient
characteristics, such as would be achleved by a random sample of patient
medical records » :

Our second major concern is that as we have dlscussed prevrously, the
department already has in place more staff than the correct application
of its staffing standards justifies.

Due to the lack of justification for this proposal,” we recommend ‘a
reduction of 75.3 positions and deletion of:$1,448,000 budgeted, for the
level-of-illness adjustments. (Reduce Item 4440-011-001.)

_Additional State Hospital Positions Not Justified

We recommend deletion of 66.7 positions and $1, 283,000 from the
amount budgeted for staffing augmentation in the state hospitals
because the. department. has not been able to justzfy these posztwns
(Reduce Item 4440-011-001.) :

The budget proposes 66.7 direct patrent care pos1t10ns that the
department could not identify as being related to population increases or
a level-of-illness adjustment. The department reports that these increased
positions appear to be the result of various wards opening and closing in
conjunction with the department’s remodeling activities. For example,
approximately 3.5 of these positions result from the transfer of 50 patients
from Camarillo to Metropolitan State Hospitals. :

We do not believe that remodeling activities or patient transfers should
result in staffing increases. Rather, we believe ‘that staffingchanges

-should result from changes in the size’ of -the-: patient populatxon, or

demonstrated changes in patient level -of illness.

Because the department has not been able to adequately Justlfy these
positions, we recommend that the Legislature delete 66.7 positions and
$1,283,000 from the amount budgeted for additional treatment pos1t10ns
(Reduce. Item 4440-011-001. ) o v L

Salary Savings

We recommend. a reductzon af $896,000 (General Fund) in the
amount budgeted to reduce the salary savings rate to 5 percent.in order
to accurately reﬂect the ttmmg of new staﬁ hzrmg (Reduce Item
4440-011-001.) -

The budget proposes $13 mrlhon from the General Fund to add 237.7
personnel-years to reduce the department’s salary savings rate at the five
state hospitals. with mental health programs and to fund ‘merit salary
adjustments for state hospital employees. ;



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 637

The term “salary savings” refers to personal services costs.for autho-
rized positions that are not incurred. Generally, salary.savings arise for
two reasons. First, the cost of salaries and benefits may be “saved”
because authorized positions are vacant, due to unintended delays in
filling vacated or new pos1t10ns and delays in- unplementmg new
programs. Second, salary savings may result when positions are filled with
personnel who are paid lower salaries than their predecessors received.
Salary savings can also be forced. This occurs when an agency must hold
authorized posmons 'vacant in order to achieve a budgetary target.
~ The state hospltal system’s salary savings rate is budgeted at 7.4 percent
in the current year. However, the DMH received an additional $2.7
million through the 1989 Budget Act’s Section 28 process in February 1990
(these funds are available due to increases in Medi-Cal reimbursements

‘atstate developmental centers). These funds allowed the DMH to reduce

its “salary savings rate to 7 percent. Without any adjustments, the
department reports that the rate would rise to 8.4 percent in 1990-91. This
is primarily due to the required funding of merit salary adjustments for
hospital employees in the budget year. The new funding proposed in the
budget, together with the proposal for merit salary adjustment funds,
would allow the hospitals to operate ata 5 percent salary savings rate in
1990-91

As of December 1989, the hosp1tals had 552 vacancies in direct patlent
care positions. Our review indicates that the funding request is based on
an assumption that the department can fill 300 positions — 62.3 of its
existing vacancies and 237.7 additional positions — by July 1. Given the
significant delays associated with testing, recruiting, and interviewing
prospective employees, and processing personnel paperwork, this time-
table normally would be unrealistic. However, the department believes it
will be able to meet this timetable because of the funds it received in the

current year through the Section 28 process. The $2.7 million allows the

department to fill 179-vacant positions for an average of three months of
the current year.

Our review indicates that the $2.7 million will not allow the depart-
ment to fill a sufficient-number of positions to reach a 5 percent salary
savings rate by July 1. If the department filled 179 positions for the final
three months of the current year, we estimate there would be 121 vacant
positions remaining as of July 1, 1990: We believe it is more realistic to
assume that the vacant positions will' be filled continuously over a
four-month ‘period. If this timetable were followed, the salary savings
adjustmentin the budget year would be $896 000 less than the $13 million
proposed. o

Accordingly, we recomimend that the Leglslature reduce the amount
proposed to reduce salary savings in the state hospital system by $896,000,
in order to more accurately reflect when' the vacanc1es will be ﬁlled
(Reduce Item 4440-011-001.) '



638 / HEALTH AND' WELFARE -Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved

No Additional Positions Necesscry I'o Provide Registered Nursmg

Coveiage at Vacaville -

We recommend. a reduction of $172,000 (rezmbursements) m the
proposed augmentation for addmonal ‘registered nursing staff at the
mpatzent psychiatric program at ‘the California Medical Faczlzty
(CMF) in Vacaville because the number of registered nurses can be
increased without a change in overall nursing staff to-pataent ratw
(Item 4440-011-001 )

-‘The department proposes an augmentatlon of $184 000 in relmburse-

.ments from the California Department of Corrections (CDC) to add five -

registered nurse p051t10ns at the inpatient psychiatric program it operates

at the CMF in Vacaville. According to the department, the additional

registered nurse positions are necessary to correct a deficiency cited by
a Department of Health Services (DHS) licensing survey.. .

Background. As a result of a suit involving the adequacy of treatment
in CDC facilities, the Sacramento Superior Court issued an order in 1987
requiring the CDC to obtain licensure for, or cease operatlon of, its
hospltal facilities. This order affected psyc}natnc beds at the CMF, wh1ch
were then unlicensed. To achieve licensure, the CDC in 1988-89 entered
into an interagency agreement with the department to operate | 150 acute
psychlatrlc beds.’ v

“TnJuly of 1989, the DHS granted the facility a license, but cited the
department for failing to provide 24-hour registered nursing coverage, as
reqmred by licensing regulations. The regulatlons specify that:a regis-
tered nurse (RN) must be on duty at all times in each unit of the facility.
The department had been including an RN among the nursing staff for
two of ‘three shifts, and had been using medical’ techmcal ass1stants

(MTAs5) to provide nursing care on the third shift. -

- To address the citation, the DMH has adxmmstratlvely estabhshed five
RN positions' in- the current year. The budget proposes that these
positions be permanently established.

‘No Additional Positions Are Necessary to Provide Registered: Nurs-
ing -Coverage. Although the department was cited for failing to include
an RN among its nursing staff on duty- during certain shifts, - the
department’s overall nursing staff-to-patient ratio .was :not cited as

-inadequate. Consequently, the department can address the issue raised
by the licensing citation by substituting RN positions for five existing

MTA positions. A reduction of five MTA positions would result in a
savings-of $172,000 and would not reduce the nursing staff-to-patient ratio
below the level that was in place during the DHS review. .
Because the department does not need to increase its overall nursmg
staff-to-patient ratio to satisfy licensing requirements, we recommend
that the Leglslature delete five MTA positions. This results in a reduction
of '$172,000 in reimbursements reflected in the department’s budget
(Item 4440-011-001). In Item 5240, we recommend a corresponding

reduction in the General Fund appropriation to the CDC.




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE 7/ 639

Treatment Levels at Vacaville Far Below: Standard -

The department is delivering less than one—thzrd of: the hours of
scheduled treatment activities it is contracted and staffed to provide at
the psychiatric unit it operates at the Califomia ‘Medical Facility
(CMF) at Vacaville.

We reviewed the amount of planned scheduled treatment (PST) being
provided to patients by the department at the 150-bed acute psychiatric
inpatient program it operates at the CMF. Our review indicates the
program is providing less than one- -third of the amount it is contracted
and staffed to provide. The program is funded as a reimbursement from
the California Department of Corrections (CDC) and is budgeted at 267
positions and $15 million (General Fund) for 1990-91.

Background. In its 1988-89 proposal to operate a 150-bed acute
inpatient program at the CMF at Vacaville, the department stated thatits
treatment program would adhere to PST guidelines for corrections
patients at Atascadero State Hospital. PST includes individual and group
therapy, rehabilitative therapy, patient government; and structured
leisure-activities. The level of PST activities needed by patients:is used to
determine the number and type of direct patlent care staff necessary for
various: unit categories. -

Spemﬁcally, the department indicated in its proposal that; for patients
on “admiissions” units- (90 of the 150 beds at the. CMF), it would provide
approximately 19 hours of PST activities :per patient per week. For
patients placed on “skills” units (60 of the beds), PSTactivities would
range from 24.5.to 26 hours per patient per week. Overall, the depart-

‘ment indicated it would provide an average of 20 hours per patient per

week. The treatment levels were included in the department’s budget
change proposal and were referenced in the mteragency agreement the
department-signed with the CDC. v

. Treatment Levels. We reviewed - the treatment levels that were
dehvered by the department at the 150-bed acute inpatient program it
operates at the CMF for the most recent six-month period for which data
were. available :(June through:November 1989). Our review. indicates
that, across all units, the department scheduled an average of.7.15 hours
of PST activities per patient per week, and: delivered an average of 5.6
hours per patient per week. The number of hours delivered is less than
one-third :(28 percent)- of the 20 hours per patient per week. that-the
program is staffed to provide, and that.the department committed to
provide in its. mteragency agreement with .the CDC. The number of
hours scheduled is only slightly higher, at 36 percent of the department’s
standard. (The number of hours delivered may differ from the number of
hours scheduled because patients may be unavailable or may. refuse, to
attend -activities, or.because the activity may be cancelled by. the staff
person responsible for providing it.) .

We asked the department to prov1de more detailed 1nformat10n on. the
level of PST activities it was providing for 6ne month: (October 1989).
Table 9 below.compares the department’s standard for the two types of
units-in the acute program — “admissions” units and ‘‘skills” units — with




640 / HEALTH AND WELFARE : Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAI.TH—Conl'Inued ; o

the average amount the department actually dehvered The table also
indicates the maximum and mmlmum hours of PST act1v1t1es a. pat1ent
received on the units. Pl

Table 9

Department of Mental Health
Acute Inpatient Unit at California Medical Facility at Vacavnlle
. Planned Scheduled Treatment Activities
Actual Weekly Hours Delivered Versus Department Standard
October 1989

‘Admissions S
s ‘ " Units Skills Units
Standard............coenennenens e ireeieeeiien 190 251 - -
Actual ‘
Maximuim. .. .vee e i eeeree 130.. . .. 118
MINIMUM . L e e teane e S o= \ 25
AVETAZE ..vvvireiriniinieiiiiinie e et eeaas 5.6 : 80 .

~ As the table indicates, although patlents Who have advanced to the

“skills” units receive more hours of scheduled treatment activities:than
do their.counterparts on the admissions units;. both groups of patients
receive. less than one-third of the department’s -standard for their
respective groups. On the admissions units, some: patiénts received no
scheduled treatment activities for an‘entire month, while -on the skills
units some patients received :as few as 2 5 hours of scheduled treatment
activities: per week.

The department mdlcates that 1t has had dlfﬁculty meetmg the
treatment levels it is contracted and staffed to provide for a variety of
reasons. The department has stated that “space and staff limitations”
have been a primary reason for its failure to provide treatment levels
commensurate with its standard. It states that all units are severely
limited in treatment space, and that staff time is taken up by treatment
team conferences and other administrative activities. The department
also reports that patients are unavailable for treatment for four hours
each day due to meals and “lock-downs” for inmate:-counts. (As a security
measure, correctional staff visually count the number of inmates to be
sure that everyone is present:) Finally, the department noted that PST
activities are not part ofthe requirements for licensure.

We ‘are concerned with the department’s responses for:a- number of
reasons. First, the CDC has just completed a remodeling effort that was
designed w1th the department’s input to meet requirements for licensure
and treatment activity needs. Second, the department’s view that
treatment team conferences and other administrative duties required of
staff inhibit delivery of scheduled treatment activities fails to note that
such activities are provided for in calculating the overall.staffing level
required to deliver scheduled treatment activities. We also note that the
treatment levels the department committed to provide amount to an
average of four hours of scheduled treatment activities each weekday.

- With respect to the department’s assertion that patients are unavail-
able for treatment during four hours ' each day due to meals and



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 641

lock-downs for inmate counts, we note that only 45 minutes of these
activities occur between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., which are
the hours during which most treatment activities occur. (The 45-minute
break is for lunch:) Finally, although the department is correct in noting
that PST activities are unrelated to licensure requirements, it is our view
that the Legislature approved the staffing levels .in the department’s
proposal based on the department’s commitment to provide the level of
treatment that justified the staffing levels it requested.

We believe the low levels of treatment being provided by the
department at its acute inpatient program ‘at the CMF are a matter of
concern for the Legislature for two major reasons. First, the program was
established as the result of a lawsuit regarding inadequate treatment
levels. If the present situation‘-*continues,the potential may exist for
further htrgatron Second, the program’s staffing levels are determined by
a formula that is based on the number of scheduled treatment activities
the treatment staff will provide. If the department is unable to provide
treatment ievels that are commensurate with those which justify the
program’s staffing level, then resources currently devoted to th1s pro-
gram could be more effectwely used in other areas.

Proposmon 98 Mmlmum Fundlng Requnremenis

The budget appears to overstate by $4.2 mzlhon the amount of
department expendztures that may be counted towards meeting the
Proposatwn 98 minimum funding requirements.

' The budget proposes to count $7.2 million in department expendrtures
towards the Proposition 98 minimum funding requirements. According to
the department, this amount consists of teacher salaries at the five state
hospitals, plus an amount to reflect support and other education-related
expenditures. Of the $7.2 million, approximately $3 million .is from
education-related expenditures provided by the Department of Devel-
opmental Services' (DDS) under contract at Camarillo State Hospital.
The remaining $4.2 million reflects education-related expendrtures at the
four state hospitals: operated by the DMH.

Chapter 82, Statutes of 1989 (SB 98, Hart), and ‘Ch 83/89 (AB 198,
O’Connell) state that expenditures for education-related activities may
be counted towards the Proposition 98 minimum fundmg requirements
only if they are provided by those agencies enumerated in Section 8880.5
of the. Government Code. Section 8880.5 lists the DDS but does not
include any reference to the DMH. Accordmgly, the $4.2 million in
education-related department expenditures at the state hospitals other
than Camarillo do not appear to meet the criteria specified by the
Legislature for satisfying the Proposition 98 minimum fundmg require-
ments.

3. LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $516.9 million from the
General Fund for assistance to local mental health programs in 1990-91.
This is an increase of $8.6 million, or 1.7 percent, above estimated
current-year expenditures. Total expenditures for local mental health




642 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT ‘OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved

programs in 1990-91, including expenditures from the Clgarette and
Tobacco Products Surtax (C&T) Fund, réimbursements, and federal
funds, are proposed at $692 million, which is $17.9 million, or 2.7 percent,
above estimated current-year expenditures. Table 10 displays local
assistance ‘expernditures and flmdmg sources for the past current and
budget years. .

) Table“10 .
Department of Mental Health
. Local Mental Health Programs
‘" 'Expenditures and Funding Sources
'1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands) .

. Actual Est: Prop.- _Change From 1989-90-

Expendttures e e . 198889 . 198990 - . 1990-91  Amount - Percent
Short-Doyle a.llocatlons : $635.479 . $647,430 $11,95] 1.9%
AIDS.....0ooeeiein, e, D150 1500 15000 —  —
Primary’ ,prevenhon projects................. 797 1,738 1,738 - —
Federal block grant........c..........000 0 15516 18242 - 18242 — —
Federal community support program....... - 210 . 1260 ¢ 196 — -
Federal homeless program................... 2,875 2,984 2,984 — —
State Legalization Impact Ass1stance Grant & .- - A e

70 T 3000 6000 6,000 — -
System of care of severely mentally dlS- o . . »

abled adults, Ch 982/88 ...... Y e - 8,000 10,247 2,247 28.1
Services for wards and dependents Ch N : . )
- 1294/89.......... SRR T —_ . = 3700. 3700 . ="

oo Totals vuviiiiiiiiihes Fiaesieen. - $622,340 -$674,060 $691,967 - $17,898 2.7%

Funding Sources . . S : L o
General Fund............... i L P $506542 $508276 © $516,852 8576 - 17%
Reimbursements..................... eveeaiin . 93,340 111,703 111,025 =678 .. =06
Federal funds ......... e e Vieeeens .y 18661.- 21352 21852 . — L=
Primary Prevention Fund.........:5......... . 733 - L7388 | L7388 - —
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Surtax . ; , ' .

Fund...........0.......0...0.0.. T — 25000 35,000 10000 -~ 400
SLIAG Fund. e 3000 6,000 - 6,000 T— b =
Asset Forfeiture Distn‘bution Fund......... -~ 64 0 — L— - =

“Not a meamngful figure. .

Budget’ Changes. Table 11 shows the changes to the budget that are
proposed for 1990-91 for local mental health programs. The table also
shows changes to the enacted budget for these programs, the largest of
which-is a $5 million increase in Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursements.
This increase is due to receiving approval from the federal government
to fund mental health case management services through- Short-
Doyle/Medi-Cal.



Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 643

. Table 11
Department of Mental Health
Local Mental.Health Programs
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
* {(dollars in thousands)

General Fund -~ . All Funds

1989-90 expenditures: (Budget Act).......c.oovivieneniininiininn, $508,276 $666,696 -
Adjustments, 1989-90: . .-
Reduction in grant award for commumty support program .. - o -5 .
Disaster funds from Office of Emergency Services. ........... - ' 2,148 -
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal case management services............. : - 5 5,000
San Joaquin County Southeast Asian Project ......... weeienens — S 230 .
1989:90 expenditures (revised) ........ e e i e eaes - $508,276 . .- $674,069
Baseline adjustments, 1990-91: o
Reduce disaster funds.......... TP SO — o ~2,148
Reduce San Joaquin County Southeast Asian Project -........ —_ —230
Program change proposals: ’ : :
Local assistance augmentation............c.coiveveereenarennens - S 10,000
Additional funding for pilot projects, Ch 982/88............... 2,247 ‘ 2,247
Continuation funding for the Riverside County children’s : . _ ,
program, Ch 1361/87 ........... e ) 2,629 2,629
Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal reimbursement for case management - L ‘
CBBIVICES. ..ttt i e — - 1,700
Services for wards and dependents Ch 1294/ 89 . 3,700 - . 3,700 .
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) $516,852 . $691,967
Change from 1989-90- {revised): ) ' - . '
AMOUNE. .ot i i i e e e e eas 8,576 17,898
Percent.......oovvvuiniiiiiiiiii i e e ‘ 17% 2 7%

The major changes proposed for 1990-91 include (1) an augriientatlon
of $10 million (C&T Fund) for local mental health programs; (2) an
increase of $2.2 million for pilot projects to develop a system of care for
severely mentally disabled adults, required by Ch 982/88 (AB 3777,
Wright);: (3) an increase of $3.7 million to partially implement mental
health services for wards and dependents, required by Ch 1294/89 (SB
370, Presley); and (4) an increase of $2.6 million for pilot projects; to
develop a system of care for severely emotionally disturbed ch11dren
required. by Ch 1361/87 (AB 377, Bronzan).

$10 Million Local Asslshnce Avgmentation

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the department submit
additional information to the fiscal committees on the allocation of the
proposed $10 million augmentation for local mental health progranis.

The budget proposes an augmentatlon of $10 million from the C&T
Fund for local mental health programs. This brings total C&T fundmg for
local programs to $35 million for 1990-91.

The department indicates that it' would allocate the $10 million to
counties based on some combination of 1ts poverty/ population equity
formula and a “general percentage mcrease — that is, an equal percent
increase for-all counties.

The department has used the poverty/ populatmn formula in the past
to achieve a more “equitable” allocation among counties. The poverty/
population formula assigns equal weights to (1) the general population




644 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued
and (2) the population receiving Aid ‘to Families with Dependent
Children and Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Pro-
gram welfare payments. Under this formula, a county with 10 percent of
the state’s general population and 20 percent of the state’s welfare
populatlon would be “entitled to 15 percent of -available funds. when
“equity” is ultimately achieved. The general increase would be allocated
like a cost-of-living adjustment (COLA).

The department’s proposal does not address (1) ‘how much of the
proposed augmentation would be allocated according to the poverty/
population formula versus allocation according to a COLA or (2) how the
poverty/population formula would be applied. For example, in order to
move toward equity, it might choose as a “target” the county with the
highest per-capita funding under the poverty/population model. In this
case,-all but one county would receive additional funds. Alternatively, it
might choose as a targét current statewide average per—caplta funding. In
this case, roughly one-half the counties would receivé add1t10nal funds.

The Legislature needs information about the allocation method in
order to determine the distributive effect of the $10 million augrhenta-
tion among counties. Accordingly, we recommend that the department
submit, prior to budget hearings, its proposed allocation of the funds and
mformatlon regarding its allocation methodology.

Mental Health Servnces For Wcrds und Dependenfs .

Chapter 1294, Statutes of 1989 (SB 370, Presley), made substantlal
changes to procedures used by the Department of Social Services (DSS)
to fund out-of-home placements for wards and dependents of the court.
The- legislation :also requires county departments of mental health to
begin providing mental health treatment to wards and dependents. The
department proposes - $3 8 rmlhon to- begm unplementatlon of th1s
program during 1990-91.- ;

The legislation requires the department to develop a system -of
payment to reimburse counties for the provision of services. The
department also must. promulgate regulatlons by October 1, 1990 that (1)
define priority subgroups to receive services, (2) define categories of
service and specify ;priority. services, and (3) establish a certification
procedure to be employed by local mental health departments to ensure
that only approved services are reimbursed. Local mental health depart-
ments must establish interagency agreements with other affected local
agencies to.ensure coordinated service delivery.

Chapter 1294 requires the department in consultatlon with the DSS to
report to the Legislature by July 1 on a plan for limiting treatment costs
and on the availability of existing mental health services to wards and
dependents. We will monitor the department’s 1mplementatlon of this
leglslatlon and .comment further as appropnate



Item 4440 'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 645

Supplemental Rates Program: Implementctlon Problems

We recommend that the department submit to the. Legzslature zts
review of the supplemental rates program by April 1, 1990 and that the
department incorpotate in its report recommendatzons that address the
issues we have identified.

The budget proposes $16.6 rm]hon in expend1tures for the residential
care supplemental rates program established by Ch 1352/85 (SB 155,
Petris). We identified unplementatlon problems that need to be ad-
gressed if the Legislature’s ob_]ectlves in establishing the program are to

e met. '

Background Chapter 1352 requires counties to certrfy and make
supplemental payments to private residential care facilities (board and
care homes) for providing additional services and supervision to mentally
disordered residents. Base rates charged by facility operators provide for
food, shelter, and personal care for clients, and are paid through the
SSI/SSP program. The rate supplements are funded as part of county
Short-Doyle programs.

In approving Chapter 1352, the Legislature expressed concerns that it
intended the supplemental rates program to address Specifically, the
Leglslature sought to:

_ e Reverse a decline in the number of residential care fac1ht1es serving
the mentally ill.
o Increase services for the homeless mentally ill.
.« Provide operators of private res1dent1al care facilities an incentive to
serve the more severely disturbed.
.o Establish a rate structure that was based on patlents programmatic
_ needs, and ensure that rates would be sufficient to prov1de adequate
~ services to meet those needs.

Implementatzon Concerns. Our review of this program indicates three
areas that.are of concern. Specifically, (1) the standardized assessment
required . under Chapter 1352, and developed by the department, does
not produce a reliable mdlcator of services a given client will require
while placed in a board and care facrhty, (2) department regulations do
not ensure that clients with more extensive programmatic needs will
receive higher levels of service; and (3) caseload data provided by the
department do not provide an accurate plcture of county clients receiv-
mg board and care services.

Standardized assessment does not provzde standardized results. Chap-
ter 1352 directed the department to establish a standardized assessment
tool for counties, to use in determunng the functional abilities and need
for program services of clients in residential care facilities. The result of
the assessment determines the supplemental rate, if any, that facxhtres are
paid for providing services to a given client. Counties also must re-screen
clients every 90 days while they are in placement. The instrument used
by the counties, known as the level-of-care assessment or LOCA, is
designed to indicate one of five potential service levels. These levels
indicate what service level a client needs in addition to the basic services
provided by a board and care home, if any.




646 / HEALTH AND ‘WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved : Lt

. Both department and county representatives indicate that the current
version of the LOCA does not provide a reliable indication of the level of
care clients need in a board and care setting. For example, when the
department validated the current LOCA, the department reports that in
over. one-fifth of cases, the department’s assessment of required services
was two or more levels higher or lower than the level mdxcated by the
LOCA. ‘

., If the Legrslature ] obJectlve to provide care that is appropnate for the
programmatlc needs of clients is to be met, it is important that the
department develop a method that will rehably determine the services a
client will require while in placement at a board and care facﬂlty y

Service levels not defmed As required by Chapter 1352, the depart-
ment has issued regulations to guide counties in the unplementatxon of
the program These regulations include a list of services that may be
provided using supplemental rate funds. However, the regulations do not
specify minimum levels of service for each client category. That is, the
regulations do not guarantee that higher rates pa1d by the state will buy
higher levels of service for clients, or that clients in a given category will
receive consistent services across counties. If the Legislature is to be
assured that the higher rates.paid to residential care fac1hty operators
under this program are resultmg in improved service for clients, the
department needs to revise its regulations to include measurable, mini-
mum levels of service for each client category.

Department caseload estimates do not reflect the number of mentally
ill persons placed in residential care or the level of care they need.
Chapter 1352 requires the department each year to submit to the
Legislature data on actual and estimated caseload. However, because
counties may only bill the department for services received by board and
care clients up to the limit set in the county’s Short-Doyle allocation, the
department does not have access to data that accurately state the number

of persons receiving board and care services through the counties.

Our review indicates that counties frequently revise downward the
placement level indicated by the results of a'client’s assessment because
funds are not available: For example, clients for whom the assessment
indicates a need for level I services are placed in the “basic” ‘category
and, because no supplemental rate is required, are not reported to the
department or encompassed in the department’s caseload estimates.
Such revisions, called “administrative overrides” are allowed under DMH
procedtires; and the department does not attempt to track them. We
believe this approach poses a substantial problem for the Leglslature if it

»1s to determine an appropriate level of funding for the program.

Recommendations. The department indicates it is conducting a review
of the supplemental rates program which it expects to complete in early
spring. The department is reviewing the problems noted above and, in
addition, is evaluating the extent to' which county monitoring of service
dehvery is adequate Accordmgly, we recommend that the department




‘Ttem 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 647

submit its report by April 1, 1990 and that the department incorporate:in
its report recommendatlons that address the issues we have 1dent1fied

4 SPECIAL EDUCATION PUPILS

Budgei Proposes to Eliminate Funding for Mental Heclfh Serwces I’rovnded
io Special Education Pupils

- The budget assumes enactment of legzslatwn to transfer fiscal and
programmatzc responsibility for mental health services provided to
special education pupils to the State Department of Education (SDE),
Jor a savings of $15.8 million ($15.1 million General Fund, $675,000
federal reimbursements) to the Department of Mental Health. :

The budget proposes to ‘transfer fiscal and programmatic responsrblhty

for mental health services provided to approximately 12,500 special
education pupils pursuant to their Individualized Education Plans to the
SDE. This will resultin a savings to the department of $15.8 million ($15.1
tmillion General Fund, $675,000 federal reimbursements). The proposal
assumes the enactment: of legislation to repeal the. provisions of current
law that ‘require county departments of mental health to. provide
assessment, treatment, and case management services to special educa-
tion pupils referred by school districts; 1f these services are necessary for
the student to benefit from education.:
* 'The program-was.established by Ch 1747/84 (AB 3632, Wllhe Brown)
and Ch 1274/85 (AB 882; Willie Brown). Chapters 1747 and 1274 require
the DMH, the Department of Social Services (DSS), and the SDE, as well
as various local agencies, to enter into interagency agreements to ensure
coordinated service -delivery to special education pupils needing mental
health services. The DMH pays for 90 percent of the costs of providing
mental health services, and county mental health departments pay for 10
percent of the costs. In addrtlon the DSS is reqmred to fund necessary
res1denua1 care. :

The budget assumes the repeal of Chapters 1747 and 1274 and proposes
to transfer the fiscal and programmatic responsibility for mental health
services provided to special education pupils to the SDE. We discuss this
proposal further.in our analysis of the SDE’s budget. In that discussion,
we withhold recommendation pending receipt of additional information
regarding (1) whether the services provided under Chapters 1747 and
1274 may be counted towards:the Proposition' 98 minimum funding
requirements and (2) an implementation plan to accomphsh the pro-
posed transfer without disruption to cthdren currently receiving ser-

-vices. (Please see Item 6110—161-001 )

5. INSTITUTIONS FOR MENTAI. DISEASES

The budget proposes a total of $86.5 million to fund the admmlstratlon
‘care, and itreatment of mentally disabled - patients in institutions. for

‘mental diseases (IMDs). This is‘an increase of $5.7 million; or 7 percent,

-over estimated current-year expenditures. The increase results primarily

from a-proposal to pay for 226 additional beds. The $86.5 million consists
of $73.8 million from the General Fund and $12.7 million in reimburse-



648 / HEALTH AND WELFARE- R Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEAI.TH—Conhnued :
ments .from ‘Supplemental Security Income/State. Supplementary Pro-
gram (SSI/ SSP) payments to eligible beneficiaries. An IMD is a facility
that, prior to August 1987, was classified as a skilled nursing famhty with
special treatment programs. - -

In 1987 the department’s long-term plan outlmed turnmg operatlon of
the IMD Program over to counties by the start of the budget year.

However, since. that time, negotlatlons between  the. department and

counties to transfer the program have been unsuccessful. The depart-
ment indicates that contracting with facilities, collection of SSI/SSP, and
administrative activities to support the IMD Program’ w1ll remain the
respon31b111ty of the state through at least 1990-91

Treatment Costs Too ngh - :

We recommend (1) a reduction of $31 mzllzon in the amount
budgeted for treatment costs of IMD services-and (2) an augmentation
of $2.3 million in reimbursements for additional SSI/SSP- recezpts to
correct for overbudgeting. (Reduce Ttem 4440-141-001.) -

“The budget proposes a total of $86.5 million to fund the care and

‘treatment of mentally ill persons in IMDs. The $86.5. million consists of

$73.8 million from the General Fund and:$12.7 million in reimbursements
from SSI/SSP payments to eligible beneficiaries. The budget proposes to
fund ‘a total ‘of 3,858 IMD beds. This is an increase of 226 ‘beds, or 6
percent; over the current year. The proposed bed increase is based on the

-average annual increase in the number of beds certified as skilled nursing

facility /special treatment program ((SNF/STP). Before:1987, IMDs had
been classified as SNF/ STPs and had been ehglble for Medl-Cal reim-

bursement.

The amount the state compensates IMD prov1ders for treatment costs

is based on gross IMD- treatment costs less “other- patient revenue”

collected by IMD providers on behalf of patients. “Other patient
revenue” includes such sources as a patient’s Veterans’ Administration or
individual retirement funds, and/or family: share of costs. In addition, the
state’s net treatient costs are offset by the amount of SSI/SSP reimburse-
ment it collects from patients-or other persons. designated to receive
payments on a patient’s behalf (designated payees). For.example, in the
current year, other patient revenue collected by IMD : providers is

.estimated to be $6.5 million, and SSI/SSP reimbursements are estimated

to be $11.7 million, thereby reducmg the state’s net treatment costs by
$18.2 million. .

The budget for 1990-91 is based on collectlons of other pat1ent revenue
totaling $6.9 million and SSI/SSP reimbursements tota.lmg $12.7 million.
The department’s estimate for SSI/SSP reimbursements is based on the
assumption that reimbursements will average . $275. per patient per
month.. However, .our review indicates that SSI/SSP reimbursements
averaged $309 per patient per month from July through October of the
current year. In addition, the SSI/SSP grant amount increased by 4.9
percent on January 1, Wthh should lead to.collections averagmg $326 per
patient per month. o - , c .




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 649

Similarly, the department assumes that “other‘patient revenue” will be
$6.5 million in the current year, or an average of $149 per patient per
month. Our review indicates that other patient revenue collections over
the first five months of the current year averaged $167 per patient per
month. Based on these figures, we estimate the department will collect
$800,000 more than the $6.9 million budgeted for “other patient reve-
nue,” and $2.3 million more than the $12.7 million estimated for SSI/SSP
reimbursements. Consequently, the proposed budget overstates the
state’s share of IMD: costs by $3.1 million.

We therefore recommend a reduction of $3.1 million due to overbud-
geting of the state’s share of the treatment costs for the proposed 3,858
IMD beds, and an increase of $2.3 million in the department’s reimburse-
ment authority for additional SSI/SSP receipts (reduce Item 4440-141-
001). This recommendation ‘does not. affect the level of IMD services
proposed by the department.

l.eglslchon Would Reduce. Admlmsiruhve cnd Treatment Costs

We recommend that the Legislature (1) adopt Budget Bill language
requiring the department to transfer responszbzhty Jor collection of
SSI/SSP reimbursements to IMD service providers, and deduct esti-
mated collections from provider contracts, and (2) enact legislation
requiring IMD patients eligible for SSI/SSP to pay service providers an
amount equal to the board and care portion of their SS1/SSP grant.

‘The budget proposes a total of $413,000- (General Fund) to establish 8
accounting and 3 data processing positions. Eight of the 11 positions were
administratively established in  the current year. These positions are in
addition to 18 accounting positions established in 1989-90. The proposed
new accounting staff would issue payments to IMD providers, recover
SSI/SSP reimbursements from eligible patients, and provide consultation
to IMD provider accounting staff. The proposed data processing positions
would provide maintenance and support to the computer systems
responsible for invoicing SSI/SSP' reimbursements and other functions
related to payment of IMD prov1ders .

Collections of SSI/SSP Should be Transferred to Promders We are
concerned with this proposal primarily because, in our view, “collection of
SSI/SSP payments should properly be the respon51b1hty of IMD service
providers. In our 1989-90 Analysis, wé recommended that the depart-
ment continue to pursue negotlatlons with IMD service prov1ders to
achieve this end. Our review. indicates that the department is not
presently involved in active negotiations with IMD facility operators to
transfer responsibility for SSI/SSP collection to the facility operators.

The department previously has indicated, however, that facility oper-
ators are in the best position to recover SSI/SSP payments because they
have direct contact with the patient and the patient’s designated payee.
The department cannot perform this function efficiently because it does
not currently have routine contact with' patients and payees, and
stationing positions at all IMD provider locations would be very costly.
" Accordingly, we réecommend that -the Legislature adopt Budget Bill
language directing the department to transfer responsibility for collec-



650 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 4440

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continued

tion of SSI/SSP grants to IMD service prov1ders, and requmng that the
department deduct from the contracts it signs with IMD service provid-
ers the estimated amount of SSI/SSP collections, as it presently does with
other third-party revenue, from the contracted amount- for treatment
costs. :

The following language is con51stent with our recommendatlon

The collection of all third-party revenues, including SSI/SSP grants, shall be the

responsibility of IMD service providers. The department shall estimate third-

party revenue collections based on data provided by the Social Security

Administration, facility operators, and other sources as necessary. The depart-

ment shall deduct an amount equal to this revenue estimate from its contracts

with IMD service providers.

Recommended Legislation. The department reports that a- major
obstacle for transferring SSI/SSP collection respon51b1hty to . facility
operators is the absence of legislation that would require SSI/SSP- eligible
patients or their designated payees to pay the facility operator the board
and care portion of a patient’s SSI/SSP grant. -

Our review indicates that leglslahon requiring such payments would be
consistent with current law requiring SSI/SSP-eligible clients in commu-
nity care facilities (or a client’s designated payee) to pay the community
care facility operator an amount equal to the board and care portion of
the client’s SSI/SSP grant. If similar legislation were enacted with respect
to patients in IMDs, we estimate that, as a result of additional SSI/SSP
reimbursement collections, net treatment costs for IMD services would
decrease by at least $4 rmlhon for 1990-91. :

Accordmgly, we recommend that the Leglslature enact leglslatlon
requiring that:

e Prior to admission to an IMD, SSI/SSP-eligible patlents or their
designated payee s1gn an admlssmn agreement specifying the
amount of the patient’s SSI/SSP grant for board and care. ‘

o SSI/SSP-eligible patients or their designated payees pay the IMD
service provider an amount equal to the board and care portlon of
the patient’s SSI/SSP grant.

. Such legislation would reduce treatment costs and lessen the amount of
administrative staff IMD providers would require to recover SSI/SSP
reimbursements.

No Systematic Bed Allocation’ Meihodology ‘

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language
specifying an allocation ~methodology for IMD beds.

Currently, there is no systematic process for the allocation of IMD beds.
IMD beds are “allocated” on a first-come, ﬁrst—served basis. As. we have
previously noted, the lack of an allocation process increases competition
between counties for available beds. In some cases, ‘additional funds are
expended, increasing the cost of treating patients. For example, the
department informs us that some counties, in order to ensure its clients
get placed in a facility, (1) pay IMD facilities to hold future avallable beds




Item 4440 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 651

and/or (2) add an additional amount to the IMD rate paid by the state.
The lack of an allocatlon process adds to the overall costs of pubhc mental
health services.

-Our review of the IMD Program indicates that the allocatlon of IMD
beds would be consistent with current state policy regarding state
hospital beds, and may reduce the extra payments counties:make to
providers. The state allocates state hospital beds because county incen-
tives to place clients in state hospitals are similar to incentives existing for
IMD:s: the costs to counties of state hospital care are lower than the costs
of other types of 24-hour care provided through the Short-Doyle system.
Similarly, the state pays 100 percent of IMD net treatment costs, while' it
pays only 85 percent of other types of 24-hour care.

Accordingly, we recommend that the’ Leglslature adopt Budget Bill
language specifying an allocation method for IMD beds. At the time this
analysis was prepared, however, we had no basis for recommending any
partlcular method for‘inclusion in Budget Bill language The department
is due to report to the Legislature regarding this issue by May-1. We w1]1
comment further when the report becomes avallable :

Impccf of Federal Nursmg Home Reform Not Reflecied in Budgei »

We estimate a potential need for 144 additional IMD . beds in 1990-91
above the number funded in the budget, at a cost of up to $1.4 million
(General Fund), in order to comply with the nursing home reform
provisions of the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987
(OBRA 87) The department indicates it will address this issue in its
May revision.

In formulating its request for funds for an additional 226 IMD beds for
1990-91, the department indicates it has not considered the potential
need for additional IMD beds that may be required in conjunction with
the nursing home reform provisions of OBRA 87.

Background. OBRA 87 made major changes in federal Medicare and
Medicaid laws related to nursing facilities. The intent of OBRA 87 was to
address concerns that people are inappropriately placed in nursing
facilities and that many nursing facility patients are not receiving the
treatment they need. OBRA 87 required the departrmment to (1) screen
nursing facility patients to assure that their placements are appropriate,
(2) evaluate treatment needs of mentally ill patients and provide needed
treatment services, and (3) transfer these patients to other facilities if
appropriate. The law requires that the state provide treatment for
mentally ill persons and complete the required transfers by April 1, 1990.

The department began implementing the screening and treatment
evaluation requirements at the beginning of the current year. The
department received permission from the federal Health Care Financing
Administration-to phase in compliance with the requirements for treat-
ment and completion of the required transfers over five years. The
department’s commitments under this agreement, documented in its
Alternative Disposition Plan (ADP), require it to provide treatment and
complete transfers for 50 percent of these patients within three years, and




652 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH—Continved

to provide treatment and complete transfers for all patlents w1thm ﬁve
years. The department must pay the treatment costs for patients
transferred to IMDs. Treatment costs for patients who remam in nursing
facilities are contained in the Medi-Cal budget.

We .asked the department to prov1de the results of OBRA ‘screens
completed at the time of our review (January 1990). Based on this
information, we estimate that the state will need to transfer to IMDs
approximately 2,160 .patients who are currently residing in nursing
facilities by 1995. If 50 percent of these transfers are to be completed
within three years as the ADP:requires, approximately 17 percent of
these patients presumably would require transfer by the end of 1990-91.

Based on these estimates, approximately 370 additional IMD beds may
be required by the end of 1990-91,.or 144 more beds than funded in the
budget If these beds were phased in throughout the year, the state would
incur an additional General Fund cost of approximately $1.4 million in
1990-91. These costs would be partially offset by General Fund savmgs in
the Medi-Cal Program.. .

The department indicates it intends to address the potential need for
additional IMD beds due to the requirements of OBRA 87 during the May
revision process. In addition, the department is due to report to the
Legislature by Apnl 1, 1990 ona plan that spe01fies how it wﬂl unplement
the ADP.. - .

Ccpmll Oullcy

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropnatlon of $14, 170000 in
Itemn 4440-301-036 for capital outlay expenditure in the Department of
Mental Health. Please see our analys1s of that item in the capital outlay
section of this Analysis, which is in the back portlon of this document.

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT '

‘Item 5100 ﬁ'om the General

- Fund and various funds : R Budget’;p. ’HW 147
Requested 1990-01 ...t $4,768,156,000
Estimated 1989-90 ................. - cernensessesns 4,805,226,000
Actual 1988-89 ......rovcrrvccersessessssssrsmmasasisnnanns ceesneramenssensesnsens 4,103,323,000

. Requested decrease (excludmg amount
- for salary increases) $37,070,000 (— —0.8 percent)

Recommended FEAUCHION .ieuriencnrivenermisenisagussseessessasesssossssassosssnns None




Item 5100

HEALTH AND WELFARE / 653

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Amount

Ttem—Description ¢ Fund
5100-001-001—Support General o $24,408,000
5100-001-184—Support Benefit Audit 7,743,000
5100-001-185—Support Contingent . 39,358,000
5100-001-514—Support Employment Training 71,059,000
5100-001-588—Support Unemployment Compensation 77,395,000

L : - Disability Insurance . - . . ... .
5100-001-869—Support ‘Consolidated Work Program 56,807,000
5100-001-870—Support - Unemployment Administration . . 386,604,000
5100-001-908—Support School Employees ; 573,000
5100-011-890—Support Federal Trust (386,604,000)
5100-021-890—Support . Federal Trust (56,807,000)
5100-101-588—Local ass1stance Unemployment Compensation - 1,558,340,000
Disability Insurance i

5100-101-869—Locdl ass1stance Consolidated Work Program 222,299,000
5100-101-870—Local assistance Unemployment Administration 2,910,000
5100-101-871—Local assistance Unemployment 2,294,316,000
5100-101-890—Local assistance Federal Trust (222,299,000)
5100-101-908—Local assistance - School Employees 16,270,000
5100-111-890--Localassistance - .. Federal Trust (2,297,2926,000)
Reimbursements, ' e ' 24,614,000
Unemployment Insurance Code Section 1586 Contingent 400,000
Reimbursement to Federal Government School Employees ' —14,940,000
Total . ‘ $4,768,156,000
- Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Service Centers — Proposed ‘Elimination. Legislature has 659
three options with respect to the Service Center Program: ;
(a) eliminate the program, as proposed, for a General Fund
savings’ “of $7.7 million, (b) augment the Employment De- -
velopment Department’s (EDD) “budget to restore the
. program or (c).redirect resources from other employment
.. Sservices programs. -
2. Job Service Automation. Recommend the department re-
port, prior to budget hearings, on potential for automation
. efficiencies to free up funds for Service Center Program. ;
3. Lease Purchase Agreement. Recommend deletion of Budget 665
-~ -Bill language related to lease purchase agreement :

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The. Employment Development Department (EDD) is respon51ble for
administering the Employment Service (ES), the Unemployment Insur-
ance (UI), and the Disability Insurance (DI) programs. The ES Program
(1) refers qualified applicants to potential employers, (2) places job-
ready applicants in jobs, and (3) helps youth, welfare recipients, and
economically disadvantaged persons find jobs or prepare themselves for
employment by participating in employment and training programs.

In addition, the department collects taxes and pays benefits under the
UI and DI programs. The department collects from employers (1) their
Ul contributions, (2) the Employment Training Tax, and (3) employee

&




654 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT-—Continued . . .

contributions for DI It also collects personal income tax w1thhold1ngs In

addition, it pays UI and DI benefits to eligible claimants. :
‘The department has 10,145.2 personnel-years in the current year. -

MAJOR ISSUES

‘"The budgat propose's‘ to ‘eliminate the Service Center
r Program for a General Fund savings of $7.7 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ' ‘ ‘

The budget proposes. expendxtures totaling $4.8 billion from various
funds for support of the EDD in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $37 million,
or 0:8 percent; below estimated current:year: expenditures. Of the total
amount proposed $3.9 billion is for the payment of UI and DI benefits,
and $911 million is for various other programs and administration.

The $911 million proposed for other programs and administration is
$165 million, or 15 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures.
This reduction is due primarily to two: factors. First, the budget shows a
$154 million reduction in funds available for the Job Training Partnership
Act (JTPA) Program because the current-year budget includes $116 ‘
million in local assistance funds reappropriated from the prior year and |
$37 million' in state program funds carried over into the current year. \‘
Although not shown in the budget document, a comparable level of JTPA
funds will likely be carried forward into the budget year. Second, the
budget includes a reduction of $7.7 million due to the proposed elimina- !
tion of the Service Center Program.

Table 1 provides a summary of the department s budget for the past
'current and budget years




Item 5100 'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 655

Table 1
Employment Development Department
: Budget Summary
1988-39 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)

" Chdnge From

Actual Bt Vi Propii T - 1989-90 to 1990-91
A . 1988-89 - ~..1989-90 - 1990-91 " Amount:..  Percent
-Employment programs: : c . E
Employment service. .........c.ooooinin, §111,876 . $131,945. . $l33 446 . $1,501. ., 1.1%
Work incentive and related ............ = 12,260 14,952 15,211 §050 . 17
Service Center Program.......... e © 7109 7,675 '—-7 675 - —100.0
Jobragent...........oiiiiviniininiin.. 2,929 - 3270 - 3,342 : T 29
. Job service reimbursable ............... 1350 o -3,492 13572 - :..80 23
. Subtotals, employment programs.... - ($135,524) = ($161,334) ' ($155,571) . (~$5,763) (~3.6%)
Employment Training Panel ............. $111,276 $85,822 $68,940 —$16882 .. —19.7%
Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA): ‘ o - R
Administrative cost pool................ C$7477  $1L091 $10046  —$L045 < —94%
Incentive awards and technical assis- R e SR
BANCE .ot ee it e - 10050 . - 26669 - 10237 . —16432: "—61.6
Older workers............cuevruns e 6532 . 8,082 ... 5433 . -2649 ., 328
Educational linkages.................... 24,084 23,009 14,487 -8612 - 373
Special local project ..............cuuee. 1,234 3,060 364 —~2,696. . -881
" Dislocated workers..... - 28,654 - 41,263 - 27,907 —13,356-: - —324
Veteran’s programs. N ) 1,361 910 - .- 800 =110 - —121
Adult and youth training............... . 152637 184630 141251 - —43379. —935
Summer youth program............... . 70,081 . 134,273 68,581  —65,692 ~48.9
Subtotals, JTPA......... IO erens _($302,110) - ($433,077)  ($279,106) (—$153,971) - . (—35.6%)
Unemployment Insurance, (UI): | , o e
. AQIINISHAHON ... e.vevessseerinen, $954002  $286,680  $295675  $8995 ' 31%
Benefits............... O everirineares 1,712,254 29222700 -2,298556 75856 34
Subtotals, UL................ teeen - (81.966.346) (42,509,380) ($2 594,231) ($84851) - (34%)
Disability Insurance ((DI): : A
Administration ....... FEC TP SO - $68977 . $78512 $78; 398 =814 —01%
Benefits........ocovovveneiniinnninngs e 1,490,846 1,506,350 1,558,340 51990 . . 35
- Subtotals, DL...........cccooenenn:... ($1,559,823) ($1,584,862) ($1,636738)  ($51876). - (3.3%)
Personal income tax collections........... =~ $23,569 $95,517 . $28,564 $3,047 119%
Employment training tax collections.. ... T 1869 2016 2119 103 77 51
‘General ‘administration, _undlstnbuted L 2,806 3218 - - 2887 - =331 -103
Total budget. P L0l 84103323 $4.805.226 $47768,156 - —$37.070° - —0.8%
(PFOGFAI) - veeeeeeeeeerenn, ($900,223) ($1,076,176) ($911,260) (—$164,916)  (—15.3%)
(UI and DI benefits) ................ ($3,203,100). ($3,729,050) ($3,856,806) - ($127,846) . - (3.4%)
Funding Sources o o o T ‘ '
General Fund ......... O 5 PSP - $29.366 $3L547 324,408 —$7,139 —226%
Outer Continental Shelf Land Act : e
Futd.......c.ccoovrniesisivarisnnn, S 2. : ~1000
BeneftAudttFund....... e, 6742 - 8568 17743 =825 =86
EDD Contingent Fund. ... ... cilenene. 24029 - 32,850 . 39,758 . - 6,908 210
Employment Training Fund ........... oo 130912. 104438 . 9159. 14279 -137.
Disability Fund..................... ... 1558966 1583883 163573 5182 | 33
Consolidated Work Program Fund. .. G0BII0 433077 279106 - 153971 —356
Unemployment Administration Fund.... 343,792 ° 394983 ~ 389514 = "-6469 & - 14
Unemployment Fund — Federal ......... 1678274 2176886 2260276 83,390 38
School Employees Fund. .................. 15422 16,860 16843 —17 —01
Reimbursements................c..co.ou.. 13,780 21,784 24,614 32,830 13.0




656 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT-—Continued
General Fund and Contingent Fund Requests '

The budget proposes a total appropriation of $64 million from the
General Fund ($24 nulhon) and the EDD Contingent Fund ($40 million)
to support the EDD in 1990-91. This represents a net decrease of $231,000,
or —0.4 percent, from these funds as compared with estimated current-
year expenditures. The EDD Contingent Fund is composed of revenues
from penalties and interest levied against employers who pay their taxes
late. Penalties from late payment of personal income tax withholdings are
transferred quarterly from the EDD Contingent Fund to the General
Fund. Remaining revenues from late payment of UL DI, and Employ-
ment Training (ET): taxes, remain in the EDD Contmgent Fund. At the
end of each fiscal year, the balance over $1 mﬂhon is transferred to the
General Fund.

Table 2 shows the factors resultmg in the net decrease of $231,000. As
the table shows, this decrease is primarily due to:

e A $7.7 million reduction ‘due to the proposed elimination of the

Service Center Program. (We dlSCl.lSS this issue in more detail later in

_ this analysis.)

e A $3.9 million reduction due to elimination of one-time expenditures
as a result of completing the first phase of the Job Service Automa-
tion System (JSAS) and a $3.9 million increase in order to complete

-the second .phase of the JSAS. The first phase of the automation
project — referred to as Job Service Order Sharing — made job
orders available to each field office within local labor market areas.
The second phase of the JSAS was begun in the current year and will
enable the field offices to electronically match job seekers with job
orders. These matches will not only be done within local labor
market areas, but also statewide. The department advises that the
JSAS will be fully operational by February 1, 1991.

e A $2.6 million increase to expand the departments employer tax
aud1t1ng and collection activities. The EDD advises that this expan-
sion will ultimately result in an increase in.the amount of revenues
collected, including General Fund and EDD Contmgent Fund
monies. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
DEPARTMENTAI. PROGRAMS AND SUPPORT

Proposed Staffing Chunges Reflect a Variety of Factors

The budget proposes a net increase of 211.3 personnel-years in 1990-91.
Table 3 shows the proposed- personnel-year changes according to the
reason for the change. It also shows the salaries, benefits, and operating
expenses.corresponding to the staffing changes. Table 4 shows how the
staffing changes are: dlstnbuted among the EDD’s progra.ms



Ttem 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 657

‘Table 2 -
Employment Development Department:
Proposed 1990-91 General and Contingent Fund Budget Changes ‘
(dollars in thousands)

General Contingent ‘
- ; Fund Fund - Totals
Funds ‘available, 1989 Budget Act ..........ooovuines $30,727 $29,987 $60,714
Baseline adjustments ‘ _ :
Salary, benefit, and price increase ................. $856 $2,472 $3,328
Retirement rate reduction.............c.cvevivinine —36 -9 C —45
‘Subtotals, baseline adjustments .............. e ($820) ($2,463) ($3,283)
Interest on refunds and judgements ................. : —_ $400 : $400
1989-90 expenditures (revised) ...................5 0 0 - §31,547 Vo $82,850 i $64,397
“Baseline adjustments '
Elimination of one-time purchases for Job Ser-
vices Automation System...............c..u.on... - —$3,899 . —$3,899
Salary, benefit, and price increase .......... et $602 1,729 - 2,331
Subtotals, baseline adjustments .................. ($602) (—$2,170) (—$1,568)
-Program changes » L : R
_Completion of job service automation............. L - $3,906 $3,906
Expansion of personal income. tax collection and o
auditing activities. .........cc.ieviiiniiiniiiinn. — 2574 - 2,574
. Unemployment Insurance automation............. — 1,525 1,525
Elimination of Service Center Program ........... —$7,741 - -97 . -7.838
Other......cvviviiniiiiivii i cenas e — ) 1,170 1,170
Subtotals, program changes...................... . (—$7,741) ($9,078) ($1,337)
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) .....................  $24,408 "$39,758 $64,166
Change from 1988-89 (revised): . )
Amount..........oevnn i —$7,139 $6,908 —$231
Percent....... et et e et re e et iarerern —226% ) 21.0% —0.4%
‘ Table 3
Employment Development Department
‘Proposed Personnel-Year Changes
and Fiscal Effect
1990-91 ,
" Positions ‘ .Net Fiscal Effect
Reason for Change Added Reduced Net — Salaries  Benefits OEGE Other  Total
Program changes and’ legls- ‘ e ’ ‘ )
lation:.......ccoeveil 816 —1460 —644 —$2474 —~§644 . —$424 - $925—$2,617
Workload changes........... 2157 — 2157 1,774 2465 2,602 —1,008 11,833
Totals. ......... Ceeesverens: 3573 - —1460 2113 $5,300 $1821  $2,178 . —$83. $9,216
Table 2

Employment Devalopment Department
. Proposed Changes in Personnel-Years by Program
: -1990-91 . R
Unemploy- . ) - Other
ment Disability Employment - Tax Employment.
Insurance  Insurance Service Collections ~ Programs  Totals

Program changes and legls-
lation..........ccceniniin — - —1183 —_ 539 = —644
Workload changes ............ 139.6 712 — . 452 BT . 257
Totals..........cvunennne. 139.6 712 -1183 452 676 . 2113




658 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continved
The major causes for the position changes in each category shown in
Tables 3'and 4 are discussed below:

o Program. Changes and Legislation. The budget proposes a net

decrease of 64.4 personnel-years due to program .changes and
. . legislation.'The major additions are due to the department’s propos-

. als to (1) reestablish the 49 personnel-years, which are currently
limited term for the JTPA dislocated worker program, (2) expand
the Youth Employment Opportunity Program using Wagner-Peyser
10 percent funds, (3) expand the State/Local Cooperative Labor
Market Information Program from 17 local sites to statewide, and (4)
add 4.9 personnel-years to the Employment Training Panel for small
business coordinators as required by Ch 926/89 (AB 28, Johnston).
The budget also proposes a reduction of 146 personnel-years due to

- the elimination of the Service Center Program.

+ Workload Changes. The department proposes to add a net of 275.7
personnel-years due to increased workload. The largest workload
increases are in the UI and DI programs. In addition, the budget
reflects an increase of 25.8 personnel-years in the Central Collections
Division of the Tax Branch. These personnel-years reflect the
greater-than-expected amount of statements, denied letters, and tax
liens generated by the computerized Tax Accounting’ System.

EMPLOYMENT SERVICES PROGRAMS

“The EDD administers Special Group Employment Services and Em-
ployment Services programs in 125 Job Service (JS) field offices through-
out the state, the majority of which are co-located with Ul field offices.
The purpose of the Special Group Employment Services Program is to
provide special services to individuals with particular barriers to employ-
ment (that is, the disabled, clients who are not proficient in English, and
participants in the Greater Avenues for Independence Program).

Employment Services programs include the JS Program — commonly
referred to as the JS 90 Percent Program — and several smaller programs,
such as the Extended Veteran Services programs. Most of the funding for
the JS Program is from federal Wagner-Peyser 90 percent funds, which
are used to operate a statewide labor exchange. The purpose of the labor
exchange is to assist the unemployed in finding jobs by matching their
skills with the needs of employers. The JS employees keep in constant
touch with employers in order to keep track of job openings.

Federal law permits the state to use up to 10 percent of its JS grant
funds — commonly referred to as the Wagner-Peyser 10 percent funds —
for various discretionary activities. Under federal law, eligible discretion-
ary activities include (1) providing incentive grants to local job service
offices, (2) providing services to groups with special needs, and (3)
funding experimental JS programs.




Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 659

Budget Proposal to Eliminate fhe Service Center Progrum — the

‘I.eglslature s Optlons

"The Legrslature has three basic options with respect to the proposal to
eliminate the Service Center Program. (1) eliminate the program, as

proposed, for a General Fund savings of $7.7 million, (2) augment the

EDD’s budget to restore all or part of the program, and (3) redirect

‘resources from EDD’s other employment services programs to mam-

tain the program.
Background The budget proposes to ehmmate the Servwe Center

Program for a.General Fund savings of $7,741,000. The Service Center

Program serves clients who have one or more of the following
employment-related barriers: (1) a lack of job skills, (2) ‘a lack .of
language skills, (3) a physical d1sab1]1ty, (4) limited education, or (5) poor
work habits or attitudes. The services provided include remedial educa-

tion, vocational training, counseling, job search training, and special

supportive services such as transportation. The Service Centers are
located in nine JS offices in communities that have.a partic_ularly heavy
concentration of poverty, unemployment, and welfare. These nine offices
are located in Avalon (Los Angeles), East Los Angeles, South Central Los
Angeles, East Fresno, West Fresno, Richmond, San Diego, and San
Francisco (two). .

Table 5 shows the number of total chents served by the program and
the number and percent of clients who were placed into employment
lasting at least 30 days during the period 1980-81 through 1988-89. As the
table shows, during the last few years the program has served approxi-
mately 14,500 clients per year, placing over 50 percent of them into
employment for the minimum number of days.

: Table 5 v
Employment Development Department
Number of Clients and Placements
in the Service Center Program
1980-81 through 1988-89

s ‘ . . . Placement
Year : ) : Clients Placements Rate®
1980-8L ..., s . 13,302 5792 . 43%
198182, .o, . 15676 7,540 48
198283 . ..vul il i SERTTON AR 16,027 ©7313 46
198384, ..cvesir e e et 15985 . 82T 5]
198485 ... NS e ereen 15785 8,115 . Bl
198586 v ieeereeeiereeeeeeereeseeeeeienae e C4763 . 1477 51
198687000t e 14508 . 7503 5
1987-88. .. et o vevenrareeaeen 14,338 7,692 54
JO88-80. ..t ea s 14,439 7,541 - 52

2 Reflect percentage of clients placed in employment lasting at least 30 days.

Table 6 displays selected employment services programs operated by

“the EDD, their funding and staffing levels, a description of each program,

and the number of clients served and placed into employment in the
most recent period for which data is available. As the table shows, one



660 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continued = . .
program, the Job Agents Program, is very similar to the Service Center
Program in that it serves the same type of clientele, but in 37 JS field
offices, mcludmg 7 JS offices that are also designated as Service Centers
The main difference between the Job Agents Program and the 'Service
Center Program is that the Job Agents follow their clients for 90 days
instead of 30 days Therefore, the Job Agents Program is a more intensive
program.

Proposal Is a Policy Decision for the Legislature. The budget does not
propose legislation to eliminate the Service Center Program. Because it
is not clear whether action on the budget alone can serve to eliminate a

state program we have requested an opinion' from the' Legislative

Counsel on this issue. Whether or not separate legislation is requlred to
implement- the budget proposal, however, the proposal is a policy
decision for the Legislature. This is because currently there are little

‘evaluation data available to measure the program ’s success. The Legrsla-

ture has three basic options, as follows:

1. Program Elimination. This option, the budget proposal, would not
actually result in the elimination of all services to the individuals who
currently receive services from the Service Centers. This is because these
individuals would be eligible to receive services through two other EDD
programs: (1) the Job Agents Program and (2) the JS Program. To the
extent'that Service Center clients are served by either of these other
programs, however; they would probably displace other Job Agent and JS

‘clients, since the budget proposes to hold stafﬁng for these programs

constant at existing levels. :

2. Augmentation of EDD’s Budget to Restore Funds for the Service
Center Program. This option also presents a dilemma for the Legislature.
On the one hand, it would allow the continuation of the program. On the
other hand, it would require the Legislature to reduce funds in some
other portion of the budget, either by reducing funding for another
program, or by reducing the amount in the already limited Reserve for
Economic Uncertainties. -

3. Redirection of Funds Within EDD s Budget As Table 6 shows, the
EDD administers a variety of employment services programs with a total
proposed budget of $98 million. A portion of the funding for these
programs comes from either the EDD Contingent Fund, federal Wagner-
Peyser 10 percent funds, or the General Fund. These funding sources
represent the only funding sources in the EDD’s budget, over which the
Legislature has broad discretion. Thus, the Legislature could fund the
Service Centers using these funds, redirected from any of the programs
displayed in the table.




Table 6 =
Employment -Development Department CBD :
~ Employment-Services Programs That Receive Discretionary Funds n
Proposed 1990-91 =
Program - Funding/Personnel-Years Description Clients Placements 8
Job Service (JS) ................ $89,881,000/1,433.4 personnel-  Operates in all 125 JS field of- 940,000 unemployed individu- 330,000 individuals placed in
: years (PYs)- ($69,296,000— fices. Provides a statewide la-  als in 1988-89 employment in 1988-89

Wagner-Peyser (WP) 90 per-  bor exchange to assist the un-
cent funds—nondiscretionary  employed in finding jobs.

—and $20,585,000 EDD
Contingent Fund (CF)) »
Service Centers................. ($7,580,000 General Fund and  Operates in-nine JS field of- 14,439 clients who have at 7,541 clients placed in employ-
: $95,000 EDD CF in fices. Provides employability ~ least one of five specified ment and retained a minimum
1989-90/146 PYs) The budget - services, such as remedial edu- employment-related barriers, of 30 days in 1988-89
proposes to eliminate this pro- cation and counseling. such as a lack of job skills in . \
gram. : : 1988-89 : )
JobAgents'..........ciiiniinil $3,342,000 EDD CF/54.8 PYs - Job Agents are assigned to 37 3,749 élients who have at least 1,891 clients placed in employ-

JS field offices located in ur-  one of six specified em- ment and retained a minimum
ban communities. They pro-  ployment-related barriers in  of 90 days in 1988-89

vide employability services, 1988-89 - R

such as remedial education - :

and counseling,

Youth Employment Opportu- $1,373,000 WP 10 percent Trains 100 at-risk youth as 3,272 at-risk youth, ages 1522 867 placed and retained for a

nity Program............... funds/47.7 PYs youth employment specialists. during the period 7/1/89 minimum of 30 days in jobs,
who then provide seryices to-. through 10/31/89 school, the military, or en-
other at-risk youth. Operates rolled in a vocational program
out of 24 JS field offices in the ) * during the period 7/1/89
S _ Los Angeles area. - P ". - - through 10/31/89
Project IMPACT....... oeriesne. $1,421,000/36.3 PYs ($2,279,000 - Provides military skills. ttam 754 economically disadvan- 588 youths placed in jobs,
in WP 10 percent funds, ing, basic skills training, and  taged youth, ages 17-21 in school, or the mlhtary in
- $621,000 in Employment preemployment training ina  1988-89 1988-89

Trammg Funds, and $521,000  six-week program. Operates at

in Item 8940-001-001 Ceneral eight sites throughout the

Fund) state, one of whichis co-
located with a JS field office.

199 / HUVATIM ANV HLIVIH




Table 6—Continued

Employment Development Department
Employment Services Programs That Receive Discretionary Funds

- Proposed 1990-91
‘ Program * - Funding/Personnél-Years
! Deaf and Hearing Impaired ~ $859,000/ contract, no PYs
Project.......ccceiniennninn ($533,000 WP 10 percent
funds, $326,000 reimburse-
ments)
Project BUILD ................. $367,000 WP 10 percent funds/
contract, no PYs
Native American ............... $180,000 WP 10 percent funds/
contract, no PYs
Total...ovvvevereerneeenannn, $98,423,000

Description
Provides staff from five state-
wide service provider agencies
trained in signing skills and -
job placement and develop-
ment to provide intensive em-

Clients

2,144 deaf and hearing im-

paired clients during the pe-
riod 7/1/87 through 6/30/89

ployment services. Operatesin

14 ]S field offices.

Provides four-day job search
workshops, counseling, sup-
portive services and referrals
at six housing projects in
Watts. :

Employs Native Americars to
provide intensive employment
services to other Native Amer-
icans in JS field offices: in
Santa:Rosa, San Jose, Bakers-
field, Porterville, Bishop, Riv-
erside, and San Bernardino.

2,070 individuals, generally res-
idents of one of the six hous-
ing projects, during the period
10/1/85 through 10/31/87

565-Native Americans during
the period 11/1/88 through
9/30/89 .

Placements

899 placed in jobs for a mini-
mum of 32 hours per week
and retained at least 30 days
during the period 7/1/87
through: 6/30/89

154 individuals placed in em-
ployment and retained at least
90 days during the period
10/1/85 through 10/31/87

296 placéd 1n a’job for a mini-

mum of 32 hours a week dur-
ing the period 11/1/88
through 9/30/89 - -

penuluodl—IN3IWIAVYJ3Iad INIWJOTIAIA LNIWAOTdWA

HYVATIM ANV -HLIVEH / 299

001G WL



Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 663

As Table 6 also shows, the JS Program is by far the largest of the
employment services programs. Specifically, the budget proposes $89.9
million - ($69.3 ‘million in.Wagner-Peyser 90 percent funds and $20.6
million from the EDD Contingent Fund) for the JS Program. For the past
few years, the Legislature has maintained the JS staffing level constant at
1,433.4 personnel-years, despite decreases in the federal Wagner-Peyser
funds. The Legislature has made up the difference in funding by
replacing the reduced federal funds with monies from the EDD Contin-
gent Fund. The funding proposed in the budget is consistent with the
Legislature’s past policy of holding constant the number of personnel-
years allocated to.the JS Program.

Redirecting all or part of the $7.7 million needed to continue ‘the
Service Centers in 1990-91 from the JS Program would reduce the level
of staffing in the JS offices below the 1,433.4 personneél-year level. It would
also, however, distribute the reduction across the entire state rather than
focusing the cut on the nine areas served by the Service Center Program.

Efficiencies Resulting From JS Automation Could Be Used to Free Up Funds
for the Service Center Program

We recommend that the department provide an estimate, prior to
budget hearings, of the efficiency increases that wzll result from the
completwn of the JS automation project.

. The department advises that it expects to complete the automation of
the JS field offices in February 1991. Once completed, the project. will
allow JS staff to electronically match job seekers with job openings
throughout the state.

The department expects the automation project to increase the
efficiency of the ]S staff thereby allowing an expansion in services
provided through the program. It is also possible, however, that the
efficiencies associated with the automation project could be used to
soften the effect of any staff reductions in the Service Center Program by
redirecting JS funds to that program. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, the department was not able to provide an estimate
of the extent.of the efficiency increases that will result from the
automation project. Such an estimate would help the Legislature in
evaluating the option of redirecting JS funds to finance continuation of
the Service Center Program. We therefore recommend that the depart-
ment provide the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, with an estimate
of the efficiency increases associated with the JS automation project.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE PROGRAM

The purpose of the UI Program is to reduce economic hardship by
providing benefit payments to eligible workers who are temporarily
unemployed. The UI benefits are financed through employer payroll
taxes that vary according to (1) the actual experience of individual
employers with respect to the benefits paid to their employees and
former employees and (2) the amount of the UI Trust Fund’s reserves.
Administrative costs are paid by the federal government on the basis of

2680282




664 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5100

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT—Continved.

projected workload. During periods of high unemployment, the Depart-
ment of Labor has traditionally provided additional funds to handle the
increased number. of UI claims.

The budget proposes $296 million for Ul administration and $2.3 billion
for benefit payments. The level of administrative expenditures proposed
for 1990-91 is $9.0 million, or 3.1 percent, above estimated current-year
levels. This increase is: primarily due to (1) an increase of $1.5 million to
automate the California UI Appeals Board and (2) an increase of $6.5
million in salaries, benefits, and operatmg expenses and equipment. The
$2.3 billion proposed for Ul benefits in 1990-91 is $75.9 million, or 3.4
percent, higher than current-year benefit levels. This increase is prima-
rily due to an anticipated increase in the labor force and the increase in
the minimum wage that occurred July 1, 1986. The increase in the
minimum wage affects Ul benefits since the higher wage results in more
persons being eligible -for and receiving larger Ul benefits.

Estimates Will be Updated in May

The department’s estimates of Ul expendltures are based on actual
program costs through March 1989 and a forecast of trends in the
economy, especially as they affect unemployment. The department made
its prOJectlons of the state’s unemployment rate in June 1989, however,
and since completing the UI estimates for the 1990-91 budget has
completed a revised forecast of the unemployment rate. This latest
forecast differs from the June forecast used to prepare the budget in that
the department is now predicting lower unemployment rates for 1990.
This new estimate is based, in part, on national data that continues to
indicate that the economy is growing at a relatively healthy rate. Chart 1
shows the actual unemployment rate through December 1989 and the
department’s estimates based on its November forecast.

Although the Ul estimates used in the budget are not based on this
lower prediction of unemployment, the department will revise its
estimates in May. The May revision will be based on data through March
1990 and a revised economic forecast that will reflect the most recent
trends in the economy. Because these revised estimates will be based on
more recent experience, they will provide the Legislature with a more
reliable basis- for budgeting 1990-91 expenditures. In addition, the UI
estimates used in the budget do not include the effect of Ch 1146/89 (SB
600, Roberti), which raised the maximum UI benefit level and tightened
the eligibility requirements. The EDD advises that the May revision will
take into account the changes made by Chapter 1146.




Item 5100 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 665

Chart 1

The Employment Development Department
Forecasts That Unemployment Will Remain Low

Quarterly Data
1986-87 through 1991-92

L 7.0%

== Actuals through December 1989
651 \ Novembe’r1989 estimates
" 6.0 1
5.5’ 1
5.0
45 — . . — T

86-87 '87-88 88-89 89-90 90-91 9192

Capital Outlay

We recommend deletmg Budget lel language related to lease-
purchase agreements from the departmental support item (5100-001-
001). If the Legislature approves the proposed leases, the language
should be inserted in the department’s capital outlay item (5100-301-
185), consistent with the Legislature’s past practice in this respect.

- The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $1,284,000 in Item
5100-301 for capital outlay expenditures for the EDD. In addition, the
support budget request includes Budget Bill language that would give
the EDD authority to enter into lease purchase agreements with an
initial option purchase price of over $2.0 million to provide office and
parking facilities for area offices in Riverside, Bakersfield, Salinas, and
Torrance. Our analysis of this proposed language is included in the
Capital Outlay section in Item 5100-301-185 in the back of the Analysis. In
order to be consistent with the Legislature’s past practice, we recom-
mend deleting the Budget Bill language from the department’s support
budget (Item 5100-001-870). If the Legislature approves the proposed
leases, the language should be added to the Capital Outlay appropriation
item (Iterm 5100-301-185).




666 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT—REAPPROPRIATION

Item 5100-490 from federal S : J
- funds ‘ .« 7 ... Budget p. HW 147

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. :

This item reappropriates local assistance funds for employment and
training programs under the federal Job Training Partnership Act
(JTPA). The item contains Budget Bill language that allows the Employ-
ment Development Department (EDD) to carry forward into 1990-91 all
JTPA local assistance funds that are unexpended in the current year.
Without this language, the EDD would be required to notify the
Legislature of its intent to carry over these funds through the process
established by Section 28 of the Budget Bill. The item also requires the
EDD to notify the Legislature by December 1, 1990 on the actual amount
of JTPA local assistance funds carried over into 1990-91.

Our analysis indicates that establishing a reappropriation item for these
federal funds is appropriate for two reasons. First, the funds come from
the federal government; there are no state funds in this item that might
be recaptured if not spent. Second, the state has no direct programmatic
authority over these funds. The state’s role is that of an intermediary —
passing the JTPA funds from the federal government to the local
program operators. Therefore, we recommend approval of this item.

DEPARTMENT OF REHABlLITATION
Item 5160 from the General .

. Fund and various funds . ' Budget p. HW 167
Requested 1990-91 ........ccocovivivemernrvniinrrennnsines S OO S $258,554,000
Estimated 1989-90 ..........cccceivmmivivnnmnnesivenmeivsosssssriansesssssssasseass 250,921,000

Actual 1988-89 ........ccovvvrverivesinrenrrsnnscnasivnns ferttenrenensessssesnsesesiennnneees 200,063,000
Requested increase (excluding amount B
for salary increases) $7,633,000 (+3 0 percent) =
Total recommended reduction ........ irereeeeestsrtee st e ensssesearsnanes None
Recommendation pending ...........co.iceecnrionensesiee PRCTRRRRT * 69,808,000




Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 667

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE g
Item—Description : Fund . Amount

5160-001-001—Support T General $27,125,000
5160-001-890—Support Federal Trust _ 151,820,000
5160-101-001—Local assistance General © 73,927,000
Statutory Appropriation—Government Code " Vending Stand Account, Specxal 2,150,000
. Section 16370 : C e Deposit
Reimbursements } — ‘ 3,532,000
Total - . - $258,554,000
: Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Work Activity Program (WAP) and Supported Employment - 670

Program (SEP) Expenditures. Withhold recommendation
on $69.8 million in General Fund support for the WAP and
SEP, pending review of the May éstimate and additional
information on the budget: proposal not to fund the antici-
pated increase in caseload. The budget indicates that legis-
lation will be proposed to amend current law in order to
effect a $10 million savings in these programs.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department ‘of Rehabilitation (DOR) assists d1sabled persons to
achieve social and economic independence by providing vocational
rehabilitation (VR) and habilitation services. Vocational rehabilitation
services seek to place disabled individuals in suitable employment.
Habilitation services help individuals who are unable to benefit from VR
achieve and function at their highest levels. ;

The department has 1,882.3 personnel-years in the current year.

MAJOR ISSUES

Anticipated caseload in Habilitation Program not fully
funded, for a General Fund savings of $10 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REGbEST

The budget proposes total program expenditures of $258.6 million fof
the DOR in 1990-91. This includes $101.1 million from the General Fund,
$151.8 million from federal funds, $2.2 million from the Vending Stand




668 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued ‘

Account, and $3.5 million in reimbursements. Total expend1tures pro-
posed for 1990-91 are $7.6 million, or 3 percent, more than estimated
current-year expenditures.

The $101.1 million proposed from the General Fund for support of. the
DOR in 1990-91 is an increase of $818,000, or less than 1 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed General Fund
amount includes $27.1 million for support of the department and $73.9
million for local assistance. '

Table 1 displays program expenditures; - funding sources, and
personnel-years for the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Department of Rehabilitation
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
{doliars in thousands)

Change From

Actual Est. Prop. 1989-%0
Program 198889  1989-90  1990-91  Amount  Percent
Vocational rehabilitation..................... $151,753  $171,983 - $180,120 - $8,137 4.1%
Habilitation services..............cocvveuinnns 73,602 70,885 70,686 —199 -0.3
Support of community facilities ............. 9,710 7480 1,748 259 35
Administration (undistributed).............. — 564 - — =564 --1000 -
Administration (distributed)................. (11654) . (13588) (15363) (L775) . (131):
“Totals, expenditures............:........ $235 065  $250921  $258554  $7,633 T 8.0%
Funding Sources : Co
General Fund ..................cccooviinns, 397,974 - 8100234  $101,052 3818 . 8%
Federal Trust Fund .......................... 130,134 145116 151,820 6,74 46
Vending Stand Account ..................... 2017 2108 2150 42 20
Reimbursements................c....covei. 4,940 3463 3,532 69 20
Personnel-Years ;
Vocational rehabilitation................... 1,496.8 1,651.5 1,610.0 ~415 —25%
" Habilitation Services ..............o.inn.. . 244 23.7 234 . —03 - =13
“Support of community facilities........... o134 0 144 142 ~02 - - —=14"
Administration ............cooiui. .0 1808 192.7 2080 - 153 . 79
Totals, personnel-years.................. 1,715.4 1,882.3 1,855.6 —26.7 -14%

'The budget proposes to reduce the number of personnel-years in the
DOR by 26.7, or 1.4 percent, from the current-year estimate. This is'due
primarily to technical factors associated with the number of positions
attributable to salary savings in the current and budget years. The budget
proposes to redirect 17.9 personnel-years from vocational rehabilitation
services to-administration in order to support the Statewide Computer
Assisted Case Service automation system. The budget also proposes to
establish one position for the Independent Living Rehabilitation Serwces
Program.

Table 2 displays the significant changes in expenditure levels proposed
in the budget for 1990-91. The major budget changes proposed are:

¢ An increase of $7 million ($751,000 from the General Fund) for case
services in the Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program, of which
$2.6 million would be redirected from baseline funding for grants to




Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 669

rehabilitation facilities. The proposed General Fund increase  is
required to match an anticipated increase in federal funds.

o A General Fund savmgs of $10 million by not funding the ant101pated
caseload increase in the Habilitation Program.

Table 2

Department of Rehabilitation
Proposed 19890-91 Budget Changes
{(dollars in thousands)

General Fund All Funds

1989-90 expenditures (revised) ........c.covivireiiviiiniiiniinen, $100,234 $250,921
Cost adjustments: :
Employee compensation adjustments.............ocoeveieanens $437 $1,667
Inflation adjustments.................ocoenenes FET - 1,521
Statewide cost allocation plan increase .........c.c.ovuveueens - C8n
1989-90 one-time expenditures ..............cveeiiiienniniiinn, —564 —564
Habilitation Program caseload increase...........oovevvvennins 10,000 ) 13,775
Redirect federal funds from. vocational rehabilitation......... — 3,775
Other...o.iiiiiiiiiii i 9 —207
Subtotals, cost adjustments................oeevereeiirinnnnes ($9,882) . ($13,288)
Program change proposals: ’ '
Increase base €ase ServiCes ......vvvverenrenesdieneininneneens, $751 $7,000
Decrease grants to rehabilitation facilities..................... — ~2,600
Revise Independent Living Rehabilitation Semces Program 35 ~205
Establish two independent living center branch offices....... 150 150
Cap Habilitation Program caseload ............c.coiivevininn. —10,000 _—10,000
Subtotals, program change proposals ........................  (—$9,064) (—$5,655)
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) ..............0..... e $101,052 $258,554
Change from 1989-90; o
AIOUR. e oo oo es e er e $818 $7,633
Percent......coovvuiieiiiiiiiii i e e " 08% 3.0%

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION SERVICES

Vocational rehabilitation (VR) services are provided by the depart-
ment’s counselors and by nonprofit organizations. Counselors (1) evalu-
ate applicants for services, (2) work with clients to develop their
rehabilitation plans, (3) authorize the purchase of services necessary to
implement the plans, (4) supervise. the progress of clients in their
caseload, and (5) follow up to verify rehabilitation. Nonprofit organiza-
tions — which include sheltered workshops, facilities for the deaf and
blind, and independent living centers — provide counseling, job devel-
opment, placement, and supportive services.

The federal and state governments share in the cost of the bas1c VR
services, primarily on an 80 percent-20 percent basis. In addition, the
federal government reimburses the DOR for the full cost of successfully
rehablhtatmg certain VR clients.

- The budget proposes $180.1 million for VR services in 1990 91, which
includes $165.7 million for direct client services and $14.4 million for state
administrative costs. Of the total amount proposed for VR services, $25
million is from the General Fund, $149.4 million is from federal funds, and
$5.7 million is from fees and reimbursements. In addition to the VR funds




670 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5160

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION—Continued

proposed for the VR Services Program itself, the budget also proposes
$1.6 million in federal and state funds for grants and techmcal consulta-
tion for community rehabilitation facilities.

HABILITATION SERVICES

The department serves individuals through the habilitation services
program who are too severely disabled to benefit from the VR Services
Program. Habilitation services include (1) the Work Activity Program
(WAP), (2) the Supported Employment Program (SEP), and  (3)
Counselor-Teacher and Reader Services for the Blind. The objectives of
the WAP are to (1) provide clients with stable work in a sheltered setting,
(2) increase clients’ vocational productivity and earnings, and (3) to the
extent poss1b1e develop clients’ potentla.l for competitive employment.
The major objective of the SEP is to provide training and supportive
services to clients so that they can engage in competitive employment.

The budget proposes $70.7 million for habilitation services in 1990-91,
which includes $70 million for client services and $659,000 for state
administrative costs. Of the total amount proposed for "habilitation
services, $70.3 million is from the General Fund and $378000 is from
federal funds.

Anticipated Caseloqd Increase in WAP und SEP Not Funded

We withhold recommendation on $69.8 million from the General
Fund requested for WAP and SEP, pending review of the May estimates
of caseloads and costs and addmonal mformatwn on the budget
proposal not to fund the anticipated caseload increase.

The budget requests $69.8 million from the General Fund for WAP
($53.5 million) and SEP ($16.3 million) in 1990-91. This assumes the same
level of local assistance funding for these programs that is estlmated to be
expended in the current year. .

The DOR currently estimates that an additional $13. 8 mllhon will be
required for caseload increases in WAP and SEP. Current law provides.
that persons with developmental disabilities have the right to habilitation
services. The budget, however, indicates that legislation will be proposed
to make the level of habilitation services subject to funding in the Budget
Act and thereby permit a net $10 million General Fund savings in these
programs, primarily the SEP. (The remaining $3.8 million required to
accommodate the caseload increase would be funded by a-redirection of
federal funds from the VR Services Program.) -

At the time this analysis was prepared, the departrnent could -not
provide any detail on the proposed legislation. We note, however, that
the department estimates that the budget proposal would preclude 2,552
individuals from being served. The impact would be primarily on
developmentally disabled persons who would otherwise be placed in the
SEP. Under this program, the partlc1pants are employed in regular work
settings — either mdlwdually or in groups — with spemal superv1s1on
from the DOR. o



Item 5160 HEALTH AND WELFARE. / 671

The SEP has grown significantly in recent years, showing a 40 percent
increase in caseload from 1987-88 to 1988-89. The department, however,
does not have data on the effectiveness of the program.

The department will present revised estimates in May, which will be
based on more recent caseload and expenditure data. Because the revised
estimates will be based on more recent information, they will provide the
Legislature with a more reliable basis for budgeting expenditures for
1990-91. Consequently, we withhold recommendation on the amount
proposed for WAP and SEP, pending receipt of a detailed description of
the Govemor s proposed legislation and a review of the May estimates.

‘ SUPPORT OF COMMUNITY FACII.I'I'IES

. The department supports community-based services by providing
technical consultation and grants to rehabilitation facilities and indepen-
dent living centers.

. As stated previously, the budget proposes to red1rect $2.6 million from
grants for rehabilitation facilities to augment case services in the VR
Services Program.

The budget also proposes an augmentation of $150,000 from the
. General Fund to support two independent living center branch offices in
Kern and Riverside Counties. These funds will replace federal funds
currently used for this purpose. The independent living centers provide
services to severely disabled individuals in order to assist them in
achieving social and economic independence.

» bEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

SUMMARY

The Department of Social Services (DSS) is the single state agency
responsible for supervising the delivery of cash grants and social services
to needy persons in California. Monthly grant payments. are made to
eligible recipients through two programs — Aid to Families with

'Dependent Children (AFDC) and the Supplemental Security In-

come/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP). In addition, welfare
. recipients, low-income individuals, and persons in need of protection may
receive a number of social services such as information and referral,
-~domestic and personal care assistance, and child and adult protective
services.  The budget proposes. total expenditures of $11 billion for
programs administered by the department in 1990-91. This is an increase
of $644 million, or 6.2 percent, above estimated current-year expendi-
tures. Table 1 identifies total expenditures from all funds for programs
administered by the DSS for the past, current, and budget years.




Administration Certification Fund..... —

® Includes county funds.
b Excludes SSI federal grant funds.

-9

672 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAI. SERVICES—Continuved
Table 1
Department of Social Services
Budget Summary
Expenditures and Revenues, by Program
All Funds
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)
v Change From
) Actual Est. Prop. 1989-90

Program 1988-89  1989-90. 199091  Amount  Percent
Departmental support ..........c..coevvenenens $208,580  $273,105 - $260,119 —$12,986 —4.8%
AFDC?. . i 4,846,163 5388451 5,847,888 459,437 85
Supplemental Security Income/State Sup-

plementary Program®................... 1976109 2182412 2230532 48,120 2.2
Special adult...........cooovviiiiiiiniin, 3,357 3,172 4,161 389 103
Refugee.........civiviviiiiiininniiionennnn, 33,561 44,782 51,058 6,276 14.0
County welfare department administra- : )

L3 10) (R PP 816,509 987,002 1,080,188 93,186 94
Social services *® ... ...ioiiiiiiiiiieeeiie. 1242315 1496114 1485502 10,612 —-07
Community care licensing................... 14,804 15,004 14,225 =779 -52
Special adjustments — COLA®.............. — — 61276 . 61,276 —

Totals .ovvvrieiiiiiiiiii e $9,161,398 $10,390,642 $11,034,949 $644,307 6.2%
Funding Sources .

General Fund®.................ccvevvennn, 35238647 $5921,050 86,230,639 $309,589 52%
Federal funds LU 3379273 386L12]1 4150363 289242 7.5
County funds...............ivcevuviiviniii. 527,178 582,276 627,021 44,745 7.7
Reimbursements....................c.oiinen. 10542 15027 12895 = —2202 -147
State Children’s Trust Fund................. 2073 1079 1,079 — -
Foster Family Home and Small Family

Home Insurance Fund................... ) 165 556 - —556 1000
Life-Care Provider Fee Fund ................ — 192 157 -3 -182
California Individual and Family Supple-

mental Grant Fund ..................... 250 — — — —
State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant i

funds..........ooioiiiiiiiii 3270 9309 12842 3533 380
Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly

32 2 —-2.1

¢ Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 8 in our analysis of the GAIN Program in Item

5180-151-001 displays all the funds appropriated in the Budget Bill for GAIN.

Table 2 shows the General Fund expenditures for cash grant and social
services programs administered by the DSS. The budget requests a total
of $6.2 billion from the General Fund for these programs in 1990-91. This
is an increase of $310 million, or 5.2 percent, over estimated current-year
expenditures. The increase is due largely to caseload increases in the

AFDC Program.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 673

Table 2

Department of Social Services
General Fund Expenditures
1988-89 through 1930-91
{dollars in thousands)

;Change From

' : v Actual Est. Prop. 1989-90
Program 198889 198990  1990-91  Amount  Percent
Departmental support ........cocoevvevinenins $81,152  $109,497 $95800 —$13607 —124%
AFDC.:..ieiiiiiiiiieiitnenineneaians e 2,352,859 2628897 2,902,009 273,112 104
Supplemental Security Income/State Sup-

plementary Program .................... 1,962,347 2165655 2216846 51,191 24
Special adult........ ettt rerereraeraran 3,286 3,697 4,086 . 389 105
County welfare department admlmstratnon 154,053 182,887 200,943 18,056 - 9.9
Social SErVICes®.....ueviveinreriniirneninnnss. 675521 820,800 802,288 —18,602 -23
Community care hcensmg. TSN 9,429 9,527 8,571 =950 - =100

Totals .............. e $5,238,647 $5,921,050 $6,230,639  $309,589 52%

* Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 8 in our analysis of the GAIN Program in Item
"5180-151-001 displays all the funds appropriated in the Budget Bill for GAIN.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Departmental s‘upport

Ttem 5180-001 from all funds Budget p. HW 176

Requested 1990-91 ...cvovvrssmsssssssrsssesssssssosossssnsns $260,119,000
Estimated 1989-90 .......cccccervvrrvrenerernnserusesersesessorsarossaes e 273,105,100

Actual 1988-89 eretsrteshersseasaasasasarssssetasnsresarassanass - 228,580,000
Requested decrease (excludmg amount Ce
for salary increases) —$12,986,000 (—4.8 percent)

Total recommended reduction 116,000
Recommendation pending ... 676,000
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item—Description ‘ Fund Amount
5180-001-001—Support General © - $95,323,000
5180-001-131—Support Foster Family Home and Small 740,000
Family Home Insurance ~ - Co
.5180-001-890—Support. ; . Federal, 153,358,000
5180-011-001—Support - . General ' 504,000
5180-011-890—Support Federal : 236,000
Less General Fund transfer . —_ o : 504,000
Less Federal Trust Fund transfer - ) o —.236,000
Subtotal, 5180-001-131 - (=)
Reimbursements . - e 9 590 000 -
Welfare and Institutions Code Section State Children’s Trust . 79,000
1793—Appropriation o
Health and Safety Code Section C Life-Care Provider Fee 157,000

1793-—Appropriation




674 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Departmental Suppori——Conhnued

Chapter 434, Statutes of 1989 - E Residential Care Facilities for 23,000
: ‘the Elderly Administrative
’ Certification
Health and Safety Code Section General 63,000
1569.69—Appropriation
Control Section 23.50—Support State Legalization Impact Assis- 786,000
i . tance Grant
C Total L ‘ - $260,119,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Child Welfare Services (CWS) — Development of Case 678

Management System. Recommend that, prior to budget
hearings, the department provide the Legislature with (a) a'
more. realistic timeframe for issuing the department’s re-
quest for proposal, (b) an estimate of the time it will take to
resolve bidder protests, and (c) a revised estimate of staffmg
needs for the budget year.

o Aid to Families with Dependent Chlldren-Foster Care — 680

Group Home Audits. Withhold recommendation on $427,000
($235,000 General Fund) pending receipt of the depart-
ment’s plan for auditing group homes in the budget ‘year and
an estimate of the costs of the audits.
3. Audit Appeals. Withhold recommendation on $249,000 681
($138,000. General Fund) pending information on current - .
~ and revised staffing requirements.
4. Substance Exposed/HIV-Positive Infant Demonstration 682
- Project. Reduce reimbursements to Item 5180-001-001 by -
$116,000: Recommend deletion of funding for proposed
expansion of the pilot program because the proposed use of
federal funds is inconsistent with federal law. '
5. Community Care Licensing — Family Day Care Licensing. 683
Withhold recommendation on a proposed General Fund
- reduction of $1.4 million, which reflects a proposed restruc-- . -
turing .of the Family Day Care Licensing Program. Recom- .
mend that the department, prior to budget hearings, pro-
vide the fiscal committees with specified information on the
, health and safety effects of the proposed reductlon

GENERAL PROGRAM S'I'ATEMENT

The Department of Social Services (DSS) administers income mainte-
nance, food stamps, and social services programs. It is also responsible for
(1) licensing and evaluating nonmedical community. care facilities and
(2):détermining the medical/ vocational eligibility of persons applying for
benefits under the Disability Insurance Program, Supplemental Security
Income/State  Supplementary Program (SSI/ SSP), and - Medi-
Cal/Medically Needy Program.

The department has 3,642.5 personnel-years in the current year to
administer these programs.




Item 5180 ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE'/ 675

_MAJOR ISSUES

' The budget proposes‘a‘ 43 percent reduction of effort
in family day care licensing, for a total General Fund
savings of $2.8 million ($1.4 million in this item).

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST "

The budget proposes expenditures of $260.1 million from all funds,
including reimbursements, for support of the department in 1990-91. This
is $13 million, or 4.8 percent, less than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. If $19.4 million in one-time earthquake disaster relief funds were
removed from current-year estimated expenditures, however, the budget
proposal would represent a 2.5 percent increase. Of the total amount
requested, $105.7 million is from state funds ($95.9 million General Fund)
and $154.4 million is from federal funds. Table 1 identifies the depart-
ment’s expenditures by program and funding source for the past, current,
and budget years.

Table 1.
Department of Social Services-
Expenditures for Departmental Support
1988-89 through 199091
{dollars in thousands)

: : 3 Change From
 Actual - Est. Prop. 1989-90
Program Lo 198889 - 1989-90.. -1990-91  Amount  Percent
AFDC-Family Group and Unemployed -
pharent. ... $15,118 $16,112 $16,816 $704 44%

AFDG-Foster Care...... O PN 3,279 4,192 4,822 630 15.0
Child support enforcement.................. 10,164 12,526 12,302 —-24 <18
Supplemental Security Income/State Sup- o :

plementary Program .................... 516 633 . 645 12 19
Special adUlt................c.coorverrreennnn B9 M5 3B 10 - 29
Food stamps........ccoeevvvinenienereiiennns 20,036 22,155 22,546 391 18
Refugee programs............coevviiiainns 5,113 6,040 6,231 191 3.2
Child welfare services.............ocveeuenns 4,765 6,885 7832 047 138
County services block grant................. 1,050 - 1,200 1,195 "5 —04
In-home supportive services................. 1,688 . 2,241 . 1,982 -259 . =116
Specialized adult services.................... 837 762 812 50 - 66
Employment programs ...................... 7121 1,131 7,885 148 19
Adoptions.......covvvviiiiiiiiiii 8,650 10,112 10,312 200 2.0
Child abuse prevention...... 1,558 1,810 1,844 34 19

Community care licensing 35,321 39,941 42,272 2,331 5.8




Proposed General Fund Changes

676 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180
Departmental Support—Continued
Table 1—Contmued
Department of ‘Social Services o
Expenditures for Departmental Support :
1988-89 through 1990-91
(dollars in thousands)
Change From
; : . Actual Est, Prop. 198990
~Program 1968-89  1989-90  1990-:91  Amount  Percent
Disability evaluation .:...............coe..... 103863 113722 114,893 1,101 10
Administration ............cociiiiiiiiinen, 9,136 7,292 7,445 153 21
'1989. earthquake relief .......c.....cinnnnee — 19,400 —. . —19400 —100.0
Totals ..vvveieenreiniiinei i ienenans $228,580  $273)105  $260,119 —$12,986 —4.8%
Funding Sources
General Fund ..................c.ccoevnenin. 381,152  $109497 - $95890 813607 ~ —124%
Federal funds ............ccccoococevivuninn, ]38,549 . 15954 153,594 1,050 07
Reimbursements.............................. 7911 9301 9590 .- 289 31
State Children’s Trust Fund ............... . 48 79 79 = —
State Legalization Impact Assistance . v
Grant .......c..coovviviiiiioinnnaennnnn, 505 904 786 —-118 -131
Foster Family Home Insurance Fund ....... 165 556 — =55 —1000
Life-Care Provider Fee Fund ................ — 192 157 -35 —18 2
California Individual and Family Supple- '
mental Grant Fund ..................... 250 — — — —
Residential Care Facilities for the Elderly . .
Administrative Certification Fund ..... — 32 23 -9 ~28.1

Table 2 shows the changes in the department’s support expenditures
that are proposed for 1990-91. Several of the individual changes are

discussed later in this analysis. v
Table 2

Department of Social Services
Departmental Support
Proposed 199091 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General
' ‘ Fund
1989-90 expenditures (revised) .................. v $109,497
Workload adjustments
Expiration of limited-term positions ............... —$1,444
Elimination of one-time costs — disaster relief....  —19,400
Greater Avenues for Independence — continua-

tion of limited-term positions.................... 851
Relinquishment adoptions program — continua-

tion of limited-term positions.................... 390
AFDC-Foster Care (FC) and county administra-

Hon audits. ... ..ovvvieniii e 138
Full-year funding of positions ...................... 608
Position reduction in Disability Evaluation Divi-

15 + T —
Other....cooiviiiiiiiiiii e 56

Subtotals, workload adjustments................. (—$18,801)

Other Total
Funds® Funds
$163,608 $273,105
—$1,539 “—$2,983

— ~19,400
786 1,637
209 509
m 249

27 635

—545 —-545
150 206

(—$801) (—$19,602)



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 677

Cost adjustments . .
Employee compensation.............c.oceeviinanens $1496 - $2,360 $3,856
Office expenses and equipment.................... =85 303 —522

Subtotals, cost adjustments....................... - ($671) ($2,663) ($3,334)

Program adjustments

Implementation of Ch 1294/89:
Development of child welfare services case

management SYSteM.......oveveiviieieirarnene . $904 - $904
Implementation of AFDC-FC rate reform ...... 310 $181 491
~ Community care licensing staff caseload growth.. 2,827 —114 2,713
Family day care home licensing — program re- :
duction.........oiooviiiiiiii -1, 417 — —1,417
"Foster Family Home and Small Family Home o
Insurance Fund.............c.oooeiiiiiinnina 320 -320 E—
Expansion of pilot program for substance- o
exposed/HIV positive infants .................... —_ . 116 ' 116
Other .. vnierer v ece e 1,579 —1,104 475
Subtotals, program adjustments.................. §$4;523) (—$1,241) ($3,282)
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) ...........coovuinnns $95,890 $164,229 . $260,119
Change from 1989-90:
AMOUNL. .. 00vnvnenineeeeeeiiieeieieeeenenenennen —$13,607 $621 —$12,986

J 205 (012 11 S PSPPSRI —~124% 0.4% —4.8%

2 Includes federal funds, special funds, and reimbursements.

Proposed Position Changes

The budget requests authorization of 3,931 positions in 1990- 9l. Tlus is
a net increase of 70.9 positions, or 1.8 percent. The net increase consists
of 158.5 additional positions, offset by a reduction of 87.6 positions. The
increase is due primarily to (1) the department’s proposal to establish 41
positions (18 in AFDC-FC and 23 in Child Welfare Services [CWS]) to
implement the requirements of Ch 1294/89 (SB 370, Presley), (2) the
continuation of 31.5 limited-term positions associated with the GAIN
Program, and (3) the addition of 32.4 positions in community care
licensing (CCL) due to caseload growth The decrease is primarily due to
(1) the elimination of 50.9 positions in CCL due to restructuring of the
Family Day Care Program and (2) the elimination of 30.5 positions in the
Disability Evaluation Division to reflect savings due to automation.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval of the following major change that is not
discussed elsewhere in this analysis: ,
o A decrease of $0.5 million in federal funds and 30.5 posmons in the
Disability Evaluation Division due to automation.



678 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 5180

Departmental Suppert—Continued
Table 3

Debartment of Social Services
Proposed Position Changes

1990-21
Total =~
Existing Proposed __ Net Changes
Program Positions Reductions  Additions Positions Amount ~ Percent
AFDC-Family Group and Unem- L '

ployed Parent................... 285.6 -01 " 06 286.1 05 ° 02%
AFDC-Foster Care.................. 47.6 - 4.5 72.1 24.5 515
Child SUPPOTt......cevvreeveeannne.. 9.2 —20 03 85 17 -19
Supplemental Security In- ’

come/State Supplementary

Program..........ccoeevrnnnnnn. 81 —_— — 81 - =
Special adult..........c.eevneniene 55 — — 55 — —_
Food stamps ..........c..ocvvviiiinins 2135 —0.1 0.6 274.0 05 0.2
Refugee programs........ rreeaanes 709 - — 709 - — -
Immigration Reform and Control . . ‘

Act i 82 — 70 152. 7.0 85.4
Child welfare services............... 870 — 24.6 1116 246 283
County services block grant 16.6 — 0.3 169 03 . 18

- In-home supportive services........ 393 _ - 39.3 - —
Specialized adult services ........... 39 - —_ 39 — -
Employment programs.............. 482 — 315 79.1 315 654
Adoptions.........ocoevereninininnns 158.7 -0.1 126 171.2 125 79

~ Child abuse prevention ............. 26.2 - — 26.2 — —
Community care licensing .......... 793.9 -54.8 - 545 7936 - —03 -
Disability evaluation................. 1,7983 -30.5 e L7618 . =305 LT
AdminiStration. ...................... 986 - 20 1006 20 20

Totals......oovenrvnrniiinieennnns 3,860.3 876 1585 39312 709 . 18%

_ Department's Schedule for the Development of the Chlld Welfare Services

Case Management System Needs Revisien

We recommend that the department provide the Legislature, prior to
budget hearings, with (1) a more realistic timeframe for issuing the
department’s request for proposal to develop the Child Welfare Serv’ices
case management system, (2) an estimate of the amount of time it will
take to resolve any bidder protests, and (3) a revised estimate of the
department’s staffing needs in the budget year.

The budget proposes expenditures of $3.1 million ($2.6 million General
Fund) to implement the provisions of Ch 1294/89 (SB 370, Presley). This
represents an increase of $1.4 million ($1.2 million General Fund) over
current-year expenditures for this purpose. Chapter 1294 requires the
department to implement a new rate-setting system for foster care
providers and to develop and implement a statewide automated Child
Welfare Services (CWS) case management systemn. The budget proposal
includes:

o $1.4 million ($972,000 General Fund) to provide full-year funding to
develop and implement the new rate-setting system for the AFDC-
Foster Care (AFDC-FC) Program. This represents an increase of
$491,000 ($310,000 General Fund), or 53 percent, above current-year
expenditures.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 679

¢ General Fund expenditures of $1.7 million to develop a CWS case
management:system. This represents an increase of $904,000, or 121
percent, above current-year expenditures. This is due to increases of
(1) $301,000 to provide full-year funding for 17.5 positions that were
- authorized in the current year and funded through an appropriation
in Chapter 1294 and (2) $603,000 to cover the costs for the initial
payment to the vendor who is awarded the contract for the system.

Our analysis indicates that the department’s estimate of the costs to
implement the AFDC-FC rate reform established by Chapter 1294 is
reasonable. We therefore recommend approval of this component of the
proposal .

- However, we have three concerns regarding the department S pro-

-posal for development of the CWS case management system in 1990-91:

o The department’s schedule for issuing a request for proposal (RFP)
is unrealistic. The budget assumes that the department will issue an
RFP for the case management system on May 1, 1990. At the time this
analysis was prepared, however, the department advised that it will
not complete the RFP before July 1990. In fact, we believe that it
may be difficult for the department to achieve the July deadline. This
is because the department has not filled all of the positions it
-estimated it would need to complete the RFP in the current year.
Specifically, the department has filled only three of the 17.5 positions
funded by Chapter 1294 in the current year for development of the
case management system. To the extent that the department fails to
meet the July deadline for issuing the RFP, other aspects of the
development of the system will also be delayed in the budget year.

o The department has not included in its timetable or budget the
potential for contractor protests. It is standard practice among state
agencies to build into their automation system development sched-
ules a period of time for contractor protests. For example, the

" department is estimating that it may take as much as six months to
resolve contractor protests for its proposed statewide automated
child support system. However, the department’s CWS case manage-
ment system development schedule does not include time to resolve
any protests that might arise. This could affect (1) the department’s
staffing needs to manage the contract and (2) the timing of the 1mt1a1

- payment for the vendor who is awarded the contract. -

o The proposal includes funds for staff activities that will not be
performed in the budget year. The department estimates that it will
require the equivalent. of two full-time staff to perform tasks, such as
writing a training manual for users of the case management system
and developing procedures to monitor enhancements to the system
that cannot be undertaken until the department determines how the
system will operate. Since the department’s current schedule as-
sumes that the contract for design of the system will be awarded in
March 1991, we believe that it is unlikely that the department will be
able to begin performing.these types of tasks in the budget year.



680 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

- Departmental Support—Continued

In enacting Chapter 1294, the Legislature recognized that the case
management system represents a major opportunity -to improve the
performance of the program by (1) improving the ability of social
workers to manage their clients’ cases and (2) providing social workers,
county administrators, the Department of Social Services (DSS), and the
Legislature with the information about children and families they need in
order to effectively operate, manage, and monitor the CWS and the
AFDC-FC programs. Thus, it is especially important that the department
develop a quality system. In order to allow the Legislature to closely
monitor the department’s development effort, therefore, we recommend
that the department provide the Legislature, prior to budget hearings,
with (1) a more realistic timeframe for issuing the RFP, (2) an estimate
of the amount of time it will take to resolve any bidder protests, and (3)
a revised estimate of the department’s staffing needs in the budget year.

Proposal for Gr@qp Home Audits I.ccks‘.luﬁifitcﬁon

We withhold recommendation on $3427,000 ($235,000 General Fund)
Jor foster care group home audits, pending receipt of (1) the depart-
ment’s plan for auditing foster care group homes under the provisions
of Chapter 1294 .and (2) its estimate of the costs of the audits.

The budget includes $427,000 ($235,000 General Fund) to cover the
costs of foster care group home audits. According to the department, this
is because the department intends to continue performing fiscal audits of
group home providers under the new rate settmg system established by
* Chapter 1294.

In the current year and in prev10us years, -the department has
contracted with the State Controller’s Office (SCO) to audit the cost
reports of one-third of the group homes in the state each year. This
practice allowed the SCO to audit each group home once every three
years. This frequency of auditing is warranted under the current
" rate-setting system because each group home is paid a rate for the board

and care of foster care children that is based on the home’s reported costs.
Under the provisions of Chapter 1294, however, group homes will be pa.ld
a flat rate, beginning in July 1990, that is based on the level of services
they prov1de, not on each home’s reported costs. Accordingly, the
department cancelled its contract with the SCO for group home audits in
the current year. The department has not eliminated the funds for the
contract from its budget, however.

According to the department, this is because the department intends to
develop a plan for auditing group homes, pursuant to the requirements
of Chapter 1294. Chapter 1294 requires the department to perform fiscal
audits “as needed” to collect cost data. This cost data would potentially be
useful to the Legislature in 1993 in adjusting. the flat rates enacted in
Chapter 1294. In fact, the measure states the Legislature’s intent to

"develop a system for updating the rates to take effect in 1993. (It is
important to note that the budget includes $355,000 and 5.7 personnel-
years to review the level of care that each group home provides to ensure




Item 5180 ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE / 681

that the level of care justifies the rate of payment that the homes actually
receive under the new rate-setting system.)

-We ‘believe that the department could maintain rehable cost data
without auditing all group homes. Specifically, under the provisions of
Chapter 1294, the department could audit a sample of representative
group homes across the state to obtain information about the costs
incurred by the average group home. Moreover, since the cost data will
not be needed until 1993, it is not clear that any audits would have to be
performed in 1990-91. At the time this analysis was prepared, however,
the department had not provided a plan, or any cost estimate to
implement the requirements of Chapter 1294. We therefore withhold
recommendation on the proposed funding for foster care group home
audits, pending receipt of (1) the department s plan for auditing foster
care group homes under the provisions of Chapter 1294 and (2) its

estimate of the costs of the audits.

Audit Appeals Workload Justification s Incoh'nple!e

We withhold recommendation on $249,000 ($138,000 General Fund
and $111,000 federal funds) and 3.3 personnel-years for audit appeals
support pending receipt of information on current and revised staffing
requirements.

Background. As noted above, under the current foster care group
home rate-setting system, the department audits group homes once
every three years. When these audits determine that a group home has
been overpaid, the department seeks recoupment of the overpayments.
Before the department can recoup any overpayments, however, the
affected provider has the right to due process through an administrative

.appeal process. Under the new rate-setting system enacted by Chapter

1294, the department will seek to recoup overpayment whenever a
review of the service level provided by a group home determines that the

. home provided a lower level of service than the level of service on which
- its rate was based.

State regulations also currently prov1de that when a state audit of
county administrative expense claims results in demand for repayment of
state and federal  funds, the county is entitled to an administrative

.hearing.

Budget Proposal. The budget proposes an increase of $249 000
($138,000 General Fund and $111,000 federal funds) for the extension of
3.5 limited-term positions (3.3 personnel-years).to process current and
backlogged appeal hearings. The department advises that the backlog is
largely due to group home audit appeals and county administrative
appeals. »

At the time this analysis was prepared, the department had not
provided. the following information necessary to evaluate this request:

o Information on how the past and current workload has been
- processed, which resulted in the large backlog. The department
" reports that, since 1986-87, it has used several limited-term positions

to reduce a large backlog of state audit appeals and other hearing and




682 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Departmental Support—Continued
legal work. The department has not prov1ded workload and staffmg
information from previous years, however, to explain the continued
accumulation of backlogged cases. Further the department has not
provided a timetable for elimination of the backlogged cases with the
requested staff.

o Estimate of the effect of Chapter 1294. As noted above, the basis for
identifying overpayments will change under the new group home
rate-setting procedure enacted by Chapter 1294. The department has
not, however, accounted for the effect of Chapter 1294 on its
pro_]ected audit appeals workload.

We therefore withhold recommendation on the proposed funding for
audit appeals support pending receipt of (1) information regarding past
workload and staffing patterns that have produced the backlog of cases
awaiting appeal and (2) revised workload and staffing estimates based on
the provisions of Chapter 1294. :

Proposed Funding Source for Pilot Expansion Is Inappropriate

We recommend deletion of funding for the proposed expansion of the
DSS’ foster care pilot program because the proposed use of federal
funds is inconsistent with federal law. (Reduce reimbursements to Item
5180-001-001 by $116,000.)

_The budget proposes an increase of $116,000 in reimbursernents to this
item and $500,000 in reimbursements to the DSS social services item
(Item 5180-151-001) to expand implementation of a-foster care pilot
program. Under the provisions of the proposal; the DSS would receive
federal Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Services funds from the
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs to provide support services to
foster parents of substance-exposed and HIV-positive infants. We recom-
mend deleting funding for the expansion because the proposal is
inconsistent with the federal criteria for use of these funds. We discuss the
proposal in further detail in our analysis of the DSS somal services item
(please see Item 5180-151-001).

COMMUNITY CARE LICENSING DIVISION

The Community Care Licensing (CCL) Division develops and en-
forces health and safety regulations concerning community day care and
24-hour residential care facilities for the mentally ill, the developmentally
disabled, the elderly, and soc1a11y dependent ch1ldren as well as chlld day
care facilities.

Budgei Proposes a Workload-Related Increase

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an increase of $2,827,000 from the General Fund
and a $114,000 reduction in federal funds, for a net increase. of $2,713,000
(39.3 personnel-years), to fund workload growth and facilities reorgani-
. zation. Of the 39.3 additional personnel-years requested by the depart-
ment, 30.3 permanent positions are proposed to meet increased workload




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 683

due to an expected 5.3 percent increase in the number of licensed
community care facilities for 1990-91. The remaining 9 personnel-years
are one-year, limited-term positions necessary to address a prior-year
backlog of legal actions against licensed community care facilities. In
addition, this proposal includes funds to lease and equip new regional
offices in San Diego, Los Angeles, and the San Jose area. The depart-
ment’s proposal appears reasonable. We therefore recommend approval.

Budget Proposes to Restructure Family Day Care Licensing Program

We withhold recommendation on the proposed General Fund reduc-
tion of $1,417,000, which reflects a proposal to restructure the Family
Day Care Licensing Program. We recommend that the department,
prior to budget hearings, provide the fiscal committees with (1) data
that indicate the number and relative significance of enforcement
actions that would not occur as a result of the proposal, (2) data that
substantiate the department’s ability to absorb ongoing workload with
reduced staff, and (3) the implementing legislation for this proposal.

The Department of Social Services (DSS) and certain counties, under

contract with the department, license family day care homes. These
homes provide child day care services for up to 12 children .in the
provider’s own home. The budget proposes a General Fund reduction of
$1.4 million, and a reduction of 34.6 personnel-years. The 34.6 personnel-
years represents a 43 percent reduction in the current DSS family day
care licensing staff. As discussed in our analysis of Item 5180-161-001,
moreover, the department would no longer reimburse counties for
certain activities associated with family day care licensing, thereby
achieving an additional $1,408,000 in General Fund savings. The depart-
ment advises that it will propose legislation to implement the program
changes needed to accommodate this reduction. At the time this analysis
was prepared, however, the department had not submitted the proposed
legislation.

According to the department, the proposed restructuring would

eliminate the following licensing activities:

e Processing of Renewal Applications. State law requires family day
care operators to submit an application for license renewal every
three years. The department proposes to eliminate this requirement.

e Renewal Visits. The evaluation of a renewal application currently
includes a site visit and a plan of correction for any deficiencies
discovered during the visit. Under the department’s proposal to
eliminate the renewal process, these visits would no longer occur.

e Evaluation Visits. State law requires evaluators to annually make
unannounced site visits to 10 percent of all licensed family day care
homes (about 2,260 site visits in 1990-91, based on the department’s
caseload estimate of 22,5397 homes). The department’s proposal
would eliminate these visits. The result of eliminating the 10 percent
annual visits would be that evaluators would only visit homes to
investigate complaints.

In addition, the proposed restructuring would require submission of all

complaints of unlicensed activities in writing. Current law requires



684 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Departmental Support—Continued.

evaluators to mvestlgate reports of unlicensed operation of a farmly day
care home. If a report is substantiated, the state may order such a home
to stop operating, assess civil penalties, and/or pursue criminal prosecu-
tion. The department indicates that requiring written complaints will
reduce the number of unsubstantiated complamts received, and thereby
reduce its evaluators” workload.

Data to Support Proposal Not Available

The budget proposal to restructure the Family Day Care’ Llcensmg
Program is a policy issue for the Legislature. At the time this analysis was
prepared, however, the department had not provided sufficient informa-
tion to enable the Leglslature to assess the proposal’s potential effects on
the health and safety of children in family day care homes.

Specifically, the department could not provide the following data,
which we believe would enable the Legislature to evaluate the depart-
ment’s assertion that its proposal would not adversely affect the health

‘and safety of children: (1) the proportion of all administrative actions
- against family day care homes that currently result from complaints

against licensed facilities, license renewal and renewal visits, complaints
of unlicensed activity, and evaluation site visits, (2) the number of

‘complaints about unlicensed operators received in 1986-87, 1987-88 and

1988-89 and the number of these complaints that were substantiated upon
investigation, (3) the number of unlicensed activity complaints that the

. department anticipates receiving under ‘the proposed restructuring, (4)
"an assessment, based on existing workload standards, of the ability to

absorb the investigation of these complaints within the proposed reduced
staffing levels, and (5) details of the implementing legislation for this

proposal. We therefore recommend that the department, prior to budget

hearings, provide the fiscal committees with the above information.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
" Aid to Families Wlth Dependent Chlldren

Item 5180-101 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund o Budget p. HW 177
Requested 199091 ................ bbb n R na s aa s $5,614,489,000
Estimated 1989-90 ........ccovvernrnvrevrereerensns R evrerisrersesrenresones 5,170,218,000
Actual 1988-89 .......cvrmrrrenrrierirseseisensisssnisesssssssssssssssessssssssessesssssases 4,650,967,000

Requested increase $444,271,000 (+8.6 percent)

Recommendation pending ...........cueenrsscseisnisenns cerseennne 5,614,489,000 -




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 685

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S
Item—Description = o Fund . Amount

5180-101-001—Payments for children General $2.902,009,000

5180-101-890—Payments for children Federal 2,710,756,000

Control Section 23.50—local assistance State Legalization Impact Assis- - 1,724,000
) A tance Grant )

Total : ‘ . $5,614,489,000

Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Aid to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC) Esti- 692
. mate. Withhold recommendation on $5.6 billion ($2.9 billion

General Fund) pending review of revised estimates in May.

2. AFDC-Family Group (AFDC-FG) and Unemployed Parent 692
(AFDC-U) Statutory COLA. The budget proposes to sus-
-pend the statutory COLA for AFDC-FG and U recipients for
a savings of $229 million ($104 million General Fund). v

3. AFDC-FG Caseload. The department estimates that growth 693

- in AFDC-FG caseloads -during 1989-90 and 1990-91 will be

double the average annual rate experienced during the
previous eight-year period.

4. Seriously Emotionally Disturbed (SED) Children in Foster 698
‘Care. The budget proposes to eliminate foster care grants to
these children, for a savings to the Foster Care Program of
$27.4 million ($26 million General Fund), which would be
offset by a $26 million General Fund increase to the State
Department of Education to continue providing for the
board and care of these children.

5. Child Support Enforcement — Performance Enhancement 707
Process. Recommend adoption of supplemental report lan- :
guage requiring the Department of Social Services (DSS) to
incorporate into the state plan a specified adm1mstrat1ve
review procedure for low-performing counties. :

‘6. Child Support Enforcement — Supplemental State Incen- = 713

* " tives. Reduce Item 5180-101-001 by $2,653,000. Recommend
reducing the amount proposed for supplemental state incen-
tive payments by $2.7 million due to overbudgeting the
statutory requirement.

7. Child Support Enforcement — Job Opportunities and Basic 714
Skills Training (JOBS) Demonstration Project. Recommend
that the DSS report to the fiscal committees as to whether
the department intends to apply for the federal demonstra-
tion project to evaluate the benefits of permitting unem-
ployed noncustodial parents who have child support obliga-
tions to participate in the JOBS Program.

8. Adoption Assistance Program. Recommend that the Legis- 720
lature adopt supplemental report language requiring the
DSS to report on its proposal for establishing standards
linking the amount and duration of grants to the extent of




686 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued | R
the child’s special needs and the resources avallable to
adoptive parents.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMEN'I'

The Aid to Families with Dependent Chlldren (AFDC) Program
prov1des cash grants to certain families and children whose income is not
adequate to provide for their basic needs. Specifically, the program
provides grants to needy families and children who meet the followmg
criteria. .

AFDC-Family Group (AFDC-FG) Families are. ehglble for grants
under the AFDC-FG Program if they have a child who is financially
needy due to the death, incapacity, or continued absence of one or both
parents. In the current year, an average of 553, 300 families will receive
grants each month through this program.

AFDC-Unemployed Parent (AFDC-U). Famlhes are eligible for
grants under the AFDC-U Program if they have a child who is financially
needy due to the unemployment of one or both parents. In the current
year, an average of 70, 300 famlhes will receive grants each month through
this program.

AFDC-Foster Care (AFDC-F C) Children are eligible for grants under
the: AFDC-FC Program if they are living with a licensed or certified
foster care provider under a court order or a voluntary agreement
between the child’s parent(s) and a county welfare or. probation
department In the current year, an average of 56,700 chlldren will
receive grants each month through this program.

In addition, the Adoption Assistance Program provides: cash grants to
parents who adopt children who have special needs. In the‘current year,
an average of 9,100 children will receive assistance each month through
this program. -

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget anticipates expenditures of $5.8 billion ($2.9 billion from
the General Fund, $2.7 billion in federal funds, and $233 million in county
funds) for AFDC cash grants in 1990-91, including $1.7 million proposed
in Control Section 23.50 for assistance to newly legalized persons under



Item 5180 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 687

the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA). Table 1 shows
expenditures for AFDC grants by category of recipient for 1988-89
through 1990-91. As the table shows, the AFDC-FG program accounts for
$4.3 billion (all funds), or 72 percent, of total estimated grant costs under
the three major AFDC programs (excluding child support collections).
The Unemployed Parent Program and the Foster Care Program each
account for 14 percent of the total.

MAJORISSUES

The budget proposes to suspehd the statutory COLA
for AFDC-FG and U recipients in 1990-91, for a Gen-
eral Fund savings of $112 million. :

The department estimates that AFDC-FG caseloads
will grow by 4.7 percent in 1989-90 and. 1990-91, |
which is double the average annual rate dunng the
previous eight-year period. :

The budget proposes $26 million from the General
Fund for a new transitional child care program.

The budget proposes to eliminate foster care grants §
for seriously emotionally disturbed children, for a

General Fund savings of $26 million in the foster care

| program, offset by an equal increase in the State

Department of Educatlon budget.




Table 1

Expendltures for AFDC Grants: by Category of Recipient -

1988-89 through 1990-91
(in thousands)

Proposed 1990-91

Actual 1988-89 : : Estimated 1989-90
State Federal County — Total State Federal. County  Total State Federal County  Total
Recipient Category ) .
Family group..................... $1,699,010 $1,897,907 $204,052 $3,800,969 $1,843,921 $2,016,454  $223,459 $4,083,834 $1,963,035 $2,121,442 $237,893 $4,322,370
Unemployed parent ............. 302,181 338,414 35,022 © 675617 332,016 414817 40484 787317 - 356,190 419,752 43415 - 819,357
Foster care..........coceuvvnnnenn 407,798 117,830 21,888 547516 500,094 169,114 -.26320 695528 605348 210,220 31,856 847,424 -
Adoptions program .............. 21,085 7,810 — . 28,895 30,107 11,704 — 41,811 38,211 14,952 — 53,163
Child support incentive pay- : - ' :
ments to counties ........... 17,494 34,026 —54,538 - —3,018 25,775 36,629 —62,404 — - 26,736 39,289 —66, 025

Child support collections........ —94709 —97,879 —11,228 203 816 —105459 —109,839 12,617 —227915 —113975 —119,639 —13740 —247, 354
Transitional child care........... — — — 2,443 2,442 — 4,885 26,464 - 26,464 — 52,928

Subtotals .............oevennns $2,352,859 $2,298,108° $195,196 $4,846,163 $2,628, 897 $2,541 321 $215,242 $5,385,460 $2,902,000 $2,712,480 * $233,399 $5,847,888
AFDC cash grants to refugees: :

Time-expired .................. (S215,608) ($199,656) ($24,397) ($439,661) ($251961) ($273,184) ($30,634) ($555,779) ($303,951) ($330,64) (8$36.987) ($671492)

Time-eligible................... — _ (14299) — (74,299) — _ (10299)

— _ (70,299) . — _ (24,708) —

$2,352,859 $2,208,108 $195,196 $4,846,163 $2,628,897 $2,541,321

2 Includes State Legalization Impact Assistance Grant (SLIAG).

$215,242 $5,385,460 $2,902,009 $2,712,480 $233,399 $5,847,888

(24,708)-

Panuuuoa—wmma wabuadaa YHM selIwRg o} pIY

TUVATIM ANV HITVIH / 889

081S Wiy



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 689

Increases in Current-Year AFDC Grant Costs. The department
estimates that AFDC expenditures in the current year will exceed the
amount appropriated in the 1989 Budget Act by $134 million ($76 million
General Fund). Table 2 shows the factors resulting in this net increase
and shows that the main increases include:

e A $104 million ($33 million General Fund) increase for higher-than-
anticipated AFDC-FG caseloads and increased costs per case based
on more recent data than was used when the budget was adopted.

o A $25 million General Fund increase due to the reduction in the time
limit on federal eligibility for 100 percent federal funding of pro-
grams providing welfare assistance to refugees.

Table 2

Department of Social Services
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes for the AFDC Program
(dotiars in thousands) :

General Fund All Funds

1989 Budget Act (Item 5180-101).........c....covvevannns eeeens $2.450,834 " $5,021,795

1989 Budget Act (Ttem 5180-181)........cvvvvvveieruvirnencrnnnes 101,918 224,302

SLIAG ..ot — 5,205

Totals, 1989 Budget Act ........ccovvievriiniiiiiiniiininnnn, $2,552,752 $5,251,302
Adjustments to appropriations:

AFDCFG & U
Increase in caseload estimate .............coccvvviiiiinnne. - 832,528 $104,149
Change in Refugee Program................ociinenii, 25,169 ) —
Reestimate of homeless assistance ............cccovvenienenen. 2,836 . 6,248
Reestimate of Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN)

savings —705 —4,180
Other changes 2519 . 6,078
SLIAG . .ottt e e — —2,567

-Subtotals, AFDC-FG & U......ooooviviiiiiiiiiininne. ($62,347) ($109,728)

AFDC-FC
Reestimate of basic caseload and grant costs................ —$1,346 . - .$7,898
Chapter 1294, Statutes of 1989 (foster family home :

COLA) . ottt et es e eee e e neaae 9,500 14,700
Other Changes ......ovverereriiiiiiiriiieirerairenenaens 1,737 446
SLIAG. ....oiviiiii e e — —1,034
Subtotals, AFDC-FC......c.ce.ovveviinnnnn.. reereeieaanes ($9,891) ($22,010)

Child support enforcement program
Increased collections..........c.c.ovevenviinnnnnl) i —$1,112 —$§1,982
‘Increased incentive payments.............ooiiiiiniiiiiean, 1,270 —
Subtotals, child support enforcement..............c......... ($158) (—$1,982)

Adoption Assistance Program reestimate ...................... $1,306 —$483

Transitional child care............c..coviiiiieiii i, 2,443 4,885

- Total changes......coovvivriereiiiiiriiiii e iineaans $76,145 ©$134,158

1989-90 expenditures (revised) .........coevieiereririinnrieniion. $2,628,897 } $5,385,460
1990-91 adjustments:

AFDCFG & U ,
Caseloadmcrease.,”.....................4 .................... $75,033 $190,424
Change in Refugee Program..............0...covininin, 31,891 —
Chapter 1285, Statutes of 1989 (begmmng date of aid)?.... 21,838 48,030
Reduced GAIN $avings.........cocvveereniiineninienennennens 19,762 44,310

Proposed settlement of WRL v. McMahon.................. —6,806 —15,550




690 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
Table 2—Continued

i ‘Department of Social Services
Proposed 1930-91 Budget Changes for the AFDC Program
(dollars in thousands)

General Fund All Funds
Other changes.......oovevririiiiiieiiirierieeenaeaene 1,570 3,281
CSLIAG . .ot —_ 81
.~ Subtotals, AFDCFG & U ......oovvreereaeneannens s (8143.288) ($270,576)
AFDC-FC
Increase in basic caseload and grants costs.................. $82,731 $117,813
Elimination of grant costs for seriously emotionally dis-
turbed children ............cooviiii —26,030 —27,400
Chapter 1294, Statutes of 1989:
Foster family home COLA.........c.c.coooeviiiinineninnns 18,065 27,985
New group home rate-setting system....................... 28,741 37,613
Other changes ...........cooovivieiiiiiiiiii, ees L7417 —4,154
SLIAG. .. ety o — 39
Subtotals, AFDC-FC.......vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaenns ($105,254) ($151,896)
Child support enforcement program .
Increased collections. ........cocveviiiiiiiiiiiiniininenen.s —$8,516 —$19439
Increased incentive payments..............vcevveenniranens 961 —
.Subtotals, child support enforcement.............c.......e. (—$7.555) (—$19,439)
Adoptions Assistance Program...............ccoovviiennnn, e $8,104 $11,352
Transitional child care...........cc.coooveiiiiiiiiiiiinns 24,021 48,043
Total adjustments..... P ORI $273,112 $462,428
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) .........cccoeiirieiiiiiinininnnn. $2,902,000 $5,847,888
Change from 1989-90 Budget Act:
AIMOUNE. o teieei e e ree i re e e e $349,257 - $596,586
PerCent....viuieiitie e 13.7% 114%
Change from 1989-90 estimated expenditures: :
AIOUNE. .o ae ettt e e a s $273,112 $462,428
Percent.......ccocvvvivniiiiinninniiennnene. e rereiaaen, 10.4% . 86%

2 These costs are contingent on court approval of a proposed settlement of the Welfare Recipients Leagu
(WRL) v. McMahon court case.

Budget Proposes Several Major Increases in AFDC Expenditures in
1990-91. The budget proposes expenditures for AFDC grants in 1990-91 of
$5.8 billion. This is $462 million, or 8.6 percent above the total of $5.4
billion estimated for the current year. The total General Fund request of
$2.9 billion is $273 million, or 10 percent, above the estimated $2.6 billion
for the current year. Table 2 shows the factors resulting in the net
increase of $462 million proposed for the AFDC Program in 1990-91. We
discuss the AFDC-FG and U caseload increase, the transitional child care
proposal, the proposed elimination of grants for SED children, and the
increases in the Adoption Assistance Program in detail later in' this
analysis of the AFDC item. The major changes not discussed elsewhere in
this analysis are as follows:

¢ A $118 million ($83 million General Fund) increase in the AFDC-FC

Program primarily due to (1) anticipated caseload growth of 11
percent and (2) an estimated 4.5 percent increase in the average
foster care grant. While the foster care increase is substantial, it is




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 691

consistent with the program’s growth in recent years. We discussed
this growth in our 1989-90 Analysis (please see page 579).

e A $44 million ($20 million General Fund) increase due to reduced
AFDC savings resulting from the Greater Avenues for Independence
(GAIN) Program in 1990-91, reflecting the reduction in funding for

_the GAIN Program (please see our analysis of Item 5180-151-001 for
a-discussion of the proposed reductions in funding for services
provided through the GAIN Program).

"o A $38 million ($29 million General Fund) increase in the AFDC-FC
Program to implement the group home rate-setting system estab-
lished by Ch 1294/89 (SB 370, Presley). Under prior law, group home

" providers received a rate that was based on their actual costs. Under
Chapter 1294, beginning July 1, 1990, however, group homes will
receive a rate that is based on the service they provide.

o A net $32 million ($15 million General Fund) increase primarily due
to an earlier date for granting aid under the AFDC Program, as
potentially required by Ch 1285/89 (SB 991, Watson). These costs are
contingent on the approval of a proposed settlement in the Welfare

. Recipients League v. McMahon court case.

e A $32 million increase in General Fund costs due to a reduction in
the time limit on federal eligibility for 100 percent federal funding of
AFDC grants to refugees. Specifically, effective January 1, 1990, the
federal government reduced from 24 to 4 the number of months for
which it will pay 100 percent of the costs of AFDC grants to eligible

. refugees. The effect of this change is to shift to the state and counties
a portion of the grant costs formetrly paid by the federal government.

o A $28 million ($18 million General Fund) increase in the AFDC-FC
Program to fund the cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) for foster
family homes that are required by Ch 1294/89. Chapter 1294 requires
that foster family homes receive a 12 percent COLA, effective
January 1, 1990, and a 5 percent COLA, effective July 1, 1990.

The $462 million increase proposed for 199091 represents an 8.6
percent increase over the department’s revised estimate of expenditures
in the current year. The level of expenditures proposed in the budget,
however, is $597 million, or 11 percent, above the amount appropnated
by the 1989 Budget Act.

Number of Persons Receiving Assistance to Increase in 1990-91. Table
3 shows that in 1990-91, the Department of Social Services (DSS) ‘expects
AFDC recipients to increase by 103,500 persons, or 5.5 percent, from the
revised estimate in 1989-90. As the table shows, this increase reflects an
addition of 81,000 persons, or 5.5 percent, in the AFDC-FG Program an
increase of 14,300 persons, or 4.3 percent in U caseload, and an increase
of 6,400 children, or 11 percent, in the AFDC-FC Program.




692 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
Table 3
Department of Social Services - .
Aid to Families with Dependent Children
Average Number of Persons Receiving Assistance Per Month
1988-89 through 199091 :

. Actual Est. Prop.”  Change From 1989-90
Program 198889  1989-90  1990-91  Amount - Percent
AFDC-farnily group........veeveeveeeern s 1417419 1484100 1565000  8LO0 - - 55%
AFDC-unemployed parent ...... Ferereeiees 329,941 330,500 344,800 = 14,300 - 43
AFDCHoster care .......ccocevvvennnen. e 50,443 . 58,100 64,500 6,400 11.0
Subtotals, AFDC.........covverveeernnn (1,797,803) (1,872700) (L974,400) (10L700) = (5.4%)
Adoption assistance .............cooviinennnn 7190 . 9,100 10,900 1,800 19.8%
Refugees * ) ’ ) v ‘ .
—Time-eligible.................. e, (37,660)  (30488)  (14,334) (—16154) (—53.0%)
—Time-eXpITed. .. e vereererrieeeaiienns - (196,697)  (235.990) (345,095) (109.635)  (466)
Totals oot 1,804,993 1,881,800 - 1985300 - 103,500 - 5.5%

2 During 1988-89, grants to refugees who had been in the United States 24 months or less (time-eligible)
were funded entirely by the federal government. Beginning in January 1990, the federal government
has reduced from 24 to 4 the number of months for which it will pay 100 percent of the costs of these
grants. After this 4-month period, eligible refugees may qualify and receive AFDC grants supported
by the normal funding sharing ratio. - )

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

AFDC Estimates are Expected fo Chonge in May

We withhold recommendation on $5.6 billion ($2.9 billion General
Fund and $2.7 billion federal funds) requested for AFDC grant
payments pending recezpt of revised estzmates of costs to be submitted
in May.

The proposed expenditures for AFDC grants in 199091 are based on
actual caseloads and costs through June 1989, updated to reflect the
department’s caseload and cost projections through 1990-91. In May, the
department will present revised estimates of AFDC costs based on actual
caseload and grant costs through December 1989. Because ‘the revised
estimate of AFDC costs will be based on more recent and accurate
information, we believe it will provide the Legislature with a more
reliable basis for budgeting 1990-91 expenditures. Therefore, we withhold
recommendation on the amount requested for AFDC grant costs pend—
ing review of the May estimate.

Budget 'Proposes to Suspend Siututory:COI.A :

The budget assumes the enactment of legislation suspending the
statutory COLA of 4.62 percent for AFDC-FG and U recipients for a
savings of $247 million ($112 million General Fund).

Current state law requires that the AFDC-FG and U grant levels be
adjusted, effective July 1, 1990, based on the change in the California
Necessities Index (CNI) during calendar year 1989. The Commission on
State Finance is required to calculate the CNI, which is based on
December-to-December changes in inflation indexes reported for Los
Angeles and San Francisco. The commission has determined that the




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 693

actual change in the CNI for calendar year 1989 is 4.62 percent.

The budget assumes enactment of legislation to waive the requirement
for a COLA for AFDC-FG and U grants in 1990-91. The cost of providing
the COLA would add $247 million ($112 million General Fund, $121
million federal funds, and $14 million county funds) to AFDC-FG and U
grant costs in 199091 as compared to the amounts proposed in the
budget.

Table 4 dlsplays the AFDC-FG and U grants for 1989-90 and for 1990-91
with no COLA (the Budget Bill proposal) and with a COLA of 4.62
percent.

Table 4
Department of Social Services
Maximum AFDC-FG and AFDC-U Grant Levels
1989-90 and 1990-91

1990-91
; Budget Proposal Statutory
Family Size 19589-90 (No COLA) Requirement®
Lo, $341 $341 $357
R . 694 694 126
A e 824 824 862
| TR evereraaienes : 940 . 940 983

2 Assumes a 4.62 percent COLA, effective July 1, 1990, based on the change in the CNL

The Department Is Investigating the Unusually High AFDC-FG Caseload
Growth .-

According to the department’s estimates, the AFDC-FG dependency
rate in 1990-91 will be at its highest level since 1976-77, while the
unemployment rate will be lower than at any time during the period
1972-1990.

Department Estimates Higher-than-Normal Caseload Growth: As
shown in Table 2, the budget includes $190 million ($75 million General
Fund) for increased costs associated with higher AFDC-FG and U
caseloads. Most of this increase is due to the estimated increases in the
AFDC-FG caseload. Specifically, the DSS estimates that the AFDC-FG
caseload will be 4.7 percent higher in 1989-90 than the actual caseload in
1988-89 and anticipates an additional 4.7 percent increase in 1990-91. This
represents an unusually high level of growth as compared to caseload
growth during the period 1981-82 through 1988-89. Specifically, as Chart
1 shows, actual caseload growth exceeded 4 percent only once during the
period 1981-82 through 1988-89 (in 1986-87). In fact, the 4.7 percent is
double the average annual rate of 2.35 percent during the period 1981-82
through 1988-89.




694 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children-—Continued

AFDC-FG Caseload
Annual Percent Change
1981-82 through 1990-91

5.0%
4.5
4.0

35 Actual
3.0 average
25 -

2.0°

1.5

1.0
5

81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 89-90 90-91
. . actual est. est.

The Department’s Estimate Seems Reasonable. The department’s
estimate of 1989-90 and 199091 AFDC-FG caseloads ‘consists - of two
separate estimates — one for Los Angeles County and one for the
remaining 57 counties. The final caseload projection — an overall
increase in AFDC-FG caseloads of 4.7 percent in 1990-91 — is the sum of
these two estimates. The department’s methodology responds to a recent
divergence in caseload trends that has occurred between Los Angeles
and the remaining 57 counties. Specifically, between January 1987 and
June 1989, Los Angeles County expenenced a caseload decrease of 6.9
percent while caseloads for the remaining 57 counties increased by 14
percent.

- The decline in Los Angeles County s AFDC FG caseload appears to be
related to the enactment of the federal Immigration Reform and Control
Act (IRCA) of 1986. Specifically, it appears that a significant number of
individuals in L.os Angeles who were eligible for amnesty under IRCA
voluntarily removed their children from the AFDC Program. Appar-
ently, certain individuals had acted on incorrect information and re-
moved their children from aid to avoid jeopardizing their chances of
obtaining the permanent residency status that they would be eligible for



Item 5180 ‘ HEALTH AND WELFARE / 695

after the amnesty period. In fact, leaving their eligible children on aid
would not jeopardize these individuals’ chances of obtaining permanent
residency status.

Chart 2 displays actual AFDC- FG caseloads during the period January
1985 to October 1989 for Los Angeles County and for the remainder of the
state. As the chart shows, beginning in January 1987, Los Angeles
County’s caseload began to decrease while the caseload in 'the remainder
of the state continued to increase steadily. The decline in Los Angeles
County’s caseload continued until July 1988, at which time it began to
increase but at a much lower rate than that for the rest of the state.

} Chart 2 b
ﬁ_”}-’AFDc FG Caseload _

- Los Angeles County and All Other Counties
January 1985 through June 1991 (in thousands)

ACTUAL [ ESTIMATED =~
450 ‘ | ER

400 > :
All.other

: | counties
350 '

300
250 18 ¢

200 |,

ll Los Angeles
County

150 , : Tp—

1985 1986 1987 1988 ‘1989 1 990 1991

The chart also displays the department’s caseload projection for the
period November 1989 through June 1991. The projection assumes that
Los Angeles County’s caseload will continue to grow at a slower rate
(roughly half) than the rest of the state’s caseload. The combined effect
of Los Angeles County’s relatively slow growth and the rest of the state’s
h1gher growth accounts for the department s projection of a 4.7 percent
increase in AFDC-FG caseload in 1989-90 and 1990-91.

‘Based onour review of the department’s caseload estimating method-
ology, we conclude that the department’s estimate of the AFDC-FG
caseload is reasonable, even though it indicates that the caseload growth.

27—80282



696 / ‘HEALTH AND WELFARE _ Item 5180

Aid to Fumllles With Dependent Children—Continuved

will be higher than it has beenin recent years. The department indicates
that it is investigating the causes of this caseload increase and expects to
be better able to explain the increase at the time of the May. revision.:

Welfare Dependency is Up, While Unemployment is Down. Two

factors that are generally regarded as having significant effects on AFDC
caseloads are'increases in .the state’s population and fluctuations in
unemployment. In order to understand how caseloads may be affected by

population increases, we reviewed the AFDC-FG dependency rate — the

number of AFDC-FG cases compared to the state’s population of women
between the ages of 15 and 44. The number of AFDC-FG cases per 10,000
females in this age bracket is a good indicator of the welfare dependency
rate because more than 95 percent of AFDC-FG households are headed

by women 15 to 44 years of age. Chart 3 dlsplays thls rate over a 19-year

period (1972 through 1990)

Chart3
. AFDC-FG Dependency Rate

Number of AFDC-FG Cases
per 10,000 Females Aged 15-44

- a Lo . AFDC-FG Dependency Rate (left axis)
1972 through 1990™ SRR = Unemployment Rate (right axis)

12%

850
800
750
700

650

72 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 88 90

aI)at‘a shown ar_e for fiscal year beginning in year specified. Data for 1989 and 1990 are estimates.

“The chart shows that the AFDC-FG dependency rate has increased
steadily over the past several years. During this same period, California’s

unemployment rate has steadily declined. In fact, if the caseload and.

unemployment rate estimates for 1990-91 are accurate the dependency




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 697

rate will be at its highest level since 1976-77 at the same time that the
unemployment rate is at its lowest during the 19-year period shown.
Obviously, there are many economic and noneconomic factors which
could be affecting welfare dependency rates. We also recognize that the
unemployment rate is only one measure of the economy and does not
necessarily reflect the employment opportunities available. to AFDC
recipients. Nevertheless, the chart is noteworthy because it shows that
since 1981-82, the dependency rate and the unemployment rate have
been moving steadily in opposite directions. This divergence in rates
could have important implications for AFDC costs in the long-term, as
well as for the GAIN Program’s efforts to assist AFDC recipients to enter
the labor market and reduce welfare dependency.

Transitional Child Care Proposal Requires Urgency Legislation

The Governor’s Budget proposes $4.9 million ($2.4 million General
Fund) and $53 million ($26 million General Fund) in 1989-90 and 1990-91,
respectively, for a new transitional child care program. The funding level
assumes enactment of urgency leglslatlon to implement the program by
April 1, 1990. This. proposal is in response to the requirements: of the
federal Family Support Act (FSA) of 1988.

The federal FSA requires states, effective April 1, 1990, to provide
transitional child care for 12 months following the month a family.
becomes ineligible for AFDC due to increased earnings, increased hours
of employment, or loss of an earned income disregard, if the state
determines that child care is necessary for an individual’s employment.
Families that receive transitional child care must pay a portion of the cost
of care according to a fee scale to be established by the state. ‘

Under current state law, families who participate in the GAIN Program
are eligible for 3 months of transitional child care after they complete the

GAIN Program. Thus, state law must be changed to conform to the FSA

requirement that these benefits be provided for 12 months to all AFDC
families who leave AFDC for the federally spemﬁed reasons, not just to
GAIN participants.

Federal law requires the department to subm1t by February 15 1990
the state’s plan to provide transitional child care. The department
indicates that it plans to provide transitional child care through a
program that is similar to the current program for providing transitional
child care to individuals completing the GAIN Program. The current
program provides for counties to (1) determine eligibility for transitional
child care benefits and (2) reimburse eligible ex-recipients for the cost of
child care at their actual cost or at a cost within a specified range of the
regional market rate, whichever is lower.

There is no practical alternative to enacting urgency leglslatlon to.,

conform state law to the transitional child care requirements of the FSA
by April-1, 1990. Failure to do so would jeopardize the state’s federal
funding for the entire AFDC Program. Our analysis indicates that the
Legislature has several options, however, with respect to Aow it imple-
ments the requirements. These options primarily relate to (1) how the
state will provide for these benefits — for example by using a voucher



698 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued

system, providing services directly through contract providers, or pro-
viding a reimbursement to the tecipient, (2) the fee scale the state will
use to determine how much of the cost of child care is to be paid by the
former AFDC recipients, and (3) whether counties will pay a share of the
child care costs, as they do for other programs required by Title IV-A
(AFDC) of the federal Social Security Act. The actual costs of providing
transitional child care in California could be substantially higher or lower
than the $53 million reflected in the budget, depending on the specifics
of the enabling legislation. Moreover, our analysis indicates actual costs
may be substantially higher or lower ‘than the department estimates due
to the lack of data on the' extent to which eligible individuals will make
use of this program.

. AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN-FOSTER CARE

Budget Proposes to Transfer Responsibility for Seriously Emotionally
Disturbed Children in Foster Care from the Department of Social Servuces
to the State Department of Education

The budget proposes to eliminate foster care granis to seriously
emotionally disturbed (SED) children for a savings to the Foster Care
Program of $27.4 million ($26.0 million General fund, $1.4 million
county funds). The budget also includes a General Fund augmentation
of $26.0 million to the State Department of Education (SDE), which
would presumably be used to contmue providing for the board and
care of these children. :

The: budget proposes:to eliminate foster care grants to approxunately
840 SED children who were placed in foster care pursuant to an
Individualized Education Program (IEP). This will result in savings to
the Foster Care Program of $27.4-million ($26.0 million General Fund,
$1.4 million county funds). The budget includes a General Fund augmen-
tation of $26.0 million to the State Department of Education (SDE),
which would presumably be used to continue providing for the board and
care of these children. The proposal assumes the enactment of legislation
to repeal the provisions of current law that require the DSS to-pay for the
board and care of SED children who are placed in foster care pursuant to ’
an IEP.

The SED Program was estabhshed by Ch 1747/84 ‘(AB 3632, Willie
Brown), as amended by Ch 1274/85 (AB 882, Willie Brown). The two
chapters require the Department of Mental Health - (DMH); the DSS, and
the SDE, as well as various local agencies, to enter into interagency
agreements to ensure coordinated service delivery to SED children. In
addition, Chapters 1747 and 1274 require the DSS to pay for 95 percent,
and county welfare departments to pay for-5 percent, of the costs of foster
care grants for SED children. The DMH is required to fund mental health -
services and ‘the SDE is required to fund educational services for SED
children. These children receive case management services through their
county mental health departments. = -

“The budget assumes the repeal of Chapters 1747 and 1274, and proposes
to transfer the fiscal and programmatic responsibility for SED children to




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 699

the SDE. We discuss this proposal further, including the issue of which'
agencies will take respons1b1hty for the county share of these children’s
board and care costs, in our analysis of the SDE’s budget (please see Item
6110-161-001).

CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Background. The child support enforcement program is a revenue-
producing program administered by district attorneys’ offices throughout
California. Its objective is to locate absent parents, establish paternity,
obtain court-ordered child support awards, and collect payments pursu-
ant to the awards. These services are available to both welfare and
nonwelfare families. Child support payments that are collected on behalf
of welfare recipients under the AFDC Program are used to offset the
state, county, and federal costs of the program. Collections made on
behalf of nonwelfare clients are distributed directly to the clients.

The child support enforcement program has three primary fiscal
components: (1) administrative costs, (2) welfare recoupments, and (3)
incentive payments. The administrative costs of the child support
enforcement program are paid by the federal government (66 percent)
and county governments (34 percent). Welfare recoupments are shared
by the federal, state, and county governments, according to how the cost
of AFDC grant payments are distributed among them (generally 50
percent federal, 44.6 percent state, and 5.4 percent county).

Counties also receive “incentive payments” from the state and the
federal government designed to encourage them to maximize collections.
The incentive payments are based on each county’s child support
collections. In federal fiscal year 1990 (FFY 90), the federal government
pays counties an amount equal to 6.5 percent of AFDC and non-AFDC
collections, while the state pays an amount to each county equal to 7.5
percent of its AFDC collections. In addition, the state pays counties $90
for each paternity that they establish.

Fiscal Impact of Program. As Table 5 shows, the child support
enforcement program is estifnated to result in net savings of $83 million
to the state’s General Fund in 1990-91. The federal government is
estimated to spend $62 million more in 1990-91 than it will receive in the
form of grant savings. California counties are expected to expenence a
net savings from the program of $10 million in 1990-91.

Table 5 does not show one of the major fiscal effects of the child support
enforcement program: its impact on AFDC caseloads. To the extent that
child support collections on behalf of non-AFDC families keep these
families from going on aid, they result in AFDC grant avoidance savings.
While AFDC grant avoidance is one of the major goals of the child
support enforcement program, it is not shown in the table because, unlike
the other fiscal effects of the program, there isno way to dlrectly measure
the savings that result from grant avoidance.




700 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
Table 5§

. Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement Program

1990-91
{in thousands)
. General Federal County . ,
Program costs . Fund Funds Funds Total
County admlmstrahon ....................... —_ $133,967 $69,573 $203,540
AFDC. . coooie oo eee e, e = (89,758) (46,614) (136,372)
Non-AFDC......covuieiiiiivinennnns Veeadis ‘ - (44,209) - :(22,959) (67,168)
State administration ................... e $4,101 8,201 — 12,302
Incentive payments®.................oenien 26,736 39,289 —66,025 —
Savings v .
Welfare collections®............. ereerie. —113,975 —119,639 —13,740 - —247,354

Net fiscal impact ............cc..ccovnen. ~$83,138 $61818 410,182 —$3L512

2 Incentive payments include AFDC and non-AFDC.
® Does not include welfare collections for-children.in other ‘states.

Collections and Recoupments.” The major objective of the child
support enforcement program is to assure the collection of support
obhgatlons Therefore, one measure of the performance of the program
is its total collections. Table 6 shows the change in statewide collections
of child support from 1982-83 through 1988-89. As the table shows,
statewide collections mcreased at an average annual rate of 10.5 percent
during this period.

. Table 6 SO
Department of Social Services
Statewide Child Support Collections ®
1982-83 through 198889
(dollars in millions}

Annual
‘ : " Total " Percent
: AFDC Non-AFDC - Collectwns . Increase
1982-83.:. .. 00 N $151.5 $112.5 $264.0 v—
1983-84...ccciviiiiii i 1582 - 125.8 2840 . - 76%
1984-85. .. 174.8 1429 . 3177 11.9
L T 1873 160.0 472 93
1986-87. . ittt eior e 198.1 189.3 : 3874 11.6
198788, ..t 2135 215.8 429.3 10.8
198889, ..ot veeres 2351 2415 476.6 118

Average annual iNCTease .......vcvivveninenerenrineencnaniioranil frrerereese e 10.5%

2 Data provided by Child Support Management Information System, Department of Social Services.
Figures for 1988-89 do not tie to Governor’s Budget because of differences in the accounting and
reporting of the data. i

Althoug_h'ftotal collections are an important indicator of program
performance, collection data alone do not measure the extent to which
the program reduces the amount of public funds spent on welfare. A
commonly used measure of program success in this regard is the
percentage of AFDC grant expenditures actually recouped through the
child support enforcement program (the “recoupment rate”). Table 7




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE /-701:

shows the recoupment rate from 1982-83 through 1988-89. -During. this
period, the state recouped an average of 6.3 percent of state, federal, and
county expenditures through-the child support enforcement program:

Table 7

Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement “Recoupiment Rates" a

All Counties
. 1982-83 through 1988-89

1982-83 .. itin it e 6.3%
198384, . ..viiiiiii s e 62
L984-85. ..o e 58
JO85-86. . v enniiiiiii i e e e 6.3
198687 .ot e e e 6.1
198788, ettt e e e e e e caas e 6.6
198889 ...t e 6.6

Average Tate ..........ciiiii 6.3%

@ AFDC collections as percent of grant expenditures.

Peieniicl Fiscel PenuliY From the Federal Government

As we noted in last year’s Analysis, the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (DHHS) recently completed an audit of California’s
child support enforcement program to determine whether the state is in
compliance with requirements of Title IV-D of the Social Security Act,
which is the federal statute that governs the program. The audit, Wthh

reviewed the program during FFY 86, concluded that California has not

complied substantially with the federal requirements. -

According to the DHHS, the California program was out of comphance
with federal regulations and procedures in seven areas, and barely met
the criteria in three others. Most of the criticism contained in the audit
centered around the lack of specific procedures or required actions on
child support cases. The audit identified ineffective or inadequate
automated systems as the principal reason for the lack of action on cases.
The report concluded that these weaknesses need to be addressed in

order to ensure program effectiveness and satisfactory results in future

audits.

Potential Penalties in the AFDC Program. Because the state was
found to be out of compliance with federal requirements, the DHHS
notified the state that it must develop and implement a corrective action
plan or face a 1 percent to 2 percent penalty against the total amount of
Title IV-A (AFDC) funds paid to the state, beginning with payments for
the November 1988 quarter. The notice further stated that, should the
state submit an acceptable corrective action plan, the imposition of the
penalty would be deferred pending the outcome after one year of
corrective action.

Corrective Action Plan. The DSS submitted a corrective action plan in
January 1989 and it was approved by the DHHS. The plan has been
implemented, and as of December 1989 all but 12 counties have been
found to be in compliance with the federal regulations.




702 / HEALTH AND WELFARE o Item 5180
Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued

The state expects the DHHS to begin a follow-up audit in Apnl 1990 to .

determine whether the corrective action plan was successful. The DHHS
will use the results of that audit to determine whether to impose a fiscal
penalty. According to the DSS, the “worst case” scenario would find that
the state had failed to unplement its corrective action plan, which would
result in a 1 percent to 2 percent penalty effective for the December 1988
quarter through the September 1989 quarter;, a 2 percent to 3 percent
penalty for the following year, and a 3 percent to 5 percent penalty for
the final year.

The DSS estimates that the penalty could range from about $23 million
annually (at the 1 percent level) to $115 million. annually (at the 5
percent level). The potential loss of federal funds is not reﬂected in the
budget for either the current or the budget year.

Review of Indwnduul County Performance

The child support enforcement program is administered by the district
attorney in each county in California. Because of the decentralized
nature of the program, the only way for ‘the overall performance of the
state to improve in this program is. to improve the performance of
individual counties. We believe that it is important for the Legislature to
closely monitor the program to improve program performance for two
reasons.

First, the child support enforcement program is a revenue-producing
program that has a positive net fiscal effect on the General Fund. In
addition to recouping General Fund costs for the AFDC Program, the
child support enforcement program has the added ‘advantage of AFDC
grant avoidance savings to the extent that collections on behalf of

non-AFDC families keep these families from going on aid. The program
also' has a positive net fiscal effect on the counties because they also-

benefit from incentives and recoupments.-

Second, monitoring individual county performance is 1mportant m
order for the state to ensure that each county, as well as the state as'a
whole, is in compliance with federal requirements, ‘especially “since

failure to comply can result in multi-million dollar‘losses of federal funds v

in the AFDC Program

Counfy Performance and the Incenllve Puymeni Struciure

Table 8 shows the performance of all 58 counties in-the ch11d support :
enforcement progra.m, as 'measured by the AFDC recoupment rate: ml

1988-89



Ttem 5180 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 703

. Tableg
Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement Program
Counties’ ;_\FDC Recoupment Rates ®

1988-89 ]
Recoupment . - Recoupment

County Rate Ranking . County Rate Ranking
Ventura........... 19.2% 1 Santa Clara ... 9.7 30
Napa ...........et 17.0 2 Fresno .. . . 96 31
El Dorado.......... 169 3 San Francisco........ 9.2 32
Plumas............ 15.6 4 Monterey..... - 92 32
Sonoma ........... 15.6 4 Manposa " 89 34
Inyo......ovvvnins 15.6 4 .. 87 35
Santa Barbara..... 15.1 7 - Lakeu . . 84 36
Nevada............ 140 -8 81 37
San Mateo......... 139 9 l - 79 38
Tuolumne......... 134 10 - - 79 38
Madera............ 133 11 . . 78 40
Sutter ............. 133 11 . 7.6 41
Shasta............. 12.8 13 - Tuare.. .. 16 4
Alpine............. 12.7 14 . 78 |
Merced............ 119 15 75 41
Orange............ 117 16 73 - 45
San Luis Obispo .. 115 17 7.0 46
Placer............. 113 18 70 46
Colusa............. 112 19 6.9 48
Humboldt......... 11.0 20 69 48
Contra Costa...... 108 - 21 6.8 50
Kings.............. 108 21 6.8 - 50
Glemn............. 108 - 21 6.4 52
Santa Cruz........ 107 24 Mono.... 64 . 52
Yolo.....covnenin 107 24 San Diego.... ©53 54
Siskiyou ........... 10.6 26 San Joaquin............ 53 - 55 .
Marin ............. 102 2 Sacramento............ 38 "~ 56
Butte.............. 10.0 28 Los Angeles 3. 6 57
Mendocino........ 100 28 Sierra... - 2.5 58

Average ........... ¢ 66% -

2 Child support collections for AFDC families as a percentége of AFDC-FC.gra.n‘t expenditures.

The AFDC recoupment rate is total child support collections for AFDC
children as a percentage of total AFDC-FG grant payments. We selected
this measure because it reflects the state savings that result from child
support operations (due to the reduction in AFDC grants), and therefore
bears a close relationship to the underlymg rationale for state incentive
payments to the counties.

Table 9 shows performance and fiscal data for child support enforce-
ment in selected counties in 1988-89, as well as the statewide totals for all
58 counties.




Table 9
.Department of Social Services
~ Child Support Enforcement Program
Performance and Fiscal Data for Selected Counties

1988-89
(dollars in thousands)

. : Federal and State Funds ' . Total Total .. Net Revenue/

" AFDC Recoupment ® Federal Incentive  County AFDC  Revenues = - Administrative Savings
County Rate ~ Ranking - Reimbursements  Payments® Savings © and.Savings . Expenditures (Net Costs)
Alameda..........c.cooeiininl) 7 7.0% 46 $5,547 $2,489 $662 $8,698 $8,149 $549
FOSNI0 1 vveeeeeeeeeereeeeenns 96 31 3794 2,087 4 . 6625 5,578 1,047
Riverside .........ccoeeuvvinenns 16 0 4l 3,219 2,186 - 510 - 5,915 4,722 . 1,193
Sacramento.............coveenes . 38 56 4907 : 1,067 : 393 6,367 7212 (845)
San Bernardino ................. - 68 50 . 4,697 S 3218 865 8,780 6,903 1,877
San Mateo........veeereuereenn. 139 9 - 92,017 647 186 2,850 2,960 Soomoy - -
Santa Barbara................... 151 7 9,207 644 7183 - 3,034 3230 (196). ©
Shasta.......oceeviernieniininnens 128 . 13 1,174 618 - 180 1,972 1,725 247 :
Ventura ..........coovvvvieinnens 192 1 3,439 1,290 383 5,112 5,055 57
Statewide — 58 counties........ 6.6% $107,108 $47,171 $12,604 $166,973 $157,339 $9,634 - .-

* Recoupment rate is total collections for AFDC_(FG) children as a percentage of total AFDC (FG) grant expenditures in the county. Ranking baséd on all 58

counties. . :
b Federal and state incentives, including state bonus/paternity incentive.
¢ Based on 5.4 percent of AFDC collections.
Source: Data derived from Child Support Mangement Information System, Department of Social Services.

PenuKUOD—ULIP|IYD Juspusdag YiM SelIwD] o} PIY

HUVATIM ANV HLIVAH. / 0L

08Tg Wl



Item 5180 .HEALTH AND WELFARE / 705

Table 9 relates performance.to the relevant fiscal data in child support
operations, from the perspective of the county. Speciﬁcally, the table
shows the county’s total administrative expenditures in its child support
operations and the total reimbursements, revenues, and savings (from
federal administrative allowances, state and federal incentive payments,

"and local AFDC grant savmgs respectlvely) The table, therefore, reveals

whether the county made a “profit” (excess of revenues and savings over
costs) or whether the county devoted some of its own resources to
finance its child support enforcement operations (excess of costs over
revenues and savings).

As discussed below, the data raise the following question related to the
manner in which incentive payments are distributed: Is-the formula for
distributing the state incentive payments effective in inducing counties
to improve their performance in collecting child support awards? -

Effectiveness of the Incentive Payment Distribution Formula. As
noted previously, the state distributes its incentive payments to- the
counties based on a fixed percentage — 7.5 percent — of each county’s

‘collections for AFDC children. (The state provides an additional pay-

ment of $90 for each paternity established.) Federal incentive payments
are based on a specified percentage of AFDC and non-AFDC collections.
Presumably, the intent is to induce counties to make a greater effort in

collections, since the incentive payments increase as collections increase.

Table 9 ﬂlustrates a problem in the incentive payment formula. Even
though incentive payments increase with collections, counties' that
perform poorly in collections can be more profitable — from the county’s
fiscal perspective — than counties that perform well in collections. This
is evident when comparing, for example, Riverside — a low performance/
high profit county — to Santa Barbara, which performed well in
collections but did so at a net cost to the county.

This suggests that the incentive structure is inadequate: While: the
purpose of the incentive payments (exclusive of the paternity incentive)
is to induce counties to improve their performance in collections; the
current system permits counties — by holding down their costs — to

- emerge with net revenues/savings apparently without maximizing col-

lections. It is therefore appropriate to determine whether the incentive
payment distribution formula could be.improved.

. In this connection, the DSS is in the process of developmg statew1de
performance standards for child support enforcement in response to the
Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act, which directs the depart-
ment to incorporate such standards into the state plan by March 31, 1990.
The department intends to proposc that the state and federal incentive
payment formulas be revised pursuant to the new standards. While the
standards have. not been finalized, the department indicates that each
county would receive (1) a base level of incentive payments if federal
audit criteria are met and (2) additional incentive payments based on a
variable rate (applied to total collectlons) , which depends on the county’s




706 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

"Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
‘performance on three measures: location 6f absent parents, estabhshment
of paternities, and establishment of support orders.

We are concerned that the department’s proposal (specifically the
second component dealing with variable rate incentive payments) may
not result in higher collections. While, in theory, it might be beneficial to
induce_counties to place more emphasis on the three areas included in
the department’s model, there is no empirical evidence to support this. In
fact — as we discuss below — we could find no statistically significant
relationship between performance and the variables included in the
department’s model. : :

Currently, counties allocate thelr resources among a variety of activi-
ties that comprise the child support enforcement process. In addition to
the three activities in the department’s model, this process includes
outreach, processing applications, enforcement of support orders, and
collection and distribution of the awards. To the extent that counties are
induced to make collections (particularly AFDC collections) their goal,
ithey will allocate their resources among the various operational activities
in a manner that is con51stent w1th the purpose of the state incentive
payments

We are reluctant to suggest changmg the e)astmg incentive structure
" by providing a fiscal incentive for counties — - particularly those that are
performing well — to reallocate their resources without an analytical
basis_ for predlctmg that such a reallocation will be effective. In this
respect, we found virtually no correlation between performance of
counties, as ranked according to the department s model, and recoup-
ment rates, based on a statistical analysis. We also selected one of the
_variables in the department’s model — paternity establishment — for
statistical analysis. Again, we found no correlation between paternity
establishment (1983-84) and either the increase in total collections from
1983-84 to 1988-89 or the recoupment rate in 1988-89.

Given the lack of evidence that counties should place more emphasis
on selected operational activities, we believe that it would be preferable
to continue to base incentive payments on performance in collections. In
this‘way, the incentive formula will continue to be related directly to the
desired -output, rather than specific inputs in the process.

With respect to the aforementioned supplemental report language
directing the DSS to develop statewide performance standards for
incorporation into the state plan, we believe that perférmance in the
. program could be improved by adopting a “performance enhancement
‘process,” which uses the incentive system so as to facilitate a review of
low-performing counties and to induce program changes, where appro-
_priate. Our suggested performance enhancement process would supple-
" ment the existing incentive payment system. In contrast, the depart-

ment’s proposed performance standards model would replace the
existing incentive system.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE /. 707

Legislative Analyst’s Suggested “Performance Enhancement Process" .

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language requiring the DSS to incorporate into the state plan for the
child support enforcement program an administrative review proce-
dure —. or “performance enhancement process” — for counties that
rank low in performance, as measured by the AFDC recoupment rate.
Under this process, low-performing counties that have relatwely low
levels of administrative effort would be required to increase their
administrative effort, pursuant to a three-year plan, subject to with-
holding of incentive payments for failure to comply.

- Under our suggested performance enhancement process, incentives
would be based on a percentage of AFDC collections, as is the case for the
existing state incentive payments. The process would consist of an
administrative review procedure, as explained below..

o Rank the counties on the. basis of performance in AFDC collec-
tions. Each county would be ranked relative to the other counties, as
measured by the AFDC recoupment rate. We recognize that it is in
the state’s interest to increase non-AFDC collections, due to the
‘cost-avoidance benefits of keeping families off of the AFDC rolls.
These potential benefits, however, apply to a relatively small portion
of non-AFDC collections. We are concerned, moreover, that giving
equal emphesis to both AFDC and non-AFDC collections might have
the unintended consequence of inducing counties to emphasize the
latter due to the relatively high level of awards in this group.

In using only AFDC collections as the measure of performance, a
distinction is drawn between measuring performance for purposes of
(1) distributing incentive payments and (2) rating a county’s overall
level of service. In the latter case, factors such as non-AFDC
collections should be included.

o Identify, for more intensive review, those counties that are (1)

- performing poorly and (2) showing a relatively low level of
improvement in performance. We define this group as counties that
(1) rank in the bottom quartile in performance and (2) are below
the median in unprovement over the pnor year. Table 10 shows that
of the 14 counties in the bottom quartile in the AFDC recoupment
rate in 1988-89, 12 were below average in improvement over 1987-88,
indicating little improvement within the low-performing group.




708

/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Ttem 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent: Children—Continued

Among the counties that are not performing well and not showmg

adequate improvement in performance, calculate.the level of

resources, or administrative effort, allocated to the program.

" Require those counties making a low level of effort to increase the
resources allocated to the program, and require the DSS to conduct

a program review of the other counties in this group. Administra-
tive effort would be measured by the county’s total administrative
expenditures as a percentage of total AFDC grant expenditures. This
measure is selected because AFDC grant expenditures reflect poten-
tial AFDC child support collections. Thus, the measure of adminis-
trative effort — like the measure of performance — is directly
related to the purpose of the state incentive payments.

We also note that this index of administrative effort explained 40
percent of the variation in recoupment rates in 1988-89 — generally
considered a relatively high correlation in this type of statistical
analysis. This high degree of correlation is apparent when comparing
the administrative effort of the highest and lowest performing
counties, as shown in Table 11. The table indicates that the counties

*that performed the best in AFDC recoupment devoted about three

times as much administrative effort to the program as did the
counties that performed the worst.

Table 10

Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement Program
AFDC Recoupment Rates ®
Lowest Performing Counties in 1988-89 and
Change in Performance Over 1987-38

Change in Rate
' R From 1987-68

Recoupment Rate i Statewide

County . 198788 . 195889 Amount . Ranking®
Trinity........ b eren e aaaaens e 8.2% 7.3% -09 49
Stanislaus.............. JRSSORR: e 80 70 -10 52
Alameda..........cooieiiiiniiiinnnn., ceerrenans N 1 70 =02 33
© Calaveras......ceiiiiieiin i e - 87 69 ’ 0.2 23
SMOdOC . v e crevrenenin 6 . 69 T =07 45
San Bernardino ....v..vvevniiniiieiiniiniinnns, 75 68 . =07 45
| G« T TP PUPR 6.1 6.8 0.7 18
AMador....o.iiiiiiiinininiiiiinicie et 9.2 6.4 -28 58
MODO ..t e e 76 64 -12 53
San Diego . ..oceviiiniiiriiieairiieerenaes 6.1 55 —-06 41
San Joaquin.......ooomuiviiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiean., 54 53 -01 30
Sacramento........... 40 3.8 —0.2 33
Los Angeles .. 38 36 —-02 33
BT ¢ ¢ DS OTPPIR 29 2.5 -04 38

2 AFDC child support collections as a percentage of AFDC-FG grant expenditures.

b This

reflects how the counties ranked, among all 58 counties, in the change in recoupment rate over

1987-88.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE /709

Table 11 - -

'Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement Program
Administrative Effort of High- and Low-Performmg Counties °

High- -Performing Counties (Top Quartile) Low-Performing Counties (Botiom Quartile)
AFDC - Administra- ’ AFDC  Administra-
T ' Recoupment tive Recoupment  :tive -
County .. Rate - Effort -County : Rate Effort
Ventura............ S 19.2% 137% Sierra......cocoovviiennn.. 25% .. .T14%
‘Napa....ccoeieininnnnens 170 84  Los Angeles ............. 36 26
El Dorado.............. . 169 7 148 Sacramento..:........... -+ 38 38
*Plumas.........oociennnns 15.6 10.7 San Joaquin..............- 53 28
Sonoma................ 7. 156 86.. . San Diego .............. . 55.. - 34
G E 0 TR enen . 156 16.7 MONo ...ovveneeniannnann. 64 6.0
Santa Barbara ........... 151 144 Amador.................. S84 ~9.0
"Nevada .....covevvveennnn © 140 10.8 Kern...ooovivnniiinnnnd, . 68 40
San Mateo............... 139 - 119 San Bernardino.......... 68 .. - 29
Tuolumne ............... 134 .+ 66 Modoc....ooiuiiniinnns 6.9 5.7
Madera ............ eeees 133 40 Calaveras................ 6.9 45"
Sutter.........couenee v 133 74 Alameda......c.......... 70 480
Shasta.............eeeees 128 6.6 Stanislaus ................ 70 40 -
Alpine ............ieien 127 118 Trinity .....o.ooivinl 73 - 45
‘Weighted average .... - 10.5% - : : . 3.1%
" Unweighted average.. 105 ' ‘ 47

2 Performance is measured by AFDC recoupment rate (AFDC child support collections as a percentage
of AFDC grant expenditures). Administrative effort is measured by total.administrative expendx-
tures as a percentage of AFDC grant expenditures.. -

~ Source: Data derived from Chlld Support Management Informahon System, Department of Social
Services.

This component of the performance enhancement process could
be put into effect by requiring the “low-performance/low- improve-
ment” counties that are also below average in ‘administrative effort to
bring this effort up to the average by increasing their expenditures,
subject to a reduction in incéntive payments for failure to comply.

Table 11 shows the administrative effort of the 14 lowest-
performing counties. As we noted from Table 10, only two of these
counties—Calaveras and Kern—were above average in performance
improvement over the prior year: Of the 12 counties in the “low-
performance/low-improvement” category, 6 were below the state-
wide average in administrative effort, using the mean (4.4 percent —
not shown in the table) as the average. (Ten.of the 12 counties were

“below the statewide average as measured by the median.)

In the case of the “low-performance/low-improvement” counties
that are making a relatively high level of administrative effort, the
DSS would conduct a program review in an attempt to (1) discover
the causes for the county’s low level of collections: — such as

" ineffective management, inefficient allocation of resources, the lack
of automation, and demographic factors beyond the control.of the
county — and (2) make recommendations to address these prob-
‘lems. The intent is not to- impose sanctions on these counties but to
assist them in improving their performance. Referring to Table 11,
Amador would be an example of a county that fits in this category.




710 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid te Families With Dependent Children—Continved

Conclusion. This performance enhancement process differs from the
department’s model in two principal respects: (1) the manner in which
performance is defined and (2) the inclusion, in our suggested process, of
a procedure. to review and improve the performance of low-performing
counties. With regard to the definition of performance, we believe that it
would be prudent to use the AFDC recoupment rate because it reflects
the basic purpose of incentive payments. There is no empirical evidence
that performance would be improved by inducing the counties to
reallocate resources in favor of the program components that are
emphasized in the department’s approach. :

In conclusion, we reiterate that the intent of the existing incentive
distribution formula is to improve the counties’ performarnce in collec-
tions. The large variation in performance suggests that the incentive
structure has not had the intended effect in many counties. We believe
that this has occurred partly because the incentive system does not give
adequate attention to the counties’ administrative effort. In fact, it
permits low-performing counties — by holding ‘down their costs — to
make a profit from their child support enforcement programs. The
process presented above addresses this problem by making this option

less feasible, and by requiring the department to take appropriate

remedial action in the case of counties that are performing poorly.

Based on our review, we believe that this performance enhancement
process would result in significant improvement in the performance of
counties — particularly those that are performing the worst — in their
child support enforcement program. ‘Consequently, we recommend that
the Legislature adopt supplemental report language requiring the de-
partment to incorporate the basic features of this process into the state
plan for the child support enforcement program. Specifically, we recom-
mend adoption of the fo]lowmg language (Item 5180-001-001):

The Department of Social Services shall, by March 1, 1991, incorporate into the
state plan for the child support enforcement program an administrative review
procedure for counties that rank low in performance, as measured by AFDC
recoupment rates. Under this review, low-performing counties that have
relatively low levels of administrative effort would be required to increase their
effort, pursuant to a three-year plan, subject to withholding of incentive
payments for failure to comply, as authorized by Section 11475.2 of the Welfare
and Institutions Code. .

‘Three-Year Plan to improve Los Anggles County Performance

In last year’s analysis of the child support enforcement program, we
documented the relatively poor performance of Los Angeles County. In
response, the Legislature adopted language in The Supplemental Report
of the 1989 Budget ‘Act directing the DSS, in conjunction with Los
Angeles County, to develop a three-year plan by September 1, 1989 in
order to improve the performance of the county. The Legislature
directed that the plan contain specified objectives and actions, including



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 711

the requirement that the county raise its performance — according to
several measures — up to the average of all the other counties within a
specified period of time.

Plan -Does Not Comply. With the Legzslatures Directive. The DSS
submitted its plan to the Legislature prior to the September deadline.
The plan complies with some of the requirements: of the supplemental
report language, but falls short .in several respects. Rather than require
Los Angeles County to raise its performance to the average of the other
counties, the plan would subject Los Angeles to (1) the requirements of
the department’s proposed program performance standards (as de-
scribed above) and (2) federal requirements imposed on the county
. pursuant to an agreement related to federal funding for the county’s new

automation system..
Table 12 summarizes the. prmmpal components of the supplemental
report language and the department s plan for.Los Angeles County. In
- order to make meaningful comparisons, we have converted the require-
ments of the two plans into specific statistics, where possible:

Table 12
Department of Social Services
Child Support Enforcement Program
Performance Plan for Los Angeles County
Comparison of 1389 Supplemental Report Language
and Department of Social Services Plan

) Department of
Los Angeles - Supplemental Report Social Services
County ____Language® Plan
Component 198788 - Amount Date Amount Date
Aid to Families with Dependent :

Children (AFDC) recoupment »

1 (- S O N 3.8% 83% 1/1/93 39%"® 1/1/93
AFDC collections per child......... L 8132 $282 1/1/93 $164°> - 1/1/93
Non-AFDC collections per child..... . 4§25 $40 1/1/93 $32® 1/1/93

- Annual increase in collections ....... 18% - 134% 1/1/93 . 15% 1/1/93
Collections/costs. ......c.covernennnn. 2.6% 32% 1/1/93 —°
_ Location of parents................... . 9% . 39% 1/1/91 Rated 1?1 county com-
: LR parison
" Establishment of support orders..... g 11% 20%  1/1/91 - Rated l?' county com-
: . R - . parison’
Establishment of paternities ......... 14% . 20% . 1/1/91 . Rated l:ly county com-
. ; B panson

2The Supplemental Beport of the 1989 Budget Act requires a plan to raise the performance of Los
Angeles County to the 1987-88 average of all other counties. Specific amounts are estimated by the
Department of Social Services (DSS) and the Legislative Analyst’s Office (LAO).

5 Estimated by the LAO, based on minimum requirements for annusl collections, as specified in the DSS
plan, and LAO projections for AFDC (FG) grants and AFDC and non-AFDC children in 1992-93.

© Cost projections not available.

d Performance in these components would be rated in companson to other countles, pursuant to

development and implementation of DSS program performance standards. -

- In explaining why its plan varies from the supplemental report
requirements, the department indicated that it would be inequitable, and
possibly illegal, to subject one county to requirements tied to potential




712 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Ttem 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued

fiscal sanctions that would not apply to the other counties. While thls isa
_reasonable argument, the Legislature believed that the consequences of
failing to take immediate action with respect to Los Angeles County —
due to its impact on the statewide level of chlld support collections —
justified singling out this specific county.

The issue, however, is whether the requirements imposed by the
'supplemental report language would be effective. Clearly, they would
result in a significantly higher level of collections if the requirements
‘were met, but is it reasonable to expect the county to meet these targets?
If not, the resulting sanctions would be counterproductive.

We have no analytical basis for answering the foregoing question. It
seems reasonable to expect Los Angeles County to improve its perfor-
-mance to the point where it is doing as well as the average of all the other
counties. On closer examination, however, it may not be reasonable to
expect the county to reach all of the targets w1thm the t1meframes
specified in the supplemental report.

In the case of the goals for the AFDC recoupment rate, for example, we
estimate that in order to reach the supplemental report target of 8.3
-~ percent by 199293, the county would have to increase its AFDC
collections by more than 30 percent annually. On the other.hand, an
analysis of the DSS plan’s goals for AFDC collections indicates that the
county would be expected to make hardly any improvement in its
recoupment rate — from 3.8 percent in 1987-88 to 3.9 percent in 1992-93.
In other words, the targeted increase in AFDC child support collections
is not much greater than our. projected increase in tota.l AFDC welfare
payments in the county.

Administrative Effort. Ultimately, Los Angeles County 'S performance
will be determined primarily by the effort the county makes to improve
in this area. Thus, we suggest moving the focus of this issue from the
performance targets to the level of effort that should ‘be expected of the
county.

One way of gauging the county s level of effort would be to' compare its
administrative expenditures to the corresponding expenditures in other
counties. In this respect, we note from the preceding analysis of the .
incentive payment system that Los Angeles County’s total administrative
expenditures in 1988-89 — reported at $32.3 million — amounted to 2.6
percent of the county s AFDC grant expenditures. This index of admin-
istrative effort is 41 percent below the statewide average and 52 percent
below the average of all counties besides Los Angeles.

Thus, Los Angeles County’s level of administrative effort — accordmg
- to the foregoing measure — appears to be relatlvely low. Given (1) the
clear intent expressed by the Legislature that Loos Angeles improve its
performance and (2) the fact that the DSS plan does not comply with the
supplemental report language, we believe it is reasonable to expect the
county to bring its administrative effort into line: with the other counties.
.This could be accomplished by adoption of the performance enhance-
ment process that was explained above. Under this process, Los Angeles




‘Item 5180 ‘ HEALTH AND-WELFARE / 713

County would be required- to increase its administrative -expenditures
- (within a specified period of time) by 69 percent, or $22 million, over the
1988-89 levels, excluding inflation and workload adjustments.

With respect to the burden that this requirement would place on the
‘county, it is important to recognize that approximately two-thirds of the
increase in total expenditures would be funded by the federal govern-
ment. Part of the remaining amount, moreover, would be funded by
federal and state incentive payments, depending on the extent to which

- total collections increase. The county would be responsible for estimating
the amount that would be funded from these sources in order to
determine the increase that would be necessary from the county’s own
general fund to meet the required increase in total expenditures. The
county would be held accountable for its budgeting because any. shortfall
(based.on a review of actual expenditures) would, under the foregoing
performance enhancement process, result in a corresponding reduction
in incentive payments. We note, in- this respect,_,that- the county has
budgeted for 1989-90 a $10 million increase in'expenditures over the
1988-89 level — mdlcatmg that the county has recognized the need to
increase its effort in this area.

The case of Los Angeles County serves the purpose of ﬂlustratmg how
the performance enhancement process could be implemented. Given the
relationship that we found between administrative effort and AFDC
recoupment rates, we believe that this would be an effective way to meet
- the Legislature’s intent that the county improve its performance.

‘Supplemenhl State Incentive Payments Overbudgeted

We recommend that the budget proposal for supplemental state
incentive payments in the child support enforcement program be
reduced by $372,000 in the current year and $2,653,000 in the budget
year to correct for overbudgeting of the statutory requirement. (Reduce
Item 5180-101-001 by $2,653,000.)

As noted previously, the federal government relmburses the counties
for a portion of their costs of administering the child support enforce-
ment program. Federal PL 98-378 provides that the scheduled reimburse-
ment for 1989-90 and 1990-91 shall be 66 percent of the counties costs.
Federal law also provides “enhanced” funding — 90 percent of total costs
— for autornation projects and laboratory costs of establishing paternities.
Pursuant to the federal Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, however, the
federal share of admxmstratwe costs will be reduced from 66 percent to
64.4 percent and — for the enhanced funding allowances — from 90
percent to 87.9 percent for FFY 90. '

 Chapter 1451, Statutes of 1986 (SB 738, Royce) provides that if the
federal admmlstratlve allowances are reduced from the scheduled rate of
66 percent, the reduction shall be offset by additional state incentive
_ payments. The budget proposes $2.6 million from the General Fund in
1989-90 and $3.2 million in 1990-91 to fund this statutory requirement. Qur
_analysis, however, indicates that the budget proposal exceeds the amount




" 714 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
needed by $372,000 in 1989-90 and $2,653,000 in 1990-91. This overbud-
geting is the result of three factors, as explamed below. :

-Technical Error. The proposed amount for supplemental mcentlves in
1989-90 contains a technical error, resulting in overbudgeting of $240,000.

. Effective Date of Federal Reductions. The budget assumes that the

federal reductions will be in effect for the entire state fiscal year 1990-91.
The reductions, however, are effective only until September 30, 1990, at
which time the reimbursement rates will be restored to their pre-existing

- levels. As'a result, the budgeted supplemental incentive payments exceed
the amount required to offset the federal reductions by $2,462,000 in
1990-91.

Enhanced Funding Allowances The budget includes $132,000 and
$254,000 in 1989-90 and 1990-91, respectively, to supplant -the federal
reductions in the enhanced (90 percent) funding allowances. Because
state law authorizing the supplemental incentive payments specifically
refers only to reductions in the regular allowance of 66 percent, we
conclude that the budget proposal to offset the reduction in the enhanced
allowances is inconsistent with the underlying budgetary assumption of
funding the statutory requirement. The Legislature, of course, might
choose to offset this reductlon as a policy decision, dependmg on its
priorities.

- In summary, we identify overbudgeting in the amount of $372, 000 in
1989-90 and $2,653,000 in 1990-91. (The amount for 1990-91 is less than the
sum of the components identified above in order to avoid double-
counting.) Consequently, we recommend that the budget be reduced
accordingly, for a total General Fund savings of $3,025,000.

Demonstration Project for the Job Opportunity und Basic Skills Training
(JOBS) Program

We recommend that the DSS report to the fiscal committees during
the budget hearings as to whether the department intends to apply for
the federal demonstration project to evaluate the benefits of permitting
unemployed noncustodial parents who have child support.obligations
to participate in the JOBS Program.

The: federal Family Support Act (FSA) of 1988 revised the child
support enforcement program and established the JOBS program to
provide education,,training, and employment services to AFDC recipi-
ents. As will be discussed in more detail later in our analysis, the JOBS
Program is similar to the state’s Greater Avenues for Independence
(GAIN) Program.

The FSA requires the Secretary of Health and Human Services to select
up to five states to evaluate the benefits of permitting unemployed
noncustodial parents who have child support obligations to participate in
the JOBS Program. Federal departmental staff informed us that no
additional funding would be provided to expand the JOBS Program
under this demonstration project, although partial funding for the
evaluation may be forthcoming.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 716

The DSS indicates that a decision on whether to apply for this project

~will be made after receipt of the applicable federal action transmittal,

which is expected in February of this year. In our judgment, an
evaluation of this nature could be a worthwhile effort. The benefits of
providing JOBS services to noncustodial parents — including the direct
fiscal benefits to the state from reducing welfare aid and increasing
earnings — could be compared to (1) the benefits of providing these
services to currently-eligible participants in order to determine which
group is more cost-effective to serve and (2) the costs of providing the
services to noncustodial parents in order to determine whether the
benefits to the state are sufficient to warrant development of a perma-
nent, state-funded program. This study, moreover, would complement an
evaluation currently in progress on the existing JOBS/GAIN Program.
We agree .with the department that a decision to apply for the
demonstration project should await the federal transmittal so as to review
the funding, timelines, and other relevant conditions. In order to ensure
that the Legislature can maintain adequate oversight of this issue,

‘however, we recommend that the department be prepared to discuss its

intentions during the budget hearings.

ADOPTION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Overview. The Adoption Assistance Program (AAP) provides grants to
parents who adopt “difficult to place” children. State law defines
“difficult to place” children as those who, without assistance, would hkely

“be unadoptable because they are:

Three years of age or older.

Members of a racial or ethnic minority.

Members of a sibling group that should remain intact.

Phys1cally, mentally, emotionally, or medically handicapped, or from
“adverse parental backgrounds” (presumably this refers to"the

increased risk of developing emotional or mental problems that

result from abuse, especially sexual abuse, at an early age).

Adoptlve parents receive these grants until their child is 18 years of age,
or until age 21 if the child has a chronic condition or d1sab1]1ty that
requires extended assistance. The adopted children remain ehglble for

.Medi-Cal benefits as long as their adoptive parents are receiving an

Adoption Assistance grant on their behalf.

Adoption Assistance grants are limited to the amount of the foster care
rate that the child would have received if she or he had remained in
foster-care. In. most cases, this means that the grant cannot exceed the
foster family home monthly rate. The family home rate ranges from $329
to $461, depending on the age of the child. If the child was in a foster care
group home prior to adoption, however, the adoption worker can set the
Adoption Assistance grant as high as the foster care group home rate —
an average of $2,589 per month in 1989-90. Also, if the child has
specialized care needs (such as 24-hour monitoring) that would have
been covered by a special grant if the child had remained in foster care,
the worker can set the grant as high as the foster family home rate plus




716 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - . Jtem 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued
the specialized care increment — generally this. would fall between the
family home rate and the group home rate.

For federally eligible children, the federal government . pays for 50
percent of any grant that is less than the foster family-”home rate: For
grants above the family home rate, the' federal share is limited to 50
percent of the family home rate. The state General Fund pays for all
grant costs not covered by the federal government. :

Prior to the enactment of the AAP in 1982, the state administered a

similar, totally state-funded program — The Aid for Adoption ‘of Children
(AAC) Program — which provided cash grant payments to adoptive
parents of children with special needs. Aside from the funding, the major
differences between the AAC program and the AAP is that AAC grants
- were limited to five years, except for physically or mentally handicapped
children requiring extended assistance. Some parents who -adopted
before 1982 continue to receive AAC grants.
- 'Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $53.2 million ($38.2 million
from the General Fund and $15.0 million from federal funds) for the
AAP. The General Fund request represents an increase of $8.1 million, or
27 percent, above estimated 1989-90 expenditures. As we discuss in more
detail below, this relatively high rate of growth is characteristic of
program. growth in recent years.

Adoption Assistance Costs Have Increased 861 :Perce‘nf in ihe Past Seven
Years

Chart 4 displays expenditures from all funds for Adoptlon Assistance
grants since 1983-84. As the chart indicates, expenditures have grown
rapidly over the past seven years. Spec:flcally, the cost of the program has
grown from $5.5 million in 1983-84 to a proposed $53.2 million in the
_ budget year. This represents an increase of 861 percent during the
seven-year period, which is an average annual increase of nearly 39
percent. This increase is primarily attributable to two factors: caseload
growth and increases in the average amounts granted to each adoptive

family.

e Caseload Growth. The average monthly Adoption Assistance case-
load (including both AAP grants and grants under the old AAC
Program) has grown from 2,300 in 1983-84 to an estimated 10,900 in
1990-91. This constitutes a 374 percent increase over the penod or an

~ average annual increase of 25 percent.

o Grant Increases. Between 1983:84 and 1990-91, the average Adoption
Assistance grant per case grew by 88 percent, from $208 per month
to $390 per month. This represents an annual increase of 10 percent,
almost two and one-half times the rate of growth in the Cahforma
Consumer Price Index.




‘Ttem 5180 —.-  'HEALTH AND WELFARE / 717

Chart4

Adoption Assistance Expenditures

are Growing Rapidly

~ (do!laré inmillions)
$60 1

50 1

40

301

201

107

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91
(est) (prop.)

Lack of Standards for Adoption Workers Results in Large Variations in
Adoption Assistance Grants Across Counties

State and county adoption agencies are responsible for determining
eligibility for Adoption Assistance and for setting the amount and the
beginning date of any grants awarded. Currently, there are no standards
for adoption workers to use when determining the amount or the
beginning date of the assistance, except for the limit on the maximum
amount of the grant. As discussed above, this is equal to the level of the
foster care grant that a child would have received had he or she remained
in foster care, which, in most cases, is equal to the foster care family home
rate. Below this maximum, however, adoption workers have total discre-
tion in setting grant levels. They also have wide discretion in determining

. when grants will begin. Specifically, they can provide for the grant to

commence as early as the date of the adoption or as late as several years
after the adoption. While state law requires adoption workers to consider
the resources of the family, the needs of the child, and the availability of
services in the parents’ community, the department has never issued any
regulations specifying how the worker should translate these consider-
ations into an actual dollar amount or beginning date. :




718 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Aid %o Families With Dependent Children—Continued

The lack of standards in the grant-setting process has resulted in
significant differences in the levels of the grants awarded by the various
counties. In 1988-89, for example, the statewide - average Adoption
Assistance grant was $358 per month, while the average in the counties
with the 10 largest Adoption Assistance caseloads ranged from a low of

$240 per case in San Bernardino to $415 per case in San Diego.
- Table 13 provides another indication of the extent of variation in
county policies regarding grant levels. The table compares the 10 largest
AAP counties in terms of the percentage of awards that fall into each of
three ranges: (1) $95 to $199 per month, (2) $200 to $424 (foster family
rates in California vary with the age of the child, but in 1986-87 all of the
family home rates fell within this middle range), and (3) more than $425
per month. The table shows that, in 1986-87 (the most recent year for
which data were available), there were large variations between the 10
counties with respect to the percent of cases receiving grants in the low,
medium, and high ranges. For example, Contra Costa, Los Angeles, and
Orange Counties awarded grants of less than the foster family rate in a
significant percentage of their cases, while Sacramento and San Francisco
awarded virtually no -grants in the lower range. Conversely, three
counties (Ventura, San Bernardino, and Orange) awarded grants higher
than the foster family rate to over 20 percent of their Adoption Assistance
cases, while three counties (San Francisco, Contra Costa, and Riverside)
awarded the higher grants to less than 5 percent of their cases.

Table 13
Department of Social Services
Variation in Adoption Assistance Grants
Ten Largest County Adoption Agencles

198687 .
Percent of Grant.s' Awarded
in Each of Three Payment Ranges
- County® . » $25 to $199 8200 to §424 $495 and over
CAlameda. o s 2.6% 81.1% 16.1%
Contra Costa......co.oovviiireniivinininiinniiiie, 24 716 - —
Los Angeles.......oo.veeveierneniineiienidioneneainn, 131 76.6 ' 105
OTaNEE . .. iuiviiereenienereraeeanarnrninetaeaananone 127 » 64.7 26
TS £ 11 (- 9.6 88.0 .24
SaCramento «..vvouvuviriuiniiinniiriii e - 91 6.8
San Bernardino 45 717 23.9
San Diego......ccovvureniiiniiniin, SUTOTPUTRUN 9.7 S 744 159 -
San Francisco.......cocoovvivineniiiiininnin —_ 100.0 -—
Ventura......ocoieveiniiiniiininiiiinidionin 10.2 593 305 .

a Detalls shown for each county may not sum to 100 percent due to rounding. Note: The foster family
home rate depends on the age of the child. In 1986-87, foster famlly home rates ranged from $294 for
infants to $412 for teenagers.

Some of the variation reflected in Table 13 may be due to differences
in the characteristics of the children and adoptive parents in the counties’
caseloads. Specifically, counties with children having relatively more
expensive special needs or with relatively more lower-income parents
would be justified in awarding more grants in the higher range.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 719

Conversely, counties with less needy: children or’ fewer low-income
parents would probably award more grants in the lower range.

It seems unlikely, however, that differences of the magnitude reflected
in the table can be explained solely by variations in caseload character-
istics. For example, while there are some demographic differences
between Ventura and Riverside Counties, they are both fairly large
counties with major urban centers and diverse populations. We know of
no demographic differences between the two that would explain why
Ventura awards approximately 15 times as many grants in the higher
range as Riverside. A more likely explanation of the variations reflected
in the table is that they result to a large degree from different
grant-setting policies in the counties. In fact, adoption staff that we spoke
with in one county indicated that it is their policy to minimize the
number of grants awarded that are greater than the foster family rate,
while staff in another county stated that their county has no such policy.
This points to the possibility that children with similar needs and families
of comparable resources may be receiving substantially different grants,
depending solely on the county in which they happen to reside.

The Adoption Assistance Program Has Not Substantially Increased the
Number of Adoptions in the State

The primary goal of the Adoption Assistance Program is to facilitate the
placement of special needs children into adoptive homes. One way to
gauge the success of the program, therefore, is to determine whether it
has increased the number of relinquishment adoptions in the state. Chart
5 compares the cumulative percent increases in Adoption Assistance
grant expenditures — 861 percent during the period 1983-84 through
1990-91 — with the growth in relinquishment adoptions — which are
expected to increase by 59 percent over the same period. This discrep-
ancy between costs — Adoption Assistance grants — and results —
adoptions — is even more pronounced when the increase in adoption
staffing that occurred between 1983-84 and 1990-91 is taken into account.
Specifically, the number of adoptive placements per adoption worker has
increased by only 17 percent. This suggests that the AAP has had only a
slight” effect in making it easier for adoption agencies to find smtable
adoptive placements for speC1al ‘needs children.

Summary. Over the past seven years, the cost of the Adoption
Assistance Program has skyrocketed Yet this growth in the program does
not seem to have made it easier for adoption workers to find suitable
adoptive placements Moreover, the lack of standards for adoption
workers to use in setting the amounts and starting dates of the grants has
resulted in substantial variations around the state, which suggests that

there may be serious inequities in the criteria that counties apply in

setting grant levels. These variations are all the more d1sturbmg since
countles bear none of the costs of this program.




720 / BEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 5180

Aid to Families With Dependent Children—Continued

Chart5 ‘ ]
Adoption Assistance Program

Expenditures Versus Relmqunshment Adoptions

1983-84 through 1990-91

Cumulative’ -
percent increase

900% -
800 == Adoption Assistance Expenditures

— Relinquishment Adoptions
700 4+ . .

600 -
500 -
400 -
300 -
200 |

100 A

83-84 84-85 85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89 8990 90-H1

The Adoption Assistance Program Needs Better Controls

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report
language expressing its intent to establish statutory standards for
adoption workers to use when setting Adoption Assistance awards. In
order to assist the Legislature in designing specific standards, we
further recommend that the supplemental report language require the
Department of Social Services to report to the Legislature by December
1, 1990 on its proposals for Adoption Assistance standards that link the
amount and starting date of grants to the extent of the child’ s special
needs and the resources of the adoptive parents. :

The Adoption Assistance Program is unique among the major grant .
programs operated by the DSS in that it allows individual workers broad
discretion in determining both the amount and the beginning date of the
grants. In light of the variations that undoubtedly exist in the needs of
individual children and the resources available to the adoptive parents to
meet these needs, some degree of flexibility for workers to set grants on
a case-by-case basis is probably warranted. Yet the analysis presented
above suggests that the program needs to have some standards, both to
control program costs and to ensure equity in the awarding of grants.



Item 5180 - HEALTH AND WELFARE / 721

In order to assist the Legislature in developing legislation to establish
Adoption Assistance standards, we believe the department should de-
velop a proposal for standards and provide an assessment of the fiscal and
programmatic effects of its proposal. The standards should be specific
enough to allow adoption workers to use them to set grant levels and
beginning dates of aid, based on their assessment of the child’s special
needs and the resources available to the adoptive parents. They should
also contain some degree of flexibility in order to account for the unique
circumstances of some cases. One possible way to achieve this flexibility
would be to allow adoption workers to request exemptions from the
standards if they believe use of the standards would yleld an inappropri-
ate or inequitable award, and institute a process for review of exemptlon
requests.

The department advises that implementation of standards could not be
achieved administratively because current eligibility and grant-setting
criteria are established in statute. Therefore, modifying grant-setting
criteria would require legislation. We therefore recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language requiring
the department to report on. its proposal for Adoption Assistance
standards and to include in its report the fiscal and programmatic

information that the Legislature will need to develop legislation to

implement standards:

It is the Legislature’s intent to- establish statutory standards for adoptlon
workers to follow in determining the amount and duration of Adoption
Assistance grants. In order to assist the Legislature -in designing these stan-
dards, the Department of Social Services shall report to the Legislature by

December 1, 1990 on: its proposals for establishing specific standards that would-

link the amount and beginning dates of grants to an assessment of the child’s
needs and the resources of the adoptive parents. The proposal shall specify (1)
the conditions under which adoption workers would be allowed to request
awards higher than the standards and (2) a process whereby such requests
would be reviewed. The report shall also include the department’s estimate of
the costs and savings that would result from the implementation of the
proposed standards and of any impact that the standards may have on the
performance of the AAP.




722 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 5180

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

State Supplementary Program for the Aged, Blind,
‘ and Disabled

Itém 5180-111 from the General.
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund Budget p. HW 181
Requested 199091 .................. sessatrere et a bt s be b e et s assbneans $2,230,532,000
Estimated 1989-90 ........ccovivervicrieerecneenecrnnseesssesessessssssensessnnns 2,182,412,000
Actual 1988-89 ........covermereirennrinenenntnserssesnssssssessesssesesassessssorans 1,967,109,000

Requested increase $48,120,000 (+2.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..., ‘ None

Recommendation pending .......... s 2,230,532,000

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item-—Description Fund - Amount

5180-111-001—Payments to aged, blind, and dis~  General $2,216,846,000
abled | ,

5180-111-890—Payments to aged, blind, and dis-  Federal 3,691,000
abled refugees ‘

Control Section 23.50—Payment to aged, blind,  State Legalization Impact Assis- 9,995,000

-and disabled tance Grant—Federal

Total - $2,230,532,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
1. Withhold recommendation on $2.2 billion from the General 726
Fund pending review of revised estimates in May.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Program
(SSI/SSP) provides cash assistance to eligible aged, blind, and disabled
persons. ‘A person may be eligible for the SSI/SSP Program if he or she is
elderly, blind, or disabled and meets the income and resource criteria
established by the federal government.

The federal government pays the cost of the SSI grant. California has
chosen to supplement the federal payment by providing an SSP grant.
The SSP grant is funded entirely from the state’s General Fund for most
recipients. However, the federal Office of Refugee Resettlement pays for
the SSP grants for eligible refugees who have been in this country for less
than 24 months. In California, the SSI/SSP Program is administered by
the federal government through local Social Security Administration
(SSA) offices.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 723

'MAJOR ISSUES

- The budget assumes enactment of legislation to waive
the statutory requirement for a state COLA (4.62 per- |
cent) for SSI/SSP grants in 1990-91 for a General
Fund savings of $141 million.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $2.2 billion from the General
Fund for the state’s share of the SSI/SSP Program in 1990-91. The budget
also includes $3.7 million from the Federal Trust Fund to reimburse the
state for the grant costs of refugees and $10 million from the federal State
Legalization Impact Assistance Grant. (SLIAG) for grants to newly
legalized persons under the federal Immigration Reform and Control Act
(IRCA). The total proposed appropriations are an increase of $48.1
million, or 2:2 percent, above estimated eurrent-year expenditures.

The budget also assumes that federal expenditures for SSI grant costs
will be $1.9 billion. This is an increase of approximately 9 percent over
estimated federal expenditures in the current year. The combined state
and federal expenditure -anticipated by the budget for' the SSI/SSP
Program is $4.2 billion, which is an increase of 5.2 percent above
estimated current-year:expenditures.

Table 1 shows-SSI/SSP expenditures by category of recipient and by
funding source, for the years 1988-89 through 1990-91.



724 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

State Supplementary Program for the Aged Blind,
and Disabled—Continuved
Table 1. . _ L
Department of Social Services
S$SI/SSP Expenditures .
1988-89 through 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

. Percent
Actual Est. Prop. Change
Category of Rempzent ) 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91  From 1959-90
Aged....... i e edienerrae s e e e s aarerea $1,026,756 - $1,225,702 - $1,270,391 3.6%
3101 Ve P 104,006 118,616 124,808 5.2
Disabled.......cooivvriiiniiivieiiienien, veen 2437949 2,609,559 2,765,085 6.0
Totals ...ovveiiiiiiiiii e $3,568,711 $3,953.877  $4,160,284 5.2%
Funding Sources
Included in Budget Bill:
General Fund..............c...covvviinnnnns 31962347  $2165655  $2216846 24%
Federal funds (reimbursements for refu-
GOBS) +eveveaieeeeeeeer e tareaeeaien 11,537 10527 3691 —649
SEIAG. :e.venveeeeeescirseienrans e 2,995 6,230 9995 . _ 604
Subtotals, Budget Bill....................... (81,976,109) ($2,182.412) (83,230,532) (2.2%)
Not included in Budget Bill: . .
SSIGrants.........occovervviiieneninneiinienn. 81,592,602 81771465  $1,929752 89%

Table 2 shows the factors resulting in the 1990-91 net increase of $213
million in all funds over estimated current-yedar eéxpenditures. The table
also  shows that expenditures from all funds in the current year are
estimated to be $46 million ($23 million General Fund) more than the
amounts appropriated in the 1989 Budget Act.:

For the budget year, the largest pro;ected cost increases are attribut-.
able to:

¢ A $144 million ($79 million General Fund) increase to fund an
estimated 3.7 percent caseload growth.

e A $138 million General Fund increase to fund the full-year cost in
1990-91 of the 4.6 -percent cost-of-living adjustment. (COLA) pro-
vided for SSI/SSP grants on January 1, 1990,

These increases are partially offset by a decrease of $172 million in
General Fund costs resulting from COLAs in the federal SSI Program and
social . security._benefits. These adjustments. are:;counted as increased
beneficiary income and thus reduce the state share of grant costs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Eligibility Requirements
The Social Security Administration (SSA) administers the SSI Program.
In addition, the SSA will administer a state’s SSP Program if it is
requested to do so by the state. When the SSA administers a state’s SSP
Program, as it does in California, federal eligibility requirements are used
to determine an applicant’s eligibility for both the SSI and SSP Programs.
To be eligible for the SSI/SSP Program, individuals must fall into one
of three categories — aged, blind, or disabled. In addition, their income



Item 5180 . HEALTH AND WELFARE / 725

must be below the SSI/SSP payment standard and their resources cannot

exceed $2 000 for md.1v1duals and $3,000 for couples.

Table 2
Department of Social Services
SSI1/SSP Budget Changes

199091
(dollars in millions)

, General Fund ~All Funds*®
1989 BUdget ACt.......e.veereeeseereeersiereereseeeteaeneeneans . 2145 $3,897.0
1989-90 adjustments to appropriations
Higher-than-anticipated caseload growth $17.0 $51.6
Baseline change for January 1990 COLA ........ 34 -100
Federal reimbursement for refugees........ —62 o=
Refugee Program reduction.....................5c..... e 87 » —
Newly legalized persons........cococoeviiiiiiinnninniii, — : 2.7
Newly legalized persons (SLIAG) .........cocoeieivinenesnnnes - o 17
Transfer to intermediate care ...............oveeiivininiannnns 0.2 o 04 .
Subtotals, 198990 adjustments............. e eeere e, ($23.1) ($46.4)
1990-91 adjustments ’
Increase in caseload............cooveiiivniiriiinieniii e $789 $1439 -
Full-year costs of January 1990 state COLA.................... 1380 1380 .
Full-year costs of January 1990 federal COLA................. —8838 —45
January 1991 federal COLA (4.7 percent) .............coeuiunns —835 —335
Federal reimbursement for refugees...........cc...cvvvveninns . =35 —_
Refugee Program reduction...........cocoiviviiiiiiieninnnns 104 -
Newly legalized persons............c........ e trereriitraaas - 64
Newly legalized persons (SLIAG) ......ccc.ieeeeriviverevnnnnn - ' 38
Transfer to intermediate care ..........cccovvvviniirianniennnen -04 . =08
199091 expenditures. (proposed) ............ovveeereraeereenninnt $22168 - $4,156.6°
Change from 1989-90 (revised):
Amount............c.u.., O TN $51.2 $213.2
Percent.......cooeveiieiiiiveniniiineniiiiianens S S 24% 5. 4%

a Includes federal SSI payments not appropnated in the state budget as well as General Fund amounts.
® Does not tie to'the Governor’s Budget. display (Table 1) due to an error in the budget display.

General Fund Deficiency of $23 Million in 1989-90 ‘

The budget anticipates that General Fund expenditures for SSI/SSP
during 1989-90 will exceed the amount approprlated by $23.1 million, or
1.1 percent. As Table 2 shows, the deficiency is primarily: attributable to
an unanticipated inerease in caseload and federal budget reductions in
cash assistance programs for refugees.

Grant Levels and Cost-of-Living Adjustments

The maximum grant amount received by an SSI/SSP re01p1ent varies

according to the recipient’s ehg1b1hty category: For example, in 1990 an
aged or disabled individual can receive up to $630 per month, while a
blind individual can receive up to $704. The actual amount of the grant
depends on the individual’s other income. In addition to categorical
differences, grant levels vary according to the recipient’s living situation.
The majority of SSI/SSP recipients reside in independent living arrange-
ments.

Federal and State COLA Requirements. Cost-of-living increases for
the SSI/SSP grant are governed by both federal and state law. As regards




726/ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180 .

State Supplementary Program for the Aged Blind,

and Disabled—Continved ‘ -
federal law, the SSA amendments of 1983 require California to maintain
its SSP grants at or above the July 1983 level. This means that for aged or
disabled individuals — who represent the largest groups of recipients —
the state must provide at least $157 per month in addition to the SSI grant
provided by the federal government. The SSP grant levels proposed in
the budget exceed those required by federal law.

Existing state law requires that the total SSI/SSP payment levels be
adjusted, effective January 1, 1991, based on the change in the California
Necessities Index (CNI) during calendar year 1989. The Commission on
State Finance is required to calculate the CNI, which is based on
December-to-December changes in inflation indexes reported for Los
Angeles and San Francisco. At the time this analysis was prepared, the
commission’s calculation- of the actual change in the CNI for calendar
year 1989 was not available. The commission’s preliminary estimate of the
change is 4.28 percent. ‘

Budget Proposes to Suspend Statutory COLA The budget assumes
enactment of legislation to waive the requirement for a state COLA for
SSI/SSP grants in 1990-91. The budget estimates that this will result in
General Fund savings of $141 million in the budget year, based on the
estimated increase in the CNI of 4.62 percent.

Table 3 displays the SSI/SSP grants for 1990 and for 1991 w1th no state
COLA (the budget proposal) and with a COLA of 4.62 percent. As the
table shows, if legislation is enacted to waive the state COLA, the COLA
in the federal SSI Program that will take effect on ]anuary 1, 1991 will be
offset by a reduction in the SSP grant and will result in no change in the
total grant. If, however, legislation is not.enacted. to waive the state
COLA; grants to md1v1dua.ls would be $29 to $33 hlgher in 1991 than the
grants in 1990, ) L

Eshmaies Will Be Updated In May
We wzthhold recommendation on $22 bzllwn from the General Fund

requested for SSI/SSP grant costs, pendmg review of revised SSI/SSP

expenditure estimates to be submitted in May.

The proposed expenditures for the SSI/SSP Program are. based on

actual caseload and cost data through July 1989. The department will

present revised estimates in May, which will be based on program costs
through February 1990. Because the revised estimates will be based on .

more recent experience, the estimates will provide the Legislature with
a more reliable basis for budgeting 1990-91 expenditures.

Basic Caseload Estimate May Be Too Low. The budget proposal
assumes an average monthly SSI/SSP caseload of 832,100, which is an
increase of 3.7 percent above estimated current-year caseloads. Table 4
compares the caseload in each recipient category for 1988-89 through
1990-91. :



" Aged or disabled individual

Ttem 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 727

Table 3

Department of Social Services
Maximum Monthly SSI/SSP Grant Levels
Calendar Years )

1990 and 1991
1991
Statutory
- Budget Proposal Requirement
. 1990 (no state COLA) © (with state COLA) b
Category of Recipient °
Aged or disabled
- Individual: i
Total grant........... v $630 $630 $659
SSL. s e 386 404 404
SSP.iiiiiiiiine i eaeeeee e rieeras C 244 226 255 -
Couple: :
Total grant..........oocoviiieininiinnns $1,167 $1,167 $1,221
SSL..eivrerevesessereeeasereeene s e 519 606 606
L) PPN 588 561 615
Blind
Individual - ' ' :
Total grant.............cooovviivininnnn, $704 $704 $737
Sl 386 404 404
OSSP .t 318 : 300 .. 333
Couple: . ]
Total grant...........ooevvviviinininin, 81,372 $1,372 $1,435 -
SSL..... e reer e rereea e 579 606 606.
5] ORI erene 793 766 829

Nonmedical board and care:

Total rant......vevvererreeeirereneenn. $700 $709 S 127
SSLievenvereesieeseseseresseneseseen e 386 404 404

BSP .t 323 , 305 338

2 Assumes no state COLA in SSI/SSP grants and a 4.7 percent increase in SSI grants January 1, 1991.

b Assumes. a 4.62 percent increase in SSI/SSP grants, based on the estimated CNI, and a 4.7 percent
increase in SSI grants, both effective January 1, 1991.

¢ Unless noted, recipients are in independent living arrangements.

Table 4

Department of Social Services
SSI/SSP
Average Monthly Caseload
1988-89 through 1990-91

Actual Est. Prop. Percent Change
Category of Recipient 1968-89 1989-90 1990-91 From 1989-90
Aged...... e P 291,520 30,900 311,600 3.2%
CBHRA. e 20,748 21,000 21,200 1.0
~Disabled...ooiiiiii . 458,957 479,500 499,300 41
TOtAlS. v v e veraienreeivnerernaacanences 771,225 802,400 832,100 - 3.7%

The budget projects a decrease in the rafe of growth of the SSI/SSP

- caseload in 1990-91 as compared to the growth rate experienced to date
-in the curtent year. The 1990-91 caseload is projected to increase by 3.7

percent. Table 5 shows that between the first five months of 1988-89 and
the same period in 1989-90 the number of recipients increased by.4.6
percent. Although this is only a difference of 0.9 percent above the 3.7
percent projected by the Department of Social Services, the higher

28--80282



728 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

‘State Supplementary Program for the Aged Blind,

and Disabled—Continved

. growth rate would resultin a General Fund cost above the proposed level
of approximately $19 million.

Table 5

Department of Social Services
§S1/8SP
Actual Change in Average SSI/SSP Caseload
July through November 1988-89 and 1989-90 -

July-November " Percent Change
Eligibility Category 1988-89 1989-90 From 1988-89
Aged .o 300,340 41% -
Blind................... 20,962 1.2
Disabled ............... 476,457 ‘ 5.1

Totals....ovviniiiiiii 797,759 4.6%

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Special Adult Programs

Item 5180-121 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund ~ Budget p. HW 182
REQUESLEA 1990-O1 oo eseeeeseeseessessssseseseene A ~ $4,161,000
Estimated 1989-90 ......cccercreririrreresesserinssssesessessessssssenns 3,772,000
Actal 1988-89 .....cocceerrrerrrereeieeierinererresenessssessersorssssossssssssosensasas 3,357,000

Requested increase $389,000 (4-10.3 percent) :

Total recommended reduction .........cccocevmvvrveevceenernererererenes . ~ None

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND »SOURCE : :
Item—Description Fund Amount

5180-121-001—Special Adult programs ) General $4,086,000
5180- 121-890—Spe01al Adult programs ’ _ Federal 75,000

Total . o $4,161,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT '

The Special Adult programs consist of three distinct program elements
designed to fund the emergency and special needs of Supplemental
Security Income/State Supplementary Program (SSI/SSP) recipients.
These elements are the (1) Special Circumstances Program, which
provides financial assistance for emergency needs, (2) Special Benefits
Program, which provides a monthly food allowance for guide dogs
belonging to blind SSI/SSP recipients, and (3) Temporary Assistance for

. Repatriated Americans Program, which provides assistance to needy U.S.
-citizens returning from foreign countries.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 729

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4.2 million for the Special
Adult programs in 1990-91. This is $389,000, or 10 percent, more than
estimated expenditures for this program in the current year. This
increase results primarily from projected expenditure growth in the
Spec1al Circumstances Program. Our analy51s indicates that the proposed
increase is appropriate.. ‘

DEPARTMENT OF SbCIAL SERVICES ‘
Refugee Cash Assistance Programs

Item 5180-131 from the Federal

Trust F und ‘ ‘Budget p. HW 183
Requested 1990-91 ........ccooermm... — s essamsses st ams $51,058,000
Estimated 1989-90 ..........cccceune. rreerserse et s sasrenanes 44,490,000
Actual 1988-89 ........cccvrernene Cevsesriereiasranes vessesenensereas 33,421,000

Requested increase $6,568,000 (+15 percent) ‘

Total recommended TEAUCHON cvoeieirireeeiceesseese s sseeseereseraens ' None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item appropriates federal funds for cash grants to needy refugees
who (1) have been in this country for less than one year and (2) do not
qualify for assistance under the Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC) Program or Supplemental Security Income/State Supplemen-
tary Program (SSI/SSP). The funds for assistance to refugees who receive
AFDC or SSI/SSP grants are appropriated under Items 5180-101-890 and

5180-111-890, respectively.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes expenditures of $51 million in federal funds in
1990-91 for cash assistance to time- ehglble refugees through the Refugee

Cash Assistance (RCA) Program. This is an increase of $6.6 million, or 15
percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. .

This increase is the result of (1) an $8.6 million increase in ‘the RCA
Program primarily due to a 20 percent increase in caseloads anhcrpated
in 199091 and (2) a $2 million decrease primarily due to a reduction in
the time limit on federal ehglblhty The anticipated caseload increase is
the result of federal increases in the number of refugees admitted into
this country of 29 percent and 7.3 percent in federal fiscal years 1989 and
1990, respectively.

Reduction in the Time Limit on Federal Eligibility. Prior to January
1, 1990, the federal government paid 100 percent of the costs of public
assistance — AFDC, SSI/SSP, and county general assistance — to needy
refugees for the first two years that they were in this country. These



730 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Refugee Cash Assistance Progrcms—Conhnued

individuals are designated as' “time-eligible” refugees Time- ehglble
refugees who were needy, but who did not meet the eligibility require-: -
ments of the AFDC or SSI/SSP programs, received cash assistance under
the RCA Program for the first 12 months that they were in this country,
after which period, some of these individuals qualified for assistance
under county general assistance programs. v

In state fiscal 'years 1989-90 and 1990-91, the federal government will
continue to pay 100 percent of the costs for assistance under the RCA
Program. Eligible refugees will continue to receive assistance under the
RCA Program for the first 12 months that they are in this country.

Beginning in January 1990, the federal government will reduce from 24
to 4 the number of months for which it will-pay 100 percent of the costs .
of all other public assistance for refugees. One effect of this change is to
eliminate 100 percent federal funding for refugees who have been in this
country for 13 to 24 months. This will shift the responsibility for the
general assistance costs of these refugees from the federal government to
the counties, beginning in January 1990.

The effect of the reduction of the federal time limit on the AFDC and
SSI/SSP programs is to shift to the state and local governments a portion
of the costs of aid to time-eligible refugees who receive aid under these
programs. We discuss these shifts under Items 5180-101-001 (AFDC) and
5180-111-001 (SSI/SSP).

'DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
County Administration of Welfare Programs

Item 5180-141 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund Budget p. - HW 182
Requested 199091 ..................... eeuisreseentsenteaeineresnererbeniin ST $836,481,000 *
Estimated 1989-90 ..........iviiccivcnsireninisissssaceeeeeresisesessivesesseacs .728,963,000
Actual 1988-89 ........covmeeiiiunnce eriesetsenr bt saasbasesssase st sbssnnass 586,694,000

Requested increase $107,518,000 (+ 15 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........ccoeeeveeeenieinenencesnecensis None
Becommendatlon pendmg ............................. e everereeaieseiesanes 836,481,000

8 Includes $20, 542 000 proposed in Item 5180- 181-890 to provide a 4 6 percent cost-of-living adjustment.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 731
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item--Description Fund . .+ . Amount
5180-141-001—County administration General $200,943,000
5180-141-890—County administration Federal 614,659,000
5180-181-890—Cost-of-living adjustment Federal 20,542,000
Control Section 23.50—Local assistance State Legalization Impact Assis- 337,000
. : tance Grant :
Total . ‘ $836,481,000
» , ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. County Administration Budget. Withhold recommendation 734
on $836 million ($201 million -General Fund,’$636 million
federal funds) pending review of revised estimates in May.

2. Work Measurement Study. Recommend that: 736

a. The Departments of Social Services (DSS) and Health
Services (DHS) report at budget hearings on the status
of the work measurement study. ,

b. The Legislature adopt supplemental report language
requiring the DSS and DHS to submit a report on the
findings of the study and their plans to incorporate these
findings into the budgeting process.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item contains funds to cover the state and federal share of the costs
incurred by counties in administering (1) the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children (AFDC) Program — including the proposed
Transitional Child Care Program, (2) the Food Stamp Program, (3) the
Child Support Enforcement Program, (4) special benefits for aged, blind,
and disabled adults, (5) the Refugee Cash Assistance Program, and (6)
the Adoption Assistance Program. In addition, this item supports the cost
of training county eligibility staff.

MAJOR ISSUES

A significant amount of work remains to be done
before the Legislature can use the results of the Work
Measurement Study to budget and allocate funds to
county welfare departments.




732 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

County Administration of Welfare Programs—Continued
OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
The budget proposes an appropriation of $201 million from t the General

Fund as the state’s share of the costs that counties will incur in -

administering welfare programs during 1990-91. This is an increase of $18
million, or 99 percent, over estimated current-year General Fund
expenditures for this purpose. The $201 million includes $6.5 million. to
fund increased General Fund costs resulting from the state’s share of the
ongoing costs of the estimated 4.4 percent cost-of-living adjustment
(COLA) granted by the counties to their employees during 1989-90.
Sumlarly, counties will pay for any COLAs granted to county employees
in 199091 using county and federal funds. The state will fund its share of
the ongoing costs resulting from COLAs granted in’ 1990- 91 starting in
1991-92.

The budget proposes total expenditures of $1.1 b11110n for county
administration of welfare programs during 1990-91, as shown in Table 1.
This is an increase of $131 m11hon or 13 percent, ‘over estimated
current-year expenditures.




Actual 1988-89 . Estimated 1959-90
Program : State  Federal County . Total State  Federal = County  Total State  Federal — County - Total
1. AFDC administration......... $119,380 $185,567 $132,809 $437,756 = $133,783 $221,909 $141,491 $497,183 © $146265 $227,976 $143,076 $517,317
2. Nonassistance food stamps.... 28,033 122,285 39,509 189,827 42,802 170546 46,108 259456 46,849 . 178,081 46,782 271,712
3. San Diego food stamp cash - ’ o . ‘ '
OUE® L iiiiiieiiennearineanene — — —_ —_ — 9,758 — 9,758 — 56,726 — 56,726
4. Child support enforcement... -~ — 112,902 54,158 167,060 — 128278 66,291 194,569 -— 133,967 69,573 203,540
5. Special adult programs ....... . 2,537 — 103 2,640 2,828 — —_ 2,828 3,044 — —_ 3,044
6. Refugee cash assistance....... 539 6844 30 7413 —_ 8,364 562 8,926 — 9,680 1,240 10,920
7. Adoption assistance ........... T 431 218 8 657 334 487 12 833 413 594 — 1,007
8. Staff development ............ 3,133 4,825 3,198 11,156 3,081 6,676 3,575 13,332 3,577 7178 3,578 14,333
9. Transitional child care........ - — - — 59 58 —_ 117 - 795 794 — 1,589
10. Estimated 4.6 percent COLA N
for county staff (1990-91)..... —_ — — — - —- — — —° 20,542 17,676 38,218
Totals......covveeeiniiienenennns $154,053 $432,641 > $220.815 $816,509° $182,887 $546,076 b $958,039°  $987,002P $200,943 - $635,538 > $281,925 $1,118,406°
2 Amounts shown are to provide cash grants in lieu of food stamp coupons to eligible individuals, and thus are not “administrative” costs as typically defined.

Table 1
County Welfare Department Administration
Budget Summary
1988-89 through 1990-91
(in thousands)

Proposed 1990-91

b Includes State Legalization Impact Assistance Funds. These funds are budgeted under Control Section 23.50.
¢The state will not share in the costs of COLAs granted to welfare department employees for 1990-91 until 1991-92.

08TS WL

€EL / FUVITIM ANV HLTVAH



734 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

County Administration of Welfare Programs—Continued

Table 2 shows the budget adjustments that account for the net $131
million increase in county administration expend1tures proposed for
1990-91. Significant changes include:

e A $47 million increase in federal funds (no General Fund or county
funds) due to an expansion of the San Diego Food Stamp Cash-Out
Demonstration Project. Under this demonstration project, San Diego
County provides cash rather than food stamps to eligible individuals.
Thus, these costs are not “administrative” costs as typically defined.

o A $38 million increase in federal and county funds (no General Fund
monies) to provide a 4.6 percent COLA estimated for 1990-91. The
General Fund share of the ongoing costs of this COLA will be
covered in the state budget beginning in 1991-92.

¢ A $35 million increase ($8.5 million General Fund) to fund admin-
istration costs related to estimated: increases in public assistance
caseloads (basic costs). Of the total increase, $22 million ($5.7 million
General Fund) is due to increased caseloads in the AFDC Program.

¢ A $7.2 million increase ($2.9 million General fund) to fund increased
costs related to development and implementation of a statewide
automated welfare system' (SAWS). The $7.2 million increase ($4.6
million for AFDC administration and $2.6 million for ‘nonassistance
food stamp administration) reflects (1) additional development and
procurement costs related to the counties that are preparing to
implement their automated systems and (2) the costs for additional
counties to prepare advanced planning documents for their auto-
mated systems.

e A net increase of $2 million ($6.4 million General Fund cost, $1.1
million federal funds cost, and $5.5 million county funds savings) to
fund the estimated 4.4 percent retroactive COLA for 1989-90. The
net increase is primarily the result of higher caseloads in 1990-91. The
General Fund increase — and the county savings — is due to a shift
in costs from the counties to the state. The cost shift occurs because
in 1990-91, the state will pick up its share of the ongoing costs of the
COLA provided by counties to their employees in 1989-90.

The fact that no General Fund monies are used for the two largest cost
increases in 1990-91 — the San Diego Food Stamp Demonstration Project
($47 million) and the 1990-91 COLA for county employees ($38 million)
accounts for the large difference between expenditure increases for the
General Fund ($18 mﬂhon) and all funds ($131 million).

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We withhold recommendation on $836 million ($201 million General
Fund and $636 million federal funds) requested for county adminis-
tration of welfare programs pendmg receipt of revised estimates of
county cosis to be submitted in May.

The proposed expenditures for county adrhirlistration of welfare pro-
grams in 1990-91 are based on 1989-90 budgeted costs updated to reflect



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 735

Table 2

- County Admumstratlony of Welfare Programs
Proposed 1996-91 Budget Changes '

All Funds'.
(dollars in thousands) -

A R : ; General Fund All Funds
1989-90 expenditures (revised) ...... S N $182,887 : " $987,002
Adjustments to ongoing costs or savings )

AFDC administration: v . :
Basic caseload costs.................... el N $5,683 $22,170
Court cases/legislation................ R SR ~1,610 . -6537
"Reduced GAIN $aVINES.....erenevinrinionnernnensinnnss e —545 -2,189
Statewide Automated Welfare System (SAWS) ............. 1,853 4556
Change in Refugee Program ................................. T 214 =
01 S S e S TS 7 1419
‘Subtotals, AFDC ............. Wi feeveneeeaes o ieedeae ($7,532) ($19,419)
Child support administration: . o ‘
- Basic-caseload €osts......ovviiiniitiniiiiii i - - $1,511
Los Angeles County — 'increased administrative costs. .. ... — 5,998
63T O U STUT PP — 514
‘Subtotals, child support administration ...................... {(~) ($8,023)
Nonassistance food stamps administration: :
Basic caseload costs........cocevevneniiiniin rrereerraa i, $1,468 $6,369
AW S i e e e 1,059 2,618
Other .......................................................... 190 E © 2955
Subtota]s, food stamps ......... e ($2,717) ($11,942)
Other programs: ) oo ’
* Basic caseload costs....;.. i et rereais e 81384 . $4,768
.. San Diego food stamp-cashout............... RPN = . 46,968
Immigration Reform and Control Act....................... — ___ 58
- - Subtotals, other programs............. enens e ereeeaaan, ($1,384) ($51,794)
‘New costs: ' ‘
Retroactive COLA (4.4 percent) .........c..ocivveniiiinens $6,423 i $2,008
- Estimated COLA for 199091...... O N - 38,218
. Subtotals, neW COSS......vveivnireiriiiiieinens rereneererans ($6,423) ($40,226)
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) . iv..ivieiviiviiiiiniiiiniiannis . -$200,943 $1,118,406
Change from 1989-90 estimated expenditures: ... .
AMOURL. . vevevvevveevensessseesseneereeeseens e $18,056 $131,404
Percent...‘.v...,, ...................... T 9.9% 13.3%

the department s caseload estlmates for 1990-91. In May, the department
will present revised estimates of county costs based on actual county costs
in 1989-90.-For example, the May estimates will reflect the actual amount
of COLAs counties provided to their employees during the current year,
whereas the proposed expenditures are based on estimated: county
COLAs. In addition, the May estimate will incorporate changes reflected
in approved county cost control plans for 1990-91 and the department’s
updated caseload data for county-administered programs.

"Because the revised estimate of county costs will be based on more
recent and accurate information, the estimate will provide the Legisla-
ture with a more ‘reliable basis for budgeting 1990-91 expenditures.
Therefore, we withhold recommendation on the amount requested for
county: adrmmstratlon of welfare programs pendmg review of the May
estimate. . ,




736 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

County Administration of Welfare Programs—Continued
Update on Work Measurement Study — Legisiative Oversight

We recommend that the Legislature require the Departments of
Social Services (DSS) and Health Services (DHS) to report to the fiscal
committees during budget hearings on the status of the work measure-
ment study of the Aid to Families with Dependent Children. (AFDC),
Nonassistance Food Stamp (NAFS), and Medi-Cal programs.

In addition, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental
report language requiring the DSS and the DHS to report by October
1, 1990 on the findings of the completed study and their plans to
incorporate these findings into the 1991-92 budget process.

Background. The Legislature took action in the 1975 Budget Act that
resulted in a plan for controlling the counties’ costs of administering the
AFDC, Medi-Cal, and NAFS programs. The Legislature took this action
because it was concerned about (1) increases in administrative costs for
public assistance programs and (2) large differences in administrative
costs per case among counties.

The cost control plan allows the state to budget and control the costs of
administering public assistance programs by:

o Establishing productivity standards for county eligibility workers
(expressed in terms of the average number of cases a county worker
is required to process during a month).

¢ Determining the number of budgeted eligibility workers per county
based on the productivity standards and anticipated county case-
loads.

¢ Determining county overhead and supervisory costs based on the
number of budgeted eligibility staff.

Legislative Intent With Respect to Productivity Standards. The
productivity standards play a key role in the cost control plan because
they are the primary basis for determining the amount of administrative
funds a county will receive. During the last five years, the Legislature has
required the DSS and the DHS, in conjunction with the County Welfare
Director’s Association (CWDA), to report on various issues relating to the
productivity standards. Among other things, the Legislature required the
departments, in conjunction with the CWDA, to evaluate the current
procedure used to determine productivity targets for the AFDC, NAFS,
and Medi-Cal programs and to identify alternative approaches to setting
these targets. (The approach used to conduct this evaluation is referred
to as the work measurement study.)

Based on our review, we conclude that the progress of the work
measurement study has not met legislative expectations. Specifically, the
Legislature had planned to use the results of the study during the 1989-90
budget process. This was not possible because the departments and the
counties did not complete the study in time to do so. Moreover, based on
the timetable that the department and the counties have agreed to, it
does not appear that the Legislature will be able to use the results of the
work measurement study for budgeting county administration costs for




Item 5180 "HEALTH AND WELFARE / 737

1990-91. Thus, the earliest the Legislature can reasonably expect to
implement the results of the work measurement study would be in the
1991-92 budget, two years later than originally planned.

Current Status of Work Measurement Study. In January 1990 the Joint
State/ CWDA Work Measurement Steering Committee briefed legislative
staff on the status of the study. The committee reported that certain
activities had been completed, including (1) separating the 40 largest
counties into three groups based on similarities in caseload characteristics
and the level of automation, (2) selecting from each group, three
counties — one for each program — to be studied (AFDC, NAFS, and
Medi-Cal), which resulted in nine study sites, and (3) 'developing and
testing a methodology for conducting the site studies.

The committee indicates that it expects to complete the AFDC and

'NAFS reviews and report its ﬁndmgs in March 1990. In addition, the

committee postponed until the spring of 1990 the work measurement

- studies for the Medi-Cal Program, due to recent significant changes in the

program. The committee indicated that it expects to complete these

~ studies and report their finding by August 1990.

Significant Amount of Work Still Required. The tasks remammg to
be completed with respect to work measurement are significant. They
include the completion of work-measurement studies for the Medi-Cal
program, analysis of the findings 'of all nine studies, and development of
a process to link these findings to the budgeting process for county
administrative costs. Given the amount of work that needs to be done
before the Legislature can use the results to budget for county adminis-
tration, we do not believe that the Legislature can reasonably expect to
incorporate the findings of even the AFDC and NAFS studies into the
budget process for the 1990-91 fiscal year. On this basis, we recommend
that the Legislature (1) require the DSS and the DHS to report at the

- time of the budget hearings on the status of the work measurement study

and (2) adopt supplemental report language requiring the DSS and the
DHS to report by October 1, 1990 on the findings of the completed work

“measurement study and its plan for incorporating these findings into the

1991-92 budget process.
Specifically, we recommend the adoption of the following supplemen-
tal report language:

By October 1, 1990 the DSS and the DHS shall submlt a JOlIlt report to the
Legislature regarding the findings of the work measurement study on a
county-specific basis. The report shall include:

1. An analysis of the fiscal impact on the federal state, and county
governments -should -the budget process.for ehglbxhty worker caseloads be
based on the findings of the work measurement study.

2. A description of the methodology that would be used to set county
productivity targets using the results of the study.

3. An estimate of the cost of fully implementing the findings of the study
taking into accourt salary expenditures (direct salary, fringe benefits, and
overhead), caseload size, number of supervisors, and appropnate supportlve
eligibility functions.




. 738 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

County Administration of Welfare Programs—Continued :
4. Other options for implementing the study findings and the fiscal impacts
related to each option. ,

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Social Services Programs

Ttem 5180-151 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

Fund : Budget p. HW 183
Requested 1990-91 ...........ccoovveveeervciinne evererersenenseanstirens e $1,396,863,000 *
Estimated 1989-90 ...........cccouvrreriniiririeresenesssesessssssossesssssoressesios 1,387,119,000
Actual 1988-89 ........coovvrvrernirrverinnnnns eeteeerensr e tesenessesanenrens 1,154,098,000

Requested increase $9,744,000 (+0. 7 percent) ’ o o
Total recommended reduction .........iieinsn 750,000
Recommendation pending ..........cceesnecscsnersicnssssssens 589,880,000

2 Includes $2,591,000 proposed in Item 5180-181-890 to pfovidé a 4.6 percent gost-of-]ivingvadjustr\nent.

1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE S
- Item-—Description Fund Amount

5180-151-001—Social serv1ces programs—local General ‘ $802,288,000
assistance .
5180-151-890—Social services programs—local : Federal "587,749,000
assistance ’ . - )
5180-181-890—Social services programs—local Federal . _— . 2,591,000
assistance COLA - _ . , )
Reimbursements — 3,235,000
_Welfare and Institutions Code Section * Children’s Trust © 11,000,000
18969—Appropriation :
Total ~ v $1,396,863,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Child Welfare Services (CWS) — Program Growth Adjust- = 745
ment. Recommend that the department report to the
Legislature, prior to budget hearings, on (a) how it intends
to limit the effect of the reduction to the Family Mainte-
nance, Family Reunification, and Permanent Placement

- components of the CWS Program, (b) how it expects
counties to absorb the reduction, and (c) its estimate of the
full fiscal effect of the reduction.

2. CWS — Expansion of Pilot Project for Substance-Exposed 747
Infants in Foster Care. Reduce reimbursements to Item
5180-151-001.by $500,000 and reimbursements to Item 5180-
001-001 by $116,000. Recommend deletion of funding for the
proposed expansion of the Department of Social Services’




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 739

(DSS) foster care pilot project, because the proposed fund-
ing is inconsistent with federal law. ‘

3. In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS). Withhold recommen- 750

. dation on $590 million for support of the IHSS Program,
pending’ receipt of the May revision. Further recommend
that the department’s May revision of the IHSS budget -
estimate reflect the fiscal effects of (a) potential overesti-
mation of average hours of service, (b) recent changes in
workers’ compensation law, (¢) potential budget-year pay-
ments related to the Miller v. Woods decision, and (d) the
statutory adjustment of IHSS maximum service awards.

4. THSS — Program Reduction.- Recommend that the depart- 755
ment, prior to budget hearings, provide the following infor-
mation to the fiscal committees: (a) details of the legislation
needed to implement the proposal, (b) a summary of the
function-by-function scores of individuals. with functional

" index scores of 2.5 or less, (c¢) the effect on estimated savings
of potential additional Supplemental Security Income/State
Supplementary Program costs, (d) the effect of potential
implementation delays on estimated savings, and (e) a more
reliable estimate of the number of individuals with relative
providers who will be affected by the proposal.

5. IHSS — Potential to Reduce Costs by Reducing Average 757
Hours of Service. Recommend that the department report’ - -
to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings, on (a) the
cost of administrative efforts to reduce average hours of
service in 12 specified counties, (b) the potential effects of

.. such efforts on IHSS expenditures and recipients and (c) -
the likely timing of these effects. -

6. Licensed Maternity Home Care. Reduce Item 5180-151-001 759
by $250,000. Recommend a reduction in General Fund

" support to more accurately reflect the program’s anticipated
spending level.

7. Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN). Proposed 766
GAIN allocation would make no progress toward a umform ‘
statewide methodology.

8. Child Abuse Prevention. Proposed elimination of the Child 768
Abuse Prevention Training Act Program is a policy decision.
Options to elimination include refocusing the preschool

~ component and scaling back the remainder until an evalu-
ation of program effectiveness can be conducted

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Social Services: (DSS) administers various pro-
grams that provide services, rather than cash, to eligible persons who
need governmental assistance. The seven major programs providing
these services are (1) Child Welfare Services (CWS), (2) County Services
Block Grant (CSBG), (3) In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS), (4)



740 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued
Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN), (5) Adoptlons (6) Refugee
programs, and (7) Child Abuse Prevention.

Federal funding for social services is provided pursuant to Titles IV-A,
IV-B, IV-C, IV-E, IV-F, and XX of the Social Security Act and the Federal
Refugee Act of 1980. In addition, 10 percent of the funds available under
the federal Low-Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEA) block grant
are transferred to Title XX social services each year. »

MAJOR ISSUES

The budget proposes to reduce General Fund support
for the Child Welfare Services Program by $24 mrIIron

“The budget proposes to restrict eligibility for the In-
Home Supportive Services Program, for a General
Fund savings of $71 million.

The budget proposes $164 m|II|on less for the GAIN
program than the amount needed to serve total antici-
pated caseloads in all counties. :

The budget proposal to eliminate funding for the Child
-Abuse Prevention Training Act Program represents a
policy issue for the Legislature. .

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST
The budget proposes $1.4 billion in expendltures from state funds ($802

million General Fund and $1 million State Children’s Trust Fund),

federal funds ($590 million), and reimbursements ($3.2 million), to
support social services programs in 1990-91. In addition, the budget
anticipates that counties will spend $112 million from county funds for
these programs. Thus, the budget anticipates that spending for social
services programs in 1990-91 will total $1.5 billion. Table 1 displays
program expenditures and funding sources for these programs in the

- past, current, and budget 1 years.



Item 5180 ° HEALTH AND WELFARE / 741

Table 1
Department of Social Services
Social Services Program Expenditures
1988-89 through 1990-91 ©
(dollars in thousands)

SR ‘ Change From
A ' © o Actudl Est. Prop. 198990
Program 1988-89 - 198990  1990-91* ~Amount  Percent
Child welfare services...............coceuvens $379,188  $462,025 $505516  $43,491 9.4%
County services block grant ................. 82,224 84,775 86,600 1,825 2.2
In-home supportive services................. * 566,187 628,241 609,101 19,140 -3.0
Maternity home care............c.coevieinins 2,154 2,154 2,154 - —_
Access assistance for deaf.................... 3452 » 3,442 3,442 — -
Greater Avenues for Independence©........ 132,147 . 232600 221,000 —11,600 -50
Adoptons.........cooveviiiiiiininin 27,439 31,589 29,728 -1,861 -59
Refugee assistance .......... e 40,250 27,685 39,769 12,084 43.6
Child abuse prevention...................... 23,224 23,645 11250 —12,39 —52.4
Totals . .vvvnieienieeeee e $1,256,265 $1,496,156 $1,508,560 $12,404 0.8%
Funding Sources ® .
General Fund ................ccocveveiinnin. $689471  $8208%0  $802,288 —818602 " —23%
Federal Trust Fund .......................... 459971 56549 590340 . 27846 50
County funds..............ccocoviveveninnnn. 102167 109037 111697 ~ 2660 ' 24
State Children’s Trust Fund................... 2095 Lo Lo = g
Reimbursements............... e earaiaie 2631 2735 3235 500 18.3

2 Includes actual 1988-89 and anticipated 1989-90 and 1990-91 county expenditures.. ‘

b Includes funds for 1990-91 COLAs ($2.6 million from the Federal Trust Fund and $20.5 million in county
funds). Also included in these amounts is the General Fund share of the COLAs that counties
granted their child welfare service workers in 1989-90. ‘

¢ Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Control Section 22 and other funds for GAIN
appropriated in other items in the Budget Bill. Table 8 in our analysis of the GAIN Program in this
item displays all the funds appropriated in the Budget Bill for GAIN. Amount shown for 1988-89
includes funds for the now-defunct federal Work Incentive Demonstration Program.

Significant Budget Changes

Table 2 shows that the proposed level of expenditures from all funds for

social services programs in 199091 represents an increase of $12 million,
or 0.8 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. It also shows
the major changes proposed for social services programs. The major
changes displayed in the table that are not discussed elsewhere in th1s
analysis of the social services programs item are as follows:

o A $43 million ($35 million General Fund) increase due to the
anticipated growth in CWS caseloads.

¢ A $1.4 million net reduction for cost-of-living adJustments (COLAs)
that counties granted to CWS workers in 1989-90. The primary reason
for the reduction is that the department reduced its estimate of the
COLA downward, from 5.2 percent to 4.4 percent. The net reduction
consists of (1) an increase of $16 million in General Fund costs that
results because, consistent with the state’s “retroactive” COLA
policy, the state did not share in the 1989-90 costs of these COLAs
during 1989-90, but will begin providing its share of these costs in
199091, (2) a reduction of $18 million in county costs, also due to.the




742 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continuved
“retroactive” COLA policy, and (3) a reduction of $79,000 in the
federal costs associated with the 1989-90 COLA due to the depart-
ment’s reestimate.

e A $23 million increase in federal and county funds for the cost of the
COLAs to be granted to county CWS workers in 1990-91. Under the
“retroactive” COLA policy, the state share of these costs w1]l be
provided beginning with the 1991-92 budget.

Table 2.
Department of Social Services
Scocial Services Programs
Proposed 1990-91 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

General Fund ‘All Funds

1989-90 expenditures (revised) .........covvitiivininiiierninnnns . $820,890 $1,496,156
1990-91 adjustments
Child welfare services (CWS): ' .
Caseload INCTEASE .. .ovvevrerirreininreieeneneennirarnranenerans $35,069 . $43,373 -
Program growth adjustment............oocoviiiiiiiininennn, —24,127 o =497
Increased costs of Substance-Exposed Infant Pilot Program . 2,185 -~ 2,685
Prior-year COLA ........iiviiiiiii i diea e nanes 16,314 - —1,400
Other adjustments .........covevvvniireniiieiieienieirieneann, 1,368 —98
SUbtotals, CWS.......eeieveeeeeererreesereeeerereseeneeeneas (830,809) (820,433)
County services block grant caseload increase:..............0... - $1976 © $1,825 -
In-home supportive services (IHSS): ‘ ‘
Increased caseload and average hours of service.............. $53,374 $62,217
Settlement of Miller v. Woods court case. ...... e irreriaaes —12,159 i - 12,159
Program reduction..........:..coceveneiivuenennnsss evereneeans ) -71,100 ) - =T1,100 -
Increased costs for payrolling contracts and workers’ com- oo
PEOSAHON . ... eevtvuerisserenerniernernnnrnsseenserenesionnuns 1,902 : 1,902
Subtotals, THSS ......cooviiiiriiiriiii e (—$27,983) (—$19,140)
Greater Avenues for Independence Program®.................. — 811,100 —$11,600
AOPHODS - 1t vveeen e ititrc it e et a e aaeae —902 oow—1,861 7
Refugee programs: . .
Increased targeted assistance caseload.................ccouneie - T8MT
Increased employment/social services caseload ... ... Feriaeass C—= : 9,037 - -
Subtotals, refugee programs....... e e aaa (=) ’ ($12 084)
Child abuse prevention: )
Elimination of Child Abuse Preventlon Training Program ... —$10,050 ‘ —$10 050
OBBET 1 cvvvceeeeisvetesessasentaseesesessseaaeseeneneanes —1,352 9345
Subtotals, child abuse prevention...................covennt (—$11,402) (—$12,395)
Estimated 1990-91 COLA for county CWS staff (4.6 percent) ®. - w0 $93,058
1990-91 expenditures (proposed) .......ovovvrvirrirniriierieniies - $802,288 - $1,508,518
Change from 1989-90: , ‘
AMOUNL. o0t e it e a it as i enarraneraneriaes —$18,602 312,404

PErCent. ... vurerrnerrneirneirneenneernnns e —23% T 08%

2 Excludes General Fund expenditures for GAIN from Conttol Section 22 and other items of thé'Budget
Bill.

b The state share of the COLAs that counties grant to their child welfare services workers during 1990-91
will be included in the base funding for the program begmmng with the 1991-92 budget.

The proposed increase of $12 million from all funds consists of (1) a
General Fund decrease of $19 million, or 2.3 percent, (2) a federal fund




Item 5180 HEALTH. AND WELFARE / 743

increase of $28 million, or 5 percent, (3) an-increase in. county funds of
$2.7 million, or 2.4 percent, and (4) a $500,000, or 18 percent, increase in
reimbursements.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CHILD WELFARE SERVICES

The Child Welfare Services (CWS) Program prov1des services: to
abused and neglected children and children in foster care and their
families. The program has four separate elements:

o The Emergency Response (ER) Program requires counties to provide
immediate social worker response to allegations of ch1ld abuse and
neglect.

o The Family Maintenance (FM) Program requlres counties to provide

ongoing services to children (and their families) who have been
identified through the ER Program as victims, or potential victims, of
abuse or neglect.

o The Family: Reunification (FR) Program requires counties to pro-
vide services to children in foster care who have been temporarily
removed from their families because of abuse or neglect.

o The Permanent Placement (PP) Program requlres counties to pro-
vide case management and placement services to children in foster
care who cannot be safely returned to their fam1hes ’

Proposed Expenditures

The budget proposes expendltures of $505 million ($339 million
General Fund, $88 million federal funds, and $78 million county funds)
for the CWS Program in 1990-91. The total - General Fund request
represents an increase of $31 million, or 10 percent, above estimated
1989-90 expenditures. As Table 2 shows, the s1gmflcant changes that
account for the increase are as follows:

o A $35 million General Fund ($43 million total funds) increase to fund
an estimated 9.9. percent increase in the basic CWS caseload.

¢ A $24 million General Fund reduction due to a proposed ‘“program
growth adjustment,” which is designed to limit the growth of
General Fund support for the CWS Program in the budget year.

e A $16 m11110n General Fund .increase ($1.4 million total funds
reduction) to fund the state’s share of the cost-of-living adjustments
(COLAs) that counties granted their workers in 1989-90. '

o A $2.2 million General Fund increase ($27 million total funds) to
fund continued nnplementatlon and expans1on ofa pxlot program for
substance-exposed infants in foster care. =

CWS Costs' Have Increased Substantially in Receni Years

‘Chart 1 displays CWS Program expenditures, by funding source, for the
past 10 years. As the chart shows, expenditures for ‘the program have
more than tripled since 1981-82. Specifically, costs have increased from
$134 million in 1981-82 to a proposed $505 million in 1990-91. This
represents an average annual increase of 16 percent.




744 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Cohfinued

Chart 1

Child Welfare Services Expenditures .

1981-82 through 1990-91(in millions)

$600.1 |:| PrOJected growth without program reduction (entlre bar)
(1 Budget proposal
Bl Actual (estimated for 1989-90)

400 |

200 —

There are three reasons for the rapid growth in CWS costs:

An increase in the number of county welfare department somal
workers in the four components of the CWS Program. Between
1981-82 and 1988-89 — the last year for which actual county expen-
diture ddta are available — the number of social workers increased
from 2,902 to 4,497, an increase of 55 percent. This increase, in turn,

"is attributable to two factors. First, since 1984-85, the state has

budgeted the costs of the CWS Program based on cases-per-worker
standards designed to cover the full range of social worker activities
mandated by the program. Second, the program has experienced
considerable growth in the number of children and families it serves.

- Although comparable data are not .available since 1981-82 for the

Emergency Response and Family ‘Maintenance components of the
Program, caseload data from the Family Reunification and Perma-
nent Placement components provide an example of the kinds of
caseload increases the program has experienced. Between 1981-82

-and 1988-89, the number of children in these two programs increased

from 28,000 to 65,000, an increase Qf 132 percent, or _11 percent per



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 745

year. The department anticipates that increases of this magmtude
will continue in the current and budget years. :

¢ An increase in the average cost of CWS social workers. The average
cost per worker -in the program; including salary, benefits, and
administrative overhead costs increased from $42,100 per worker in
1981-82 to an estimated $77, 000 in 1989-90, an increase of almost 83
percent.

o Substantial expansion of the purchase of services for CWS clients
since the enactment of Ch 978/82 (SB 14, Presley). Beginning in
1982, counties have been required by state law to provide a variety

~ of services that are not usually provided by CWS social workers, such

as counseling, transportation, and in-home caretakers, to children -

and families in the CWS Program. The department estimates that
counties will spend $43 million to purchase these types of services for
CWS clients in 199091.

Proposed Program Growth Ad|usimem Isa Pohcy Decnslon for the
Legislature

We recommend that the department report to the Legislature prior to
budget hearings on the following issues regarding the proposed $24
million General Fund reduction in the Child Welfare Services Pro-

gram: (1) how it intends to limit the effect of the reduction to the FM,

FR, and PP components of the CWS Program;, as the budget assumes;
(2) how it expects counties to absorb the reduction; and (3) zts estimate
of the ﬁtll fiscal effect of the reduction.

The budget proposes to limit the projected growth in General Fund

expenditures for the CWS Program through a “program growth adjust-

ment” of $24 million. As Chart 1 shows, this proposal would bring the total
costs of the CWS Prograrn down from $529 million to $505 million, for a
savings. of 4.5 percent.’

This proposal represents the first time since the CWS Program was
reformed in 1982 that the administration has proposed to fund the
program at less than its full estimated costs. This is a major policy decision
which the Legislature will have to evaluate in light of its overall fiscal
priorities. However, we have identified three concerns with the proposal,
which we discuss below.

. 1. The proposal does not speczfy how the department would limit

» staffing reductions to the FM, FR, and PP components of the CWS

Program. The department advises that the proposed reduction corre-
sponds to what it would cost to fund the anticipated amount of caseload
growth in the FM, FR, and PP components of the program. Specifically,
the proposal eliminates funding for the additional social workers that
would be needed to cover the anticipated caseload growth in these three
components in 1990-91. However, the budget includes funds that the

- department advises would be needed for additional social workers to

cover the anticipated caseload growth in-the ER component. The
department indicates that the reduction was limited to the FM, FR, and
PP programs because counties cannot control caseloads in the ER




746 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued
component due to statutory requirements that county ER workers
respond to all reports of child abuse and neglect.

However, the department lacks a mechanism to ensure that counties
will limit staffing only in the FM, FR, and PP components of the program.
Under the department’s current allocation and cost control plans for the
CWS Program, counties have broad discretion in allocating staff among
the four CWS components, consistent with their own programmatic and
fiscal priorities. In order to implement the “program growth adjustment”
consistent with the administration’s proposal (that is, with no reductions
in the ER component), the department would have to establish new
procedures requiring the counties to staff the ER component at the levels
specified by the department. At the time this analysis was prepared,
however, the department had not developed a method to ensure that ER
staffing levels would be unaffected by the proposed reduction, consistent
with the assumption in the budget.

2. The department has not determined whether counties would
absorb the reductions by increasing efficiency or by failing to perform
some of the tasks required under current law. Since the proposed
reduction is relatively small — 4.5 percent — it is posszble that counties
could absorb the reduction through increased efficiency in their admin-
istration of the CWS Program. To the extent that counties cannot achieve
$24 million in efficiencies, however, the reduction would result in social
workers being able to perform fewer of the tasks required of them under
current state law. If this is the case, it would be better public policy to
statutorily eliminate some of the currently required tasks, than to force
counties into the position of having to choose which statutory require-
ments to ignore. We believe that the department needs to consider the
method in which counties will achieve the proposed reduction, in order
to advise the Legislature about any potential program modifications that
would be necessary to implement the reduction.

3. The DSS’ Estimate Does Not Address the Full Fiscal Effect of the
Proposed “Program Growth Adjustment.” At the time the budget was
prepared, the department estimated that the program growth adjust-
ment would result in General Fund savings of $24 million. However, the
budget does not take into account the following factors:

e The loss of federal funds that would result from reduced General

_Fund support of the FR and PP programs. Current federal law allows
states to claim federal financial participation at the rate of 50 pércent
for certain FR and PP costs associated with federally eligible
children.

o Additional General Fund, federal funds, and county funds savings
due to the reduced costs of 1989-90 and 1990-91 COLAs that would
‘result from the lower staffing levels associated with the proposal.

Based on data provided by the department, we estimate that these
factors would increase the savings to all funds resulting from the
proposed “program growth adjustment” by $11.5 million ($1.1 million
General Fund, $9.3 million federal funds, and $1.1 million county funds).



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 747

‘ However, the department advises that this estimate would be subject to
i . change based on the department’s May revision of the CWS estimate.

Summary. In order to evaluate the merits of the department’s
proposal, we believe that the Legislature will need more detail from the
department addressing these concerns. Therefore, we recommend that
the department report to the Legislature, prior to budget hearings, on
(1) how it intends to limit the reduction to the FM, FR, and PP
components of the CWS Program, as the budget assumes, (2) how it
expects counties to absorb the reductlon and (3) its estimate of the full
fiscal effect of the reduction.

Proposed Funding Source for Pilot Project Expansion Is Inappropriate

We recommend deletion of funding for the proposed expansion of the
DSS’ foster care pilot project, because the proposal is inconsistent with
federal law. (Reduce reimbursements to Item 5180-151-001 by $500,000
and reimbursements to Item 5180-001-001 by $116,000.)
The budget proposes $4- million ($3.4 million General Fund and
$616,000 in reimbursements), including $3.8 million from this item and
| © $206,000 from the DSS’ departmental support budget (please see Item
‘ 5180-001-001) for the Services for Pregnant and Parenting Women and
| Their Children pilot projects. These projects are administered jointly by
: county health, welfare, and alcohol and drug program departments in
‘ - four counties. The projects are jointly supervised by the Departments of
| Health Services (DHS) and Alcohol and Drug Programs (DADP), and
‘ " the DSS. In addition to the expenditures proposed in the DSS portion of
i the budget, the budget proposes $3.6 million for the DHS and $7.1 million
f for the DADP to support the pilot in 1990-91. -

The pilot projects were authorized by Ch 1385/89 (SB 1173, Royce) and
the 1989 Budget Act. They provide (1) medical care, substance abuse
treatment, and case management to pregnant and parenting women and
(2) services to the foster parents of substance-exposed infants who have
been removed from the custody of their mothers. The DSS’ responsibility
with respect to the pilots is to supervise the recruitment, training, and
support services to foster parents in the four pilot counties.

The $4 million proposed in the DSS’ budget consists of the followmg
two components.

o $3.3 million in General Fund expenditures to provide full-year
funding for the existing pilot projects in Los Angeles, Sacramento,
Alameda, and San Diego Counties. This represents an increase of $2.2
million, or 205 percent, above current-year expenditures. This in-
crease is to (1) continue providing services to the foster parents who
began participating when the pilot projects were. first phased in,
starting in November 1989, and (2) begin providing services to new
foster parents who are anticipated to join the projects in 1990-91. The
department estimates that approximately 82 additional foster parents
will begin receiving services through the pilot projects in each
month of the budget year.

e $616,000 in reimbursements from the DADP to expand implementa-
tion of the pilot projects to additional counties. Specifically, the




748 '/ HEALTH AND WELFARE - Ttem 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued
proposal is to expand the pilot projects to up to two addltlonal.
counties and provide planning grants to 10 other counties:. At the
~ time this analysis was prepared, the DSS, DADP, and DHS had not
* fully developed the details of this proposal. We discuss this issue in
our analysis of the DADP budget (please see Item 4200-001-001).

. The department’s proposal to provide full-year funding for the existing

pilot project counties-is consistent with the Legislature’s intent, as
expressed in Ch 1385/89 and the 1989 Budget Act, to provide for a
three-year pilot project in four counties. We therefore recommend
approval of the General Fund portion of the proposal.

However, we are c¢oncerned about the department’s proposal to use
reimbursements from the DADP to expand the DSS’ portion of the pilot
projects to other counties. The department is proposing to fund the
expansion of the foster care portion of the pilots with federal Alcohol,
Drug Abuse, and ‘Mental Health Services (ADMS) block grant funds,
which are proposed as reimbursements from the DADP to the DSS.

- According to the DADP, the federal funds proposed for the pilot are the

federal women’s set-aside portion of the ADMS funds, which, under
federal law, must be used for ““alcohol and drug programs and services
designed for women (especially pregnant women and women with

- dependent children) and demonstration projects for the provision of

residential treatment services to pregnant women.” However, the de-
partment’s proposal would provide training and support services to the

~ foster parents of children of drug abusing women, not treatment or

services to the women themselves. For this reason, we conclude that the
department’s proposal to use federal drug.treatment funds to eéxpand

- services to foster parents is inconsistent with the federal criteria for the

use of these funds. Therefore, we recommend eliminating funding for the
proposed expansion of the DSS’ portion of the pilot project and reducing
$616,000 in reimbursements to the DSS, of which $500,000 is proposed in
this item and $116,000 is proposed in the DSS departmental support item
(Item 5180-001-001). We make a conforming recommendation in our

- analysis of the DADP’s budget (please see Items 4200- 001-890 and

4200-101-890).

It is important to note that the effect of the above recommendation
would be to increase the amount of women’s set-aside funds budgeted for
treatment in the DADP budget, which will in turn increase the number
of pregnant and parenting women who can receive drug treatment. We

- believe that this would help to achieve one of the primary goals of the

CWS Program: to maintain abused and neglected children safely in their
homes by providing services to end the abuse or neglect. When
substance-exposed infants are referred to the CWS Program, their
mothers must agree to drug treatment as a condition of keeping or being-
reunified with their children. According to county social workers, as well
as DSS and DADP staff, the current shortage of treatment slots for
women in- California results in many" substance-exposed infants being
removed from their mothers and placed into foster care, regardless of



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 749

their mothers’ willingness to enter treatment, because the treatment is
not avaJlable .

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

The In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program provides as51stance
to ehglble aged, blind, and disabled persons who are unable to remain
safely in their own homes without assistance. While this implies that the
program prevents institutionalization, eligibility for the program is not
based on the individual’s risk of institutionalization. Instead, an individual
is eligible for IHSS if he or she lives in his or her own home — or is
capable of safely doing so if THSS is provided — and meets specific
criteria related to eligibility for SSI/SSP.

An eligible individual will receive IHSS services if the county deter-
mines that (1) these services are not available through alternative
resources and (2) the individual is unable to remain safely at home
without the services.

The primary services s available through the THSS Program are domestic
and related services; nonmedical personal services, such as bathing and
dressmg, essential transportation; protective superv1s10n such as:observ-
ing the recipient’s behavior to safeguard against injury; and paramedical
services, which are performed under the direction of a licensed health
care professional and are necessary to maintain the recipient’s health.

The IHSS Program is administered by county welfare departments
under broad guidelines that are established by the state. Each county
may choose to deliver services in one or a combination of ways: (1) by
individual providers (IPs) hired by the recipients, (2) by private agencies
under contract with the counties, or (3) by county welfare staff.

Budgei Proposal

The budget proposes expenditures of -$609 million for the IHSS
Program in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $19 million, or 3 percent, below
estimated current-year expenditures. Several 51gmﬁcant proposed
changes account for this decrease: :

¢ A $62 million increase to fund an estimated 5.7 percent increase in
‘total caseload and a 4.4 percent increase in average hours of service
per case.

¢ A $12 million reduction due to completion of payments to clalmants
in the Miller v. Woods case (the department expects to make all
remaining payments in 1989-90).

. A $71 million reduction due to the .proposed “program reduction,”
that would deny IHSS eligibility to individuals who are relatively
more capable of living safely at home than others or who, under

. specified circumstances, have an individual provider who is the1r
own relative.

Table 3 displays IHSS Prograim expenditures, by funding source, for the
past, current, and budget years. The table shows that while expenditures
from all funds are expected to decrease by $19 million, or 3 percent,
expenditures from the General Fund are projected to decrease by $28




750 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

million, or 9.5 percent. This is because the program reductlon wﬂl result :
in savings exclusively to the General Fund. County funds will be
unchanged as a result of Ch 1438/87 (SB 412, Bill Greene), which freezes
the county share of costs for the THSS Program at the 1987-88 level

.Table3 ,
. Department of Social Serces
In-Home Supportive Services
Expendltures and Funding Sources
: 1988-89 through 1950-91 .
(dollars in thousands)

Change From

~Actual Est. .. Prop. 1989-90
‘ . 1988-89 = 1989-90  1990-91 = Amount = Percent
Funding Sources o "
General Fund ... . $241,008  $293,034 = $265,051 —$27,983 - -95%
Federal funds. ... 305868 315986 324,829 8,843 - 28 .-
County ndS......veeeeeeriereereansind 19221 19991 19991 . —  —

Totals ........... v e is $566,187  $628241  $609,101 —$19,140 . ~30%

The department expects to achieve this expenditure reduction by
reducing the THSS caseload. Table 4 displays the average monthly THSS
caseload by service delivery type for the past, current, and budget years.
The budget anticipates a net caseload reduction of 33 900 or 24:percent,
between 1989-90 and 1990-91 largely due to the proposed program
reducnon ‘

.Table 4
Department of Social Services
In-Home Supportive Services
Average Monthly Caseload
by Provider Type
1988-89 through 1990-91

Actual Est. Prop.

. : 1988-89 1989-90 1990-91¢
Service provider types : . ‘ . o
Individual providers ................................... 118,900 126,400 " 96,600
Contract agencies :.. . uoeueueeeiineneeivienisieisens Vo 14,300 15,300 11,600
County welfare staff ....................... reeeiena, 1,300 1,400 : 1,000

Totals. .oevviviriiiiiin 134,500 143,100 109,200

2 Reflects the department’s proposed program reduction.

Estimates Will Be Updated in May ‘

We withhold recommendation on $590 mzllzon (8265 mzllzon General
Fund and $325 million federal funds) for support of the IHSS Program,
pending receipt of the May revision. We further recommend that the
department address the fiscal effects of the following issues in its May
revision of the IHSS budget estimate: (1) the potential overestimation
of average hours of service, (2) the recent changes in workers’.compen-
sation law, (3) the potential budget-year payments related to the Miller
v. Woods decision, and (4) the statutory adjustment of IHSS maximum
service awards. 4



~Ttem 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 751

The proposed expenditures for THSS are based on program trends
" through June 1989. The department will present revised estimates in
May, which will be:based on program costs through February 1990. In
::-addition to updating its estimate based on additional data, we believe that
the department should also revise its estimate to address several technical
flaws, which we discuss below. We therefore withhold recommendation
on -$590 million proposed .for support of the IHSS Program; -pending
receipt of the department’s revised estimates in May.

-1.-Hours of Service May be Overbudgeted. Table 5 displays the average
hours of service per case by service delivery type for the past, current,
- and budget years. As shown in the table, the department estimates that

hours of service per case will grow by 4.4 percent between 1989-90 and
-.1990-91. This estimate is based on data available through June 1989. Actual
. hours of service data for the period July 1989 through December 1989,
‘however, indicate- a much slower rate of growth. If a lower-than-
estimated rate of growth continues through the last half of 1989-90 and
“_ into 1990-91, ITHSS IP hours per case could be as much as 6.6 percent lower
. ‘than the hours per case estimated in the budget. A decrease of this
magnitude in hours per case would result in decreased General Fund
costs of $40 million in 1990-91.

‘ Table 5
Department of Social Services
: In-Home Supportive Services
“Average Monthly Hours of Service Per Recipient
by Provider Type
1988-89 through 1990-91

Percent

‘Actual Est.. Prop. Change
- 1988-89 1989-90 199091 From 1989-90
Service provider types .
Individual providers..........co.ooieiiiininnin, 75.53 7917 82.70 45%
"~ Contract agencies........covererviiiisnineinins 2684 - 2684 - 2684 —
County' welfare staff ................ R 992 1084 - 1084 =
" Annual average..............io i 69.71 72.89 76.08 44%

2. Miller v. Woods Payments May Be Underbudgeted. As a result of
the Miller v. Woods court case, the department is required to retroac-
tively pay all spouses and housemates who provided protective supervi-
sion to IHSS recipients durmg specified periods. The department assumes

that it will make all remaining Miller v. Woods payments in the current
" year. The department, however, has not yet reached an agreement with
the plaintiffs’ attorneys concerning the mailing and processing of notices
to 113,000 additional potential claimants. Consequently, a substantial
portion of the estimated $8.6 million in claims resulting from th1s mailing
could be paid in the budget year, instead of the current year.

3. Workers’ Compensation Costs May Be Understated, The budget
proposes $8.4 million from the General Fund to pay workers’ compensa-
tion in 1990-91 to individuals who have become disabled while working as
IHSS providers. The department advises that this estimate does not take




752 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

into account recent changes in workers’ compensatlon law enacted by Ch
893/89 (SB 47, Lockyer). The statute could increase the department’s
costs of proCessing and'paying claims, because it increases the minimum
weekly payment to beneficiaries and decreases the amount of time
permitted for processing and deciding a claim.

4. Increase in Statutory Maximum Grant Not Funded. Existing law
limits the number of hours of service that counties may award to
recipients. Effective July.1, 1990, however, the law will limit IHSS service
awards to a maximum dollar amount of services, instead. This amount

 will be adjusted annually for the percentage increase in the California

Necessities Index, with the first adjustment scheduled to take place on
July 1, 1990 (simultaneous with the change in the basis of the limit). The
effect of this change from an hours of service-based limit to  a dollar
amount-based limit is that clients at or near the maximum will receive
more hours of service beginning on July 1, 1990. The department
estirnates that this will result in increased General Fund costs of :$2.8
million in 1990-91. The budget, however, does not propose the funds to
cover this: cost.’ .

Perspectives on IHSS Costs

Chart 2 displays expenditures for the IHSS Program for a 10-year
period, from 1981-82 through 1990-91. As the chart shows, expenditures
grew at a relatively slow rate (2.9 percent) between 1981-82 and 1983-84.
This was the result of the implementation of Ch 69/81 (SB 633,
Garamendi). This statute reduced services available under the program,
permitted counties to make program cuts to stay within their THSS
allocations, and required counties to provide a matching share of any
increases in program costs.

After 1983-84, however, IHSS expenditures began to grow more
rapidly, as the chart indicates. The increased growth — an average
annual increase of 14 percent — is comparable to the increases that
occurred for several years prior to the enactment of Chapter 69. The

.. resumption in growth occurred during the same period (1983-84 through

1988-89) in which the provisions of Chapter 69 were largely eliminated
through a series of court challenges and legislative changes, including the
enactment of Ch 1438/87 (SB 412, Bill Greene), which froze the county
share of costs at the 1987-88 level.

As discussed above, the department estimates that expendltures will
decrease by 3 percent between 1989-90 and 1990-91 under the proposed
program reduction. Without the reduction, the department estimates
tha(lit IHSS expendltures would increase by 8. 3 percent between 1989-90
and 1990-91.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 753

Chart 2

In-Home Supportlve SerV|ces£xpend|tures |
‘All Funds BNt , |

1981-82 through 1990-91 (in millions)

$8007 [1 Projected growth without program reduction (entire bar)
2] Budget proposal ;
Bl Actual (estimated for 1989-90) , H

400

200

o1

Our analysis indicates that there are three factors that account for the
growth in IHSS expenditures: (1) the number of service recipients
(caseload), (2) the number of hours of service provided to each recipient
(average hours per case), and '(3) the hourly cost of service providers.
While policymakers can influence all three elements, caseloads and
average hours of serviceé are more susceptible to cost containment
policies than are the costs of service providers. This is because the cost of
service providers is determined primarily by such factors as the minimum
wage, collective bargaining agreements, and market conditions.

Caseload Continues to. Grow. The IHSS average monthly caseload
increased from 93,583 in 1981-82 to 134,500 in 1988-89, which is an average

_ annual rate of 5.3 percent, with very little variation from year to year in

the rate of growth. The department estimates that, without the proposed
program reduction, caseload would increase.to 151,200 in 1990-91, an
increase of 5.8 percent over the estimated 1989-90 level. A number of
factors are responsible for this steady increase in caseload, including (1)
increases in the eligible populatlon (2) increased frailty of the eligible
population, (3) advances in medical technology that allow more seriously
disabled people to live at home, and (4) increases in referrals from other
programs. '




754 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

Average Hours of Service Continue to Grow. Average monthly hours
of service grew from 60.1 hours in 1981-82 to 69.7 hours in: 1988-89, which
is an average annual rate of 2 percent. The department estimates that
hours per case will increase to.76.1 hours per case in 1990-91, which is 4.4
percent higher than the estimated 1989-90 level. There are three factors
that account for this trend: (1) the increased frailty of the THSS-eligible
population, (2) advances in medical technology that allow more severely
impaired individuals to live at home, and (3) administrative factors that
affect the willingness of county social workers to grant more hours of
service to their clients. On the latter point, it is noteworthy that the
Legislature has enacted several program changes designed to control
increases in the average hours of service. These changes include a
uniform means of assessing recipient needs, a statewide management
information system that tracks the number of IHSS hours awarded by
individual social workers, and the implementation of time-for-task stan-
dards for certain tasks performed by IHSS providers.

Proposed Program Reduction Is a Policy Issue for the Legislature

Background. According to the ‘department, the proposed program
reduction would eliminate the THSS eligibility of 42,000 otherwise eligible
recipients in 1990-91. Specifically, the proposal would eliminate THSS
eligibility for otherwise eligible individuals who fall into either of the
following two categories:

¢ Individuals who have a “functional index score” of greater than two.
According to the department, this portion of the reduction would
disqualify 39,000 otherwise eligible individuals in 199091 for a
General Fund savings of $60 million.,

¢ Individuals whose provider is a relative and whose functional index
score is 2.5 or less. According to the department, this portion of the
reduction would disqualify an additional 3,300 otherwise eligible
recipients for a General Fund savings of $11 million.

Functional Index Score. The functional index score, which the depart-
ment proposes to use as the criterion for determining THSS eligibility, is
derived from the Uniformity Assessment Tool, used by all county social
workers since 1988 to determine the number of IHSS hours needed by a
client. The department developed this assessment tool to increase
consistency between counties in the number of hours of service awarded
to recipients. The tool measures an individual’s relative ability to care for
him or herself at home, using a scale of 1 through 6. The actual score that
each client receives is a weighted average of 11 separate scores, each of
which indicates the client’s ability to perform a specific basic household
maintenance or personal care function. Table 6 displays these functions
and shows the range of scores that a social worker may assign to each.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 755

Table 6

Department of Social Services
In-Home Supportive Services
Functional Index Score.
Functional Areas and Possible Scores.

Functional Areas , Possible Scores®

Housework - 1 ='No help needed
Laundry 2 = Needs verbal assistance only
Shopping and errands (reminding, guidance)
Meal preparation and cleanup . 3 = Needs some direct physical
Mobility inside assistance
Bathing and grooming 4 = Needs substantial physical
Dressing ) assistance
Bowel and bladder care ' 5 = Camnot perform at all
Transfer (moving in and out of bed without human help

and chairs) 6 = Needs paramedical services
Eating :
Respiration

2 Full range of scores not applicable to every function (for example, shoppmg and errands gets 1, 3, or
5; respiration gets 1, 5, or 6).

The department’s proposed program reduction is a policy and fiscal
proposal that the Legislature will have to consider in light of its overall
fiscal priorities. Qur review of the proposal, however, suggests that the
department has not provided the Legislature with sufficient information
to enable it to fully assess the policy and fiscal effects of the proposed
reduction. We discuss our concerns in detail below.

Analyst’s Concerns About the Proposed Program Reduction

We recommend that the department, prior. to budget hearings,
provide the following information to the fiscal committees: (1) pro-
posed legislation to implement the IHSS proposal, (2) a summary of
the function-by-function scores of individuals with functional index
scores of 2.5 or less, (3) the effect on estimated savings of potential
additional Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary Pro-
gram (SSI/SSP) costs, (4) the effect of potential implementation delays
on estimated savings, and (5) a more reliable estimate of the number of
individuals with relative providers who will be affected - by the
proposal.

Department’s Proposal Does Not Ensure Client Safety. The goal of
the THSS Program is to provide the services necessary for individuals to
remain safely at home. The department’s proposal is intended to control
the growing costs of the IHSS Program by eliminating eligibility for those
who, on average, need services the least. We are concerned, however,
that the specific mechanism proposed for identifying clients with less
need for services is flawed and that the proposed reduction may
therefore result in a substantial safety risk in some cases.

Specifically, the proposal to base eligibility on the functional index
score may result in the elimination of services to some individuals who
cannot safely remain at home without service. This is because the



756 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

functional index score is. an- average score and as such may mask
significant variations in an individual’s ability to perform specific func-
tions. For example, in the department’s training video for county social
workers, a specific THSS recipient received a rating of 1.67 on the
functional score index. Under the proposed program reduction, this
individual would be disqualified from the program. In this case, however,
the individual’s overall score of 1.67 consists of ratings of “4” (needs
substantial help) in housework, laundry, and bathing and grooming, “5”
(entirely dependent on human assistance) in shopping and errands, and
“1” (needs no help) in all other functions.

Moreover, the functional index score does not take into account an
individual’s mental capacity for self-care at home. A physically able
person may exhibit poor memory, judgement, or orientation to the point
of putting himself or herself at risk. This might be the case, for example,
when a recipient has ratings of two (needs reminding and/or encourage- -
ment) or less for each individual physical function. Despite having fairly
strong physical self-care capabrlrties such a recipient could be in danger
if left without any supervision.

The department keeps data that indicates the functron—by-functmn

scores (for physical and mental functions measured by the Uniformity
Assessment Tool) of individuals with functional index scores in the range
affected by the proposed program reduction. For the reasons described
above, we believe that a review of these data is essential if the Legislature
is to meaningfully assess the effect of the department’s proposal on client
safety The department advises that it could make these data avaJlable
prior to budget hearings. _ .

Department’s Savings Estimate is Flawed

We have identified the following problems w1th the department s
estimate of the savmgs that would result from the proposed program
reduction: :

1. THSS Admmzstratzon Overbudgeted by $16 Million. Although the.
budget proposes to reduce the IHSS caseload by 42,000 in 1990-91, it does
not identify any county' administrative savings resulting from this case-
load reduction. The amount proposed by the budget for county admin-
istration of THSS is: $16 million more than what would be justified given
(1) the caseload reduction proposed in the budget and (2) the budgetary
practice followed by the Legislature in this area in prior years.

2, Cost of Alternatives to IHSS May Reduce Savings. It is unknown
how the individuals affected by the department’s proposal would adjust
to the loss of service. Some may have friends or relatives who would -
provide help. Others may simply choose to do without.the services. Some
unknown number, however, would place themselves, or be placed in a.
residential care facility for the elderly or an adult residential facility. The
state would pay . a cost of $79 per resident per month for these
placements, because the SSI/SSP monthly allowance for a board and care
resident is higher than the allowance for a person living at home (nearly
all THSS clients are also SSI/SSP recipients). These additional SSI/SSP.



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 757

costs .are not taken into account in the department’s savings estimates.

3. Implemeéntation Delays Could Reduce Savings. The department’s
estlmate of :savings is based on an instantaneous caseload reduction,
~ effective July 1, 1990. Given the magnitude of the proposed policy change
and the number of people affected, however, the potential for delays in
implementation appears great. Court challenges and fair hearings for
individuals who currently receive IHSS .awards, but. would be denied
eligibility under the department’s proposal, could delay the caseload
reduction proposed by the department. The department also advises that
counties providing IHSS services through contracts with home service
agencies could suspend and renegotiate their contracts based on the
lower caseloads that would result from the proposal. This could also delay
full implementation of the caseload reduction. Each month’s delay in
implementation would reduce the projected General Fund savmgs by up
to $5.9 million.

4 Uncertamty About Caseload Reduction Makes Savings Uncertain.
There is considerable uncertainty in the department’s estimate of the
number of individuals that would be affected by the second component
of its proposal (elimination of eligibility for re01p1ents whose providers
are their relatives and whose functional index score is 2.5 or less). First,
the department assurnes that there are 6,500 recipients in this category.
The' department advises, however, that it does not know the -family
relationship of recipient to provider in an additional 15,800 cases with
functional index scores of 2.1 to 2.5. Second, the department assumes that
half of the 6,500 would find a nonrelative provider and therefore remain
eligible for services. At the time this analysis was prepared, the depart-
ment could not provide any data to justify- its assumption regarding the
number of recipients in this category who' might find a nonrelative
provider.

Summary. In our view, the department has not provided the Legisla-
ture with sufficient information to make a meaningful assessment of the
proposed IHSS program reduction. Accordingly, we recommend that the
department, prior to budget hearings, provide the following information
to the fiscal committees: (1) the details of its proposed legislation to
implement the proposal, (2) a summary of the function-by-function
scores of individuals with functional index scores of 2.5 or less, (3) the
effect on estimated savings of potential additional SSI/SSP costs, (4) the
effect of potential implementation delays on estimated savings, and (5) a
more reliable estimate of the number of individuals with relative
providers who will be affected by the proposal.

Department Could Reduce Growth in Average Hours of Service

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees,
prior to budget hearings, on (1) the cost of administration efforts to
reduce average hours of service in 12 specified counties, (2) the
potential effects of such efforts on IHSS expenditures and recipients,
and (3) the likely timing of these effects.

As we discuss in our analysis of IHSS expenditure trends over the past
10 years, the most directly controllable THSS cost factors are caseload and



758 /- HEALTH AND WELFARE

Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

‘hours of service per case: The department’s proposed. program reduction

attempts to control IHSS -expenditures by reducing caseload. As an

alternative, we believe ‘that the. department:could, in the long run,

reduce the growth of IHSS expenditures through. greater efforts to
control increases in the number of hours of service that counties award to
recipients. The department, in cooperation with Los Angeles County, has
already demonstrated the cost containment potential of such efforts.
Average Hours of Service Decreased in Los Angeles County, While
Increasing in Other Counties. Chart 3 shows that Los Angeles County
achieved an average annual decrease of 2 percent in hours of service per
case between 1985-86 and 1988-89. Over the same penpd Chart 3 shows
that the average hours of service for the rest of the state increased at an
average annual rate of 6 percent. The decrease in hours of service for Los
Angeles County is a major reason for the relatively modest rate of growth
in the statewide average hours of service. dunng the 1980s. Los Angeles
‘County achieved this reduction in hours of service by using the depart-
ment’s management information system and the Uniformity Assessment

. Tool improve the consistency of IHSS awards made by social workers in

different district offices. In particular, these efforts reduced the number
of cases in which social workers awarded excessive hours, of serv1ce to

IHSS re01p1ents

“Trends in IHSS Hours per Case |

1982-83 through 1988-89

90 ~
80 ‘ ‘ T
‘ -~
-
70 -j
- ~— Los Angeles County
60 -— - e ’
— ~ 12largest IP counties that
exceeded statewide average
50 = P e -.IP hours per case in 1988-89
: . = ] (exciuding Los Angeles County)
N == All counties except Los Angeles
40 T T~ T I T 1

82-83: 83-84 84-85' 85-86 86-87 87-88 88-89




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 759

Reductions in Hours of Service May Be Possible in.Other Counties.
We believe that similar administrative efforts in other counties could
achieve similar results.. To demonstrate :the potential effects of such

“efforts, we identified the 12 counties, excluding Los Angeles County, with
the largest individual provider caseloads in which average hours hours of
service exceeded the statewide average in 1988-89. These counties were
Alameda, Contra Costa, Humboldt, Imperial, Marin, Monterey, Orange,
Sacramento, San Bernardino, San Diego, and San Mateo. Chart 3 shows
that the average hours of service for these counties grew at an annual rate
of 6.5 percent between 1985-86 and 1988-89, while hours of service for Los
Angeles County were decreasing. On average, the THSS recipients in
these 12 counties have slightly lower functional index scores than those in
Los Angeles County, possibly indicating that these counties have slightly
less seriously disabled caseloads than Los Angeles County. We estimate

. that a2 percent reduction in average hours of service in these counties
during- the budget year — the same reduction Los-Angeles County
achieved — would result in a General Fund savings of about $14 million.

We recognize that such efforts could take longer than a year to bear
fruit, and that they would result in 31gmﬁcantly lower budget-year savings
than the department’s proposal. Nevertheless, because of the success of
Los Angeles County efforts to control hours of service awards, we
recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees, prior to
budget hearings, on (1) the cost of similar efforts in the 12 counties
identified above, (2) the potential effects of such efforts on IHSS
expenditures and recipients, and (3) the likely timing of these effects.

LICENSED MATERNITY HOME CARE

The Licensed Maternity Home Care (LMHC) program prov1des a
range of services to unmarried pregnant women under the age of 21. The
DSS negotiates annual contracts with seven homes that provide food,
shelter, personal care, supervision, maternity-related services, and post-
natal care (limited to two weeks after delivery) to women in the
program. The department reimburses the homes at a monthly rate that
ranges from $1,179 to $1,368 per client. The department estimates that
the homes will provide services to 540 women in the current year.

Funds for LMHC are Overbudgeied

We recommend a General Fund reductwn of $250,000 to reflect
reduced costs in the LMHC Program in 1990-91 (reduce Item 5180-151-
001 by $250,000). .

The budget proposes General Fund expendltures of $2.2 m1lhon for
support of the LMHC Program in 1990-91. Table 7 shows the amount of
funds budgeted and spent by maternity homes in the past four years. As
the table indicates, expenditures have fallen short of the amount
appropriated for the program in each year since 1986-87. For example,
the department estimates that the homes will revert $255 055 to the
General Fund in the current year. :

2980282




760 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Soclcl Servu:es Progrcms—Coniinued
Table 7
Department of Social Services
Appropriations and Expenditures in the
Licensed Maternity Home Care Program
1886-87 through 1989-90
{in thousands)

198687 1987-88 1988-89 1989-90

Appropriation ...........ociviiiiiiniin, e $2,254 - $2.254 $2,154 $2,154
Expenditures .........cocveviiineriiiieneiiine, 2,048 1,962 1,899 1,899
Reversion to the General Fund............. $206 $292 $255 $255

The department advises that the reason matermty homes do not spend
all of the funds appropriated for the program is because an increasing
number of the women they serve are eligible for the Aid to Families with
Dependent Children-Foster Care (AFDC-FC) Progra.m Homes that are
licensed as AFDC-FC group homes typically receive higher rates — an
average of $2,589 per month in the current year — than they receive
through the LMHC Program. In order to receive the AFDC-FC rate, the
home must (1) be licensed by the department as a foster care group
home and (2) provide services to women who meet AFDC-FC eligibility
criteria. In general, a young woman is eligible for AFDC-FC if she has
been adjudicated a dependent of the juvenile court due to abuse, neglect,
or exploitation. Since not all women who seek services from maternity
homes meet the eligibility criteria for AFDC-FC, maternity homes still
seek reimbursement for some of their chents through the LMHC
Program. According to the department, however, maternity homes
prefer to be reimbursed by the AFDC-FC Program whenever possible
because of the program’s higher reimbursement rates.

Given the rate differential between the AFDC-FC and LMHC pro-
grams, we believe that it is unlikely that the reimbursement preferences
of maternity home providers will change substantially from the current
year to the budget year. Therefore, we recommend a General Fund
reduction of $250,000 to more accurately reflect the program’s antici-
pated spending level.

GREATER AVENUES FOR INDEPENDENCE :

The Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN) Program provides
education and training services to recipients of AFDC in order to help
them find jobs and become financially independent. The budget proposes
$221 million ($91 million General Fund, $128 million federal funds, and
$2.7 million reimbursements) for the GAIN Program in 1990-91. These
amounts do not include funds proposed for support of the GAIN Program
in Ttems 6110-156-001, basic education, and 6110-166-001, vocatlonal
education, and Section 22 of the 1990 Budget Bill.

Overview of the GAIN Budget Request.

Table 8 displays expenditures from all funding sources proposed for
GAIN in the current and budget years. The table also displays expendi-



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 761

tures for each of the components of-the GAIN Program.. As the table
shows, the budget proposes to fund the program from two major sources:

1) funds appropriated specxﬁcally for GAIN and (2) funds redirected
from other programs.

: Table 8
Department of Social Services
GAIN Program
Proposed Expenditures and Funding Sources *
1989-90 and 1990-91
{dollars in thousands)

Change From
Est. Prop. 1989-90

1989-90 1990-91 Amount - - Percent
EXPENDITURES BY COMPONENT : : :
Registration, orientation, and appraisal ......... $43.877 $19.,823 —$24,053 —54.8%
Education........ccooieviieiereiivierennnessnsenen 107,466 120,792 13,326 124
Jobsearch ..........icooiiiiinii 2172 - BIT2 " —9,600 ~—~29.3
ASSESSINENE .o oouvrrririreiiinninsibeienecisnanss 8,006 7,455 —551 . —69
Training ....oocovviiiininiiiiiiin i " 157,016 157,884 868 0.6
Long-term preemployment preparation .

(PREP) ........ e —— 20,733 34,073 13,341 64.3
90-day child care.........cooeeeiiiiiiiniinnnn 1,709 - —1,709 -100.0
Child care licensing..........ccoceivuneninnnnnn 44 4 -3 -638
Evaluation........cooovviireiinnieierninininsnens 643 153 —490 -761
County administration and Employment De- ;

velopment Department support........... . 933 957 % 26 .

TS vvuvnrnenieniiiniiiieenee e aens $373,198°  $364,350 . —$8848 . —24%
FUNDING SOURCES
Funds appropriated for GAIN

General Fund . : : ) : s
Department of Social Services® ............ $101,449 $90,665 - —$10,784 -106%
State Department -of Education............. 10,200 . 7,200 —3,000 —294

Adult Education................cceee... (3,000) (=) (=3000) - (—1000)
Match for Job Training Partnership Act : T
(JTPA) education funds................ (7,200) (7,200) (=) (=) -

Department of Finance.........:...... e 28,300 22,000 ~—6,300 - —22.3

Subtotals, General Fund ........... ceieeen. ($139.949).  ($119.865)  (—$20,084)  (—144%)

Federal Funds ................... e rieainaaeaes $128,248 $127,760 —$488 —0.4%.

Reimbursements.............ocevviiiiiiinnnn. 2,735 2,735 — —

 Totals, funds appropriated for GAIN ....... $270932 $250360  (—$20,579) (~76%)
Funds redirected for GAIN '

General Fund _

Average daily atténdanice-based flmds ...... $33,300. - $34,400 $1,100 - - 3.3%

Adult education ...... N (13,000) (13,000) (=) (=)
Regional occupation centers and pro- . . ,
GIAIDS. .oeeveeeereennennenns eeeenene(T,000) (7,000) =) =)
Community colleges ...................... (13,300) (14,400) (1,100) (83)
‘Cooperative agencnes resources for educa- . s :
[ 11 | R OO PO 700 — =

Job agent/service center
Subtotals, General Fund-.

1,000 - -
($36,100) - . ($L,100) . (3.1%)




762 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Socuul Servu:es Progrcms—Conhnued ,
Table 8—Continued
Department of Social Services
GAIN Program
Proposed Expenditures and Funding Sources ®
1989-20 and 1990-91
. -{doliars in thousands)

: : Change From
Est " - Prop. - 198990 .
- 198990 1 1990-91 Amount Percent

Employment Training Fund ...............0. v $600 $600 —_ _—

Federal funds
JTPA G i e -$40,700 $40,700 - —

Training . ..ooveeiniiinnnn evans rereeeens (30,500) (30,500) (=) (=)
EdUcation. ........occverveeveeeeerraes (10,200) 102000 . . (=) -« (=)

% JOD SEIVICE vevnaneeneneniiihiniierenenananes - 3,700 3400  —§300 -81%
Community services block grant ........... ) 1,600 1,600 = R
Vocational education block grant........... 7,300 7,100 —200 -27 ..
Refugee social services...... ererenrraraes 5000 - 16,000 11,000 12200
PELL -grantsi....ccooervuveieaivrneneirnnnss 8,500 8,500 - =
Subtotals, federal funds............. . ($66 800) ($77,300) -($10,500) - - - - (15.7%)
Total funds redirected for GAIN ... e $102,400 $114,000 $11,600 -11.3%

Grand totals, all funding sources......oouinen. $373,332 $364,360 —$8972° C —24%

2 Source: Department of Social Semces

b Department’s estimate has been reduced by $307,330 to eliminate a tech.mcal error,
e Includes funds appropriated for GAIN in Items 5180-141 and 5180:161.

4 Figures do not add to expenditure totals due to rounding.

Expenditures. Table 8 shows that the budget proposes $364 nulhon in
expenditures for the GAIN Program in 1990-91, which represents a
decrease of $8.8 million, or 2.4 percent, below estimated current-year
expenditures for the program. The department indicates that this
program level is $164 million below the amount needed to fully fund the
GAIN Program in 1990-91. We discuss the implications of this funding
“shortfall” below. As Table 8 shows, the largest decrease is for the
registration, orientation, and appraisal component (-$24 million‘)'. This
component is the starting point for an individual’s participation in the
GAIN Program. Thus, the reductions in this component reflect the
budget s proposal to reduce the number of persons participating in GAIN
in 1990-91, by limiting the number of persons who enter the program.

Funds Appropriated for GAIN, Table 8 shows that $250 million, or 69
percent, of the $364 million proposed for the program represents funds
that would be specifically appropriated for the GAIN Program. The
proposed $120 million General Fund appropriation accounts for almost
half (48 percent) of this total. The proposed General Fund appropriation
is $20 million, or 14 percent less than estimated current-year expend1-
tures.

Redwected Funds. As shown in the table, the budget assumes that $114
million in funds proposed for existing programs will be available to
provide services to GAIN participants. For example, the budget-assumes
that GAIN participants will receive education and training services
totaling $34 million, at no charge to the GAIN Program, through average



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 763

daily attendance-based funds appropriated for adult education, commu-
nity colleges, and regional occupational centers and programs. The
budget also assumes that $41 million in federal Job Training Partnership
Act (JTPA) funds will be spent on GAIN participants. The $114 million
that is expected to be redirected for GAIN participants is $12 million, or
11 percent, more than the: amount the department estimates will be
spent from these sources in the current year. Most of this increase is due
to an $11 million shift in federal refugee social service funds from the
Refugee Demonstration Program (RDP) to the GAIN Program. This shift
occurs because the RDP, which provides GAIN-like services to refugees
receiving AFDC grants, will sunset on September 30, 1990. The elimina-
tion of the RDP means that refugees who currently receive employment
services through the RDP will be served through the GAIN Program.
“While Table 8 breaks out GAIN expenditures by program component,
Table 9 shows how the $364 million proposed for GAIN would be
distributed among expend1ture categories. Table 9 shows that over
one-half of the funds (58 percent) are proposed for program costs — the
costs incurred by county and contract staff to provide direct services,
such as job search, education, and training to GAIN participants. An
additional $75 million, -or 21 percent of ‘total costs, is for supportive
services, including child care, transportation, and ancillary costs (such as
books and work-related clothing). provided to participants. Finally, $78
million, or 21 percent of total costs, is for administrative costs, which
consist primarily of county costs to administer tlie GAIN Program.

Table 9 -
Department of Social Services
GAIN Expenditures by Category
- 1990-91
(dollars in millions}

“Proposed : Percent;. :

1990-91 of Total
Program costs -
Orientation, testing, and appraisal ..................... errrenid . $189 52%
Education .....ovviveiniinnnid ; 76.0 : 20.9
Job club/search ................ 11.2 . 31
ASSESSINENL . .0vivviiviitiniiiii i e 45 12
Training and vocational education...............cocveiniiinenn. 100.8 2.1
Long-term PREP..........cooviiiiiiiiiidiniinnn. —* "
Subtotals, DIOGTAI COSES . evvvvevasiineesssirnis e ($2115) - (58.0%)
Supportwe services : S )
Child care........c.ccovveenln et er i, $34.3 : 94%
Transportation ................ O R T TN 372 102
Ancillary expenses®...........cc..oon.l et et ans : - 34 - .09
Subtotals, supportive semces ................................ ($74.9) (20.5%) -
Administration §780- 214%
CTotals..vvinieniniinininnns e $364.4 L 100.0%

“Supporhve servwes and administrative costs for long-term PREP total $34 million. There are no
“program”’ costs for this component, although participants continue to receive AFDC gra.nt
payments while in their PREP assignments.
b Includes workers’ compensation costs for participants in certain training components.




764 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continuved
" GAIN Funding Level Is a Policy Decision for the I.egislufure

The department estimates that the $364 million proposed for the GAIN
Program in 1990-91 is $164 million, or 31 percent, less than the amount
that would be needed ($529 million) to pay for services for the entire
anticipated caseloads in all counties. Table 10-compares the budget
proposal with estimated GAIN expenditures, funding sources, and yearly
participants-at full funding. As the table- shows, the level of funding
proposed would reduce the number of yearly participants by almost 50
percent relative to the full funding estimate.

The amount that will actually be prov1ded for GAIN in. 1990-91 is a
policy decision for the Legislature. This is because the GAIN statute
provides a mechanism for counties to contain costs within the amount
appropriated in the annual Budget Act. In deciding how much to budget
for the GAIN Program, the Legislature will have to consider its overall
policy and fiscal priorities. In budgeting for the GAIN Program, however,
the Legislature should also consider the effect of any shortfall below the
full funding level on (1) the funding requirements placed on the various
funding sources involved, (2). AFDC grant and administrative savings,
and (3) the md1v1duals that will be served by the program.

Table 10 -

'Department of Social Servuces
GAIN Program in 1990-91
- Proposed Expenditures and Funding Sources
Full Funding Versus Budget Proposal
{dollars in millions)

1990-91 :
Full - - 199091 _ Shortfall
: Funding Proposed Amount Percent
Expenditures By Components
. Registration, orientation, and appraisal ......... $54 $20 —$34 —63.1%
Education........... e ereeans 180 121 -59 -329
Job search ........ e ee e eeeneas 42 2 -19 . —454
ASSESSTNENE t.o\vvivinniniit it 10 7 =3 —29.0
Traiming .....ooivvviiininin 206 158 —48 —-233
Long-term PREP..........coooviviiniiiiininnin, 3B 34 -1 —-25
ANOther ....oovvveeeeeeeeieeceeeas e _ 1 1 - 08
Totals ..vevvenenininininns P N $529 $364 —$164 —3L1%
Funding Sources
Funds appropriated for GAIN: ) _

" General Fund .. ... $242 $120 - —$122 —50.4%
Federal funds-....... . 170 128 —43.. . =20
Reimbursements 3 3 — —

. Totals, funds appropriated for GAIN ........ $415 $250 —$164 . 1 —39.6%
Funds redirected for GAIN: . - ;
General Fund..........cocovevininininnnnnenns $36 $36 - —
' Employment Training Fund .................. 1 1 - -
~ Federal funds....... i - — —
* Total funds redirected for GAIN ........... - $114 $114 L= —
* Grand totals, all fundmg sources. ..... PRI . $529 $364 - —$164 -31.1%

'Yearly Parhclpants ‘ 614,867 313838 301,020 ... —490%

Source: Department of Social Services.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE. /. 765

Effect of Shortfall by Funding Sources. Table 10 displays the effect of
the budget proposal for the GAIN Program in 1990-91 by funding source.
The table shows that:

e The proposed General Fund amount is $122 million less than the
amount needed to fully fund anticipated caseloads. ‘
o The proposed federal funds amount is $43 million less than is needed
- to-fully fund anticipated caseloads.
e The total amount of redlrected funds remams the same at full
funding.

In movmg from full funding to the amount proposed in the budget the
reduction in the General Fund is larger than the reduction in federal
funds due to the cap on the amount of Title IV-F (Job Opportunities and
Basic Skills [JOBS] Training) funds that the federal government provides
to states. Specifically, at the full-funding level, roughly $80 million of the
total expenditures for GAIN would be unmatched by federal funds. Thus,
in reducing the GAIN budget below full funding, the General Fund

‘reductions are greater than the federal fund reductions.

With respect to redirected funds, the budget assumes that significantly

“fewer participants — 314,000 annual participants in 1990-91 versus 498,000

in the current year — will use $114 million, or $12 million more in services

‘from redirected resources than the $102 million estimated for the current

year. On its face, this does- not appear to be a realistic assumption.
However, the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act requires the
department to report to the Legislature by March 1,°1990 on the actual
use of these redirected resources by GAIN participants. After we have
reviewed the report, we will be better able to evaluate the department’s
estimate in this regard.

Effect of Shorlfall on AFDC Savmgs The department estimates that
the $364 million in ‘proposed GAIN expenditures will result in AFDC
grant ‘and administrative savings of $114 million ($48 millionGeneral
Fund, $57 million federal funds, and $9 million county funds). Thus, the
net General Fund cost to the state for the GAIN budget proposal is $72
million — the $120 million preposed General Fund appropriation for the
GAIN Program less the $48 million:in estimated General Fund savings to

.the AFDC Program. At full funding; the department estimates that

AFDC savings would total $172 million ($73 million General Fund, $86
million federal funds, and $13 million county funds). At this level, the net
General Fund cost to the state for the GAIN Program would be $169

‘million — $242 million in General Fund appropriations offset by General

Fund savings of $73 million.

Effect of Shortfall on Individuals to be Served by GAIN Depends on
Allocation Methodology. Current law provides that when a county’s
GAIN budget is insufficient to cover program costs, the county must
reduce its caseload' according. to- a: specified schedule.: Specifically,
counties must first exclude applicants for assistance under the AFDC-
Unemployed Parent (AFDC-U) Program, followed by applicants for
assistance under the- AFDC-Family Group (AFDC-FG) Program. If these
participation restrictions are not enough to brings costs within the




766 ./ HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continved '

amount allocated to the county it must restrict participation: by spemfied
categories of AFDC recipients. The department indicates that the level of
funding proposed in the budget-is sufficient to the serve the entire
anticipated statewide GAIN' caseload in 1990—91 except AFDC—U and'
AFDC-FG applicants.. ‘.

The actual GAIN caseload that w1ll be served in.'1990-91, however,
depends on how the department: allocates the available funds to the
counties. This is because each county will serve the “mix” of participants
that it can afford to serve based on its own costs and on the amount of its
allocation. Thus, some counties may serve all of their potential caseload
except.for AFDC applicants, while other counties may serve more or less
of their potential caseload.

Allocation Plan ‘Makes No Progress Toward a Umform Siaiewide Eot
Allecation

The departments allocatzon plan for GAIN ﬁmds in 1990-91 makes
no progress toward a umform statewzde methodology, as the Legzsla-
ture intends.

The department adwses that it plans to allocate GAIN funds in 1990-91
under a plan that would provide most counties with 8.25 percent less than
they. received in the current year. Very small counties would not be
subject to this reduction. Our analysis indicates that the department’s
proposed allocation methodology is not consistent with legislative intent
in this area, as stated in the Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act.
Specifically, the supplemental report states the Legislature’s “intent to
move toward a uniform, statewide method of allocating funds to the
countles for operation of the GAIN Program.”

- The Legislature expressed its intent :to move ‘toward a uniform
allocation plan because of its concerns that. the allocation plans used in
11988-89 and in 1989-90 would (1) result in different requirements for

‘program: participation in’ different counties and (2) set a .funding
precedent that would be difficult to reverse in future years. :

Although the allocation plan used. in 1989-90 made some. movement
toward uniformity; it continued to some extent the different treatment of
counties based on when they implemented GAIN, because the amount

-each county received in 1988-89 was'a primary consideration in deter-
mining its 1989-90 allocation. Thus, the department’s proposal to allocate
1990-91 funds-by simply reducing 1989-90 allocations- by 8.25 percent in
most counties makes no progress toward a uniform allocation methodol-
ogy. For this reason, we believe that the department’s proposal is not
consistent with legislative intent.

The Effect of Nonuniformity. To see the combmed effects of prlor-
year’s -allocations and the proposed allocation plan for 1990-91, it is
necessary to compare county allocations against those allocations that
would result under a plan that is not dependent on when a county started
its GAIN Program. One approach the Legislature could use to uniformly
allocate GAIN funds to counties would be based on each county’s share of




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / ‘767

AFDC caseload. County-specific AFDC caseloads are a good starting
point for developing a statewide uniform allocation method because all
GAIN ‘participants are also either AFDC applicants or recipients. Chart 4
displays the effects of the department’s allocation plan as compared to an
approximation of a uniform allocation methodology — one that is simply
based on AFDC caseloads. The chart shows the 18 largest counties in
order of their:GAIN starting dates, and identifies the differences in
funding levels between the department’s proposed allocation methodol-
ogy and an allocation based strictly on each county’s share of the
statewide AFDC caseload. s '

Chart 4

| ’G’AiN‘,.Pfdgfah}_'_. '18’;I;ér‘g‘ést‘~Counti‘es“";
- Difference between proposed allocat 7
‘allocation based on share of statewide AF

Based on actual AFDC caseloads in 1988-89
g g2 g
Dollars $10 — e @ B = 8
in millions g2 58 ¢ § 3 c 8
g 8 o @ <€ & g O
5 - w» @ g g P 3 8- g B
c & 2 m - P <C
= § 5 3
0 - [72] (2] w3
5 ~
-10
-15
-20
25 - -
30 4 EARLIEST € : > LATEST
~ GAIN START DATE

As the chart indicates, the earliest starting GAIN counties generally
receive a higher proportion of the available resources relative to the
amount they would receive if allocations were made entirely based on
AFDC caseloads. For example, San Diego and Santa Clara Counties
would receive significantly more under the department’s proposed plan
— $5.1 million and $4.6 million, respectively. The later starting counties
generally would receive a lower proportion of the available resources.
For example, Los Angeles and Alameda would receive significantly less
under the proposed plan — $25.4 million and $4.1 million, respectively.




768 / HEALTH AND WELFARE - Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

The chart also points out an important consideration for the Legislature
when considering a uniform allocation plan. That is, given a fixed amount
of funds for GAIN, a uniform allocation will unavoidably require increases
in some counties’ allocations at the expense of other counties’ allocations.

What Should the Legislature Expect from a Uniform Allocation
Plan? Obviously, a uniform alloeation plan will have to take into account
several variables other than each county’s share of the statewide AFDC
caseload. Additional considerations would be unit cost differences be-
tween counties, differences in caseload makeup, differences in existing
community resources, and anticipated phase-in schedules. For example,
higher unit costs in a given county would result in that county receiving
a larger share of GAIN resources relative to a county with the same share
of statewide caseload, but with lower unit costs. Similarly, a county that
had fully phased in its caseload would need a larger allocation than a
county with: the same size cas€load, but that was early in its phase-in
schedule. The allocation plan ‘also should prevent, to the extent possible,
radical reductions in the early starting counties because of the potential
for dislocation of GAIN clients and county staff. However, some degree of
dislocation may be unavoidable in order to make progress toward the
Legislature’s goal of a uniform allocation.

In our view, the uniform allocation that the Legislature ultimately
adopts will allocate GAIN funds so that each county is able to serve the
same share of its total potential caseload (that is, the cases it would serve
if fully funded). At the funding level proposed in the 1990-91 budget, this
would mean that every county would be provided sufficient funds to
serve its total anticipated caseload, except AFDC-FG and U applicants.

Legislature Will Receive Department’s Statewide Uniform Alloca-
tion Plan in March. The Supplemental Report of the 1989 Budget Act
requires the DSS to report to the Legislature by March 1, 1990 on (1) its
plans and timetable for implementing a uniform statewide allocation
methodology and (2) the adequacy of funds provided to each county for
the GAIN Program in 1989-90 under the current allocation methodology.
We believe the department’s report will assist the Legislature in fashion-
ing Budget Bill language specifying how the department should allocate
funds for the GAIN Program in 1990-91.

OFFICE OF CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION

The Office of Child Abuse Prevention (QOCAP) administers various
child abuse prevention and intervention programs throughout the state.
Most of these programs were established and funded initially by specific
legislation. In subsequent years, funding has been provided by the various
Budget Acts.

Proposal to Eliminate the Child Abuse Prevention and Training Aci
Program Represents a Policy Issue for the Legisiature

The budget proposal to eliminate the Child Abuse Preventzon and
Training Act (CAPTA) Program is a policy issue for the Legislaiure.




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 769

While some children participating in the program have demonstrated
information gains, experts disagree over how to interpret this finding.
If the Legislature wishes to continue the program, we conclude that the
need for preschool training is questzonable and alternatwe approaches
warrant consideration.

Background. Chapter 1638, Statutes of 1984 (AB 2443, Maxine Waters),
established the CAPTA Program. The program funds the training and
education of public school children (preschool through 12th grade) in the
area of child abuse prevention, especially child sexual abuse. It also
educates parents and teachers in child abuse prevention. The goal of the
program is primary prevention; that is, it is intended to enable children
to avoid becoming victims of child abuse. ,

The enabling leglslatlon specified that children must receive training
once in preschool, once in kindergarten, and three more times before
graduation from high school (typically once in elementary school, once in
junior high, and once in high school). The Department of Social Services
(DSS) contracts with primary prevention providers, usually private,
nonprofit agencies, in _each of the counties to conduct the education
programs. In some cases, though, the school districts conduct their own
programs. Though each provider conducts its own prevention programs,
many of the same concepts are taught, to some extent, by each primary
prevention provider. These concepts vary by the age of the student. For
example, preschool children are taught to “trust their feelings” in
distinguishing between appropriate and inappropriate touches, while
high school students are educated: about the possibility of “acquaintance
rape.” Participation on the part of the school districts, parents, and
children is voluntary. The enabling legislation also provided for two
regional training centers, which act as clearinghouses for information and
provide technical assistance to the primary prevention providers.

Budget Proposal. The Governor’s 1990-91 Budget proposes to elimi-
nate the funding for the CAPTA Program. In the current year, spending
on the program is estimated to be $10 million from the General Fund
($9.5 million: for provider contracts and $0.5 million to fund the trammg
centers).

Elimination of the Program May Require Legislation. The budget
does not propose legislation to eliminate the CAPTA Program. Because it
is not clear whether action on the budget alone can serve to eliminate a
state program; we have requested an opinion from the  Legislative
Counsel on this issue. The counsel’s opinion should be-available by the
time of budget hearings. Regardless of whether separate legislation would
be required to eliminate the program, the budget proposal represents a
policy decision for the Leglslature to make based on its overall fiscal
priorities. ~ .

Evcluchon of CAPTA Effechveness

An important criterion for the Leglslature to use in evaluatmg the
proposal to eliminate the CAPTA Program is the ‘effectiveness of the
program; that is, does the program actually help to prevent child abuse?




770 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Social Services Programs—Continued

In order to evaluate the effectiveness of the CAPTA Program, we
reviewed the literature on primary prevention programs throughout the
country and in California, and spoke with researchers and child devel-
opment specialists with expertise in child abuse prevention. We focused
on two key questions: (1) do children learn the concepts presented and
(2) can they apply the concepts.in their daily life, thereby reducing their
chances ‘of becoming victims of abuse? ‘
*‘Studies Show that Some Children Do Learn the Concepts Presented
by These Programs. There have been numerous studies of child abuse
prevention training programs throughout the country that have mea-
sured the information gains of children who receive the training. Most of
these studies focused on preschool training and, to a lesser extent,
elementary ‘school training. The studies generally measured students’
knowledge of certain prevention concepts before and after receiving
some sort of education or training.

Though the findings of the studies are sometlmes contradictory, the
consensus of the literature is that children receiving prevention educa-
tion achieve some gains in information about the concepts presented. For
example; a study of CAPTA preschool programs conducted by a research
team from the University of California at Berkeleys Family Welfare
Research Group found information gains in the.range of 10 to 30
percentage points between pre- and post-test, depending on the concept
taught. The findings of the Berkeley study regarding information gains
are typical of the other studies we reviewed. The other notable finding of
most of the studies is that older students learn more than younger ones.

Researchers disagree on the interpretation of these findings, however.
Specifically, some believe .that the gains are too small to consider the
program successful, especially in light of research that suggests that the
information gains erode significantly over time. Some researchers have
also suggested that many students, especially the youngest ones, may be
able to parrot back the “correct” answers to questions without really
understanding the concepts behind the questions. On the other hand,
some researchers have suggested that the gravity of the problem of abuse
is such that even small gains justify continuation of these kinds of
prograims.

Since the ultimate goal of the progra.m is the prevention of abuse, the
-key to resolving this issue is whether or not the observed information
gains actually produce behavior changes that enable children to avoid
abuse. :

No Reliable Data Exist Regardmg the Effect of Prevention Training
on Children’s Ability to Prevent Abuse. Unfortunately, there have been
no reliable studies assessing these programs’ effect on children’s ability to
actually prevent abuse. While it would be possible to design a study that
could accurately assess the effectiveness of preventmn training programs
— for example, a longitudinal study comparing children who receive the
trammg to those who do not — no such study has been conducted. Until
such a study-is conducted, the basic assumption on which the CAPTA



Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 771

Program is based — that prevention training enables children to protect
themselves from abuse ~— will remain unproven.

In the absence of reliable studies of children’s ability to prevent abuse,
several researchers and child development specialists have analyzed the
curriculum of preschool programs to see if it is likely that children would
be able to apply the concepts that are being taught to avoid abuse.

The Need for Preschool Training is Questionable. Researchers and
child -development experts who have reviewed primary prevention
programs have argued that many of the concepts taught in the preschool
programs are too sophisticated for the cognitive level of most three- and
four-year olds. Based on this concern, the OCAP appointed the Preschool
Curricula Task Force to review the preschool component of the CAPTA
Program. After reviewing the literature -and consulting with child
development experts, the task force concluded that most of the concepts
currently being taught are too sophisticated for the cognitive abilities of
most preschoolers. For example, the task force concluded that “an
intuitive capacity to ‘trust their feelings” is beyond the developmental
level of preschool children.”

The task force made numerous recommendatlons to sunphfy the
curriculum to bring it in line with the capacity of most preschoolers.
Review of these recommendations indicates that'the recommended
curriculum would duplicate components of existing preschool education.
For example, instead of telling a child to “trust his or her feelings,” the
task force recommended a curriculum  that would “focus -on helping
preschoolers to 1dent1fy label, and tell about their feelings.” Though the
task force did not review kmdergarten programs, some child develop-
ment specialists and researchers. have questioned the ability of kinder-
garten students to comprehend these concepts as well. ;

Options for the Legisiature

Our review of CAPTA indicates that it is, in general, unclear whether
the knowledge imparted by the program helps children to change their
behavior and thereby prevent abuse. Moreover, researchers and experts
disagree over how to interpret the information gains that the program
has demonstrated. Finally, a large body of evidence, summarized in the
department s own task force report, indicates that much of the preschool
curricula is beyond the cognitive ability of preschoolers.

On the other hand, it is still possible that the knowledge ; gains achleved
by the program may have some effect in helping childrén in older age
groups to avoid becoming victims of abuse. Therefore, the Legislature
may want to consider the following altematlves to the budget s proposal
to terminate the program.

Preschool Options. An alternative to ehmmatmg the preschool cor-
ponent would be to refocus the program from direct instruction of
students to training of parents and teachers. Most researchers and
practitioners agree that the primary responsibility for protecting children
from child abuse lies with their parents and, to a lesser extent, their
teachers. Though much of the curriculum recommended: by the: task
force is already part of preschool instruction, there ‘are some -concepts,




772 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180 -

Social Services Programs—Continued: _ :

such as the identification of “private parts,” about which preschool
teachers can be trained to educate students. Similarly, parents might
benefit from instruction on how to detect abuse and how to respond to it.

While the current program provides for one session (usually about one
hour) for parents and teachers, researchers and the task force have found
that these sessions are usually sparsely attended by parents and often not
thorough enough to have a meaningful impact. Therefore, any refocus 'of
the preschool component should.include better outreach and recruit-
ment of parents.

K-12 Options. Given the dearth of mformatlon about K-12 program
effectiveness, an option to outnght elimination would be to significantly
scale back the program and require the DSS to conduct an evaluation of
the entire CAPTA Program to assess whether it actually helps children
protect themselves from  abuse. One type of evaluation that several
researchers -have recommended is a longitudinal study of groups of
children who received and did not receive CAPTA training: Such a study
could assess if those who receive the training are better able to prevent
abuse than:those without training. A less ambitious approach would be to
assign a task force to review the age appropriateness of the curricula, as
the department’s Preschool Task Force did.

Since the budget: contains no funds for this program, both of the
alternatives above would require a General Fund augmentation to the
budget. The amount of the augmentation would depend on (1) how
much of the program the Leglslature wishes to restore and (2) the scope
of any evaluation.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
' Community Care Licensing

Item 5180-161 from the General
Fund and the Federal Trust

" "Fund o Budget p. HW 187
Requested 1990-O1 .......ciconrrermrmnrnsssssessnsenesssssssssasssssssssssasssesees $14,225,000
Estimated 1989-90 .................civmivmneemmenssssssssssssmssasanssssessssssssssssens 15,004,000
Actual 1988-89 ......... s essssssemeseeeisisssbasssssasAReotes e erasaaRaneteis 14,804,000

Requested decrease $779, 000 (=52 percent)




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 773
1990-91 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item—Description Fund: - Amount
5180-161-001—Local assistance - . . General ) $8,577,000
5180-161-890—Local assistance Federal 5,648,000
Total $14,295,000

) - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Community Care Licensing — Family Day Care Licensing. 773
Withhold recommendation on a proposed General Fund
reduction of $1.4 million, which reflects a proposed restruc-
turing of the Family Day Care Licensing Program. Recom-
mend that the department, prior to budget hearings, pro-
vide the fiscal committees with specified information on the
health and safety effects of the proposed reduction.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

This item contains the General Fund appropriations and federal funds
for (1) the state’s cost of contracting with the counties to license foster
family homes and family day care homes and (2) foster family home
recruiting activities by counties. Funds for direct state hcensmg activities
are proposed in Item 5180-001-001 — department support.

Foster family homes are licensed to provide 24-hour residential care to
children in foster care. In order to qualify for a license, the home must be
the residence of the foster parents and must provide services to no more
than 6 children. Family day care homes are licensed to provide day care
services for up to 12 children in the provider’s own home.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $14,225,000
($8,577,000 General Fund and $5,648,000 federal funds) to reimburse
counties for licensing activities in 1990-91. This is a decrease of $779,000,
or 5.2 percent, as compared with estimated current-year expenditures.
The decrease is due to (1) a projected 5.7 percent increase in the foster
family home caseload ($342,000), (2) a projected 5.9 percent increase in
family day care caseload ($287,000), and (3) a proposed restructuring of
the Family Day Care Licensing Program (a $1,408,000 reduction).

Budget Proposes f¢ Restructure Family Day Care Licensing Program

We withhold recommendation on the proposed General Fund reduc-
tion of $1,408,000, which reflects a proposal to restructure the Family
Day Care Licensing Program. We recommend  that the department,
prior to budget hearings, provide the fiscal commitiees with (1) data
that indicate the number and relative significance of enforcement
actions that would not occur as a result of the proposal, (2) data that
substantiate the department’s ability to absorb ongoing workload with
reduced staff, and (3) the implementing legislation for this proposal.

The budget proposes to limit the projected growth in family day care
licensing expenditures by eliminating three of nine major licensing
activities currently required of family day care evaluators and requiring




774 / HEALTH AND WELFARE Item 5180

Community Care Licensing—Continued E

certain complaints to be made in writing (Wthh would, accordmg to the
department, reduce the number of unsubstantiated complaints) for.a
General Fund savings of $2,835,000 in 1990-91 ($1,408,000 in this item and
$1,417,000 in the department support item). We discuss this proposal in
detail in our analysis of the department support item (please sée Item
5180-001-001). .. ‘ ,

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Cost-of-Living Adjustments

Item 5180-181 from the Federal ‘ v
Trust Fund Budget p. HW 189

Requested 199091 ...... Ceueeeseaietenteraresrerarerearesearresstsrennitantesabinnssenns $23,133,000
Becommended RedUucCHOn ....viovinivonreesinneisiocsinesssonse None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item appropriates $23 million to cover the federal share of the
costs of the cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) that the Department of
Social Services (DSS) antmpates that counties will provide to their
welfare department employees in 1990-91. This amount includes $2.6
million for the COLA for county employees in the Child Welfare Services
(CWS) Program and $21 million for the COLA for other county welfare
department employees.

In accordance with the policy established by the Legislature in
previous Budget Acts, the state will not pay for any of the costs-of the
1990-91 COLA for county administration and child welfare services until
1991-92. The County Administration budget (Item 5180-141-001) includes
$6.5 million and the CWS budget (Item 5180-151-001) includes $16 million
for the General Fund share of the costs in 1990-91 of the COLA that
counties provided their welfare department staff during 1989-90. We
recommend that this item be approved. _

Budget Proposes To Suspend Statutory COLAs

In previous years, this item has included appropriations from both the
General Fund and federal funds to provide COLAs that are required by
statute for grants provided to recipients of Aid to Families with Depen-
dent Children-Family Group (AFDC-FG) and AFDC-Unemployed Par-
ent. (AFDC-U), Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary
Program (SSI/SSP), and the Refugee Cash Assistance Program. The
budget, however, assumes the enactment of legislation to suspend the
requirement for COLAs in these programs. According to the DSS, the
proposed suspension of the COLAs for the programs would result in a
General Fund savings of $253 million ($112 million in AFDC-FG and U




Item 5180 HEALTH AND WELFARE / 775

grant savings and $141 million in SSI/SSP grant savings). We discuss the
impact of suspending the COLAs on AFDC and SSI/SSP grants in the

analyses of each of these programs (please see Items 5180-101 and
5180-111).

30—80282






